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How to use this book 

Добрó пожáловать! I hope you will enjoy using Да! This reference grammar and 
practice book is intended for Basic and Intermediate learners of Russian. All essentials 
are covered as well as more complex areas of the Russian language. 
Read the following information carefully before you start, as it will give you tips on 
how to get the most out of the book. 
Да! can be used in different ways, depending on your purpose. 
It can be used to complement textbooks and course materials provided by your tutor or 
those you use for self-study, to support the understanding and practice of grammar. 
There is no particular order in which you have to work through this book. All 
chapters are self-contained units and can be used in any order. In each chapter you 
will find cross-reference symbols to help you to look up any relevant topic. 
If you wish to find out more about a specific grammatical area, look up the 
appropriate chapter. 
If you would like to revise grammar more systematically, work through the book in 
sequence. 

Features of Да! 
• A glossary of grammatical terms with quick reference explanations. 
• Grammar explanations with summary tables and examples. 
• Exercises to practise and consolidate the grammar covered in each chapter and a 

key with answers. 
• Free e-resource: to access this, go to www.routledge.com/9780367210014 
• Examples are taken from many different, authentic sources, such as business, 

literary, journalistic, and academic texts, and everyday language. 
• Indications of level of difficulty in the grammar explanations and in the exercises 

so that you can choose the most relevant sections for yourself. 
• A grammatical index to help you to find the answers to all your queries on 

Russian grammar. 
• Summary tables for quick overview. 
• Cross-referencing to related points of grammar, signposted by ☞. 
• Coverage of points of special difficulty for the English-speaking learner, 

indicated by . 
• Mr Smirnoff, the friendly face of Russian grammar, guiding you through the 

book . 

• Stress indicator. Russian stress is unpredictable, except for a small number 
of patterns that are explained in the book. The acute accent ´ indicates the 

http://www.routledge.com


 

  
   

 

 

 
 
 

 
 

 

 

How to use this book ix 

stressed vowel in each word. The acute accent is omitted as unnecessary in 
two cases: 
(i) In monosyllabic words. 
(ii) If a word contains the letter Ё(ё), it is always stressed. In authentic Russian 

texts the acute accent is not used, and the letter Ё(ё) is replaced by the 
letter Е(е). 

• Level indicator icons. 

Abbreviations 
The following abbreviations are used in this book: 
N – Nominative case 
A – Accusative case 
G – Genitive case 
D – Dative case 
I – Instrumental case 
P – Prepositional case 
S – Singular number 
Pl – Plural number 
m – masculine gender 
f – feminine gender 
n – neuter gender 
imp. – imperfective verbal aspect 
pf. – perfective verbal aspect 

Who is Да! for? 
You need very little previous knowledge of formal Russian grammar in order to 
use this book. It is assumed, however, that you can read the Cyrillic (Russian) 
alphabet already so that you can understand the examples. Grammatical terms 
are explained in English and their Russian counterpart terms are given in the 
glossary. This way you will be able to use Russian reference textbooks later when 
you are ready to do so. If you are not yet ready for this, just use the equivalent 
English terms. 
All the basic grammar areas are covered that are essential for Basic to Lower 
Intermediate level learners who may have just started to learn Russian or need 
to brush up on the beginnings of more advanced grammar. They are referred to 
as Level 1. If you feel that you are ready to deal with more challenging language 
concepts, vocabulary and examples, use the examples for Levels 2 and 3. See the 
quick reference guide (below) for descriptions of the levels. On occasion, there will 
be some overlap between levels. 
Most importantly, this book is here to help you to use Russian with greater 
confidence in speaking and writing by complementing whichever way you have 
started to learn, in classes or on your own, with a textbook or without, with friends 
or family, in a Russian-speaking country or with Russian speakers in your home 
environment. 
Да! is recommended for adult learners, but will also appeal to younger age groups. 
It can be used in schools, colleges and universities, as well as in evening classes, in 
English-speaking countries. 



  

x How to use this book 

Quick reference guide to levels 
Levels of progression and difficulty generally take into account language level 
indicators such as those of the CEF (Common European Framework, Council 
of Europe), ACTFL (American Council on the Teaching of Foreign Languages) 
and the Russian as a Foreign Language Standards set by the MGU (Moscow State 
University). Approximate equivalents of levels: 
Level 1 up to CEF B1 or up to ACTFL Novice High or MGU Basic 
Level 2 CEF B1/B2 or up to ACTFL Intermediate Mid or MGU Second Certificate 
Level 3 CEF C1/C2 or ACTFL Intermediate High or MGU Third Certificate 

Level 1 – Elementary, for beginners and post-beginners, covers essentials such 
as: basic concepts and vocabulary, basic spelling rules, essential characteristics of 
nouns, adjectives, pronouns and verbs, with a minimum inclusion of exceptions to 
rules. There is some overlap with Level 2 on occasion. 
Level 2 – Lower Intermediate, covers more advanced grammar. Vocabulary and 
concepts at this level have been expanded with the focus on areas that tend to be 
more challenging for the English-speaking learner, such as use of verbal aspects, 
verbs of motion and the highly inflected case system. Gerunds and the basic use of 
participles that are essential for writing are also introduced. There is some overlap 
with Levels 1 and 3 on occasion. 
Level 3 – Upper Intermediate. Learners are introduced to more complex sentence 
structures, passive constructions, figurative meanings of the verbs of motion and 
a more advanced vocabulary. Examples are drawn from more complex authentic 
texts, such as literary extracts and newspapers. There may be some overlap with 
Level 2 on occasion. 
Most importantly, remember that language learning is about communicating and 
enjoying working with the language and the experiences it opens up for you. 
Enjoy and good luck! Желáю успéха и всегó дóброго! В дóбрый путь! 

Tanya Filosofova 



 
 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 

 

 

 

Glossary of 
grammatical terms 

Adjectives/ are declinable words, in Russian, that describe a noun and 
прилагáтельные agree with a noun they describe in gender, number and 

case. They can also be used as predicates. 

Adverbs/ are indeclinable words in Russian. Adverbs mainly qualify 
нарéчия verbs, but also adjectives and other adverbs. 

Agreement/ is based on the principle that words that provide additional 
согласовáние information about a main word must agree grammatically with it. 

Animate nouns/ denote all living beings, including people and names of their 
одушевлённые relations and occupations, animals, mythological creatures 

тельныеи́существ and fictional characters as opposed to non-living objects. 
In Russian this grammatical category impacts the noun 
declension, especially in the accusative case. 

Articles/ are defining words before a noun that express whether it is 
арти́кли definite (the) or indefinite (a). There are no articles in Russian. 

Cases/падежи́ are word forms. Russian has a six-case system. This means 
that nouns, pronouns, adjectives and numbers have different 
endings depending on their role in a sentence. The choice of 
ending depends on that grammatical role, i.e. whether the word 
acts as a subject or object, or describes location, timing etc. 

Clause/глáвное is a part of a compound or complex sentence that contains 
и́ли придáточное a verb. 
предложéние 

Conjugation/ is a set of verb endings that reflect the person and number in 
спряжéние which they are used. 

Conjunctions/ are indeclinable link words. They link individual words within a 
сою́зы sentence or clauses in compound and complex sentences. 

Declension/ is a set of endings for nouns, adjectives, pronouns and 
склонéние numerals that reflect the case in which they are used. 

Endings/ consist of one or more letters added to the end of the word’s 
окончáния stem. Russian linguistics traditionally distinguishes between 

the terms suffix and ending, by their functions. Suffixes 
alter the word’s meaning. Endings express the notion of 
grammatical gender, number and case and modify the word 
forms: number and case (nouns and numerals), number,  
gender and case (adjectives and  numerals) or person and 
number (present and future tenses of the verbs) or gender 
and number (past tense of the verb). 



 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

xii Glossary of grammatical terms 

Gender/род 

Gerunds/ 
деепричáстия 

Inanimate 
nouns/ 
неодушевлённые 
существи́тельные 

Infinitive/ 
инфинити́в 

Mood/ 
наклонéние 

Nouns/ 
существи́тельные 

Numbers 
(numerals)/ 
числи́тельные 

Objects/ 
дополнéния 

Participles/ 
причáстия 

Particles/ 
части́цы 

Predicate/ 
сказýемое 

Prefixes/ 
пристáвки 

Prepositions/ 
предлόги 

Pronouns/ 
местоимéния 

is a grammatical category that divides nouns into masculine, 
feminine and neuter. 

are a verbal form that, in Russian, combine characteristics of 
verbs and adverbs. 

denote all non-living objects as opposed to living beings, 
including people and names of their relations and 
occupations, animals, mythological creatures and fictional 
characters. In Russian this grammatical category impacts the 
noun declension, especially in the accusative case. 

is the basic (dictionary) form of a verb. 

is a verbal category that defines the speaker’s attitude 
towards the action. 

are declinable words in Russian that denote material objects, 
living things, events or ideas. Their declension is determined 
by gender, number, the softness or hardness of the word 
stem and the case. 

are declinable words, in Russian, that denote quantity and 
agree with the noun they describe in gender, number and case. 

are nouns, pronouns or phrases at which an action is aimed. 

are verbal forms that, in Russian, combine characteristics of 
verbs and adjectives. 

are indeclinable words in Russian that do not have a 
meaning of their own. They bring emotional emphasis to the 
word, phrase or sentence. 

is one of the core elements of a sentence. The predicate 
explains the actions of the subject or denotes its status or 
quality. The predicate can appear in a one-word form (verb) 
or in a compound form consisting of a verbal link with a 
noun, adjective, participle or infinitive. 

consist of one or more syllables added to the beginning of the 
word before the word’s root, and alter the word’s meaning. 

clarify the various relationships between a noun, pronoun or a 
noun phrase and other words in a sentence. Prepositions are 
mainly used when talking about time, location, start and end 
points of movement, when indicating ownership, reasons and 
consequences of an action. Prepositions play an important role 
in governing nouns or pronouns. Some prepositions can be 
used in several cases, and their use depends on the context. 

are declinable words that qualify or replace a noun. Their 
declension is determined by the type of a pronoun (personal, 
possessive, reflexive, demonstrative, determinative, 
interrogative, indefinite, negative, reciprocal etc.). 



 
 
 

 

 
 
 

Glossary of grammatical terms xiii 

Stems/оснόвы are a core part of the word from which different word forms 
are created. Stems may consist of a root, prefix and suffix. 
The ending is not a part of the stem. 

Subject/ 
подлежáщее 

is one of the core elements of a sentence. In active 
constructions the subject indicates the person or thing who 
carries out the action. In passive constructions the subject is 
a person or a thing to whom the action is directed. 

Suffixes/ 
сýффиксы 

consist of one or more letters added to the end of the word’s 
root, and alter the word’s meaning. 

Tense/врéмя indicates the time of an action: present, past or future. 

Transitivity/ 
перехóдность 

clarifies the relationship between a verb and object. It 
establishes whether the verb must take a direct object to 
convey the message correctly (transitive verb) or whether it 
cannot have an object (intransitive verb). 

Verbs/глaгóлы are words that define an action or a state. Russian verbs 
conjugate and have grammatical categories of tense, aspect, 
voice, transitivity and mood. 

Verbal aspect/ 
вид глагóла 

is a grammatical category that describes how the action 
is carried out. In Russian there are two verbal aspects. 
Perfective aspect (совершéнный вид) describes a complete, 
single action. Imperfective aspect (несовершéнный вид) 
describes an ongoing or repeated action or denotes the fact 
that an action had occurred. 

Voice/залóг is a grammatical category that clarifies the relationship between 
a verb and subject in a sentence. The verb describes what the 
subject does itself (active voice), or what is done to the subject 
by someone or something (passive voice). 
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1 Introduction 

Level 

1, 2 

1.1 About the language 
Russian is a widely used language, spoken not only in Russia but across the 
world by first language (native) speakers, and also by many people who use it 
as their second language. Estimates vary between 160 and 250 million speakers 
worldwide. 
Russian belongs to the Indo-European family of languages and is one of the East 
Slavonic languages of the Slavonic languages branch. It shares this Eastern Slavonic 
grouping with Belarusian and Ukrainian. Other Slavonic language groups are South 
Slavonic (Bulgarian, Serbian, Croatian, Macedonian and Slovene) and West Slavonic 
(Polish, Czech and Slovak). 
There are 33 letters in the alphabet (21 consonants, ten vowels, a soft sign and a 
hard sign). The name used for the Russian alphabet, Cyrillic, is derived from the 
initial development of a writing system for Church Slavonic by the Byzantine saint 
Cyril. 

1.2 Transliteration 

1.2.1 Transliteration of Russian letters into English 
Phonetic transcriptions of the sounds of Russian letters are sometimes used by 
English speakers. However, the current standard transliteration of (written) Russian 
letters into English is that of the Library of Congress (LOC), Washington, DC. The 
LOC transliteration is used worldwide. There are also some other transliteration 
conventions, such as the British Standard transliteration (BS2979:1958) used by 
Oxford University Press. 
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Russian printed 
letter (capital,
lower case) 

Transliteration 
(spelling in Latin 
alphabet), LOC 
standard 

Russian printed 
letter (capital,
lower case) 

Transliteration 
(spelling in Latin 
alphabet), LOC 
standard 

А, a A, a Р, р R, r 

Б, б B, b С, с S, s 

В, в V, v Т, т T, t 

Г, г G, g У, у U, u 

Д, д D, d Ф, ф F, f 

Е, е 
Ё, ё 

E, e 
Ё, ё 

Х, х Kh, kh 

Ж, ж Zh, zh Ц, ц Ts, ts 

З, з Z, z Ч, ч Ch, ch 

И, и I, i Ш, ш Sh, sh 

Й, й Ĭ, ĭ Щ, щ Shch, shch 

К, к K, k ъ ” 

Л, л L, l Ы, ы Y, y 

М, м M, m ь ’ 

Н, н N, n Э, э Ė, ė 

О, о O, o Ю, ю Iu, iu 

П, п P, p Я, я Ia, ia 

Comments on the table 
• The letter Ё, ё is not used in authentic Russian texts. It appears only in texts 

especially designed for foreign learners, in order to indicate pronunciation. 
When transliterating Ё, ё, the letter Е, е is often used. 

• Some Russian proper names are still transliterated using a nineteenth-century 
French system of transliteration. For example, the name of the famous 
Russian composer Чайкóвский is spelt Tchaikovsky, the name of the Russian 
entrepreneur Смирнóв is spelt Smirnoff. 

1.2.2 Transliteration of some English words into Russian 
Spelling of foreign names is based on an approximation of the word to Russian 
phonetic (pronunciation) rules. For example, Шекспи́р – Shakespeare. 



 

 

   

 

 

Introduction 3 

The letter h (when it has a ‘breathy’ sound 
at the beginning of a word or syllable) is 
expressed by either г or х 

Га́мбург (Hamburg), Гaва́йи 
(Hawaii), Голливу́д (Hollywood), 
Хэ́мптон Корт (Hampton Court)
Exception: ю́мор (humour) 

The letter j is expressed by two letters, дж Джон (John) 

The letter w, when used as a consonant, 
is expressed by either в or у 

Ви́льям, Уи́льям (William) 

English th is often expressed by т Перт (Perth) 

Level 

1, 2 
1.3 Spelling rules 
There are some basic spelling rules in Russian that are important for word 
formation and declension. The general concept of the spelling rules is as follows: 
Certain vowels cannot be written after certain consonants in any position within 
a word (prefix, root, suffix, ending). These rules affect the declension of nouns, 
adjectives, pronouns and numerals, verb conjugations and the formation of 
various verbal forms. 
The most important rules are listed here. 

1.3.1 Spelling rule 1: a seven-letter (г, κ, x, ж, ш, щ, ч) 
spelling rule 

After Never write Always write 

г, к, x, ж, ш, щ, ч ы и 

For example, плащи́ (raincoats), врачи́ (doctors), кни́ги (books), карандаши́ 
(pencils), маши́на (car), жи́рный (fat). 

1.3.2 Spelling rule 2: a five letter (ж, ш, щ, ч, ц) spelling rule 
To follow this rule, it is necessary to know where the stress falls. 

After Write Write 

ж, ш, щ, ч, ц о (if stressed) е (if unstressed) 

For example, хоpóшего (good), большóго (big). 
Exceptions: in some nouns of foreign origin and the words that are derived from 
them, the letter о is unstressed, for example, жокéй (jockey), жонглёр (juggler), 
шоколáд (chocolate), шовини́зм (chauvinism), шоссé (highway), шофёр (driver), 
Шотлáндия (Scotland), шотлáндский (Scottish) etc. 
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1.3.3 Spelling rule 3 

After Never write Always write 

г, к, x, ж, ш, щ, ч, ц я а 

г, к, x, ж, ш, щ, ч, ц ю у 

Level 

1, 2 

For example, кричáт (they cry, scream), чай (tea), чýдо (miracle), лежý (I lie). 
Exceptions: парашю́ т (parachute), жюри́ (judges) 
Exceptions: in proper nouns of foreign origin, the letter ю is used after г, к, x, ж, ш, 
щ, ч, ц, for example, Цю́ pих (Zurich). 

1.4 Hard and soft stems and endings 
Russian makes a distinction between hard and soft stems and endings. This 
influences the declension and formation of the words, as the stem and ending of 
a word indicate whether the word follows the hard or soft ending pattern. If the 
dictionary form of a word has a hard ending, it follows the hard ending pattern 
when it declines. If the dictionary form of a word has a soft ending, it follows the 
soft ending pattern when it declines. 
The dictionary form of a noun has a hard ending if it ends with: 
• Vowels a, o, y, ы or э 
• Any consonant except й, ч or щ 

The dictionary form of a noun has a soft ending if it ends with: 
• Vowels я, ё, ю, и or е 
• Consonants й, ч or щ 
• The soft sign ь 

Examples of nouns with hard endings Examples of nouns with soft endings 

у́гол (corner), брат (brother), оте́ц 
(father), каранда́ш (pencil), дом 
(house), хулига́н (hooligan) 

автомоби́ль (car), у́голь (coal) 

cестра́ (sister) земля́ (earth) 

The consonants г, к, х, ж, ш, ч, щ and ц are affected by spelling rules (☞ 1.3). 
The spelling rules do not change the hardness or softness of the stem or ending, but 
modify the pattern that the word follows when it is declined. 
Adjectival endings contain two letters. The first letter of the ending indicates its 
hardness or softness. The dictionary form of an adjective has a hard ending if it 
ends with -ый or -ой. The dictionary form of an adjective has a soft ending if it 
ends with -ий. The verb conjugation and formation of the verbal forms are not 
affected by the hardness or softness of their stems and endings. 



 

 
  

  
 

 
 

 
 

  
  

 
 

 

 
  

 
 
   

 
       

    

 

Introduction 5 

1.5 Use of lower-case (small) and upper-case 
(capital) letters 
The use of small and capital letters does not always correspond in Russian and 
English. In Russian, capital letters are used: 
• At the beginning of a sentence: У нас есть до́мик в дере́вне. (We have a small 

house in the country.) 
• For proper names: Ло́ндон (London), Смит (Smith). However, if names 

of inanimate objects, such as institutions, official titles, names of holidays 
etc. consist of several words, usually only the first word is written with a 
capital letter: Но́вый год (New Year), Большо́й теа́тр (the Bolshoi Theatre), 

´мия (the Nobel Prize). репяаксвелео́бН 
• If a geographical name consists of a proper name and a word that indicates 

generic type, only the proper name is written with a capital letter: Москва́-река́ 
(river Moskva), Се́верный по́люс (North Pole). 

• Governmental and international organisations are usually spelt with capital 

Level 

1, 2 

´блик (USSR),еспуРкихсеи́ч тсли аоци С´тских ове С´з оюСletters throughout: 
Соединённые Шта́ты Аме́рики (USA). 

• ‘To indicate the formal ‘you’ (Вы) in all its forms in correspondence (letters 
and emails) and official documents if the addressee is known: Благодарю́ 
Вас. (I thank you.) However, “вы” in all its forms is used in the lower case in 
newspapers, literary works, in advertising, in correspondence to a hypothetical 
or unknown addressee or multiple addressees. 

Unlike in English, the following words are written with small (lower-case) letters: 
• Nouns and the adjective Russian (ру́сский) describing nationality or inhabitants 

of cities and towns: Он – америка́нец. (He is American.) Они́ петербу́ржцы. 
(They are from St Petersburg.) Note, in contemporary Russian there is only one 
adjective Russian (ру́сский) that indicates Russian nationality. 

• Adjectives describing country of origin of people or objects: Мы пьём 
инди́йский чай. (We drink Indian tea.) 

• Days of the week and months: Он прие́хал в суббо́ту. (He arrived on Saturday.) 
У них о́тпуск в сентябре́. (They will take a holiday in September.) 

• The pronoun я (I): Вчера́ я был до́ма. (Yesterday I stayed at home.) 

Упражнéния 

1. Insert the appropriate letter: 
В сле (и/ы) 2. Мои́ кни́г… .1 

(и/ы)? 4. Они́ испа́нц… (и/ы). 5. Говори́ть о Больш…м (о/е) те́атре. 
2. Divide the nouns into two columns. Put the nouns with a hard ending into the first 
column and those with a soft ending into the second: 
стул, слова́рь, окно́, Aвстра́лия, собра́ние, чай, врач, пого́да, психоло́гия, 
пло́щадь 

´дующ…м (о/е) году́ 3. Где леж…т (а/я) игру́шк… 



   
 

 
 

 
  
 
 
  

 
 

 
 

 
 

  
   

 

 

 

 

 

2 Nouns: animate and 
inanimate nouns 
and gender 

Level Nouns define and name material objects, living things, events and abstract 
1, 2 concepts, for example, дом (house), добро́ (kindness), вы́боры (elections), челове́к 

(person). Nouns fall into two categories: 
• Proper nouns (names): Москва́ (Moscow), Мари́я (Maria). 
• Common nouns such as type or class: го́род (city), фами́лия (last name/ 

surname). 

Russian nouns have the following characteristics. For detailed information about 
these characteristics, see the sections indicated: 
• Nouns do not take an article (☞ 2.1). 
• Nouns can be animate or inanimate (☞ 2.2). 
• Nouns are divided into three genders: masculine, feminine and neuter (☞ 2.3). 
• Most nouns have two number forms – singular and plural. A small group of 

nouns can be used only in either the singular or plural but not both (☞ 3.1–3.6). 
• All nouns, apart from a few exceptions, are declinable. This means nouns 

change their ending according to their grammatical role in the sentence, such 
as subject, object, description of location, expression of time etc. Nouns can be 
presented in six grammatical forms called cases. The six-case system is one of 
the core elements of Russian grammar. For the meaning and function of the 
six-case system and the principles of case formation (declension) ☞ 4. For 
individual cases ☞ 5–10. 

Level 2.1 Absence of articles 
1, 2 Unlike English, Russian has neither definite (the) nor indefinite (a) articles. When 

translating from English into Russian the articles are omitted. For example: 
This is a book. .аго кни́тЭ́ 

´.на столе агКни́ . book is on the table The/a 

Level 2.2 Animate and inanimate nouns 
1, 2 The grammatical division of nouns into animate and inanimate categories is 

different in Russian when compared with English. It is important to understand 
this division for two practical reasons: 
• The concept of animate/inanimate nouns affects the form of the direct object 

of the sentence, which is expressed by the accusative case (☞ 6.2.1). In the 
accusative case, masculine animate and inanimate singular nouns take different 
endings (☞ 4.2.1.1); and all animate and inanimate nouns in the plural take 
different endings (☞ 4.3.1). 



  
 

 

 
 

 

 

  
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

    

  
   

  
 

 
  

 
 

 

 

 

Nouns: animate and inanimate nouns and gender 7 

• The choice between кто? (who?) and что? (what?) depends on whether 
the noun is animate or inanimate. It is necessary to use кто? (who?) when 
asking about animate nouns and что? (what?) when asking about inanimate 
nouns. 

In Russian, the following nouns are animate: 
• People, except some collective nouns such as толпа́ (crowd), наро́д (people), 

молодёжь (youth), а́рмия (army). 
• All types of animals, general or individual, except micro-organisms: микро́б 

(microbe), ви́рус (virus), бакте́рия (bacterium), and some collective nouns that 
describe animals: скот (cattle), ста́я (flock). 

• Fictitious creatures, if they can act as ‘a human’, such as вампи́р (vampire), 
чудо́вище (monster), зо́мби (zombie), руса́лка (mermaid). 

The remaining nouns are inanimate. 

Level  Curiously, the nouns поко́йник and мертве́ц (dead person) are animate, 
3 but the noun труп (corpse) is inanimate. Some nouns that can ‘imitate’ human 

activity, such as ро́бот (robot), ку́кла (puppet/doll), ферзь (‘queen’ in chess, or 
any other chess figure), change their endings as animate nouns. However, they 
respond to the question of an inanimate noun что? (what?). In the case of animals, 
if they are considered as ‘food’ and not living beings, they decline as inanimate 
nouns. Sometimes both forms, animate and inanimate, are acceptable. For 
example: 
Из рецéпта (an extract from a recipe): 

Кальмáры (accusative, inanimate) Boil the squid and then slice them. 
отвари́ть, наре́зать. 
Кальмáров (accusative, animate) Squid are cooked in salt water. 
ва́рят в солёной воде́. 

2.3 Gender 
Gender is one of the key points of Russian grammar, as noun declension and 
formation of plural nouns are determined by the noun gender. There are some 
additional factors that contribute to the formation of various grammatical 
noun forms: softness or hardness of the noun stem and some spelling rules 
(☞ 1.3–1.4). 
In a sentence, all the words that describe a noun agree in gender with the noun that 
they qualify (☞ 11, 14, 15, 16.2.3). 

Level 2.3.1 Natural (biological) and grammatical gender 
1, 2 Russian nouns are divided into three genders: masculine, feminine and neuter. 

The gender of all Russian nouns describing people and animals is determined by 
their natural (biological) gender. The majority of these nouns have male/female 
gender pairs: брат (brother) – сестрá (sister); муж (husband) – женá (wife); кот 
(tomcat) – ко́шка (female cat); бык (bull) – коро́ва (cow) etc. The gender of all 
other nouns is considered as grammatical gender as opposed to natural (biological) 
gender. It is determined purely by the noun ending in the dictionary form. For 
example, nouns ending in a consonant in their dictionary form fall into the 
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category of masculine grammatical gender. Nouns ending in the vowels -а/-я in 
their dictionary form fall into the category of feminine grammatical gender. As 
the examples above show, the biological and grammatical gender of the majority of 
nouns coincide. However, there are some exceptions. 
•  Note that the natural and grammatical genders of a noun do not always 

coincide. If this is the case, the natural (biological) gender of the noun prevails. 
In Russian, several nouns denoting a male person, including Russian shortened 
male names and diminutive male names, have feminine endings -а/-я. These 
nouns fall into the category of masculine nouns, and agree with the masculine 
form of the adjective (☞ 11), but follow the pattern of feminine nouns when 
declined (☞ 4.2.2). 

Male persons Shortened male names Diminutive male names 

па́па (daddy) Пе́тя (Petya) Пе́тенька (Peten’ka) 

де́душка (granddad) 
дя́дя (uncle) 

Са́ша (Sasha) Са́шенька (Sashen’ka) 

ю́ноша (youth) Ми́ша (Misha) Ми́шенька (Mishen’ka) 

мужчи́на (man) Во́ва (Vova) Во́вочка (Vovochka) 

• Some indeclinable nouns of foreign origin ending with -е, -о, -у are masculine, if 
they are animate and describe animals (☞ 2.3.7). 

Level The majority of nouns denoting animals have two different forms, male and female. 
3 Curiously, two commonly used nouns have only a feminine form: соба́ка (dog) and 

обезья́на (monkey). The masculine word пёс (dog) is used mainly in idioms and 
when talking about a pet in popular speech. All nouns denoting young animals 
are masculine: котёнок (kitten), щено́к (puppy) etc. If it is necessary to indicate 
the gender of an animal, two additional words, саме́ц (male) or са́мка (female) are 
used. In popular speech, Russians often use the words ма́льчик (boy) or де́вочка 
(girl) when indicating the gender of pets. 

Level 2.3.2 Gender of nouns denoting occupation 
2 • Most nouns denoting occupations have only a masculine form: 

строи́тель builder профе́ссор professor 
пло́тник carpenter врач doctor 

• A few nouns denoting occupations have only a feminine form: 
домохозя́йка housewife ня́ня/сиде́лка nanny/nurse 

In these cases, the same noun is used to describe both male and female persons 
who hold these occupations. An adjective used in this construction must agree 
with the noun that names an occupation: 

Он изве́стный профе́ссор. He is a famous professor. 
Она́ изве́стный профе́ссор. She is a famous professor. 

• Several nouns denoting occupations use suffixes to make the feminine noun of 
the pair. The most common suffixes are -к-, -анк-, -ниц-/-иц-, -чиц-, -щиц-, 
-ис-/-есс-. 



 

 

  

 
 

 
 

 
   

 
 
  

  

   
 

  
  

  

  
 

   
  
 

 
 

 

 

 

Nouns: animate and inanimate nouns and gender 9 

Male Female 

студе́нт (student) студе́нтка 

учи́тель (teacher) учи́тельница 

царь (tsar) цари́ца 

перево́дчик (translator) перево́дчица 

продаве́ц (a shop assistant) продавщи́ца 

актёр (actor) актри́са 

поэ́т (poet) поэтéсса 

Level 2.3.3 Inanimate masculine nouns 
1, 2 In Russian, the following inanimate nouns are considered masculine: 

• All nouns that end with a consonant, for example: 
cтол table 
чай tea 
дом house 

• Some nouns ending in -ь. Note that in Russian there are many nouns ending in 
-ь that are feminine nouns. Therefore, the gender of nouns ending with -ь must 
be checked in a dictionary. Here are some frequently occurring masculine nouns 
ending with -ь: 
• Months ending in -ь 
• A number of occupations (☞ 2.3.2) 
• Other commonly occurring nouns ending with -ь include путь (way), 

портфе́ль (briefcase), слова́рь (dictionary), день (day), ого́нь (fire), у́голь 
(coal), календа́рь (calendar), рубль (rouble), дождь (rain), кора́бль (ship). 

Level 2.3.4 Inanimate feminine nouns 
1, 2 In Russian, the following inanimate nouns are considered feminine: 

• All inanimate nouns that end with vowels -а/-я, if they are not masculine (☞ 2.3.1): 
кни́га book 
дере́вня village 
Росси́я Russia 

• Many nouns with the soft sign -ь (the gender of nouns ending with -ь must be 
checked in a dictionary): 

square 
о́бласть district 

Level 2.3.5 Inanimate and animate neuter nouns 
1, 2 In Russian, the following inanimate nouns are considered neuter: 

• All inanimate nouns that end with the vowels -о, -е, -ё: 
окнó window 
пóле field 
общежи́тие hall of residence 
ружьё gun 

дьапло́щ 
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• Some indeclinable nouns of foreign origin ending with -и, -у, -ю (☞ 2.3.7) 
• Nouns that end with -мя: 

вре́мя time стре́мя stirrup 
се́мя seed и́мя name 
бре́мя burden зна́мя banner 
пле́мя tribe те́мя crown (of head) 
вы́мя udder пла́мя flame 

Most Russian neuter nouns are inanimate. A few animate nouns ending with -о, 
-ое, or -ее denote a type or class of living beings. These are also considered neuter: 
живо́тное (animal), насеко́мое (insect), млекопита́ющее (mammal), which have 
adjectival declensions лицó (person), существó (creature). The noun дитя́ (baby) is 
also considered neuter. 

Level 2.3.6 Nouns of common gender 
3 In Russian, there are several nouns ending in -a/-я that can function as masculine 

or feminine nouns. Usually they indicate personal characteristics or status: у́мница 
(clever person), неря́ха (untidy person). For example: 

Како́й он у́мница! What a clever man he is! 
Кака́я она́ у́мница! What a clever woman she is! 
Он прекра́сный колле́га. He is a great colleague. 
Она́ прекра́сная колле́га. She is a great colleague. 

Level 2.3.7 Gender of indeclinable nouns of foreign origin 
2, 3 and abbreviations 

The majority of indeclinable nouns of foreign origin, including names, are: 
• Masculine, if they are animate and describe animals: кенгуру́ (kangaroo), 

шимпанзе́ (chimpanzee). If it is necessary to indicate the gender of the 
individual animal, the additional word for male or female is used in this context: 
саме́ц кенгуру́ (male kangaroo), са́мка шимпанзе́ (female chimpanzee). 

• Neuter, if they are inanimate: метро́ (metro), такси́ (taxi), интервью́ (interview), 
меню́ (menu). There are some exceptions. For example, ко́фе (coffee), пенáльти 
(penalty) and торна́до (tornado) are masculine nouns and саля́ми (salami) and 
авеню́ (avenue) are feminine. 

• Masculine or feminine, if they are animate, describing people. Their 
grammatical gender coincides with the natural (biological) gender of the person, 
regardless of the noun ending: ста́рая ле́ди (old lady) – feminine, вели́кий 
Ве́рди (the great Verdi) – masculine. 

However, indeclinable nouns of foreign origin that name a geographical location 
(including rivers, mountains, cities etc.), titles of published materials (books, 
newspapers etc.) and some names of insects, birds or animals follow different rules. 
Their gender coincides with the gender of the Russian noun that describes the 
relevant class/type: большо́й го́род Тбили́си (masculine, because of the masculine 

 «Таймс» (feminine, ´тагазе of Tbilisi; city ) – the big о́родг gender of the noun 
because of the feminine gender of the noun газе́та) – The Times newspaper; му́ха 
цеце́ (feminine, because of the feminine gender of the noun му́ха) – tsetse fly. 
The grammatical gender of abbreviations is determined by the grammatical 
gender of the principal noun in the abbreviation. For example, АЭС – а́томная 
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Nouns: animate and inanimate nouns and gender 11 

электроста́нция (nuclear power station) is a feminine noun because the principal 
noun of this abbreviation, электростáнция (power station), is feminine. 

УпражнéнияLevel 

1. Identify the nouns as either A (animate) or I (inanimate): 
кот, семья́, челове́к, я́блоко, ло́шадь, ви́рус, окно́, милиционе́р, па́па, наро́д, 

.ро́бот ,чудо́вище 

Level 

1, 2 

2. Divide the nouns into three columns, masculine, feminine and neuter: 
окно́, упражне́ние, Москва́, Ура́л, ко́мната, чай, вре́мя, челове́к, я́рмарка, 
план, де́ло, янва́рь, пло́щадь, живо́тное. 
Обобща́ющее упражне́ние 
For adjectives, ☞ 11.1. 
3. Identify the gender of each noun. Form phrases by combining the adjectives 
provided and the nouns. 
Модель: трамва́й – m, но́вый трамва́й. 
A. молодо́й: ю́ноша, де́вушка, маэ́стро, млекопита́ющее, водопрово́дчик. 

Онта :большо́й .B ´рио (о́зеро), такси́, ООН (Opгaнизáция Oбъeдинённыx Háций). 
С. интере конце ,сный: хо́бби ´ ´рт, заявле́ние. 



  

 
  
 
  
 
 
 

 

 

 

 Level 

1 ,2, 3 

Level 

1, 2 

3 Nouns: number 

As in English, Russian nouns have two numbers: singular and plural. 
The plural noun is formed by adding the appropriate ending to the singular form. 
The plural noun ending is determined by the noun gender, hardness or softness of 
the noun’s stem and the spelling rules. 
To form any plural noun, take the following steps: 
• If a noun ends with a consonant other than й, remove nothing. Such a singular 

noun has no ending. 
• If a noun ends with a vowel, ь or й, remove it. 
• What is left after removing the ending is the stem of the word. 
• Decide whether the stem is hard or soft (☞ 1.4). 
• Check whether any spelling rules apply (☞ 1.3). 
• Add the appropriate ending. 
• Note that some nouns are irregular and follow a special pattern. 

3.1 Plural masculine and feminine nouns 
Masculine and feminine nouns follow the same pattern: 

Masculine 
nouns with 
hard stem 

Feminine 
nouns with 
hard stem 

Masculine 
nouns with 
soft stem 

Feminine 
nouns with 
soft stem 

Masculine 
and 
feminine 
nouns that 
are affected 
by spelling 
rules 

Singular Noun 
ends in a 
consonant 
that is not 
affected by 
the spelling 
rules 

Noun ends in 
-a and the stem 
of a noun ends 
in a consonant 
that is not 
affected by the 
spelling rules 

Noun ends in 
-ь or -й 

Noun ends 
in -я or -ь 

Stem of the 
noun ends in 
-г, -к, -х, -ж, 
-ш,-ч, or -щ 
and therefore 
is affected 
by a spelling 
rule (☞ 1.3) 

стол газе́та слова́рь дере́вня каранда́ш/ 
кни́га 

Plural -ы -ы -и -и -и 

столы́ газе́ты словари́ дере́вни карандаши́ /
кни́ги 



 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

  

 

Level 

1, 2 

Level 

2 

Level 

2, 3 

Nouns: number 13 

3.2 Plural neuter nouns 
Neuter nouns follow a pattern which differs from that of masculine and feminine 
nouns: 

Neuter nouns 
with hard stem 

Neuter nouns 
with soft stem 

Neuter nouns 
with soft stem 

Singular Noun ends in -о Noun ends in -е Noun ends in -ё 

окно́ мо́ре/общежи́тие ружьё 

Plural -а -я -я 

о́кна моря́/общежи́тия ру́жья 

3.3 Irregular plural nouns
 In Russian, there are many irregular plural nouns. Note that the list below is 

not exhaustive, but it does include some frequently occurring nouns. 
• Some masculine nouns have plural ending -á/-я́  instead of -ы/-и. Note that the 

stress moves to the last syllable in the plural: 
лес (forest) – лесá бе́рег (shore) – берегá 
дом (house) – домá го́род (city) – городá 
глаз (eye) – глазá по́езд (train) – поездá 
век (century) – векá о́стров (island) – островá 
но́мер (number/hotel room) – номерá ве́чер (evening) – вечерá 
профе́ссор (professor) – профессорá учи́тель (teacher) – учителя́ 
па́спорт (passport) – паспортá а́дрес (address) – адресá 
дире́ктор (director) – директорá го́лос (voice) – голосá 

• Some neuter nouns have plural ending -и instead of -а/-я: 
у́хо (ear) – у́ши коле́но (knee) – коле́ни 
ве́ко (eyelid) – ве́ки я́блоко (apple) – я́блоки 
плечо́ (shoulder) – пле́чи 

• Some masculine and neuter plural nouns end in -ья instead of -ы/-и/-á: 
друг (friend) – друзья́ перо́ (feather) – пе́рья 
брат (brother) – бра́тья крыло́ (wing) – кры́лья 
стул (chair) – сту́лья лист (leaf) – ли́стья 
де́рево (tree) – дере́вья сын (son) – сыновья́ 

• Some masculine nouns have a different word altogether as their plural form: 
челове́к (person) – лю́ ди (people) ребёнок (child) – де́ти (children) 

3.4 Plural nouns that follow special patterns
 Some nouns follow special patterns in plural. Note that the list below is not 

exhaustive, but it does include some frequently occurring nouns: 
• Nouns in -ин that indicate a status or nationality lose the suffix -ин and can 

have various endings, -е, -ы or -а: 
крестья́нин (peasant) – крестья́не англича́нин (Englishman) – 

англича́не 
граждани́н (citizen) – гра́ждане болга́рин (Bulgarian) – болга́ры 
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тата́рин (Tatar man) – тата́ры грузи́н (Georgian) – грузи́ны 
хозя́ин (owner/master) – хозя́ева господи́н (Mr, Sir) – господá 

• Nouns in -онок/-ок/-ёнок that indicate young animals lose the suffixes -онок/ 
-ок/-ёнок and replace them with the suffixes -ат/-ят. They usually have the 
ending -а: 

волчо́нок (wolf cub) – волча́та щенки́/´тая (puppy) – щен о́кщен 
котёнок (kitten) – котя́та поросёнок (piglet) – порося́та 

• The nouns мать (mother) and дочь (daughter) have the suffix -ер- added to the 
stem before the feminine soft ending -и: 

мать (mother) – ма́тери дочь (daughter) – до́чери 
• Neuter nouns ending in -мя (☞ 2.3.5) have the suffix -ен- added to the stem 

before the ending: 
вре́мя (time) – врeмeна́ и́мя (first name) – имeна́ 

Level 3.5 Nouns that have only a plural form 
2, 3 • Several nouns have only a plural form. Some of them indicate a pair (for example, 

‘a pair of trousers’). Note that the list below is not exhaustive, but it does include 
some frequently occurring nouns: 

брю́ ки trousers джи́ нсы jeans 
очки́ spectacles но́жницы scissors 
роди́тели parents 

• Other nouns that are used only in the plural: 
де́ньги money по́хороны funeral 
весы́ scales часы́ clock/watch 
вы́боры elections су́тки twenty-four 

hours 
сли́вки cream ро́ды childbirth 
кани́кулы student vacation макаро́ны pasta 

Level 3.6 Nouns that only have a singular form 
2, 3 Some nouns have only a singular form. Among them are: 

Collective nouns Abstract nouns 

молодёжь (youth) любо́вь (love) 

ме́бель (furniture) внима́ние (attention) 

посу́да (crockery) вес (weight) 

оде́жда (clothes) длина́ (length) 

Substances/Liquids: Food (vegetables, berries) 

желе́зо (iron) лук (onions) 

нефть (oil) картóфель (potatoes) 

вода́ (water) мали́на (raspberries) 



 
 

  

  

  
    

 

 

    

    
 

     
    

    
      

 

Nouns: number 15 

The list above is not exhaustive, but it does include some frequently occurring 
nouns. 

Level 3.7 Stress change 
1, 2, 3 The position of the stress changes in the following plural nouns: 

• In two-syllable plural neuter nouns the stress moves to the opposite syllable from 
its original position in the singular form: 

окно́ (window) – о́кна мо́ре (sea) – моря́ 
де́ло (business/matter) – делá 

• In one- or two-syllable plural masculine nouns, the stress usually moves from 
the stem to the ending: 

сад (garden) – сады́  язы́к (tongue/language) – языки́ 
ве́чер (evening) – вечерá 

Level Упражнéние 
1, 2 

1. Give the plural of the following singular nouns: 
ло́шадь, сад, кни́га, сестра́, брат, маши́на, соба́ка, преподава́тель, мо́ре, окно́, 
каранда́ш, англича́нин, го́род, упражне́ние, край. 

Level 2. Replace: 
2 A. The singular nouns by plural. 

B. The plural nouns by singular. 

А. Моде́ль: го́род – города́ 
дом, глаз, у́хо, я́блоко, ребёнок, граждани́н, щено́к, мать, вре́мя. 
B. Моде́ль: де́ти – ребёнок 
друзья́, англича́не, порося́та, паспорта́, до́чери, пле́чи, учителя́, дере́вья, 
имена́. 
Обобщáющее упражне́ние Level 
3. Replace the English plural nouns by Russian equivalents in the correct form. 1, 2 

Познако́мьтесь с господи́ном Смирнóвым 
Господи́н Смирно́в пока́зывает фотогра́фию свое́й семьи́ и объясня́ет, кто 
есть кто: 
1. Вот сидя́т мои́ (parents), (uncles, aunts) и (twin nephews). 2. У них (kittens). 
3. Ря́дом с ни́ми – мои́ (nieces). 4. Сле́ва стоя́т мои́ (female cousins). 5. Ря́дом 
с ни́ми – их (husbands). 6. Они́ о́ба (English) и у них одина́ковые (names). 
7. Спра́ва – мои́ родны́е (brothers) и их (wives). 8. А сза́ди стоя́т мои́ (colleagues) 
и (friends). 



 
 
 
 
 
 

   
 

 

 

 

 

4 Nouns: the concept of 
cases and the principle of 
noun declension 

Level 

1, 2 
4.1 Concept of cases 
Russian belongs to a group of languages that have a well-developed system of 
declension of nouns, pronouns, adjectives and numerals. Other languages that have 
well-developed systems of declension include Latin, Greek, Finnish, German, Dutch 
and other Slavic languages. 
Unlike English, word order in a Russian sentence is flexible and does not determine 
a word’s function in a sentence (☞ 31.2). In Russian, the form of the word, in 
particular its ending, is essential for the definition of the word’s role in the sentence. 
There may also be prepositions governing nouns in a sentence. Prepositions are also 
important for helping us to understand the functions words play in a sentence. 
The choice of ending depends on what grammatical role the word plays in a 
sentence: whether it acts as subject or object, or describes location, destination, 
timing, ownership etc. The endings help us to understand the relationship between 
the words in the sentence. In contemporary Russian, each noun, pronoun, adjective 
and numeral can have six different grammatical forms called cases. (There is a 
small number of indeclinable nouns, mainly of foreign origin; ☞ 2.3.7.) Each case 
has various possible endings. The names of the Russian cases are as follows: 
• Nominative 
• Accusative 
• Genitive 
• Dative 
• Instrumental 
• Prepositional 

The verb in a Russian sentence agrees with the subject of the sentence and changes 
its endings to agree with the subject. The subject of the sentence is usually a 
noun, personal pronoun or noun phrase. For discussion of the verb and its 
forms, ☞ 16–25. 
The examples below show how different cases (forms) of the noun Москвá (Moscow) 
convey the different grammatical roles of the noun Москвá in the sentence: 

Москва́ – столи́ца 
Росси́и. 

Moscow is the capital 
of Russia. 

The nominative case indicates 
the subject of the sentence. 

Я люблю́ Москву́. I love Moscow. The accusative case indicates 
the direct object of the 
sentence. 
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Э́то музе́и Москвы́. Here are the museums 
of Moscow. 

The genitive case indicates the 
origin of the museums. 

Мы гуля́ем по 
Москве́. 

We are walking around 
Moscow. 

The dative case here indicates 
the route of the journey. 

Россия́не гордя́тся 
Москво́й. 

Russians are proud of 
Moscow. 

The verb ‘to be proud of’ 
requires the instrumental case 
without a preposition. 

Они́ живу́т в 
Москве́. 

They live in Moscow. The prepositional case used 
with the preposition в (in) 
indicates location. 

Level 

1, 2 

4.1.1 Nominative case 
The nominative case is that given as the dictionary form of nouns, pronouns, 
adjectives and numerals (☞ 5). 

4.1.2 Five oblique cases 
The five cases (other than the nominative) are called the oblique cases. The 
accusative, genitive, dative and instrumental cases can be used with or without 
prepositions. The prepositional case must be used with a preposition. Each of the 
oblique cases can have several grammatical roles in a sentence. The oblique cases 
can denote: 
• The object of a sentence (direct and indirect) 
• Location (where) 
• The start and end points of a movement (going to and coming from) 
• The route of a journey (moving around, across, along etc.) and the distance 
• Time (when, frequency and duration) 
• Ownership and relationship (whose?) 
• Quantity (how many? how much?) 
• Size, shape, weight, length, age, cost 
• Instrument of an action (by what? with what?) 

Additionally, each of the oblique cases can have: 
• Several verbs that require the particular case 
• Several prepositions that are used with the particular case 

All five cases can also be used in many idioms.
 The summary table shows that some grammatical roles of the oblique cases 

are unique and are served only by one case. Other roles, in particular those of 
indirect object, time, destination and location, can be expressed by more than 
one case, even by all five oblique cases. To choose the right case it is necessary to 
understand the context and to consider the use of the appropriate prepositions and 
verbs that might govern a noun in this context. The grammatical roles of each case 
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are dealt with in the appropriate chapter. This summary table gives an overview of 
the function of all five oblique cases: 

Case’s role in a 
sentence 

Oblique case 

Accusative Genitive Dative Instrumental Prepositional 

Direct object (clarifies 
transitive verbs, 
☞ 21.1.1) 

√ √ 

Indirect object 
(indicates ‘a recipient’,
to whom an action is 
directed) 

√ 

Prepositional 
constructions (with
various prepositions) 

√ √ √ √ √ 

Location √ √ √ 

The start and end 
points of a movement 

√ √ √ 

Movement along a 
surface 

√ √ 

Time √ √ √ √ √ 

Ownership and 
relationship 

√ 

Quantity √ √ 

Weight, length, cost √ √ 

Age √ 

Instrument √ 

Impersonal sentences 
(☞ 30) 

√ 

Uses after certain 
verbs 

√ √ √ √ √ 

Uses as a part of an
idiom 

√ √ √ √ √ 

Level 

1, 2 
4.2 Declension of nouns 
This section explains the principles of the declension of nouns. Declension of 
adjectives, pronouns and numerals is explained in the following sections: 
Declension of adjectives, ☞ 11. 
Declension of pronouns, ☞ 14. 
Declension of numerals, ☞ 15. 
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Level 

1, 2 

This section aims to cover the principles of noun declension and to give an 
overview of the sets of endings for all six cases. Each section that covers a particular 
case also provides a summary table of the case endings. 
To decline any noun, take the following steps: 
• If the dictionary form of a noun ends with a vowel, -й, or -ь, remove it. 
• If a noun ends with a consonant other than й, remove nothing. Such a noun has 

no ending in the nominative. 
• What is left after removing the ending is the stem of the word. 
• Decide whether the stem is hard or soft (☞ 1.4). 
• Finally, check whether any spelling rules apply (☞ 1.3). 
• Add the appropriate ending according to the pattern that the noun follows. 

Singular nouns follow three declensions (patterns), explained in the appropriate 
subsection: ☞ 4.2.1, 4.2.2 or 4.2.3. Each declension is determined by the noun 
gender and the dictionary form. Ending variants are determined by the noun 
gender, whether the stem is hard or soft, and the spelling rules. Each declension has: 
• A set of hard endings 
• A set of soft endings 
• Soft ending variants for nouns that end in -ий/-ие/-ия 
• A set of endings that is affected by spelling rules 
• Several exceptions 

4.2.1 The first declension: singular nouns 
The first declension covers: 
• All masculine nouns that end with a consonant and -ь, except the noun путь 

(road/way). 
• All neuter nouns, except nouns ending in -мя and the noun дитя́ (baby). 

4.2.1.1 Sample patterns for masculine singular nouns 

Case 

Hard endings:
nouns ending with 
hard consonants 
that are not 
affected by the 
spelling rules 

Soft endings:
nouns ending 
with -ь or -й 

Soft ending
variant: nouns 
ending with -ий 

Endings affected
by the spelling 
rules: nouns 
ending with -г, 
-к, -х, -ж, -ш, -ч, 
-щ, -ц 

N стол/брат слова́рь/геро́й санато́рий/
Мефо́дий 

ме́сяц /врач 

A (an.) бра́та (as 
genitive) 

геро́я (as 
genitive) 

Мефо́дия (as 
genitive) 

врача́ (as 
genitive) 

A (inan.) стол (as 
nominative) 

слова́рь (as 
nominative) 

санато́рий (as 
nominative) 

ме́сяц (as 
nominative) 

G -а 
стола́/бра́та 

-я 
словаря́/геро́я 

-я 
санато́рия/ 
Мефо́дия 

-а 
ме́сяца/врачá 
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Case 

Hard endings: 
nouns ending with 
hard consonants 
that are not 
affected by the 
spelling rules 

Soft endings: 
nouns ending 
with -ь or -й 

Soft ending 
variant: nouns 
ending with -ий 

Endings affected 
by the spelling 
rules: nouns 
ending with -г, 
-к, -х, -ж, -ш, -ч, 
-щ, -ц 

D -у 
столу́/бра́ту 

-ю 
словарю́ /геро́ю 

-ю 
санато́рию/ 
Мефо́дию 

-у 
ме́сяцу/врачу́ 

I -ом 
столо́м/бра́том 

-ем (if
unstressed), 
-ём (if 
stressed):
словарём/ 
геро́ем 

-ем 
санато́рием/ 
Мефо́дием 

-ом (if stressed),
-ем (if unstressed 
after -ж, -ш, -щ, 
-ч, -ц):
ме́сяцем/ 
врачо́м 

P -е 
столе́/бра́те 

-е 
словаре́/геро́е 

-и 
санато́рии/ 
Мефо́дии 

-е 
ме́сяцe/враче́ 

Comments on the table 
•  Masculine nouns in the accusative case follow two different patterns, 

one for animate and another for inanimate nouns. This rule does not apply to 
feminine or neuter nouns. 

•  Several masculine nouns in the prepositional case have additional endings 
-у/-ю. The ending -y is used only when describing location (☞ 10.1.1). 

•  Several masculine nouns have alternative endings -у/-ю in the genitive case 
when describing the ‘partitive’ meaning (☞ 7.2.2.4). 

4.2.1.2 Sample patterns for neuter singular nouns 
Note that the set of neuter noun endings is identical to the set of masculine nouns. 
Neuter nouns are not affected by the spelling rules: 

Case 

Hard endings:
nouns ending 
with -о 

Soft endings: nouns ending with 
-е/-ё 

Soft ending 
variant: nouns 
ending with -ие 

N окно́ мо́ре/ружьё упражне́ние 

A окно́ (as 
nominative) 

мо́ре/ружьё (as nominative) упражне́ние 
(as nominative) 

G -а 
окна́ 

-я 
мо́ря/ружья́ 

-я 
упражне́ния 

D -у 
окну́ 

-ю 
мо́рю/ружью́ 

-ю 
упражне́нию 
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Case 

Hard endings: 
nouns ending 
with -о 

Soft endings: nouns ending with 
-е/-ё 

Soft ending 
variant: nouns 
ending with -ие 

I -ом 
окно́м 

-ем (if unstressed),
-ём (if stressed): 
мо́рем/ружьём 

-ем 
упражне́нием 

P -е 
окне́ 

-е 
мо́ре/ружье́ 

-и 
упражне́нии 

Level 

1, 2 
4.2.2 The second declension: singular nouns 
The second declension covers: 
• All feminine nouns that end in -а/-я/-ия 
• All masculine nouns that end in -а/-я 
• All nouns of common gender 

Sample patterns for feminine, masculine and common gender nouns ending with 
-а/-я: 

Case 

Hard endings: nouns 
ending with -а; the 
stem of the noun ends 
in a consonant that 
is not affected by the 
spelling rules 

Soft endings: 
nouns ending
with -я 

Soft ending
variant: 
nouns 
ending with
-ия 

Endings affected 
by the spelling 
rules: nouns 
whose stem 
ends with -г, -к, 
-х, -ж, -ш, -ч,-
щ, -ц 

N -а 
па́па/ма́ма/сиротá 

-я 
дере́вня/дя́дя 

-ия 
Росси́я 

-а 
кни́га 

A -у 
па́пу/ма́му/сироту́ 

-ю 
дере́вню/ 
дя́дю 

-ю 
Росси́ю 

-у 
кни́гу 

G -ы 
па́пы/ма́мы/сироты́ 

-и 
дерéвни/дя́ди 

-и 
Росси́и 

и 
кни́ги 
-ы (only after -ц) 

D -е 
па́пе/ма́ме/сироте́ 

-е 
дере́вне/дя́де 

-и 
Росси́и 

-е 
кни́ге 

I -ой 
па́пой/ма́мой/ 
сирото́й 

-ей 
дере́вней/ 
дя́дей 

-ей 
Росси́ей 

-ой 
кни́гой 
-eй (only if
unstressed after 
-ж, -ш, -ч, -щ 
and -ц) 

P -е 
па́пе/ма́ме/сироте́ 

-е 
дере́вне/дя́де 

-и 
Росси́и 

-е 
кни́ге 
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Level 

1, 2 
4.2.3 The third declension: singular nouns 
The third declension covers 
• all feminine nouns that end with -ь 
Sample patterns for feminine nouns ending in -ь. These nouns follow the pattern of 
nouns with soft endings: 

Case Soft endings: nouns ending with -ь 

N пло́щадь/мать/дочь 

A пло́щадь/мать/дочь (as nominative) 

G пло́щади/ма́тери/до́чери 

D пло́щади/ма́тери/до́чери 

I пло́щадью/ма́терью/до́черью 

P пло́щади/ма́тери/до́чери 

Comments on the table
 The two feminine nouns мать (mother) and дочь (daughter) have the suffix 

-ер- added to the stem throughout the declension. 

Neuter nouns ending in -мя (☞ 2.3.5), the neuter noun дитя́ (baby) and the 
masculine noun путь (road, way) follow their own patterns, which are similar to 
the third declension, except for the variations in the instrumental case: 

Сase 
Neuter nouns ending 
in -мя The noun путь The noun дитя 

N вре́мя путь дитя́ 

A вре́мя (as
nominative) 

путь (as
nominative) 

дитя́ (as
nominative) 

G вре́мени пути́ дитя́ти 

D вре́мени пути́ дитя́ти 

I вре́менем путём дитя́тей 

P вре́мени пути́ дитя́ти 

Level 

1, 2 
4.3 Declension of plural nouns 
For the formation of plural nouns, ☞ 3. 

4.3.1 Overview 
All plural nouns follow the same pattern in the dative, instrumental and 
prepositional cases. In the genitive case, feminine and neuter nouns follow similar 
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patterns and masculine nouns follow a different pattern. Plural animate nouns in 
the accusative case follow the pattern of the genitive case. Plural inanimate nouns in 
the accusative case follow the pattern of the nominative case. 
Sample patterns for plural nouns in all cases except the genitive: 

Case Hard endings Soft endings 
Endings affected by 
the spelling rules 

Masculine nouns ending
with a hard consonant 
except -г, -к, -х, -ж, -ш, 
-ч and -щ. Feminine and 
masculine nouns ending 
with -а. Neuter nouns 
ending with -о. 

Masculine nouns 
ending with -й or -ь. 
Feminine nouns 
ending with -я or -ь. 
Neuter nouns ending 
with -е/-ё. 

All nouns whose 
stem ends with -г, -к, 
-х, -ж, -ш, -ч and -щ 
(mainly masculine 
and feminine nouns). 

N -ы/-а 
столы́/студе́нты/па́пы 
ко́мнаты/племя́нницы/
слова́ 

-и/-я 
словари́/геро́и/ 
дере́вни/тёти/моря́ 

-и 
врачи́/кни́ги 

A (an.) студе́нтов (as genitive) 
племя́нниц (as genitive)
пап (as genitive) 

геро́ев (as genitive) 
тётей/тёть (as
genitive) 

враче́й (as genitive) 

A 
(inan.) 

cтолы́ (as nominative) 
ко́мнаты (as nominative)
слова́ (as nominative) 

словари́ (as 
nominative)
дере́вни (as 
nominative) моря́ 
(as nominative) 

кни́ги (as 
nominative) 

D -ам 
стола́м/студе́нтам/па́пам 
ко́мнатам/племя́нницам/ 
слова́м 

-ям 
словаря́м/геро́ям/ 
деревня́м/тётям/ 
моря́м 

-ам 
врача́м/кни́гам 

I -ами 
стола́ми/студе́нтами/ 
па́пами 
ко́мнатами/ 
племя́нницами/ 
слова́ми 

-ями 
словаря́ми/ 
геро́ями/
деревня́ми/тётями/ 
моря́ми 

-ами 
врача́ми/кни́гами 

P -ах 
стола́х/студе́нтах/па́пах 
ко́мнатах/племя́нницах/
слова́х 

-ях 
словаря́х/геро́ях/ 
деревня́х/тётях/
моря́х 

-ах 
врача́х/кни́гах 
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Level 

2, 3 
4.3.2 Formation of plural genitive nouns 

4.3.2.1 Formation of masculine plural genitive nouns 
Plural masculine nouns in the genitive case, except those that end with -а/-я, can 
have the following endings: -ов/-ев/-ёв/-ей. These variations are determined by the 
nouns’ dictionary forms. 

Soft endings Special ending Hard endings 

Nouns ending
in -ж, -ш, -ч, 
-щ, or -ь 

Nouns ending in 
-й/-ий 

Nouns ending
in -ц 

Nouns ending in any 
consonants, except -ж, 
-ш, -ч, -щ, -ц, -й or -ь 

врач/каранда́ш/
слова́рь 

геро́й/слой/
санато́рий 

ме́сяц/молоде́ц стол/дом 

-ей 
враче́й/
карандаше́й/ 
словаре́й 

-ев (if 
unstressed):
геро́ев/ 
санато́риев 
-ёв (if stressed):
слоёв 

-ев (if 
unstressed):
ме́сяцев 
-о́в (if stressed): 
молодцо́в 

-ов 
столо́в/домо́в

 There are some exceptions to the pattern above. Note that the list below is 
not exhaustive, but it does include some frequently occurring nouns: 

Nominative singular Genitive plural 

брат (brother) бра́тьев 

стул (chair) сту́льев 

лист (leaf) ли́стьев 

друг (friend) друзе́й 

сын (son) сынове́й 

ребёнок (child) дете́й 

челове́к (person) челове́к/люде́й 

раз (one time) раз 

сапо́г (boot) сапо́г 

солда́т (soldier) солда́т 

глаз (eye) глаз

 The noun челове́к (person) has two forms in the genitive plural (☞ 7.2.2.1). 

4.3.2.2 Formation of genitive plural of masculine and feminine 
nouns ending  in -a/-я, feminine nouns ending in -ь and neuter nouns 
ending in -e/-ë 
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All plural feminine and neuter nouns, masculine nouns that end with -а/-я and 
common gender nouns in the genitive case can have the following endings: ‘zero’ 
ending or -ей: 

Hard endings Soft endings 

Masculine nouns 
ending in -а. 
Feminine nouns 
ending in -а. Neuter 
nouns ending in -о. 
Common gender 
nouns ending in -а. 

Feminine nouns 
ending in -ия and 
-ья (if unstressed). 
Neuter nouns ending 
in -ие and -ье. 

Feminine 
nouns ending 
in -я. 

Neuter nouns 
ending in -е/-ё. 
Feminine nouns 
ending in -ь and 
-ья (if stressed). 

де́душка/газе́та/ 
сло́во/колле́га 

а́рмия/колду́нья 
(witch)/упражне́ние/ 
ожере́лье (necklace) 

спа́льня/ 
ва́фля 

по́ле/ружьё/ 
пло́щадь/семья́ 

‘zero’ ending: 
де́душек/газе́т/слов/ 
колле́г 

‘zero’ endings but 
the end of the stem 
changes to -ий: 
а́рмий/колду́ний/ 
упражне́ний/
ожере́лий 

‘zero’ ending: 
спа́лен. 
Some nouns 
have -ь added 
to the ending:
ва́фель 

-ей: 
поле́й/ру́жей/
площаде́й/ 
семе́й 

Comments on the table 
• ‘Zero’ endings mean that nouns lose the ending of their dictionary form. 
• If the noun stem ends in two or more consonants, so-called ‘ fleeting’ vowels 

(-о or -е) are inserted between those consonants to ease pronunciation. For more 
information, ☞ 4.5.

 Although it is possible to advise on how to choose between the two ‘fleeting’ 
vowels, there are many exceptions that do not fit into the following rule: 
• The letter -о- is usually inserted between a consonant (except ж, ш, ч, й) and the 

consonant к: оши́бка – оши́бок (mistakes), мáрка – мáрок (stamp). Exceptions: 
и́скра – искр (spark), бу́ква – букв (letters). 

а –жко́л:к and the consonant ч,ш,ж is usually inserted between -е-The letter • 
к (spoons), деежо́л 

stick). 
• The letter -е- is usually inserted between the consonants -сл-, -фл-, -сн-, -вн-: 

число́ – чи́сел (numbers, dates), деснá – дёсен (gums). 
• The letter -е- usually replaces the letters -ь- and -й-: письмо́ – пи́сем; свáдьба – 

свáдеб (wedding), ле́йка – ле́ек (watering-can). Exceptions: про́сьба – просьб 
(request), войнá – войн (war). 

• The letter -е- is usually inserted between the two last consonants in many 
feminine nouns ending with -я: ви́шня – ви́шен (cherry), земля́ – земе́ль 
(land). Exception: ку́хня – ку́хонь (kitchen). 

• The letter -ё- is inserted in some nouns before or after the consonant -р-:, 
сестрá– сестёр (sister), серьгá – серёг (earrings), кочергá/кочерёг (poker). 

´вушка –де́вушек (girls), пáлочка – пáлочек (diminutive of 
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• The fleeting vowels are not usually inserted between two consonants, if the stem 
of a noun ends in the pairs formed from the consonants: б, в, л, м, н, п, р, ж, з: 
бáржа – барж (barge), волнá – волн (waves), избá – изб (peasant hut) etc.

 The following nouns have genitive plural endings that differ from the common 
pattern: 
• Masculine nouns ю́ноша (youth) and дя́дя (uncle), feminine nouns тётя (aunt), 

до́ля (part, share), свечá (candle) have the ending -ей instead of the ‘zero’ 
ending: ю́ношей, дя́дей, тётей, доле́й, свече́й. Note the alternative form of the 
noun тётя–тёть is common. 

• Feminine nouns ending with -ня do not usually have ь in the genitive plural 
except бáрышня – бáрышень (old-fashioned word for ‘young lady’), дере́вня – 
деревéнь (village), ку́хня – ку́хонь (kitchen), я́блоня – я́блонь (apple tree), 
ня́ня – нянь (nurse/child minder). 

• Neuter nouns низóвье (lower reaches of a river), плáтье (dress), у́стье (mouth of 
.ев´сть, уев, плáть ево́вьз ни :-ев a river) end in 

4.3.3 Genitive plural of nouns that have only a plural form 
Nouns that have only a plural form follow various patterns. The list below is not 
exhaustive, but it does include some frequently occurring nouns. 
• Some of them have the ‘zero’ ending: 

Nominative plural Genitive plural 

брю́ ки (trousers) брюк 

но́жницы (scissors) но́жниц 

де́ньги (money) де́нег 

су́тки (twenty-four hours) су́ток 

сли́вки (cream) сли́вок 

кани́кулы (student 
vacation) 

кани́кул 

по́хороны (funeral) похоро́н 

макаро́ны (pasta) макаро́н 

• Some have the hard ending -ов: 

Nominative plural Genitive plural 

джи́нсы (jeans) джи́нсов 

очки́ (spectacles) очко́в 

весы́ (scales) весо́в 

часы́ (clock/watch часо́в 

вы́боры (election/s) вы́боров 
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• Some have the soft ending -ей: 

Nominative plural Genitive plural 

де́ти дете́й 

Level 4.3.4 Nouns that follow special patterns in plurals 
For the declension of regular plural nouns, ☞ 4.3.1.

 There are some plural nouns that follow special patterns: 
• Nouns ending in -ин that indicate a status or nationality: татáрин 
• Nouns ending in -онок/-ёнок that indicate young animals: котёнок 

They have irregular plural nominative (☞ 3.4), accusative and genitive forms. For 
example: 

Case 

Plural nouns ending 
in -ин: тата́рин – 
тата́ры, англича́нин 
– англича́не 

Plural nouns 
ending in 
-онок/-ёнок:
щено́к – 
щеня́та 

Noun хозя́ин 
– хозя́ева 

Noun 
господи́н – 
господа́ 

N тата́ры/англича́не щеня́та хозя́ева господа́ 

A тата́р/англича́н щеня́т хозя́ев госпо́д 

G тата́р/англича́н щеня́т хозя́ев госпо́д 

D тата́рам/англича́нам щеня́там хозя́евам господа́м 

I тата́рами/
англича́нами 

щеня́тами хозя́евами господа́ми 

P тата́рах/англича́нах щеня́тах хозя́евах господа́х 

Other nouns that follow special patterns include: 
• The nouns чёрт (devil), сосе́д (neighbour), у  (old word for eye) haveкоо́ (ear) and ´хо 

hard singular endings and follow the regular pattern of first declension masculine and 
neuter nouns with hard endings (☞ 4.2.1.1). However, they have soft plural endings. 

• The nouns чу́до (miracle) and не́бо (sky/heaven) have the additional suffix -ес-
in the plural and keep it throughout the declension. 

• The nouns де́ти (children) and лю́ди (people) are plural nouns and follow the 
soft plural pattern. Note the ending -ьми in the instrumental case of the nouns 
де́ти and лю́ди. 

Case Examples of plural nouns that follow special patterns 

N чéрти сосéди у́ши о́чи чудеса́ дéти лю́ди 

A чертéй сосéдей у́ши о́чи чудеса́ детéй людéй 
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Case Examples of plural nouns that follow special patterns 

G чертéй сосéдей ушéй очéй чудéс детéй людéй 

D чертя́м сосéдям уша́м оча́м чудеса́м дéтям лю́дям 

I чертя́ми сосéдями уша́ми оча́ми чудеса́ми детьми́ людьми́ 

P чертя́х сосéдях уша́х оча́х чудеса́х дéтях лю́дях 

Level 

2, 3 
4.4 Declension of proper names 

4.4.1 Declension of Russian first names, patronymics 
and place names 
Russian first names (full form), patronymics and place names are declined as other 
nouns. They follow the noun patterns described above: ☞ 4.2.1–4.2.3 and 4.3. 

Case 
Masculine first 
name/place name 

Feminine first 
name/place name 

Masculine 
patronymic 

Feminine 
patronymic 

N Бори́с/Андре́й/ 
Но́вгород 

Варва́ра/Мари́я/ 
Москва́ 

Петро́вич Петро́вна 

A Бори́са/Андре́я 
(animate, as genitive) 
Но́вгород (inanimate, 
as nominative) 

-у/-ю
Варва́ру/Мари́ю/ 
Москву́ 

-а 
Петро́вича 

-у 
Петро́вну 

G -а/-я 
Бори́са/Андре́я/ 
Но́вгорода 

-ы/-и 
Варва́ры/Мари́и/ 
Москвы́ 

-а 
Петро́вича 

-ы 
Петро́вны 

D -у/-ю 
Бори́су/Андре́ю/ 
Но́вгороду 

-е/-и 
Варва́ре/Мари́и/ 
Москве́ 

-у 
Петро́вичу 

-е 
Петро́вне 

I -ом/-ем 
Бори́сом/Андре́ем/ 
Но́вгородом 

-ой/-ей 
Варва́рой/ 
Мари́ей/Москво́й 

-ем 
Петро́вичем 

-ой 
Петро́вной 

P -е 
Бори́се/Андре́е/ 
Но́вгороде 

-е/-и 
Варва́ре/Мари́и/ 
Москве́ 

-е 
Петро́виче 

-е 
Петро́вне 

4.4.2 Declension of Russian surnames 
• Russian singular masculine surnames ending with -ов/-ев/-ин/-ич decline 

like first declension nouns. The form of the instrumental case is an exception 
to the rule and has an adjective ending. 

• Russian singular masculine surnames ending with -ский, singular feminine 
surnames ending with -ова/-ева/-ина/-ая/-ская and the surnames in plural 
ending with -вы/-ые/-ские decline like adjectives. The feminine surname in the 
accusative case is an exception to the rule and has a noun ending. 
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Case 

Example of 
masculine surname 
ending with 
-ов/-ев/-ин/-ич 

Example of 
masculine 
surname 
ending with 
-ский 

Example of 
feminine surname 
ending with -ова/
-ева/-ина/-ая/-
ская 

Example of 
surnames in 
plural ending
with -вы/ 
-ые/-ские 

N Ле́рмонтов Достое́вский Пано́ва Некра́совы 

A -а 
Ле́рмонтова 
(animate, as 
genitive) 

-ого 
Достое́вского 

-у 
Пано́ву 

-ых 
Некра́совых 

G -а 
Ле́рмонтова 

-ого 
Достое́вского 

-ой 
Пано́вой 

-ых 
Некра́совых 

D -у 
Ле́рмонтову 

-ому 
Достое́вскому 

-ой 
Пано́вой 

-ым 
Некра́совым 

I -ым 
Ле́рмонтовым 

-им 
Достое́вским 

-ой 
Пано́вой 

-ыми 
Некра́совыми 

P -е 
Ле́рмонтове 

-ом 
Достое́вском 

-ой 
Пано́вой 

-ых 
Некра́совых 

 (to read about Sherlock Holmes). Contrast this with Jane Eyreес Хо́лме´рлоко Ше 

Russian surnames ending in -ских or -о do not decline: По́льских, Шевче́нко, 
Петре́нко etc. 

4.4.3 Declension of foreign proper names 
Foreign names, place names and titles of books, films etc. are declined as in 
Russian, if they fit the Russian gender system. However, if they do not fit the pattern 
they do not decline. 
For information on noun gender, including names, ☞ 2.3. 
For example, the name Sherlock Holmes (Ше́рлок Холмс) is declinable because 
both the first name and the surname fit the pattern of Russian male names: читáть 

(Джейн Эйр): читáть о Джейн Эйр (to read about Jane Eyre). This feminine 
name ends in a consonant and therefore does not fit the pattern of Russian female 
names. 

4.4.4 Declension of abbreviations 
For information on abbreviation gender, ☞ 2.3.7. 
The grammatical gender of abbreviations is determined by the grammatical 
gender of the principal noun in the abbreviation. Usually only masculine gender 
abbreviations ending in a consonant decline. They follow the pattern of the first 
declension. For example: 
• СПИД (AIDS) – боле́ть СПИ́Дом (to have AIDS) 
• Газпро́м (Gazprom – Russian energy company) – дохо́ды Газпро́ма (Gazprom’s 

profit) 
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Level 

2, 3 
4.5 The ‘fleeting’ vowels

 Some words have so-called ‘ fleeting’ vowels in their stems. The term ‘ fleeting’ 
describes the phenomenon whereby a vowel is not present in all forms of the word. 
The fleeting vowels can appear in nouns, adjectives and verbs. However, they are 
especially common in nouns. For example: 
• Some masculine nouns contain the fleeting vowels -о or -е/-ё in the final 

syllable. The fleeting vowel is dropped in all cases except the nominative, if the 
noun is animate. Inanimate nouns lose their fleeting vowels in the four cases 
other than the nominative and accusative (for the declension of masculine 
animate and inanimate nouns, ☞ 4.2.1). This rule affects in particular the 
majority of masculine nouns ending with -ец and -ок/-ёк and several nouns 
ending with -ор/-ёр, -ол/-ёл, -ей and -ь. 

• Some monosyllabic masculine nouns – лёд (ice), рот (mouth), сон (sleep), день 
(day), пень (stump) – have the fleeting vowels -о/-е/-ё in their root. The fleeting 
vowels -о/-е/-ё are dropped in all cases other than nominative and accusative. 
Note that the letter ё changes into the letter ь in the root of the noun лёд in all 
cases except the nominative and accusative. 

• Some feminine nouns ending with -ошь, -ожь or -овь have the fleeting vowel 
-о in the final syllable. The vowel -о is dropped in all cases except the nominative 
and accusative. 

• Some nouns have the fleeting vowels -о or -е only in the genitive plural case. 
If the stem of a noun ends in two or more consonants, -о or -е are inserted 
between them to ease pronunciation. For an explanation, ☞ 4.3.2. 

• The plurals of the nouns mentioned in these bullet points lose their fleeting 
vowels in all six cases, including the nominative case. 

Examples of declension of nouns with fleeting vowels: 

Case Singular nouns 

Examples of stems
with a fleeting vowel in 
the final syllable 

Examples of stems with
a fleeting vowel in the 
noun root 

Examples of some
feminine nouns ending 
in -ошь, -ожь or -овь 
with the fleeting vowel
-о 

N оте́ц/ры́нок лёд/день/рот ложь/це́рковь 

A отца́/ры́нок лёд/день/рот ложь/це́рковь 

G отца́/ры́нка льда/дня/рта лжи/це́ркви 

D отцу́/ры́нку льду/дню/рту лжи/це́ркви 

I отцо́м/ры́нком льдом/днём/ртом ло́жью/це́рковью 

P отце́/ры́нке льде/дне/рте лжи/це́ркви 
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Case Plural nouns 

N отцы́/ры́нки/льды/дни/рты/це́ркви 

A отцо́в/ры́нки/льды/дни/рты/це́ркви 

G отцо́в/ры́нков/льдов/дней/ртов/церкве́й 

D отца́м/ры́нкам/льдам/дням/ртам/церквя́м 

I отца́ми/ры́нками/льда́ми/дня́ми/рта́ми/церквя́ми 

P отца́х/ры́нках/льдах/днях/ртах/церквя́х 

Level 

2, 3 
Обобщáющее упражне́ние 
Identify the number and case of the nouns in bold: put the letters S or Pl to indicate 
the number and the letters N, A, G, D, I or P to indicate the case. 

1. Господи́н Смирно́в расскáзывает о Москве́. 

2. Господи́н Смирно́в роди́лся и вы́рос в Москве́. 3. Сего́дня он с 
удово́льствием покáзывает сво́им зарубе́жным колле́гам Москву́. 4. 
Начинáют они́ знако́мство с го́родом с Кремля́. 5. Господи́н Смирно́в 
расскáзывает свои́м гостя́м исто́рию го́рода. 6. Он говори́т, что Кремль 
был надёжной кре́постью на холмáх, недалеко́ от реки́ и доро́г. 7. К 
15-ому ве́ку Москвá стáла столи́ цей ру́сского госудáрства. 8. До 1917-
ого го́да в Москве́ бы́ло 450 церкве́й. 9. К счáстью, не́которые из э́тих 
церкве́й сохрани́лись. 10. Го́сти господи́на Смирно́ва интересу́ются 
исто́рией и иску́сством и хотя́т обойти́ все музе́и го́рода. 11. К 
сожале́нию, э́то невозмо́жно! 12. Они́ согласи́лись с предложе́нием 
господи́на Смирно́ва пообе́дать в его́ люби́мом кафе́ «Ёлки-Пáлки» и за 
обе́дом и кру́жкой пи́ва обсуди́ть, каки́ е достопримечáтельности они́ 
смо́гут посмотре́ть за оди́н день. 



  

   
   
   
   

 Level 

1, 2 
5 Nouns: nominative 
case 

For the concept of the six-case system and the principles of noun declension, ☞ 4. 
The singular nominative case is the dictionary form of all declinable parts of speech: 
nouns, pronouns, adjectives and numerals. The nominative case is not governed by 
any prepositions. However, in a very few idioms, nouns in the nominative case can 
appear after the preposition в (to) or the particle за (such) (☞ 5.3.1). 
The nominative case can have singular and plural numbers. For information on the 
plural nominative case of nouns, ☞ 3. 
The nominative case has several roles in a sentence. It can indicate the core 
elements of the sentence, i.e. the subject or the predicate. The nominative case can 
also be used as part of some idioms, when making lists, giving names or addressing 
a person directly. This chapter discusses these roles. 

5.1 Using the nominative case as the subject of a sentence 
The main grammatical role of the nominative case is to indicate the subject of the 
sentence. The subject is one of the core elements of a sentence; it explains whom/ 
what the sentence is about. The subject answers the questions кто? (who?) or что? 
(what?). For example:

 is working. Mr Smirnoff (predicate). терабо́та (subject) ´н Смирно́вГосподи • 

Level 

1, 2 

 do not work. Retired people (predicate). рабо́тают ен (subject) ´рыПенсионе •
• Це́ны (subject) бы́ли сни́жены (predicate). Prices were reduced. 

 is free. The table (predicate). невобо́д с (subject) ´ликСто • 
The second core element of a sentence is the predicate (verb or verbal phrase). 
The predicate can describe what the subject does (the first two examples given 
above) or what is done to the subject by someone or something (the third and the 
fourth examples given above). In a sentence, the predicate must agree with the 
subject. Present and future tense verbs agree with the subject in person and number. 
Past tense verbs, short-form participles and short-form adjectives agree with the 
subject in number and gender (if in the singular form).

 5.1.1 Using the nominative case as subject in constructions 
describing possession, ownership, absence or presence 
Some English and Russian sentence structures do not fully correspond. In 
particular, constructions that describe possession, ownership, absence or presence 
are different. Their word order and position of the subject of the sentence in the 

Level 

1, 2 
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nominative case differ. Translation into/from English can convey the meaning of 
the sentence, but not its structure: 
• Constructions that describe possession or ownership: У Мари́и есть маши́на 

(subject in the nominative case). Maria has a car. У дете́й есть игру́шки (subject 
in the nominative case). The children have some toys. These Russian sentences 
are equivalents of the English constructions ‘one has got something/someone’. In 
a Russian sentence, the indicated ‘possession’ is the subject of the sentence and in 
the nominative case, and the ‘owner’ is in the genitive case (☞ 7.3.1). 

• Constructions that describe the presence of someone or something: В но́мере 
есть все удо́бства (subject in the nominative case). All facilities are there in 
the hotel room. Извини́те, где здесь пáспортный контро́ль? (subject in the 
nominative case). Excuse me, where is the passport control here? These Russian 
sentences are equivalent to the English constructions ‘there are/is someone/ 
something/somewhere’. In Russian, the usual position of the subject in this type 
of sentence is at the end of the sentence. The special form of есть (to be) is the 
Russian equivalent of the English expression ‘there is/there are’. 

5.1.2 Using the nominative case as the subject in sentences 
describing likes, dislikes or necessity 
Russian sentences that describe likes, dislikes or necessity may cause some 
difficulties when translating from/into English. This type of Russian sentence is 
equivalent to the English constructions ‘one likes someone/something’ or ‘one needs 
someone/something’. However, English and Russian sentence structures do not 
correspond. In Russian, in this type of sentence, the described ‘person’ who ‘likes 
or needs’ something is not the grammatical subject of the sentence, but an indirect 
object in the dative case. The ‘subject’ of his/her ‘likes or needs’ is the grammatical 
subject of the sentence in the nominative case (☞ 8.2.3 and 30). For example: 

Russian sentence 
English 
sentence 

Literal translation into 
English 

Мари́и (indirect object in the dative 
case) нра́вится фильм (subject in 
the nominative case). 

Maria likes the 
film. 

‘The film pleases Maria/ 
appeals to Maria.’ 

Господи́ну Смирно́ву (indirect object 
in the dative case) не понра́вилось 
Ва́ше замеча́ние (subject in the 
nominative case). 

Mr Smirnoff did 
not like your 
comment. 

‘Your comment 
displeased Mr Smirnoff / 
did not appeal to 
Mr Smirnoff.’ 

Ме́стному сове́ту (indirect object 
in the dative case) нужны́  де́ньги 
(subject in the nominative case). 

The local 
council needs 
money. 

‘Money is needed to 
the local council.’ 

Господи́ну Смирно́ву (indirect object 
in the dative case) не ну́жен но́вый 
ноутбу́к (subject in the nominative 
case). 

Mr Smirnoff 
does not need a 
new laptop. 

‘A new laptop is not 
needed to Mr Smirnoff.’ 
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If the like or need takes the form of ‘doing something’, an impersonal sentence is 
used. An impersonal sentence has no grammatical subject in the nominative case. 
The core element of an impersonal sentence is a verb нрáвиться/понрáвиться 
(like) or an adverb нáдо/ну́жно (need), followed by an infinitive. The described 
‘person’ who ‘likes or needs to do something’ is the indirect object of the sentence in 
the dative case (for impersonal sentences, ☞ 30). For example: 

Russian sentence English sentence 
Literal translation into 
English 

Студе́нтам (indirect object 
in the dative case) нра́вится 
говори́ть по-ру́сски. 

Students like speaking 
Russian. 

‘Speaking Russian 
pleases students.’ 

Бизнесме́ну (indirect object 
in the dative case) на́до 
подписа́ть контра́кт. 

The businessman 
needs to sign a 
contract. 

‘It is necessary to the 
businessman to sign a 
contract.’ 

Level 

2 
5.1.3 Using the nominative as the subject of a sentence without 
a predicate 
There is one fundamental difference between English and Russian sentences. A 
Russian sentence does not need to have both core elements of a sentence – subject 
and predicate. A sentence can have either just a subject or just a predicate to be 
considered and function as a proper sentence and not a fragment (☞ 31.1). 
Sentences that contain just a subject are frequently used in poetry and lists. For 
example: 

Ночь. У́лица. Фонáрь. Апте́ка. 
Бессмы́сленный и ту́склый свет. 
(Блок) 

Шёпот, ро́бкое дыхáнье, 
Тре́ли соловья́, 
Серебро́ и колыхáнье 
Со́нного ручья́. 
(Фет) 

Телевизио́нная прогрáмма передáч: 
18.00 «Челове́к и зако́н» 
19.30 «Брат», фильм 

Night, street, lamp, chemist, 
A dull and meaningless light. 

Whispers, timid breathing, 
Trill of the nightingale, 
Silver and swaying 
Of the sleepy creek. 

TV schedule: 
‘Man and the Law’ 
‘Brother’ (film) 

Level 

1, 2 

21.00 Информацио́нная прогрáмма «Вре́мя» News programme ‘Time’ 

5.2 Using the nominative case as the predicate 
The nominative case can be used as an essential part of the compound predicate 
(verbal phrase) that contains the verbal link быть (to be) and a noun in the 
nominative case. The noun of the predicate usually denotes quality, status, type or 
class of the subject of the sentence. In Russian, быть (to be) is normally omitted in 
the present tense. In the present tense, both the subject and predicate, in this type 
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of sentence, are in the nominative case. If both the subject and part of the predicate 
are nouns, a dash takes the place of the omitted быть (to be): 

Господи́н Смирно́в (subject) – 
бизнесме́н (predicate). 
Его́ женá (subject) – красáвица и 
у́мница (predicate). 
Глобáльное потепле́ние (subject) – 
нау́чный факт (predicate). 
Э́ то ро́бот (predicate). 

For быть (to be), ☞ 16.2. 

Mr Smirnoff is a businessman. 

His wife is beautiful and clever. 

Global warming is a scientific fact. 

This is a robot. 

In the past and future tenses, быть (to be) cannot be omitted as the verbal link of 
the compound predicate. Быть (to be) is present in sentences and agrees with the 
subject of the sentence in number and gender: 

Его́ женá (subject) былá (feminine singular form, His wife was a beautiful 
past tense) красáвица и у́мница (predicate). and clever person. 

However, in the future tense, the noun that forms the essential part of the predicate 
is usually used in the instrumental case: 

Господи́н Смирно́в (subj.) бу́дет бизнесме́ном Mr Smirnoff will be/will 
(predic.; the noun is in the instrumental case). become a businessman. 

Level In the past tense, the noun that forms the essential part of the predicate can be used 
2, 3 either in the nominative case or instrumental case to convey two different ideas. 

• The noun in the nominative case indicates the permanent nature of the described 
quality, status, type, group etc. 

• The noun in the instrumental case indicates the temporary nature of the 
described quality, status, type, group etc. 

Often the choice of the case depends on a speaker’s interpretation. For example: 
Лев Толсто́й был вели́кий писáтель Leo Tolstoy was a great writer 
(noun in nominative case emphasises (meaning ‘of all time’). 
permanent quality). 
Лев Толсто́й был вели́ким писáтелем Leo Tolstoy was a great writer 
(noun in instrumental case emphasises (meaning ‘of his time’). 
temporary quality). 

For the instrumental case, ☞ 9.2.4. 

Level 5.3 Other uses of the nominative case 
In a sentence, the nominative case can have roles other than indicating the subject 
or predicate of a sentence. The nominative case can be used: 
• To indicate the proper name of people or animals in the constructions Как 

Вас зову́т?/Меня́ зову́т... (What is your name?/My name is...): 
Меня́ зову́т Мари́я. 
Студе́нта зову́т Ивáн. 

Котá зову́т Бáрсик. 

My name is Maria. 
The student’s name is/the student 
is called Ivan. 
The cat’s name is/the cat is called 
Barsik. 

1 
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• To indicate the proper name of an inanimate object (city, street, shop) in the 
construction Как назывáется ...? (What is it called?): 

What is this city called? 

Level 

2, 3 

?о́родг тот э́Как назывáется 
Го́род назывáется Но́вгород. The city is called Novgorod. 

For more on these constructions, ☞ 6.2.2. 

•  To indicate apposition to a name within a generic class: 
Тури́сты слу́шали о́перу (generic class) The tourists saw the opera 
«Снегу́рочка» (apposition to a name of a The Snow-Maiden. 
generic class in the nominative case). 
Давáй встре́тимся на стáнции метро́ Let’s meet at Lubianka station. 
(generic class) «Лубя́нка» (apposition to a 
name of a generic class in the nominative case). 

• However, if the noun that indicates the generic class is omitted, the apposition to 
this noun becomes an independent part of the sentence, and declines according 
to its grammatical role in the sentence: 

Тури́сты слу́шали «Снегу́рочку» The tourists listened to The 
(direct object in the accusative case). Snow-Maiden. 
Давáй встре́тимся на «Лубя́нке» Let’s meet at Lubianka. 
(location, prepositional case). 

• As a direct address to someone or something: 
Дорогáя Натáлия Серге́евна! Dear Natalia Sergeevna! 
Ой, Вань, смотри́, каки́е кло́уны! Oh, Van’, look, what clowns! 

)о́цкийсВы( 
О вели́кий и могу́чий, ру́сский язы́к! O great and powerful Russian 
(Турге́нев) tongue! 

• In the comparative construction introduced by the conjunction чем (than) 
(☞ 12.3): 

Фру́кты и ово́щи поле́знее, чем торты́  и Fruit and vegetables are 
пече́нье (nominative). healthier than cakes and 

cookies. 
If чем (than) is omitted, the noun in the comparative construction is used in the 
genitive case (for more on these constructions, ☞ 7.2.4): 

иво́´знее торт´вощи поле´кты и оФру Fruit and vegetables are healthier 
пече́нья (genitive). than cakes and biscuits. 

• In the generalising construction introduced by the conjunction как (such as): 
Таки́е живо́тные, как сиби́рский тигр Animals such as Siberian 
и сне́жный леопáрд, нахо́дятся под tigers and snow leopards are 
угро́зой вымирáния. under the threat of extinction. 

• The nominative case is used after the cardinal number оди́н/однá/одно́ (one) 
and after any compound cardinal numbers that end in оди́н/однá/одно́ (one): 
оди́н рубль (one rouble), двáдцать оди́н год (twenty-one years), три́дцать 
однá кни́га (thirty-one books). 

For numbers, including the gender of ‘one’, ☞ 15. 
For the use of cases after different cardinal numbers, ☞ 7.2.2.3. 
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5.3.1 Using the nominative case in idioms 
Exclamations that are introduced by the particle что (what) and the particle за 
(such) are common. They are followed by a noun in the nominative case: 

Что за невезу́ха! Such (what) a misfortune! 
Что э́то за чепухá! Such (what) nonsense! 
Что он за сотру́дник! What kind of a worker is he! 

In the examples, ‘за’ is a part of the exclamation ‘что за!’ (such/what) and does not 
govern the following noun in the nominative case. 
The plural form of an animate noun can appear in a form that is identical to the 
nominative case governed by the preposition в (to). These idioms convey the 
meaning of joining a group or class of people. The most frequently occurring 
idioms of this type are: 
• идти́/ходи  к нáшим тисв го́´ли  (to visit someone): Вчерá мы ходитисв го́´ть 

друзья́м. (Yesterday we visited our friends.) 
• баллоти́роваться в депутáты (standing as MPs): Пять кандидáтов 

баллоти́руются в депутáты Госду́мы от пáртии «Зелёных». (Five candidates 
from the Green Party are standing as MPs.) 

Level Упражнéния 
1 

1. Translate into Russian: 
1. Vera is a teacher. 
2. Harry Potter is a book. 
3. The newspaper is on the table. 
4. My father is called Sasha. 
5. The airport is called Pulkovo. 

Level 2. Translate into Russian: 
2, 3 1. 21 windows, 101 flats. 

2. Computers are more expensive than books. 
3. Animals such as tigers and leopards are on the brink of extinction. 
4. We saw the opera Tosca. 

Level Обобщáющее упражнéние 
2, 3 3. Something has gone wrong with Mr Smirnoff’s application form. Match the 

answers to the questions. 

Господи́н Смирно́в заполня́ет анке́ту: пе́рвая часть – ли́чные дáнные 

Вопро́сы Отве́ты 

1. Фами́лия, и́мя, о́тчество 1. Не жена́т 

2. Год, число́ и ме́сто рожде́ния 2. Кроссво́рды, лы́жи, волейбо́л 

3. Национа́льность 3. Смирно́в Алекса́ндр Дми́триевич 

4. Образова́ние, специа́льность 4. Ло́ндонская шко́ла эконо́мики, 
Магистрату́ра 2004–2005 
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Вопро́сы Отве́ты 

5. Учёная сте́пень 5. 03.12.1982. Москва́ 

6. Стажиро́вки. Повыше́ние 
квалифика́ции 

6. Моско́вский госуда́рственный 
университе́т: 1999–2004, специа́льность: 
инжене́р-программи́ст 

7. Семе́йное положе́ние 7. Англи́йский, неме́цкий 

8. Зна́ние иностра́нных языко́в 8. Ру́сский 

9. Интере́сы, увлече́ния 9. Не име́ю 



 

 

Level 

1, 2 

6 Nouns: accusative case 

For the concept of the six-case system and the principles of noun declension, ☞ 4. 
The accusative case is one of the six Russian cases. In a sentence or phrase, the 
accusative case has several roles. It can be used with or without a preposition. This 
chapter provides a summary of noun endings in the accusative case and explains its 
grammatical roles. 

6.1 Summary table of noun endings in the accusative case 

Masculine 
animate nouns 

Hard endings (ending in a 
consonant, except -й) and 
endings affected by a spelling 
rule (☞ 1.3) 

-а Same as genitive (☞ 7.1) 

Soft endings -я Same as genitive (☞ 7.1) 

All masculine 
inanimate nouns 

Same as nominative (no change) 

All neuter nouns Same as nominative (no change) 

Feminine nouns Hard endings: nouns ending
in -а 

-у 

Soft endings: nouns ending 
in -я 

-ю 

Soft endings: nouns ending 
in -ь 

Same as nominative (no 
change) 

All plural nouns Animate Same as genitive (☞ 7.1) 

Inanimate Same as nominative (no 
change) 

Comments on the table 
•  The accusative case is the only case in which endings are affected by the 

concept of animate/inanimate nouns (☞ 2.2). Animate singular masculine 
nouns take the same endings as masculine singular nouns in the genitive 
case. Inanimate singular masculine nouns do not change. Singular neuter and 
feminine nouns are not affected by the concept of animate/inanimate nouns. 
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• All plural animate nouns take the same endings as the genitive case. 
All rules and ending variations applied to the genitive case are valid for 
the accusative case. Plural inanimate nouns are the same as the nominative 
plural. 

•  Some nouns have so-called ‘ fleeting’ vowels -о/-е/-ё in the final syllable 
in any case other than nominative singular: accusative отéц – отцá (father) 
(☞ 4.5). 

• For hard and soft endings and the spelling rules, ☞ 1.3–1.4. 

6.2 Using the accusative case without a preposition 
Level 6.2.1 The main role of the accusative case without a 
1, 2 preposition 

In a sentence, a noun or pronoun in the accusative case indicates the direct object of 
the sentence. The direct object explains the aim of the action. For example: 
• Сáша лю́бит рок-му́зыку (direct object). (Sasha loves rock music.) The direct 

object of the sentence, рок-му́зыку (rock-music), explains the aim of the action 
лю́бит (loves): Что лю́бит Сáша? What does Sasha love? 

• Де́ти едя́т моро́женое (direct object). (The children are eating ice cream.) 
The direct object of the sentence, моро́женое (ice cream), explains the 
aim of the action едя́т (are eating): Что едя́т де́ти? What are the children 
eating? 

A direct object follows a verb that does not require a preposition to govern the 
following noun (a transitive verb) (☞ 21). The question words used to describe a 

nouns.
 Russian and English verbs do not fully correspond on either transitivity or the 

use of prepositions that govern nouns. For example: 
игрáть в футбо́л to play football 
слу́шать рáдио to listen to the radio

 Russian sentence word order is flexible (☞ 31.2). The subject of the sentence 
can appear at the end of the sentence and the object at the beginning of the sentence 
before the verb: 

Профе́ссор (subject) пи́шет статью́ (object). The professor writes an 
article. 

Статью́ (object) пи́шет профе́ссор (subject). It is a professor who is 
writing an article. 

Level 6.2.2 Using the accusative case without a preposition when 
giving a proper name 
The accusative case without a preposition is used to give a proper name to a person 
or animal: 

 (whom?) for animate ?о́гко (what?) for inanimate nouns, and что?direct object are: 
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Russian expression English equivalent 
Literal translation into 
English 

Как зову́т ребёнка? What is the child’s 
name?/What is the child
called? 

How (do they) call child? 

Ребёнка зову́т 
Ма́ша. 

The child’s name is/the 
child is called Masha. 

Child they call Masha. 

Как зову́т кота́? What is the cat’s name?/ 
What is the cat called? 

How (do they) call cat? 

Кота́ зову́т Ба́рсик. The cat’s name is/the cat 
is called Barsik. 

Cat they call Barsik. 

Как Вас зову́т? (For 
the personal pronoun 
forms in the six cases, 
☞ 14.) 

What is your name?/ 
What are you called? 

How (do they) call you? 

Меня́ зову́т Та́ня. My name is /I am called 
Tanya. 

Me they call Tanya. 

Level 

2, 3 
6.2.3 Using the accusative case without a preposition 
in time expressions 
The accusative case without preposition is used to express time “how long”:
• To emphasise the length of an action after the pronoun весь (whole) and the 

adjective це́лый (whole). For example: 
?´л´мени он болееСко́лько вр/огКак до́л For how long was he ill? 

Он боле́л всю неде́лю/це́лую неде́лю. He was ill for a whole week. 
´мени ониеСко́лько вр/огКак до́л ´ 

рабо́тают? working? 
For how long are they 

Они ´лыйце ют або́тар´ 
ве́чер. whole evening.

 Note the absence of the preposition in these Russian time expressions.
 If the adjective це́лый (whole) is used in the plural, in an expression of time, 

both the adjective and the following noun are used in the instrumental case without a 
preposition: це́лыми вечерáми (for entire evenings), це́лыми дня́ми (for entire days). 

For forms of the pronoun весь (whole), ☞ 14.6; for adjectives, ☞ 11. 
• To indicate the precise duration of an action: Ско́лько вре́мени?/Как до́лго? 

(How long for). For example: 

They are working for the 

 они ´мениеСко́лько вр/огКак до́л ´ 
изучáли граммáтику? study grammar? 
Они́ изучáли граммáтику год. They studied grammar 

for a year. 

For how long did they 
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´мениеСко́лько вр/огКак до́л For how long did the 
де́ти игрáли? children play? 
Де́ти игрáли два часá. The children played for 

two hours.
 Only imperfective verbs are used in this construction: ☞ 20.4.2. For the concept of 

verbal aspect, ☞ 20. For the use of these constructions in the future tense, ☞ 20.5.1.
 If the expression of time contains a number, the number is in the accusative 

case. The noun that follows is used in the nominative singular, genitive singular or 
genitive plural, depending on the number (☞ 7.2.2.3) 
• To emphasise the frequency of an action after the adjective кáждый (every). For 

example: 
Как чáсто они́ смо́трят телеви́зор? How often do they watch TV? 
Они́ смо́трят телеви́зор кáждый ве́чер. They watch TV every evening. 

The expression of time with кáждый can be replaced with a noun in the dative 
plural with the preposition по (on) when describing days of the week and parts of 
the day: 

кáждый четве́рг every Thursday 
по четвергáм on Thursdays 
кáждый ве́чер every evening 
по вечерáм in the evenings 

The noun день (day) is an exception to this rule and is not used in the plural dative case. 
• With the word назáд (ago)/тому́ назáд (ago) 

неде́лю тому́ назáд/неде́лю назáд 
год тому́ назáд/год назáд 

a week ago 
a year ago 

Level 

1, 2 
Упражнéния 

1. Put the nouns in brackets into the appropriate form: 
1. Ва́ня слу́шает (о́пера). 
2. На ры́нке мо́жно купи́ть (ры́ба, хлеб, фру́кты). 
3. Они давно́ не ви́дели (друг). 
4. Гид встреча́ет (тури́сты). 
5. Как зову́т (соба́ка)? 

Level 2. Answer the questions using the following time expressions: неде́лю наза́д, весь 
2, 3 ме́сяц, це́лое у́тро, ка́ждый день. 

1. Как ча́сто ты гуля́ешь в па́рке? 
2. Когда́ Вы прилете́ли в Москву́? 
3. Как до́лго Андре́й ждал повыше́ния зарпла́ты? 
4. Как до́лго хиру́рги опери́ровали больно́го? 

Level 

2, 3 
6.3 Using the accusative case with a preposition 
The accusative case can be used with several prepositions. The table summarises the 
prepositions that can govern the accusative case and explains the context in which 
the accusative case with a preposition is used: 
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Context 
Question 
asked Preposition used Examples 

To indicate the end 
point of the movement
(destination) 

куда́? 
(where to?) 

в (to/into) 
на (to/on to)
под (under) 
за (beyond/behind) 

☞ 6.3.1 

To indicate the route of 
a journey, a movement 
against something 
or through some
obstruction 

как (how?) че́рез (across/over/through)
о (against) 
сквозь (through) 

☞ 6.3.1 

In time expressions когда́? 
(when?) 

в (at/on) 
на (at/on/for)
че́рез (within/in/every other 
day etc.) 
спустя́  (after)
по (up to) 

☞ 6.2.3 

In prepositional 
constructions after 
a number of verbs, 
in some idioms and 
phrases 

various на (for/at/on) 
за (for)
про (about) 
в (in) 
че́рез (by some means) 

☞ 6.3.3 

6.3.1 Using the accusative case with verbs of motion and other 
verbs describing movements 

Level Nouns in all cases, except the nominative case, can describe various movements. 
1, 2 However, the accusative case is used most frequently in this context. The accusative 

case, with the prepositions listed in the table above, indicate: 
• The end point of the movement: в (to), на (to), под (under), за (behind) 

Level • The route of a journey: че́рез (across, over, through) 
2, 3 • Movement against something: о (against) 

• Movement through some obstructions: сквозь (through) 

The fourteen verbs of motion are mainly used with the accusative case 
when describing the end point of the movement (destination) or the route 
of a journey: 

идти́ в магази́н to go to a shop 
е́хать на рабо́ту to go to work 
лезть под стол to get under the table 
зае́хать зá угол to go round the corner 
перейти́ че́рез у́лицу to cross the street 

For the verbs of motion, ☞ 24 and 25. 
In Russian, there are many verbs, other than the fourteen verbs of motion, which 
describe movement. If the verb describes the end point of the movement, movement 
against something or movement through obstructions it requires the accusative 
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Level 

1, 2 

case. The most frequently occurring verbs that describe movement (other than 
verbs of motion) are listed below: 

класть/положи́ть (в, на, под, за) to put 
стáвить/постáвить (в, на, под, за) to place (in a standing position) 
ве́шать/пове́сить (в, на, под, за) to hang 
поднимáться/подня́ться (в, на, под, за) to go up 
спускáться/спусти́ться (в, на, под, за) to go down 
бросáть/бро́сить (в, на, под, за, через) to throw 
ударя́ть(ся)/удáрить(ся) (о) to knock/to hit/to strike 
пробирáться/пробрáться (че́рез, сквозь) to force one’s way 
сади́ться/сесть (в, на, под, за) to sit down/to take a train, 

bus (any means of transport) 

6.3.1.1 Using the prepositions B and Ha with the accusative case when 
describing various movements

 The two Russian prepositions в and на are translated into English as the 
preposition to. The use of the prepositions в and на in the accusative case is based 
on the same principle as the use of the same prepositions in the prepositional case 
(☞ 10.2.1). 
The vowel о is added to the preposition в to ease pronunciation if the preposition 
is attached to a noun starting with two or more consonants and one of these 
consonants is в or ф. For example, во двор (to a yard/quad). The vowel о is added 
to the preposition в to ease pronunciation if the preposition is attached to a noun 
starting with consonant в or ф followed by the soft sign. For example, во Вьетнам 
(to Vietnam), во фьорд (to a fiord/fjord). 
The summary table explains the use of в and на with the accusative case when 
describing various movements: 

The preposition в (to/into) is used to
indicate: 

The preposition на (on/on to) is used
to indicate: 

Moving inside: положи́ть ру́чку в су́мку Moving on to a surface: положи́ть 
(to put a pen into a bag), входи́ть в лифт ру́чку на стол (to put a pen onto the 
(to get into a lift). table), спусти́ться на зе́млю 

(to lower oneself to the ground). 

Moving into a building or into any enclosed 
space, such as woods, a park, a yard: 
войти́ в зда́ние (to enter the building), 
е́хать в лес (to go to the woods), прийти́ 
в парк (to arrive at the park). 

Moving to the outdoors, to places
such as the street, square, avenue, 
junction, field, road, path, motorway: 
вы́йти на у́лицу (to go out on to the 
street), вы́ехать на шоссе́ (to come 
out on to the motorway). 

Moving to places that denote geographical
locations such as a контине́нт (continent), 
го́род (city/town), дере́вня (village), райо́н 
(district): прилете́ть в Москву́ (to arrive in
Moscow), приплы́ть в Áфрику (to arrive 
by ship in Africa). 

Moving to places that are located on
the shore/bank of the river, lake, sea, 
ocean: прийти́ на бе́рег (to arrive 
at the shore), прилете́ть на Байка́л 
(to arrive by plane at Lake Baikal). 
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Joining a group: вступа́ть в па́ртию (to 
join the party), поступа́ть в университе́т/в 
шко́лу (to start at university/to start at 
school). 

Moving to places denoting the points 
of the compass: на се́вер (to the 
north), на юг (to the south), на восто́к 
(to the east), на за́пад (to the west). 

Also: поднима́ться в го́ры (to climb the 
mountains/to go up into the mountains), 
выходи́ть в мо́ре (to go to the sea). 

Attending an event: идти́ на о́перу 
(to go to the opera), е́хать на 
вы́ставку (to go to an exhibition).

 Exceptions (moving to the following 
destinations): на вокза́л (to the railway 
station), на ста́нцию (to the station), на 
по́чту (to the post office), на фа́брику/
на заво́д (to the factory), на стадио́н (to 
the stadium), на ры́нок (to the market), на 
да́чу (to the country house), на/в ку́хню 
(to the kitchen), на эта́ж (to a floor), на 
флот (to the navy), на Ура́л (to the Urals), 
на Кавка́з (to the Caucasus), на Ро́дину 
(to the Motherland).

 Use of the prepositions в and на follows the same principles in the accusative 
and prepositional cases: ☞ 10.2.1. 
For prepositions used with verbs of motion, ☞ 25.7. 
Summarising textLevel 

1,2,3 
Господи́н Смирно́в е́дет в Самáру Mr Smirnoff is going to Samara 

Господи́н Смирно́в е́дет на 
конфере́нцию в Сама́ру. Он 
прие́хал на вокза́л, перешёл 
че́рез пло́щадь и вы́шел на 
платфо́рму. Был час пик, и он 
до́лго пробира́лся сквозь толпу́ 
на платфо́рме. Наконе́ц, он сел в 
по́езд, вошёл в купе́, положи́л 
ноутбу́к на сто́лик, поста́вил 
чемода́н под сто́лик, и пове́сил 
пальто́ на крючо́к. В купе́ бы́ло 
о́чень тесно́, и господи́н Смирно́в 
уда́рился голово́й о по́лку. 
Ну, ничего́! Могло́ быть и ху́же! 
Наконе́ц, он сел за сто́лик и 
включи́л свой ноутбу́к. По́езд 
отпра́вился в Сама́ру, а господи́н 
Смирно́в на́чал рабо́тать. 

Mr Smirnoff is going to Samara for a 
conference. He arrived at the train 
station, crossed the square and went 
on to the platform. It was rush hour 
and for a long time he was forcing his 
way through the crowd on the platform. 
Finally, he got on the train, entered a 
compartment, put his laptop on the 
table, put his suitcase under the table, 
and hung his coat on a hook. The 
compartment was very cramped, and he 
knocked his head against a shelf. Never 
mind! It could have been worse! Finally, 
he sat down at the table and turned 
on his laptop. The train departed for 
Samara, and Mr Smirnoff began working. 

Level 

1, 2 
6.3.2 Using the accusative case in time expressions 
Nouns in all cases can be used in time expressions. The choice of the case depends 
on the noun’s meaning and the preposition that governs the noun. The accusative 
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case is used to indicate days of the week. The preposition в (on) governs nouns in 
the accusative case: 

Дни неде́ли (Days of the week) Когда́? (When?) 

понеде́льник в понеде́льник 

вто́рник во вто́рник 

среда́ в сре́ду 

четве́рг в четве́рг 

пя́тница в пя́тницу 

суббо́та в суббо́ту 

воскресе́нье в воскресе́нье 

Level 

2, 3 
The accusative case is also used in the following time expressions: 
• To point to a part of the day, or a particular day, month or year (with the 

preposition в): 
в ту ночь that night 
в тот год that year 
в по́лночь at midnight 
в по́лдень at midday 
в нового́днюю ночь on New Year’s Eve 
в то зи́мнее у́тро on that winter morning 

• To indicate a holiday or an event (with the preposition на): 
на Но́вый год at New Year 
на Рождество́ at Christmas 
на мой день рожде́ния on my birthday 
на прáздник on a public holiday 

• After the prepositions че́рез (within/in/every other day, week etc.) and спустя́ 
(after): 

че́рез неде́лю in a week 
че́рез день every other day 
спустя́ год after a year 

• After the preposition по (up to): 
с четвергá по суббо́ту from Thursday up to Saturday 

• To indicate the precise duration of an action: За ско́лько вре́мени? (How long?). 
The shorter question, За ско́лько?, is used in popular speech. For example: 

За ско́лько вре́мени они́ How long did it take them to build the 
постро́или дом? house? 
Они постро́или дом за ме́сяц. It took them a month to build the house. 
За ско́лько вре́мени How long did it take the scientist to 
учёный написáл доклáд? write the paper? 
Учёный написáл доклáд It took the scientist five hours to write 
за пять часо́в. the paper.

 Note that usually perfective verbs are used in this time construction with the 
preposition за (for). For a detailed explanation, ☞ 20.4.2; for verbal aspect, ☞ 20. 
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 If the time expression contains a number in the accusative case, the noun 
that follows can be used in the nominative singular, genitive singular or genitive 
plural, depending on the number: Он рабо́тал двáдцать оди́н (accusative) час 
(nominative singular), мы рабо́тали два (accusative) часá (genitive singular), а они́ 
рабо́тали пять (accusative) часо́в (genitive plural). I worked for twenty-one hours, 
we worked for two hours, they worked for five hours. (☞ 7.2.2.3) 
•  To indicate the precise duration of an action in which the result of the action 

can be reversed: На ско́лько вре́мени? (How long for?). The shorter question, 
На ско́лько?, is used in popular speech. (For a detailed explanation, ☞ 20.4.2; 
for verbal aspect, ☞ 20.) For example: 

На ско́лько вре́мени/На ско́лько For how long did the 
студе́нты брáли кни́ги в библиоте́ке? students borrow the books from 

the library? 
Студе́нты брáли кни́ги в библиоте́ке The students borrowed the 
на ме́сяц. books from the library for a 

month. 
На ско́лько вре́мени/На ско́лько они́ For how long did they leave the 
вы́шли из до́ма? house? 
Они́ вы́шли из до́ма на де́сять мину́т. They left the house for ten 

minutes.
 If the time expression contains a number in the accusative case, the noun that 

follows can be used in the genitive singular or genitive plural, depending on the 
number. (☞ 7.2.2.3). 

6.3.3 Using the accusative case in prepositional constructions 
The accusative case of a noun can be used with the following prepositions: 

Level 

2, 3 

? (about what?). The preposition про что (about whom?), ?о́гпро ко (about):Про• 
про is common in popular speech and poetry. The verbs говори́ть (to speak), 
мечтáть (to dream), ду́мать (to think), петь (to sing) etc. often take a noun in 
the accusative case with the preposition про. For example: 

Спой нам, ве́тер, про Sing to us, wind, about the wild 
ди́кие гóры, mountains, 
Про глубо́кие тáйны море́й, About the deep mysteries of 

the seas, 
Про пти́чьи разгово́ры, About bird calls, 
Про си́ние просто́ры About the blue expanse 
Про сме́лых и больши́х люде́й! About brave and great people! 
(Ле́бедев-Кумач) 

The preposition о (about) is equivalent to the preposition про. The preposition о is 
more commonly used than the preposition про and is used with a noun or pronoun 
in the prepositional case. 

For the prepositional case and the use of the preposition о, ☞ 10 and 10.3. 
 is an за? (to what?). The preposition за что? (to whom?) о́га коз (for):За• 

essential part of many popular Russian toasts: 
За здоро́вье! (To) your health! 
За мир и дру́жбу! (To) peace and friendship! 
За хозя́йку! (To) the hostess! 
За гостеприи́мных хозя́ев! (To) the hospitable hosts! 
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• За (on behalf of someone): де́лать что́-то за кого́? (to do something on behalf 
of whom?): Господи́н Смирно́в согласи́лся рабо́тать за больно́го колле́гу. 
(Mr Smirnoff has agreed to work for his sick colleague.) 

• На (for): на кого́? (for whom?), на что? (for what?): 
сто́лик на двои́х a table for two 
копи́ть де́ньги на пое́здку to save up for a trip 
на до́брую пáмять for good memories 

• Че́рез (by some means): 
Как они́ общáются? – How do they communicate? – 
Они́ общáются че́рез перево́дчика. They communicate through an 

interpreter. 
Как он нашёл рабо́ту? – Он нашёл How did he find a job? – 

´т.´рез интернечебо́ту ар He found a job through the 
Internet. 

Level 

2, 3 
6.4 Verbs that require the accusative case with a 
preposition 
In Russian, several verbs require the accusative case with a preposition.

 As Russian sentences have flexible word order, a noun or pronoun in the 
accusative case does not always appear immediately after the verb that requires 
that case. Furthermore, the same verb can take several different cases. Also, note 
that the use of prepositions may differ in Russian and English. A (nonexhaustive) 
list of the most frequently occurring verbs that take the accusative case is given 
below, and should be memorised. In the list, both verbal aspects are provided, if 
both aspects are used in this context; the imperfective aspect appears first, and then 
the perfective. Note that all words derived or formed from the listed verbs (nouns, 
participles, gerunds) normally require the same preposition and case: for example, 
игрáть в футбо́л (to play football), игрá в футбо́л (the game of football), игрáя в 
футбо́л (playing football). 
• Verbs followed by the preposition в. The majority of the verbs suggest 

involvement: 

Verbs Examples 

ве́рить/пове́рить во что?/в кого́? (to 
believe in what/in whom?) 

ве́рить в чу́до (to believe in a miracle) 

влюбля́ться/влюби́ться во что?/в 
кого́? (to fall in love with what/with 
whom?) 

влюби́ться в при́нца (to fall in love with 
a prince) 

игра́ть/сыгра́ть во что? (в игру́) (to 
play what?) (a game) 

игра́ть в футбо́л (to play football), 
игра́ть в би́нго (to play bingo), игра́ть 
в лотере́ю (to play the Lottery), игра́ть 
в ку́клы (to play with dolls), игра́ть в 
игру́шки (to play with toys) 
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Verbs Examples 

вступа́ть/вступи́ть во что? (в 
организа́цию) (to enter what?) (an 
organisation) 

вступи́ть в па́ртию «Зелёная Росси́я» 
(to enter the Russian Green party) 

поступа́ть/поступи́ть куда́? (в 
образова́тельное учрежде́ние) (to 
enter/to start what?) (an educational 
institution) 

поступи́ть в университе́т (to start at 
university), поступи́ть в шко́лу (to start 
at school) 

одева́ться/оде́ться/быть оде́тым во 
что? (to get dressed in what?) 

оде́ться в джи́нсы и ку́ртку (to get 
dressed in jeans and a jacket) 

вме́шиваться/вмеша́ться во что? (to вмеша́ться в разгово́р (to get 
get involved in what?) involved in (interrupt) the conversation), 

вмеша́ться в дра́ку (to get involved in a 
fight) 

идти́/ходи́ть (and any verbal forms прие́хать в го́сти к роди́телям (to visit 
derived from the verbs of motion parents), идти́ в го́сти к дру́гу (to visit 
meaning ’moving to’) куда́? (to go a friend)
where?) идти́ в го́сти к кому́? (to visit 
whom?) 

• Verbs followed by the preposition на. These verbs have various meanings: 

Verbs Examples 

наде́яться/понаде́яться на кого́? на 
что? (to hope for, to rely on whom? on 
what?) 

наде́яться на дру́га (to rely on a friend),
наде́яться на везе́ние и уда́чу (to hope 
for luck and success) 

рассчи́тывать на кого́? на что? (to 
rely on whom? on what?) 

рассчи́тывать на колле́гу (to rely on a 
colleague) 

жа́ловаться/пожа́ловаться на кого́? 
на что? кому́? куда́? (to complain 
about what? about whom? to whom? 
where?) 

пожа́ловаться на сосе́да в поли́цию (to 
complain to the police about a neighbour), 
пожа́ловаться на боль врачу́ (complain
about the pain to a doctor) 

влия́ть/повлия́ть на кого́? на что? 
(to influence whom? what?) 

влия́ть на сы́на (influence one’s son), 
повлия́ть на реше́ние (influence the 
decision) 

смотре́ть/посмотре́ть на кого́? на 
что? (to look at whom? at what?) 

смотре́ть на карти́ну (to look at the 
picture) 

серди́ться/рассерди́ться на кого́? на 
что? (to be angry/to get cross at/with 
whom? at/with what?) 

рассерди́ться на нача́льника (to get 
cross with the boss) 
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• Verbs followed by the preposition за. The majority of the verbs suggest the 
meaning of reaction to one’s actions: 

Verbs Examples 

благодари́ть/поблагодари́ть кого́? 
за что? (to thank whom? for what?) 

поблагодари́ть сотру́дников за рабо́ту 
(to thank the staff for their work) 

нака́зывать/наказа́ть кого́? за что? 
(to punish/to penalise whom? for 
what?) 

наказа́ть престу́пника за преступле́ние 
(to punish the criminal for the crime) 

хвали́ть/похвали́ть кого́? за что? (to 
praise whom? for what?) 

хвали́ть дете́й за хоро́шее поведе́ние 
(to praise children for good behaviour) 

награжда́ть/награди́ть кого́? чем? 
за что? (to decorate/to reward/to 
award whom? with what? for what?) 

награди́ть солда́та меда́лью за отва́гу 
(to decorate a soldier with a medal 
for bravery), награди́ть сотру́дников 
пре́мией за отли́чную рабо́ту (to 
reward the staff with a bonus for a good 
performance at work) 

руга́ть/отруга́ть кого́? за что? (to 
scold whom? for what?) 

руга́ть подро́стка за прогу́лы (to scold a 
teenager for truancy) 

критикова́ть/раскритикова́ть кого́? 
за что? (to criticise whom? for what?) 

критикова́ть прави́тельство за 
рефо́рму (to criticise the government for 
the reform) 

выıходи́ть/вы́йти зáмуж за когó? (to 
get married to whom? [female only]);
☞ the comments below 

вы́йти зáмуж за кинозвезду́ (to get 
married to a movie star) 

Comments on the table
 In Russian, there are two expressions that mean to get married, one for a 

man and the other for a woman. The expression выходи́ ть/вы́йти зáмуж за 

married. The expression жени́ться на ком? (followed by the prepositional case) 
indicates that it is a man who gets married. 

6.5 Using the accusative case with a preposition 
in idioms 
There are several idioms where a noun in the accusative case with a preposition is 
its core element. For example: 

о́ко за óко, зуб за зуб. An eye for an eye (tooth for a tooth). 
Сыт по го́рло. I am full up (stuffed to the gills). 
Влюби́ться пó yши. To fall in love (to be head over heels in love). 
Как бог нá душу поло́жит. To do something without a proper plan or 

preparation. 
Жить душá в ду́шу. To live in perfect harmony. 
Нашлá косá на кáмень. A clash of conflicting personalities. 
Как в вóду гляде́л. To predict something with a high level of 

accuracy. 

 (followed by the accusative case) indicates that it is a woman who gets ?о́гко 

Level 
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Как об сте́нку горóх. It is impossible to get through to someone. 
Не в бровь, а в глаз. Spot on. 
Не удáрить пáлец о пáлец. To do nothing. 
Не удáрить лицо́м в грязь. Not to get bogged down. 

Упражнéния 

Level 1. Insert в or на as appropriate. 
1, 2 1. Положи́те журна́лы ... стол, поста́вьте кни́ги ... пóлкy. 

2. Моя́ сестра́ поступи́ла ... университе́т. 
3. Рабо́чие иду́т ... рабо́ту. 
4. Ле́том семья́ е́дет ... дере́вню. 
5. Пётр вошёл ... лифт. 

Level 2. Insert the appropriate preposition. 
2, 3 1. Кот спря́тался ... yгол. 

2. Нача́льник поблагодари́л сотру́дников ... рабо́ту. 
3. Мари́я наде́ется ... по́мощь дру́га. 
4. Дава́йте вы́пьем ... хозя́йку до́ма! 
5. Свет не прохо́дит ... стекло́. 
6. Почему́ ку́рица перешла́ ... доро́гу? 
7. Предпринима́тель взял креди́т в ба́нке ... го́д. 
8. Са́ша лю́бит игра́ть ... гольф. 
9. Спортсме́н вмеша́лся ... дра́ку. 
10. ... по́лночь начина́ется фейерве́рк. 

Level Обобщáющее упражне́ние 
2, 3 3. Put the words in brackets into the correct form. 

Воскре́сный обе́д 
1. Сего́дня воскресе́нье. Господи́н Смирно́в и его́ подру́га Ири́на реши́ли 
пригото́вить вку́сный (обе́д), но они́ не хотя́т тра́тить мно́го вре́мени на 
(приготовле реце( ки́еaВот к 2. ние) блюд. ´ ´пты) им удало́сь найти́ на са́йте 
«Вку́сно и бы́стро». 
Борщ 
3. Отвари́ть (говя́дина) и́ли (свини́на), наре́зать и отвари́ть (карто́шка). 
4. Наре́зать и потуши́ть (свёкла, морко́вь, капу́ста, лук). 
5. Доба́вить тома́тную (па́ста), (соль, пе́рец) по вку́су. Вари́ть 10–15 мину́т. 
Сала́т «Оливье́» 
6. (Карто́фель), (морко́вь) и (я́йца) отвари́ть, наре́зать. 
7. (Огурцы́ ) и (лук) наре́зать. 
8. Доба́вить зелёный (горо́шек). 
9. Соедини́ть все (ингредие́нты), доба́вить (майоне́з и соль) по вку́су. 
Прия́тного аппети́та! 



 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Level 

1, 2 

7 Nouns: genitive case 

For the concept of the six-case system and the principles of noun declension, ☞ 4. 
The genitive case is one of the six Russian cases. In a sentence or a phrase, the genitive 
has several roles. It can be used with or without a preposition. This chapter provides a 
summary of noun endings in the genitive case and explains its grammatical roles. 

7.1 Summary tables of noun endings in the genitive case 

7.1.1 Singular nouns 

Masculine and 
neuter nouns 

Hard stem (masculine nouns ending in a hard consonant,
neuter nouns ending in -о) and stem ending with -г, -к, -х, 
-ж, -ш, -щ, -ц 

-а 

Soft stem (masculine nouns ending in -й and -ь, neuter 
nouns ending in -е/ӫ) 

-я 

Feminine nouns Hard stem (feminine nouns ending in -а) -ы 

Soft stem (feminine nouns ending in -я and -ь) and stem 
ending in -г, -к, -х, -ж, -ш, -щ, -ч 

-и 

Level 

2, 3 
7.1.2 Plural nouns 

The genitive case is the only case that has several different endings and several 
exceptions. 
For information on the formation of plural nouns in the genitive case and the list of 
exceptions, ☞ 4.3.2. 

Masculine 
nouns 

All nouns except those ending with -ж, -ш, 
-ч, -щ, -й, -ь, and stressed ending after -ц 

-ов 

Nouns ending with -ж, -ш, -ч, -щ, -ь -ей 

Nouns ending with -й -ев (if unstressed)
-ёв (if stressed) 

Nouns with unstressed ending after -ц -ев 

Neuter nouns Nouns ending with -о ‘zero’ ending 

Nouns ending with -иe ‘zero’ ending (stem 
changes to -ий) 

Nouns ending with -е/ӫ -ей 
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Feminine nouns All nouns except those ending with -ь ‘zero’ ending 

Nouns ending with -ь -ей 

Nouns ending with -ия ‘zero’ ending (stem 
changes to -ий) 

Comments on the tables 
•  Some nouns have so-called ‘ fleeting’ vowels -о/-е/-ё in the final syllable 

of any case other than nominative singular: отéц – отцá (father), пирожóк – 
пирожкá (pie) etc. For the fleeting vowels, ☞ 4.5. 

• For hard and soft endings and the spelling rules, ☞ 1.3 and 1.4. 

7.2 Using the genitive case without a preposition 

7.2.1 The main role of the genitive case without a preposition 
In Russian, a noun in the genitive case is used after another noun in possessive 
constructions or constructions that describe the relationship between two objects. 
Genitive case constructions are the Russian equivalent of English possessive 
constructions such as one’s book or a cup of tea. For example: 

Level 

1, 2, 3 

English possessive construction 
Russian equivalent (the second noun in 
each phrase is in the genitive case) 

a bowl of soup таре́лка су́ пa 

a glass of wine бока́л вина́ 

a mug of milk кружка́ молока́ 

a group of students гру́ппа студе́нтов 

a student’s room ко́мната студе́нта 

a neighbour’s house дом сосе́да

 The Russian genitive construction and the English possessive constructions 
do not fully correspond. Word order differs in Russian and English for possessive 
constructions. In Russian, the noun in the genitive case always follows the noun 
that it describes. Some Russian genitive constructions can be translated into 
English by using an adjective. 
A noun in the genitive case can indicate different types of relationship between 
two nouns. A noun in the genitive case can indicate: 
• Ownership: ку́ртка Ми́ши (Misha’s jacket), маши́на отцá (father’s car), словáрь 

шкóльника (pupil’s dictionary) etc. The noun in the genitive case answers the 
question чей?/чья?/чьё?/чьи? (whose?). 

• Relationships between members of a group (family relations, relations inside a 
group of people or animals): 

сестрá Ви́ктора Victor’s sister 
мать мáльчика the boy’s mother 
ли́дер гру́ппы leader of the group 

Level 

1, 2 
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Level 

2, 3 

секретáрь пáртии secretary of the party 
отря́ды примáтов groups of primates 

• Relationships between the whole and the part: 
обло́жка кни́ги the cover of the book/the book cover 
ру́чка две́ри the door’s handle/the door handle 
экрáн компью́тера the computer’s screen/the computer 

screen 
´ныши амото́р м the car’s engine/the car engine 

• Content: 
буты́лка кока-ко́лы bottle of Coca-Cola 
коро́бка конфе́т box of sweets 
буке́т цвето́в bouquet of flowers 
стакáн воды́  glass of water 

• An animate or inanimate object whose quality or property is described: 
свет луны́  
шум мо́ря 
богáтства Сиби́ри 
любо́вь мáтери 
подде́ржка друзе́й 
наро́ды Росси́и 
расти́тельность ту́ндры 

• Objectives of an action: 
изуче́ние ру́сского языкá 
закры́тие фестивáля 
проведе́ние репети́ции 
уро́к му́зыки 

• The agent of an action: 
выступле́ние юмори́ста 
аплодисме́нты зри́телей 
заявле́ние прави́тельства 

moonlight 
noise of the sea 
richness of Siberia 
mother’s love 
friends’ support 
peoples of Russia 
flora of the tundra 

study of the Russian language 
closure of the festival 
conducting of a rehearsal 
music lesson 

performance by a comedian 
audience applause 
announcement by the government 

• The person or event in whose honour a place or establishment was named: 
стáнция «Пло́щадь Револю́ции» 
парк и́мени М. Го́рького 

Моско́вский госудáрственный 

университе́т 
и́мени М. В. Ломоно́сова 
музе́й-кварти́ра Ф. М. Достое́вского 
пло́щадь Льва Толсто́го 

Revolution Square station 
Gorky Park, literally ‘the park 
named after Gorky’ 
Moscow M. V. Lomonosov State 
University, 
literally ‘the Moscow State University 
named after Lomonosov’ 
the Dostoevsky Museum 
Tolstoy Square 

The dative case is used when describing monuments erected in someone’s 
honour(☞ 8.2.1). Level 

1, 2, 3 Other constructions can express the idea of ‘possession’. These constructions can 
contain: 

Level • A noun and a possessive pronoun that describes the noun: моя́ собáка (my 
1, 2 dog), егó дом (his house), её друг (her friend), наш начáльник (our boss). For 

possessive pronouns, ☞ 14.4. 
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3 
Level • A noun and a possessive adjective that describes the noun. Possessive adjectives 

are formed by using the suffixes -ин, -ов or -ий. For example: 

ба́бушка ба́бушкин ба́бушкины ска́зки granny’s tales 

оте́ц отцо́в отцо́в нака́з father’s instruction 

медве́дь медве́жий медве́жья берло́га the bear’s den 

телёнок теля́чий теля́чья ко́жа calf skin 

The use of the suffix -ий is often complicated by internal changes in the stem 
and by the replacement of и by ь in all forms other than the masculine. 

Possessive adjectives are formed from only a limited number of nouns. The 
possessive adjectives can be replaced by nouns in the genitive case, if they are 
derived from the same root: 

Level 

3 

Possessive adjectives Genitive case constructions English 

ба́бушкины ска́зки ска́зки ба́бушки granny’s tales 

отцо́в нака́з нака́з отца́ father’s instruction 

медве́жья берло́га берло́га медве́дя the bear’s den 

ли́сий след след лисы́ the fox’s footprint 

Some possessive adjectives become proverbs and are used in figures of speech. For 
example: 

ахилле́сова пятá Achilles’ heel 
дамо́клов меч the Sword of Damocles 
крокоди́ловы слёзы crocodile tears 
медве́жий у́гол godforsaken place 
медве́жья услу́га well-meant action having the opposite effect 

7.2.2 Other roles of the genitive case without a preposition: 
the genitive of quantity 
The genitive case can describe quantity, both precise and indefinite. 

7.2.2.1 Using the genitive case to indicate an indefinite quantity 
To indicate an indefinite quantity, a noun in the genitive case follows the words: 

Level 

2, 3 

 (many/much/a lot) огмно́ •
• немно́го (not many/not much) 
• мáло (few/little) 
• немáло (quite a few/not a little/a considerable amount) 
• ско́лько (how much/how many) 

 (so many/so much) то́лько с •
• не́сколько (a few/several). 
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These words are usually described as indefinite numerals (☞ 15). 
Ско́лько люде́й (genitive case), As many opinions as people. 
сто́лько и мне́ний (genitive case)

 The question word ско́лько is used in dative case constructions to indicate 
age: Ско́лько Вам лет? Ско́лько лет ребёнку? ☞ 8.2.2. 
If the noun in the genitive case is a countable noun, it is always used in the plural 
after the words listed above. For example: 
• мно́го книг (a lot of books) 
• не́сколько музе́ев (several museums) 
• сто́лько прáвил (so many rules). 

If the noun in the genitive case is an uncountable abstract noun or a noun that does 
not have a plural number, it is always used in the singular after the words listed 
above. For example: 
• мáло внимáния (little attention) 

´са (so much interest) интере то́лько с • 
´ (a lot of love) любви огмно́ • 

).Much Ado About Nothing´» (´мa из ничего шу огМно́ «• 
For nouns that do not have a plural form, ☞ 3.6.

 The nouns человéк (person) and лю́ди (persons/people) are used after 
numbers in the following way: 
• The noun человéк in all its forms is a countable noun. It is used with any 

definite number, with the word нéсколько (several) and with the question 
word скÓлько (how many): СкÓлько человéк в вáшей грýппе? (How many 
people/persons are in your group?). В нáшей грýппе пять человéк. (There are 
five people/persons in our group). The noun человéк declines as a masculine 
noun ending in a hard consonant, except one irregular form of the genitive 
plural: Здесь пять человéк (genitive plural of the word человéк). (Here are 
five persons.) 

• The noun лю́ди (persons/people) is uncountable. The regular genitive plural 
of the noun лю́ди is used after the question word скÓлько (how much), 

 (few/little), мáло (quite many/not much), ´гонемно lot), (many/much/a огмно́ 
немáло (quite a few/not a little/a considerable amount): 
• мнÓго людéй (a lot of people). 
• The noun лю́ди (people) is also used in phrases if they contain collective 

numbers двÓе (a group of two), трÓе (a group of three), чéтверо (a group 
of four) etc.: Нам мешáли трÓе молоды́х людéй (A group of three young 
people were bothering us.). 

• However, in literature and poetry the use of definite numbers with the noun лю́ди 
is common: Мысль о двух лю́дях, спасённых им, бýдет жить в сердцáх. The
thought of two people that were saved by him will live in our hearts. (ПаустÓвский). 

• In popular speech, the noun наро́д (people/folk) in the singular genitive form 
often replaces the noun лю́ди (people). 

наро́дуогмно́ a lot of people/a lot of folk 
мáло наро́ду a few people/a few folk 
немно́го наро́ду a few people/a few folk 

• Note the special ending -у in наро́ду. 
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Level 7.2.2.2 Using the genitive case after words indicating measurement 
2, 3 The singular genitive case is used to indicate a part of the whole object after words 

indicating measurement, such as чéтверть (quarter), полови́на (half), треть (third 
part), часть (part), кусо́к (a piece): 

че́тверть буты́лки quarter of a bottle 
полови́на я́блока half an apple 
треть кру́га a third of the circle 
часть уро́ка part of the lesson 
кусо́к то́рта piece of cake

 The prefix пол- is the shorter form of полови́на and is common in popular 
speech: полкило́ (half a kilogram), полме́тра (half a metre), полчасá (half an 
hour), полго́да (half a year), полли́тра (half a litre), пол-Росси́и (half of Russia), 
пол-я́блока (half an apple). If the noun starts with the consonant л, a capital letter 
or a vowel, the prefix пол- and the following noun are separated by a hyphen. The 
spelling of the word полли́трa is an exception to the rule. The prefix пол- can be 
attached only to a noun in the singular genitive form. 
Без полли́тры не разберёшься! (Without a pint I cannot tell) – a popular Russian 
proverb/joke that means ‘a person cannot understand something really difficult 
unless they consume half a litre of vodka’. 

Level 7.2.2.3 Using the genitive case after numbers 
2, 3 For numerals, their types and declension and gender of the numbers ‘one’ and ‘two’, 

☞ 15; 15.3.1, for the nominative case, ☞ 5. 
The genitive singular is used after the cardinal numbers ‘two’, ‘three’ and ‘four’, 
after any compound cardinal numbers that ends in any of these numbers and after 
the word о́ба/о́бе (both). For example: 

два бутербро́да two sandwiches 
три ле́кции three lectures 
четы́ре у́лицы four streets 
о́ба глáзa both eyes 
двáдцать две неде́ли twenty-two weeks 
сто три рубля́ one hundred and three roubles 
шестьдеся́т четы́ре го́да sixty-four years 

 руки ео́б ´ both hands 
The genitive plural is used after all the cardinal numbers except ‘one’, ‘two’, 
‘three’ and ‘four’ or compound numbers that end in ‘one’, ‘two’, ‘three’ or ‘four’. 
The genitive plural is also used after the collective numbers дво́е (‘group of ’ 
two), тро́е (‘group of ’ three), че́тверо (‘group of ’ four), пя́теро (‘group of ’ five). 
For example: 

пять домо́в five houses 
двенáдцать яи́ц twelve eggs 
три́дцать я́блок thirty apples 
дво́е брáтьев two (‘group of ’ two) brothers 
сто лет a hundred years 
ты́сяча рубле́й a thousand roubles 
двáдцать пять до́лларов twenty-five dollars 
се́меро котя́т seven (‘group of ’ seven) kittens 
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3 
Level 

The nominative case is used after оди́н/однá/однó (one) and after any compound 
numbers that end in оди́н/однá/однó (one): оди́н рубль (one rouble), двáдцать 
оди́н год (twenty-one years), три́дцать однá кни́га (thirty-one books). 

7.2.2.4 Other roles of the genitive case without a preposition: 
the ‘partitive’ genitive 
The singular genitive case can indicate part of a whole substance or liquid. The 
Russian constructions, where the genitive case is used to describe part of the whole, 
are equivalent to English constructions with the words some, more of something, a 
bit of something. For example: 

Хоти́те воды́ ? Would you like some water? 
Нале́йте винá, пожáлуйста. Pour some wine, please. 
Мо́жно ещё чáю? May I have more tea? 
Отре́жьте пирогá, пожáлуйста. Could you please cut me some 

cake? 
Они́ купи́ли хле́ба и сы́ра. They bought some bread and 

cheese. 
Conversely, the accusative case is used to describe the whole substance or 

liquid. For example: 
Мы лю́бим шоколáд. We love chocolate. 
Передáйте соль, пожáлуйста. Please pass me the salt. 

Some masculine nouns that denote a substance or liquid have alternative genitive 
singular endings -у/-ю instead of the regular endings -а/-я when they are used to 
indicate part of the whole. They are usually used after the following verbs: 

наливáть/нали́ть to pour покупáть/купи́ть to buy 
ре́зать/наре́зать to cut/to slice давáть/дать to give 
пить/вы́пить to drink хоте́ть/захоте́ть to want 
есть/съéсть to eat брать/взять to take 

Some common nouns that are used to convey the ‘partitive’ meaning with -y/-ю are: 
сáхар – сáхару sugar суп – су́пу soup 
мёд – мёду honey чай – чáю tea 
конья́к – коньяку́ cognac сыр – сы́ру cheese 
шоколáд – шоколáду chocolate виногрáд – виногрáду grapes 
лук – лу́ку onions пе́рец – пе́рцу pepper 
творо́г – творогу́ cottage cheese кипято́к – кипятку́ boiled water 
рис – ри́су rice шёлк – шёлку silk 
бензи́н – бензи́ну petrol кероси́н – кероси́ну paraffin 

The masculine nouns listed above have the same alternative endings -у/-ю: 
• When indicating precise quantity rather than content, such as буты́ лка (bottle), 

коро́бка (box), пáчка (package), бáнка (jar), ми́ска (bowl), таре́лка (plate), 
кру́жка (mug), стакáн (glass), чáшка (cup) of something: коро́бка шоколáду, 
пáчка творогу́, пáчка ри́су, кру́жка кипятку́. For the use of the genitive case to 
indicate content, ☞ 7.2.1. 

• In some idioms, usually with a preposition. 
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Level 

2, 3 
7.2.3 Other roles of the genitive case without a preposition: 
the genitive in time expressions 
For the ordinal numerals, their declension and the principle of agreement with the 
nouns that they qualify, ☞ 15, 15.3.1. 

7.2.3.1 The date 
The genitive case without a preposition is used to indicate the precise date: 

Како́е сего́дня число́? What is the date today? 
Today is the 7th of January. января едьмо́ео́дня сгеС ´. 

Когдá ру́сские отмечáют Рождество́? When do Russians celebrate 
Christmas? 

Ру́сские отмечáют Рождество́ седьмо́го Russians celebrate Christmas 
января́. on the 7th of January. 
Како́го числá Вы е́дете в Москву́? On what date are you going to 

Moscow? 
Я е́ду в Москву́ пя́того ию́ля. I am going to Moscow on the 

5th of July. 

Comments on the examples above: 
• To answer the question Како́е сего́дня число́? (What is the date today?) 

in the present, past or future the following construction is used. There is no 
preposition. The date itself is expressed by the ordinal number in the neuter 
singular form in the nominative case. The ordinal numbers function as 
adjectives and, therefore, agree in gender, number and case with the noun that 
they qualify. When an ordinal number indicates the date, it agrees in gender, 
number and case with the singular neuter noun число́ (date) in the nominative 
case. The following nouns that indicate the month and the year are in the 
singular genitive case. 

Како́е сего́дня число́? What is the date today? 
сентября ео́дня второ́геС ´ две ты́сячи 

оди́ннадцатого го́да. 2011. 
Како́е вчерá бы́ло число́? What was the date yesterday? 
Вчерá бы́ло пе́рвое сентября́ две Yesterday was the 1st of 
ты́сячи оди́ннадцатого го́да. September 2011. 
Како́е зáвтра бу́дет число́? What will the date be tomorrow? 
Зáвтра бу́дет тре́тье сентября́ две Tomorrow will be the 3rd of 
ты́сячи оди́ннадцатого го́да. September 2011. 

Today is the 2nd of September 

огКако́/?дáгКоTo indicate the date of an event and to answer the question • 
числá? (When?/On what date?) a different construction is used. There is no 
preposition and the ordinal number that denotes the date and the following 
month and year are all in the genitive singular. 

•  The month and year are used in the genitive singular only if they form part 
of the date. If the month or year is used independently, it is in the prepositional 
case: ☞ 10.3.1. 
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Level 

2, 3 

7.2.3.2 Clock time 
In popular speech, the genitive case without a preposition is used when telling the 
time. The following rule applies when indicating ‘minutes past the hour’ in the first 
half of the clock: 

де́сять мину́т пе́рвого ten past twelve 
двáдцать пять мину́т девя́того twenty-five past eight 
че́тверть двенáдцатого quarter past eleven 
полови́на второ́го half past one 

The first two examples above have the following structure: the cardinal 
numeral in the nominative case is followed by the noun мину́та in the genitive 
plural. The number indicates the minutes. The ordinal numeral in the genitive 
singular masculine concludes the phrase. Literally, the Russian phrase means ‘how 
many minutes from out of the following hour have passed’. The ordinal number 
qualifies the noun час (hour) and agrees with it in gender, number and case. The 
last two examples show that when the words че́тверть (quarter) and полови́на 
(half) are used in a time expression, they are also followed by the ordinal number in 
the genitive singular masculine form. 
For the declension of cardinal and ordinal numbers, ☞ 15.1.3, 15.2.2; for more on 
time expressions, and for the exact hours, ☞ 15.4. 

7.2.4 Other roles of the genitive case without a preposition: 
genitive of comparison 
The genitive case without a preposition is used in comparative constructions when 
comparing quality, quantity or measurement of two objects. A comparative adjective 
or adverb describes how two objects differ. The noun or personal pronoun with 
which the subject of the sentence is compared is used in the genitive case. The 
conjunction чем (than) is omitted in this construction. For example: 

Ви́ктор моло́же Петрá (genitive). Victor is younger than Peter. 
Тигр сильне́е ко́шки (genitive). A tiger is stronger than a cat. 
Маши́на доро́же велосипе́да (genitive). A car is more expensive than a 

bicycle. 
Тест бу́дет ле́гче экзáмена (genitive). The test will be easier than the 

exam. 
Я́блоки бы́ли деше́вле апельси́нов (genitive). The apples were cheaper than 

the oranges. 
Быть (to be) is omitted in the present tense, but is used in the past and future 
tenses. 
For comparative adjectives and adverbs, ☞ 12 and 13 respectively; for the use of 
быть (to be), ☞ 16.2. 

Note, if the conjunction чем (than) is not omitted from the comparative 
construction, the noun or personal pronoun with which the subject of the sentence 
is compared is used in the nominative case (☞ 5.3): 

Ви́ктор моло́же, чем Пётр. Victor is younger than Peter. 
Тигр сильне́е, чем ко́шка. A tiger is stronger than a cat. 
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Маши́на доро́же, чем велосипе́д. A car is more expensive than a 
bicycle. 

Тест бу́дет ле́гче, чем экзáмен. The test will be easier than the 
exam. 

Я́блоки бы́ли деше́вле, чем апельси́ны. The apples were cheaper than 
the oranges. 

Level 7.2.5 Other roles of the genitive case without a preposition: 
1, 2, 3 the genitive in negative constructions 

Level The genitive case is used in constructions that describe the absence of someone or 
1, 2 something in the present, past or future: 

В го́роде нет музе́ев. There are no museums in the city. 
Level 

2, 3 Дире́ктора не́ было на рабо́те. The director was not at work. 
В меню́ не бу́дет ры́бы. There will be no fish on the menu. 

Level These Russian sentences are equivalent to the English constructions ‘there are 
1, 2, 3 no/there is no someone/something somewhere’. Note that these negative Russian 

constructions have no subject and are classified as impersonal sentences. For 
impersonal sentences and the negative construction with the genitive case, ☞ 30 
and 30.5 respectively. 
In a Russian negative construction, the noun that indicates the absent object is in 
the genitive case. It can be used in both the singular and plural. 
Negative genitive constructions have no subject; therefore, the predicate of the 
sentence (the verb) does not have a subject with which it can agree. Unchangeable 
verbal forms therefore express the predicate of the sentence. They are the negative 
word нет (there is no/there are no) in the present tense and the negative forms 
of the verb быть (to be) in the past and the future tenses. In the past tense, the 
singular neuter form не́ было (there was no/there were no) is used. In the future 
tense the 3rd person singular form не бу́дет (there will be no) is used. Note that 
нет, нé было and не бу́дет are the Russian equivalents of the English expressions 
there is no/there was no/there will be no. 
For the affirmative construction that describes the presence of someone or 
something, ☞ 5.1.1.

 The construction that describes an object’s absence is similar to the negative 
possessive construction: ☞ 7.3.1.2. 

Level 7.2.6 Verbs that require the genitive case without 
2, 3 a preposition 

Several verbs require the genitive case without a preposition. 
As Russian sentences have f lexible word order, a noun or pronoun in the 

genitive case does not always appear immediately after the verb that requires 
that case. Furthermore, the same verb can take several different cases. A (non-
exhaustive) list of the most frequently occurring verbs that take the genitive 
case is given below, and should be memorised. In the list, both verbal aspects 
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are provided, if both aspects are used in this context; the imperfective aspect 
appears first, and then the perfective. Note that all words derived or formed from 
the listed verbs (nouns, participles, gerunds) normally require the same case: for 
example 

желáть счáстья to wish happiness 
желáние счáстья desire for happiness 
желáя счáстья wishing happiness 
пожелáвший счáстья who wished happiness 
желáющий счáстья who wishes happiness 

Verbs Examples 

жела́ть/пожела́ть кому́? чего́? (to wish 
to whom? what?) 

жела́ть роди́телям здоро́вья и 
сча́стья (to wish one’s parents health 
and happiness) 

достига́ть/дости́гнуть/дости́чь чего́? 
(to achieve what?) 

дости́гнуть це́ли (to achieve the goal) 

добива́ться/доби́ться чего́? (to strive 
for/to achieve what?) 

доби́ться успе́ха (to achieve success) 

заслу́живать/заслужи́ть чего́? (to 
deserve what?) 

заслужи́ть награ́ды (to deserve the 
reward/award/prize) 

жа́ждать чего́? (to crave what?) жа́ждать сла́вы (to crave glory) 

боя́ться чего́? (to be afraid of what?) боя́ться высоты́  (to be afraid of heights) 

пуга́ться/испуга́ться чего́? (to be 
frightened of what?) 

испуга́ться темноты́  (to be frightened 
of the dark) 

избега́ть/избежа́ть кого́? чего́? (to 
avoid whom? what?) 

избега́ть конкуре́нта (to avoid the 
competitor), избега́ть встре́чи (to 
avoid the meeting) 

Level 

2, 3 
7.2.7 The genitive case without a preposition in some 
greetings and idioms 
For the declension of adjectives, ☞ 11. 
In some common greetings, the verb желáть (to wish), which requires the genitive 
case, is omitted. The phrases with the omitted verb желáть become idioms: 

Счастли́вого пути́! Have a nice trip! 
Споко́йной но́чи! Good night! 
Прия́тного аппети́та! Bon appetit! 
Счастли́вого Но́вого го́да! Happy New Year! 
Мя́гкой посáдки! Have a safe landing! 
Удáчи! Good luck! 
Успе́ха/успе́хов! (I/we etc. wish you) success! 
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When writing holiday greetings the verb желáть (to wish) is not omitted and takes 
an object in the genitive case. The person to whom the greetings are addressed is in 
the dative case: ☞ 8. 
Russians usually start their holiday greetings using the verb поздравля́ть (to 
congratulate) followed by the preposition с (with) and the noun in the instrumental 
case: ☞ 9.3. The traditional wishes introduced by the verb желáть (to wish) 
complete the greetings. For example: 

Дорогáя Мари́я! Dear Maria, 
Поздравля́ю тебя́ с Рождество́м! I wish you a Merry Christmas! 
Желáю тебе́ счáстья, здоро́вья I wish you happiness, health 
и рáдости. and joy. 
Верони́ка Veronica 

Examples of card greetings: 
И от души́ тебе́ желáем From the bottom of the heart we wish you 
Здоро́вья, счáстья, до́лгих лет ... Health, happiness, long life. 
Желáем счáстья и здоро́вья, We wish you happiness and health, 
Желáем бо́дрости и сил ... We wish you to be in good spirits and have 

strength. 
Note that the adjectives and the pronoun весь in the genitive case are also used in 
the above greetings. For adjectives declension ☞ 11.1. For the declension of весь 
☞ 14.6.1 

Level Упражнéния 
1 

1. Put the noun in brackets into the correct form: 
1. Э ´ то маши́на (Ната́ша). 
2. Э ´ то велосипе́д (брат). 
3. Э ´ то кле́тка (попуга́й). 
4. Э ´ то ко́шка (подру́га). 
5. Э ´ то бе́рег (мо́ре). 

Level 2. Answer the questions using negative sentences: 
1 Моде́ль: В го́роде есть парк? – Нет, в го́роде нет па́рка. 

1. В до́ме есть лифт? 
2. На у́лице есть апте́ка? 
3. У бизнесме́на есть компью́тер? 
4. У Ви́ктора есть подру́га? 
5. В ко́мнате есть телеви́зор? 

Level 3. Put the nouns in brackets into the correct form: 
2, 3 1. Ско́лько (челове́к) посети́т вы́ставку? 

2. В Сиби́ри нашли́ мно́го (газ, нефть, у́голь). 
3. В го́роде 2 (па́рк), 3 (музе́й) и 44 (гости́ница). 
4. 100 000 (рубль) и 40 (копе́йка). 
5. В корзи́не па́чка (сигаре́ты), коро́бка (конфе́ты) и ба́нка (мёд). 
6. Хоти́те (чай)? 
7. Да́йте мне, пожа́луйста, полкило́ (са́хар), литр (молоко́) и буха́нку (хлеб). 
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Level 

2, 3 

Level 

2, 3 

Level 

1, 2 

4. Use the dates/times given to answer the questions in words: 
A. Како́е сего́дня число́? 
a. 3.X.2011. b. 1.XII.1984. 
B. Ко́гда э́то произошло́? 
a. 31.II.1978. b. 13.VI.2000 
С. Ско́лько сейча́с вре́мени? (Use the 12-hour clock.) 
a. 10.15. b. 9.05. c. 6.30. d. 4.25. 
5. Form greetings using the vocabulary provided:
путь, но́чь, поса́дка, аппети́т, Рождество́, весь, счастли́вый, споко́йный, хоро́ший, 
мя́гкий, до́брый, прия́тный 

7.3 Using the genitive case with a preposition 

7.3.1 The main grammatical role of the genitive case with 
prepositions: possessive constructions 
The main grammatical role of the genitive case with a preposition is to indicate 
ownership in possessive constructions. 

7.3.1.1 Russian affirmative possessive constructions 
The Russian possessive affirmative constructions with the preposition у followed by 
the genitive case are equivalent to the English possessive constructions one has/has 
got something or someone. For example: 

У Петрá (genitive) есть маши́на (nominative). Peter has/has got a car. 
У роди́телей (genitive) есть сад (nominative). Our parents have/have  

got a garden.
 The examples above show that the structure of Russian possessive constructions 

differs from English ones. The structure of this construction can be described only 
in a figurative sense. The Russian possessive construction always starts with the 
preposition у, which cannot be translated into English. У is followed by a noun/ 
personal pronoun in the genitive case that indicates ‘a possessor’. The noun/ 
personal pronoun indicating ‘a possession’ is the subject of the sentence and is 
used in the nominative case.

 In Russian possessive constructions, быть (to be) is used as the 
Russian equivalent of the English verb to have. In the present tense, быть is 
normally omitted from Russian sentences (☞ 16.2). However, in a possessive 
construction, in the present tense, есть, a special unchangeable form of быть, 
is used. In the past and future tenses, быть is not omitted from the sentence 
and must agree with the subject of the sentence. In the past tense, быть 
agrees with the subject of the sentence in gender and number. In the future 
tense, быть agrees with the subject of the sentence in number and person. For 
example: 
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Level 

2, 3 

У Мари́и есть кни́га. Maria has/has got a book. 
У Мари́и был экзáмен. Maria had an exam. 
У Мари́и бу́дут ле́кции. Maria will have lectures. 

In the past and future tenses, быть (to be) can be replaced with verbs that have a 
similar meaning. For example: 

Russian sentence English sentence Literal translation into English 

У пациен́та появи́лась 
наде́жда. 

The patient has 
hope. 

‘Hope appeared to the patient.’ 

У господи́на Смирно́ва 
возни́к план. 

Mr Smirnoff has a 
plan. 

‘A plan occurred to Mr Smirnoff.’ 

Both subject and object in possessive constructions can be animate or inanimate: 
´дущее бу ебольшо́ (inanimate) У теáтра The theatre has a great future. 

(inanimate). 
У мáльчика (animate) есть кот (animate). The boy has a cat. 
У мáльчика (animate) есть барабáн The boy has a drum. 
(inanimate). 

For omission of the verb ecть ☞ 7.3.1.3 

Level 7.3.1.2 Russian negative possessive constructions 
1 ,2, 3 Russian negative possessive constructions using the preposition у followed by the 

genitive case are equivalent to the English possessive constructions one does not 
have/has not got something or someone. For example: 

Level У Петрá (genitive) нет маши́ны (genitive). Peter does not have/has not 
1, 2 got a car. 

У роди́телей (genitive) нет сáда (genitive). Our parents do not have/have 
not got a garden. 

The examples above show that the structure of Russian negative possessive 
constructions differs from both the English negative possessive constructions and 
the Russian affirmative possessive constructions (☞ 7.3.1.1). As with the Russian 
affirmative possessive construction, the Russian negative possessive construction starts 
with the preposition у, which cannot be translated into English and which governs a 
noun or personal pronoun in the genitive case indicating ‘a possessor’. However, in 
the negative possessive construction, the noun that indicates the ‘possession’ is the 
object of the sentence and is used in the genitive case. Thus, there is no subject in the 
nominative case in Russian negative, possessive constructions and this type of Russian 
sentence is therefore impersonal (for impersonal sentences, ☞ 30). 

Level As negative genitive constructions have no subject, the predicate of the sentence 
2, 3 (the verb) does not have a subject with which to agree. Unchangeable verbal forms 

express the predicate of the sentence. These are the negative word нет (there is no/ 
there are no) in the present tense and the negative forms of быть (to be) in the past 
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Level 

2, 3 

and future tenses. In the past tense, the singular neuter form не́ было (there was no/ 
there were no) is used. In the future tense the 3rd person singular form не бу́дет 
(there will be no) is used. Нет, не́ было and не бу́дет are the Russian equivalents of 
the English expressions do not have/did not have/will not have. For example: 

У Мари́и нет кни́ги. Maria does not have/has not got a book. 
У Мари́и не́ было экзáмена. Maria did not have/has not had an exam. 
У Мари́и не бу́дет ле́кций. Maria will not have lectures.

 In Russian, the negative possessive construction is similar to the construction 
that describes an object’s absence: ☞ 7.2.5. 

7.3.1.3 Omission of the verb есть (to have, to be) in affirmative 
possessive constructions and constructions that indicate presence 

For constructions that indicate presence ☞ 5.1.1 

For affirmative possessive constructions ☞ 7.3.1.1 

In the present tense, the verb есть is usually omitted from possessive affirmative 
constructions or constructions that indicate presence when they describe: 
• Appearance, personality, mood or health condition: 

.ысво́лоУ бáбушки седы́е Grandmother has got grey hair. 
У Сáши прекрáсный харáктер. Sasha has a nice personality. 
У де́душки до́брое се́рдце. Grandfather is a kind person. 

.´ниенастрое еехоро́ш У мáтери всегдá 
У Мáши грипп. Masha has flu.
 In Russian, unlike English, questions/comments about настрое́ние (mood/ 

spirit) are common: 
Как настрое́ние? Are you in good spirits today? 

Mother is always in high spirits. 

.´ниенастрое еплохо́ ´дня ´и сегоУ Мари Maria feels down/low today. 
• A scheduled event: прáздники (holidays), встре́чи (meetings), экзáмены 

(examinations): 
У студе́нтов ле́кции по понеде́льникам. The students have lectures on 

Mondays. 
У бизнесме́на встре́ча в час. The businessman has a meeting 

at 1 o’clock. 
У мáмы день рожде́ния в мáе. Mother has her birthday in May. 

• Weather conditions: 
На у́лице дождь. It is raining outside 

о́дня сигеС 
In Russian, the verb of motion идти́ (to go), in a figurative sense, replaces 

the verb есть (to be) when talking about rain or snow: дождь идёт (it is raining), 
снег идёт (it is snowing). For more information, ☞ 24.7. 

• Descriptions of inseparable parts of an object: экрáн компью́тера (computer 
screen), потоло́к, сте́ны, о́кна, пол в ко́мнате (ceiling, walls, windows, the floor 
in a room): 

´льный ве́тер. It is very windy today. 

.окно́ ебольшо́ ´мнате В ко 
У ноутбу́ка мáленький экрáн. The laptop has a small screen. 

There is a big window in the room. 
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Level 

2, 3 

• When the construction emphasises quality or quantity rather than ‘ownership’ 
or ‘relationship’: 

У Мари́и прекрáсная семья́. Maria has a nice family. 
У друзе́й рáзные интере́сы. The friends have different interests. 
У ребёнка больши́е спосо́бности. The child is very able. 
У Бори́са интере́сная рабо́та. Boris has an interesting job. 
У Еле́ны три сестры́  и два брáта. Helen has three sisters and two 

brothers. 
Eсть is not omitted from the possessive affirmative construction and 

construction indicating presence when a speaker needs to emphasise the fact of 
possession or presence: 

У ребёнка есть спосо́бности к му́зыке? Does the child have a gift 
Да. У ребёнка есть спосо́бности. for music? Yes, he does. 
У Верони́ки есть аллерги́я на э́то Is Veronica allergic to this 
лекáрство? medicine? 
Да, есть. Yes, she is. 
Из объявле́ния «Их разы́скивает мили́ция»: Extract from the description: 
Престу́пник – высо́кий по́лный мужчи́на. ‘Wanted by the police’ The 
Осо́бые приме́ты: есть шрам на прáвой щеке́. criminal is a tall, big man. 

Special features: He has a 
scar on his right cheek. 

The verb бу́дет (to be) in the future tense can also be omitted in the situations 
described above. The verb был, -а, -о, -и (to be) in the past tense cannot be omitted. 
None of нет, не́ было, не бу́дет (to be) can be omitted in negative possessive 
constructions or constructions that describe absence. 

7.3.2 Using the genitive case with prepositions 
The genitive case can be used with many prepositions. The preposition у is the most 
common as it forms an essential part of Russian possessive constructions 
(☞ 7.3.1). Other prepositions that are most frequently used with the genitive case 
are listed in the summary table below. The list is not exhaustive, but it does cover 
the most common prepositions: 

Context Location 
Moving 
from and to 

Expression 
of time 

Prepositional 
constructions 

The 
question 
that the 
noun 
answers 

где? (where?) отку́да? 
(from 
where?), 
куда́? (to
where?), 
где? 
(where?) 

когда́? 
(when?) 

various, 
depending on 
context 
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Context Location 
Moving 
from and to 

Expression 
of time 

Prepositional 
constructions 

Preposition 
used 

напро́тив (opposite) 
от (from): от is used 
after adverbs 
недалеко́ (not far 
away)
далеко́ (far way) 
вблизи́ (near by) 
сле́ва (on the left)
спра́ва (on the right) 

о́коло/во́зле/у 
(near/near by)
у (at one’s place) 
вокру́г (around) 
вдоль (along)
впереди́ (in front of) 
позади́/сза́ди 
(behind)
среди́/посреди́ 
(in the middle of) 
внутри́ (inside) 

из/с/от 
(from)
до (to) 
ми́мо 
(past)
из-за́ (from 
behind/ 
beyond)
из-пóд 
(from under) 
вдoль 
(along) 

без (to) 
до (before/
until) 
по́сле (after) 
во вре́мя 
(during/at) 
с ... до 
(from ... to) 

без (without) 
для (for whom/
for what) 
из-за́ (because 
of)
из-по́д 
(purpose of 
container)
кро́ме (except/ 
besides) 
про́тив/от 
(against) 
от (from/for) 
ввиду́ 
(in view of) 
вме́сто 
(instead of)
вне (beyond/ 
outside of) 
ра́ди (for the
sake of) 

Examples ☞ 7.3.2.1 ☞ 7.3.2.2 ☞ 7.3.2.3 ☞ 7.3.2.4 

Comments on the table 
• Nouns in three cases (genitive, instrumental and prepositional) can be used to 

indicate location. The choice of case depends on the noun’s meaning and the 
preposition that governs the noun. 

• Nouns in four cases (accusative, genitive, dative and instrumental) can describe 
unidirectional movements. The choice of case depends on the noun’s meaning 
and the preposition that governs the noun. 

• Nouns in all cases except the nominative can be used in time expressions. The 
choice of case depends on the noun’s meaning and the preposition that governs 
the noun. 

7.3.2.1 Using prepositions with the genitive case in the 
description of location 
Several prepositions are used with the genitive case to indicate precise location. The 

,н -а еполо́ж сра (located/situated) and the short-form participle ´тьсянаходи verb 
-о, -ы (to be located/to be situated) are often used in these descriptions. The text 
below gives the context of when the most common prepositions with the genitive 
are used. 
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Сообще́ние господи́на Смирно́ва 
его́ деловы́м партнёрам об 
университе́тском городке́, где бу́дет 
проходи́ть конфере́нция 

Mr Smirnoff’s e-mail to his 
business partners about the 
university campus where the
conference will be held: 

Конфере́нция бу́дет проходи́ть 
в Моско́вском госуда́рственном 
университе́те им. М. В. Ломоно́сова 
(МГУ). МГУ нахо́дится о́коло ста́нции 
метро́ «Университе́т». Во́зле ста́нции 
метро́ есть кио́ски, где продаю́т 
кни́ги и газе́ты. У кио́сков всегда́ 
мно́го наро́ду. Не о́чень далеко́ 
от университе́та располо́жены 
Де́тский музыка́льный теа́тр и 
цирк. К сожале́нию, ва́ша гости́ница 
нахо́дится далеко́ от МГУ. Но для 
госте́й конфере́нции бу́дет ходи́ть 
маршру́тное такси́ («маршру́тка»). 
МГУ – э́то о́чень большо́й студе́нческий 
го́род. Гла́вное зда́ние университе́та 
нахо́дится посреди́ студе́нческого 
городка́. Регистра́ция делега́тов 
конфере́нции бу́дет проходи́ть внутри́ 
гла́вного зда́ния. Напро́тив гла́вного 
зда́ния – па́мятник М. В. Ломоно́сову. 
Вокру́г па́мятника – краси́вый сквер. 
Вдоль доро́жек в скве́ре стоя́т 
скаме́йки, где лю́бят сиде́ть студе́нты. 
Позади́ па́мятника – Ломоно́совский 
проспе́кт и библиоте́ка. Сле́ва от 
па́мятника нахо́дится физи́ческий 
факульте́т, спра́ва от па́мятника – 
хими́ческий факульте́т. Там бу́дут 
проходи́ть семина́ры. В после́дний 
день конфере́нции вы та́кже смо́жете 
побыва́ть в гостя́х у ре́ктора. 

The conference will be held at 
the Lomonosov Moscow State 
University (MGU). MGU is located 
near ‘University’ metro station. Near 
the station there are some kiosks 
where books and newspapers
are sold. By the kiosks there are 
always a lot of people. Not very 
far away from the university are
the Children’s Music Theatre and 
circus. Unfortunately, your hotel is 
far away from MGU. However, for 
guests of the conference there will 
be a shuttle bus. MGU is a very big 
campus. The main building is in the 
middle of the campus. Delegate 
registration will be held inside the 
main building. The Lomonosov
monument is opposite the main 
building. Around the monument is 
a beautiful public garden. Along
the paths in the garden there are 
benches where students like to 
sit. Behind the monument are the 
library and Lomonosov Avenue. The 
physics department is on the left 
of the monument. The chemistry
department is on the right. The 
seminars will be held there. On the 
last day of the conference, you can
visit the Principal 
(or 'Rector' in the USA) at his private 
residence. 

Level 

2, 3 
7.3.2.2 Using the genitive case with verbs of motion 
and other verbs describing movement 
Nouns in all cases, except the nominative case, can describe various movements. 
The genitive case, with the prepositions listed in the table (☞ 7.3.2), indicates: 
• The start point of the movement: из/с/от (from), из-зá (from behind/beyond), 

• The end point of the movement: до (to) 
• The route of the journey: ми́мо (past), вдoль (along) 

 (from under)по́д-зи 
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The fourteen verbs of motion are mainly used with the genitive case when 
describing the start and end point of a movement or the route of a journey: 

вы́йти из авто́буса 
уйти́ с рабо́ты 
уе́хать от роди́телей 
вы́ехать из-за углá 
вы́лезти из-под столá 
дое́хать до Крáсной пло́щади 
дойти́ до ли́фта 
пройти́ ми́мо магази́на 

For the verbs of motion, ☞ 24 and 25. 

to get off the bus 
to leave a job 
to leave one’s parents 
to drive round from behind the corner 
to get out from under the table 
to reach Red Square 
to reach the lift 
to go past the shop 

In Russian, there are many verbs other than fourteen verbs of motion that can 
describe various movements. Some of them require the genitive case with the 
prepositions listed at the beginning of this section. The most frequently occurring 
verbs that describe movement (other than the verbs of motion) are listed below: 

добирáться/добрáться до 
выбрáсывать/вы́бросить из 
бросáть/бро́сить ми́мо 
возвращáться/верну́ться из/от/с 
вставáть/встать с 
вставáть/встать из-зá 
получáть/получи́ть что от кого́ 

to reach (to) 
to throw out from 
to throw past 
to return from 
to get up from 
to get up from behind 
to receive something from someone 

The following questions are common when asking for directions: 
Как добрáться до ...? How can I reach... (general question)? 
Как дое́хать до ...? How can I reach a place by means of transport? 
Как дойти́ до ...? How can I reach a place by foot? 

The English preposition from can be translated into Russian using three different 
prepositions, из, с and от, when describing unidirectional movement. Translation of 
the preposition from depends on the indication of the start point of the movement: 

Examples 

The preposition
из is used 

if the start point of a movement 
is a location that can be 
described by the prepositional 
case with the preposition в (in/
at): building, enclosed location 
or a geographical location etc. 

быть в до́ме (to be inside 
the house) – уйти́ из до́ма 
(to leave a house) 
жить в Росси́и (to live in 
Russia) – уе́хать из Росси́и 
(to leave Russia) 

The preposition 
c is used 

if the start point of the movement
is a location that can be 
described by the prepositional 
case with the preposition на 
(on/at): being at an event, open 
space location etc. 

быть на уро́ке (to be at the 
lesson) – уйти́ с уро́ка (to 
leave the lesson) 
отдыха́ть на мо́ре (to relax 
by the seashore) – уе́хать с 
мо́ря (to leave the seashore) 
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Examples 

The preposition 
от is used 

if the start point of the 
movement is a location that can 
be described by the genitive
case with the preposition у 
(near/by). 
От is also used when describing
movement from one’s place 
or receiving something from 
someone. 

стоя́ть у кио́ска (to stand 
next to the kiosk) – отойти́ 
от кио́ска (to move away
from the kiosk) 
быть у врача́ (to visit the 
doctor) – уйти́ от врача́ (to
leave the doctor’s office) 

Level 

2, 3 

On using the prepositions в and на with the prepositional case, ☞ 10.2.1. 
For use of prepositions with the verbs of motion and other verbs describing 
movement, ☞ 25.7. 

7.3.2.3 Using the genitive case with prepositions in time expressions 
The genitive case is used with prepositions in some time expressions that: 
• Indicate time before, after or during an event: 

до обе́да before lunch 
´дае об елспо́ after lunch 

во вре́мя обе́да during/at lunch 
• Mark the beginning and end of a time period (using the clock, parts of the day, 

weeks, years or seasons): 
с девяти́ до шести́ from 9 to 6 o’clock 
с утрá до ве́чера from morning to evening 
с весны́  до о́сени from spring to autumn 

• Mark the beginning and end of a time period using the words начáло, коне́ц or 
in expressions of age and some idioms: 

от начáла до концá from beginning to end 
от двух до пяти́ from two to five years of age 
от зарплáты до зарплáты from payday to payday

 The preposition пе́ред (before) followed by the instrumental case is often used 
as a synonym of the preposition до (before): ☞ 9.3. 
• The genitive case is used with the preposition без (without) when telling the time 

in popular speech. This construction is used when indicating ‘minutes to the 
hour’ in the second half of the clock: 

без десяти́ пять ten to five 
без двaдцати́ пяти́ де́вять twenty-five to nine 
без че́тверти двенáдцать quarter to twelve 

The examples above have the following structure: the preposition governs 
the cardinal number in the genitive case. The number indicates the minutes. The 
cardinal number in the nominative indicates the hour and concludes the phrase. 
For the declension of cardinal numbers and time expressions, ☞ 15.1 and 15.3. 
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Level 

2, 3 
7.3.2.4 Using the genitive case in prepositional constructions

 The preposition для (for whom/what for) followed by an animate noun or 
personal pronoun in the genitive case is similar to the construction using the dative 
case without a preposition: 

Genitive Dative Translation 

пода́рок для ма́мы пода́рок ма́ме a present for/to mother 

э́то для Вас э́то Вам it is for you 

игру́шка для сы́ на игру́шка сы́ну a toy for/to the son 

Inanimate nouns in this construction are usually used with the preposition для 
followed by the genitive case: для рабо́ты (for the work), для дéлa (for business), 
для це́ли (for the purpose). 

The preposition из-зá (because of) followed by a noun or personal pronoun 
in the genitive case can be replaced by a subordinate clause introduced by the 
conjunction потому́ что (because). Note, the position of the stress changes 

 (from beyond) is used аз-зи́the meaning of this preposition. The preposition 
to indicate location. In this case the stress falls on both, the first syllable of the 
preposition and on the noun as appropriate: 
И́з-за лéса, и́з-за гор. From beyond the forest, from beyond the mountains 

(Children’s nursery rhymes). 

Genitive 
Subordinate clause 
introduced by потому́ что Translation 

Мы не гуля́ем 
из-за дождя́. 

Мы не гуля́ем потому́, 
что идёт дождь. 

We are not walking because of 
the rain/because it is raining. 

Из-за ссо́ры с 
дру́гом я не пошёл 
на вечери́нку. 

Я не пошёл на 
вечери́нку потому́, что 
я поссо́рился с дру́гом. 

I did not go to the party because 
of a quarrel/because I had a 
quarrel with my friend. 

The preposition без (without) followed by the genitive case is often used in 
opposition to the preposition с (with) followed by the instrumental case: 

В кафе́: In the café 
Официáнт: Вы бу́дете чай с молоко́м Waiter: Will you take milk and 
и сáхаром? sugar with your tea? 
Клие́нт: Чай без молокá и без сáхара, Client: Tea without milk and 

, пожáлуйста.  лимо́ном с но sugar but with lemon. 

´стовме (except, besides), екро́м (purpose of a container), из-под The prepositions 
(instead of) and про́тив/от (against) are common in popular speech: 

буты́лка из-под молокá milk bottle 
бáнка из-под мёда honey jar 

´ктораВи екро́м все, 
то́рта екро́м всё, 

everybody except Victor 
everything except the cake 

вме́сто профе́ссора instead of the professor 
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вме́сто уро́ка instead of the lesson 
вакци́на про́тив гри́ппа flu vaccine 
лекáрство от просту́ды medicine for a cold 
дви́гаться про́тив тече́ния to move against the current 
ключ от кварти́ры key to the flat 

The prepositions ввиду́ (in view of), вне (beyond/outside of) and рáди (for the 
sake of) are common in writing: 

ввиду́ измене́ний в расписáнии owing to changes to the schedule 
рáди слáвы и де́нег for the sake of glory and money 
... э́та ночь для меня . зако́на евн ´ ... this night for me is outside the law. 

Level 

2, 3 

Я пишу́ – по ночáм бо́льше тем. I write more at night. (ВысÓцкий) 
Two prepositions от ... до (from ... to) convey the idea of distance between two 
places: 

от Москвы́  до Петербу́рга from Moscow to St Petersburg 
от Земли́ до Луны́  from the Earth to the Moon 

7.3.3 Verbs that require the genitive case with a preposition 
Several verbs require the genitive case with a preposition. The preposition от is the 
most frequently occurring preposition that governs a noun in the genitive case after 
the verb. 

As Russian sentences have f lexible word order, a noun or pronoun in the 
genitive case does not always appear immediately after the verb that requires 
that case. Furthermore, the same verb can take several different cases. Also, note 
that the use of prepositions may differ in Russian and English. A (nonexhaustive) 
list of the most frequently occurring verbs that take the genitive case is given 
below, and should be memorised. In the list, both verbal aspects are provided, 
if both aspects are used in this context; the imperfective aspect appears first, 
and then the perfective. Note that all words derived or formed from the listed 
verbs (nouns, participles, gerunds) normally require the same preposition and 
case. For example: защищáть от врагóв (to defend from enemies), защи́та от 

 (having protected fromты́евезащити́в от кл (protection from wind), and вéтра 
slander). 

Verbs Examples 

защища́ть/защи́тить кого́? что? от 
кого́? от чего́? (to defend/to protect 
whom? what? from whom? from what?) 

защища́ть плане́ту от загрязне́ния 
(to protect the planet from pollution) 

заслоня́ть/заслони́ть кого́? что? от 
кого́? от чего́? (to shield/to cover whom? 
what? from whom? from what?) 

заслони́ть ребёнка от ве́тра (to 
shield the child from the wind) 

отка́зываться/отказа́ться от чего́? (to 
refuse, to decline what?) 

отказа́ться от по́мощи (to refuse 
help) 

освобожда́ть/освободи́ть кого́? что? 
от кого́? от чего́? (to free whom? what? 
from whom? from what?) 

освобожда́ть зало́жников от 
террори́стов (to free hostages from 
terrorists) 
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Verbs Examples 

освобожда́ться /освободи́ться от кого́? 
от чего́? (to free oneself from whom? 
from what?) 

освободи́ться от опе́ки/от 
зави́симости (to free oneself from 
guardianship/from addiction) 

пря́тать/спря́тать что? кого́? от чего́? от 
кого́? (to hide what? whom? from what? 
from whom?) 

пря́тать еду́ от хи́щников в норе́ 
(to hide food from predators in a 
burrow) 

пря́таться/спря́таться от кого́? от чего́? 
(to hide from whom? from what?) 

пря́таться от дождя́ под наве́сом 
(to shelter from the rain under the 
awning) 

лечи́ть/вы́лечить кого́? (что?) от чего́? 
(to treat medically whom? what? from 
what?) 

лечи́ть пацие́нта от инсу́льта (to 
treat a patient for stroke) 

лечи́ться/вы́лечиться/излечи́ться от 
чего́? (to receive medical treatment impf. 
for what? to recover pf. from what?) 

вы́лечиться от СПИ́Да (to recover 
from AIDS) 

The preposition у is frequently used to govern, usually, an animate noun in the 
genitive case, when the noun describes the source of information or any material 
things. The preposition у appears after the following verbs: спрáшивать/спроси́ть 
(to ask (a question)), проси́ть/попроси́ть (to request/to ask for), занимáть/ 
заня́ть, брать/взять, одáлживать/одолжи́ть (to borrow): спроси́ть у Ни́ны (to 
ask Nina). 

УпражнéнияLevel 

1, 2 

1. Replace the affirmative constructions with negative ones: 
Моде́ль: У Петра́ есть де́ньги – У Петра́ нет де́нег. 
1. У Мари́и сейча .с кани́кулы´ 
2. У Ви́ктора есть рабо́та. 
3. У друзе́й есть вре́мя. 
4. У ба́бушки есть до́мик в дере́вне. 
5. У бизнесме́на есть при́быль. 
6. У Никола́я есть вну́ки. 

Level 2. Give a negative answer: 
2, 3 1. Сего́дня бу́дет матч? 

2. В стране ́ ́ ́ ́были выборы президента? 
3. У профсою ́ ́ ́зов (trade unions) есть поддержка в России? 
4. У писа́теля есть сюже́т для но́вого рома́на? 
5. У заво́да бу́дут зака́зы на това́ры? 

Level 3. Insert the verb «есть» if appropriate: 
2, 3 1. У моде́ли всегда́ ......... краси́вая причёска. 

2. У студе́нта ......... слова́рь? 
3. На у́лице ......... си́льный ве́тер. 
4. У Петра́ ......... тру́дный хара́ктер. 
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5. У мое́й сестры́  ......... грипп. 
6. У ма́мы сего́дня ......... плохо́е настрое́ние. 

Level 4. Use the correct preposition: 
2, 3 1. Мы спря́тались ... ве́тра. 

2. Пассажи́ры отказа́лись ... по́мощи. 
3. Больно́й вы́лечился ... СПИ́Да. 
4. Пожа́рные спасли́ люде́й ... ги́бели. 
5. Мо́йте ру́ки ... и ... обе́да. 
6. Библиоте́ка откры́та ... девяти́ ... четырёх. 
7. Мы плывём ... тече́ния. 
8. Ви́ктор прочи́тал кни́гу ... нача́ла ... конца́. 
9. Он отказа́лся ... приглаше́ния ... ссо́ры с дру́гом. 

Level Обобщáющее упражне́ние 
2, 3 5. Put the words in brackets into the genitive case. Add prepositions, if appropriate. 

1. Подру́га (господи́ н Смирно́в) пло́хо себя́ чу́вствует. 2. Господи́н Смирно́в 
сего́дня опоздáл на рабо́ту (боле́знь) свое́й (подру́га Ири́на). 3. Ве́чером 
(Ири́на) поднялáсь температу́ра. 4. У́тром (Ири́на) появи́лся кáшель и 
нáсморк. 5. Пото́м (Ири́на) заболе́ло го́рло. 6. Сначáла господи́н Смирно́в 
купи́л лекáрство (кáшель и нáсморк). 7. Пото́м он пригото́вил (Ири́на) 
зáвтрак. 8. Онá вы́пила (чай) (сáхар и молоко́) и съе́ла два (я́блоко). 9. 
Пото́м им пришло́сь вы́звать врачá. 10. Они́ ждáли врачá (обе́д). 11. Врач 
пришёл, сде́лал Ири́не уко́л (температу́ра) и сказáл, что (Ири́на) грипп. 12. 
Ей придётся лежáть (коне́ц) (неде́ля). 



 

   

  
 

 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

8 Nouns: dative case 

For the concept of the six-case system and the principles of noun declension, ☞ 4. 
The dative case is one of the six Russian cases. In a sentence or phrase, the 
dative case has several roles. It can be used with or without a preposition. This 
chapter provides a summary of noun endings in the dative case and explains its 
grammatical roles. 

8.1 Summary table of noun endings in the dative case Level 

1, 2 

Singular masculine 
and neuter nouns 

Hard stem and stem ending with г, к, х, ж, ш, щ, ц -у 

Soft stem -ю 

Singular feminine All nouns except those ending in -ия and -ь -е 
nouns 

Nouns ending in -ия and -ь -и 

Plural nouns Hard stem and stem ending with г, к, х, ж, ш, щ, ц -ам 

Soft stem -ям 

• Some nouns have so-called ‘ f leeting’ vowels -о/-е/-ё in the final syllable in 
any case other than nominative singular: пирожо́к – пирожку́ (pie), оте́ц – 
отцу́ (father) etc. The nouns мать (mother) and дочь (daughter) have the 

to ь occurs in the noun лёд/льду (ice): по льду (on ice). For the fleeting vowels, 
☞ 4.5 

• For hard and soft endings and the spelling rules, ☞ 1.3 and 1.4. 

8.2 Using the dative case without a preposition 

8.2.1 The main role of the dative case without a preposition 
In a sentence, a noun or pronoun in the dative case indicates an indirect object, 
‘an addressee’ or ‘a recipient’, to whom an action is directed. ‘An addressee’ or ‘a 
recipient’ can be animate or inanimate. A noun or pronoun in the dative case 
answers the question кому́? (to whom?/ for whom?) or чему́? (to/for what?). In 
a sentence, a noun/pronoun in the dative case frequently accompanies a noun 
in the accusative case that indicates a direct object. The common structure of 
a sentence that contains the subject and both direct and indirect object is as 
follows: 

ёи. The change ер до́ч,иер inserted in all cases but the accusative: мáт-ерsuffix 

Level 

1, 2 
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Кто – де́лает – что – кому́ ИЛИ Кто – 
де́лает – кому́ – что 

Who (subject) – does (verb) – what 
(direct object) – to whom (indirect 
object, addressee) OR Who 
(subject) – does (verb) – to whom 
(indirect object, addressee) – what 
(direct object) 

Мари́я пи́шет письмо́ (accusative, direct 
object) Петру́ (dative, addressee). 

Maria writes a letter to Peter. 

Мари́я пи́шет Петру́ (dative, addressee) 
письмо́ (accusative, direct object). 

Maria writes Peter a letter. 

Дочь покупа́ет пода́рок (accusative, 
direct object) ма́тери (dative, addressee). 

The daughter buys a present for 
her mother. 

Дочь покупа́ет ма́тери (dative, addressee) 
пода́рок (accusative, direct object). 

The daughter buys her mother a 
present.

Level 

1, 2 

 In Russian, there is no equivalent of the English preposition to to indicate the 
addressee of an action. 
The dative case is used to indicate an addressee in the following expressions: 
• In correspondence. For example, the name, title and position of the person 

to whom a letter or e-mail is addressed are in the dative case: господи́ну 
президе́нту (to Mr President), господи́ну Смирно́ву (to Mr Smirnoff), 
профе́ссору Фёдорову (to Professor Fyodorov), Дже́ймсу Бо́нду (to James 
Bond). 

• When describing monuments erected in someone’s honour. Names, titles 
and professions of the honoured persons are in the dative case: пáмятник 
космонáвту Ю́рию Гагáрину (the monument to the cosmonaut Yuri Gagarin), 
пáмятник Пу́шкину (Pushkin’s monument).  Note the genitive case is 
used when describing the person or the event in whose honour a place or an 
establishment was named (☞ 7.2.1). 

• With nouns derived from verbs that require the dative case (☞ 8.2.4): отве́т 
дру́гу (answer to a friend), посы́лка студе́нту (parcel to a student), сообще́ние 
дире́ктору (e-mail to a director), по́мощь ветерáнам (help to veterans), сове́т 
де́вушке (advice to a girl). 

8.2.2 Other meanings of the dative case without a preposition: 
stating age 
The dative case without a preposition is used to convey age. An age expression has 
the following structure: 
• A noun indicating a person/inanimate object, whose age is stated, is in the dative 

case. 
If a cardinal numeral is followed by the noun год (year), the form of the noun год 
depends on the last figure in the numeral. For example: 

Ско́лько лет мáльчику, де́вочке, близнецáм? How old is/are the boy/ 
girl/twins? 

Мáльчику (dative) пять лет (genitive plural). The boy is 5 years old. 
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Де́вочке (dative) два го́да (genitive singular). The girl is two years old. 
Близнецáм (dative) год (nominative). The twins are one year old. 

For the use of cases after numbers, ☞ 15.3. 

Level 8.2.3 Using the dative case without a preposition 
2, 3 in impersonal constructions 

For the concept, types and use of impersonal sentences, ☞ 30. ☞ 30.3 for 
information on the use of: 
• the verb нрáвиться/понрáвиться (to like) 
• short-form adjectives ну́жен, нужнá, нужны́  (need) 
• modal words нáдо (need), мо́жно (permitted), нельзя́ (forbidden) etc., with the 

dative case 

Russian impersonal sentences do not have a subject. They have only one core 
element, a predicate, and describe a state or action that occurs as if without external 
forces: Хо́лодно. (It is cold.) Интере́сно. (It is interesting.) 
However, if the context of an impersonal sentence requires explaining who 
experiences a certain condition, this information is usually conveyed by a noun or 
personal pronoun in the dative case: 
• Мари́и хо́лодно. (Maria is cold (literally: it is cold for Maria).) 
• Ви́ктору интере́сно. (Victor is interested (literally: it is interesting for 

Victor).) 

A noun or personal pronoun in the dative case functions as ‘the addressee’ to whom 
the action is directed. The noun/pronoun in the dative case answers the question 
кому́? (to whom?). 

Level 8.2.4 Verbs that require a noun in the dative case 
2, 3 without a preposition 

In Russian, several verbs require a noun in the dative case as their indirect 
object.

 As Russian sentences have f lexible word order, a noun or pronoun in the 
dative case does not always appear immediately after the verb that requires 
that case. Furthermore, the same verb can take several different cases. A 
(nonexhaustive) list of the most frequently occurring verbs that take the dative 
case is given below, and should be memorised. In the list, both verbal aspects 
are provided, if both aspects are used in this context; the imperfective aspect 
appears first, and then the perfective. Note that all words derived or formed 
from the listed verbs (nouns, participles, gerunds) normally require the same 
case. For example: 

сообщи́ть дру́гу to inform a friend 
сообще́ние дру́гу a message to a friend 
сообщи́в дру́гу having spoken to a friend 
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Verbs indicating communication Examples 

говори́ть/сказа́ть кому́? о чём? (to 
say to whom? about what?) 

сказа́ть дру́гу о приглаше́нии (to tell 
a friend about an invitation) 

расска́зывать/рассказа́ть кому́? 
о чём? (to tell whom? about what?) 

рассказа́ть полице́йскому о 
происше́ствии (to tell a policeman 
about the incident) 

сообща́ть/сообщи́ть кому́? о чём? (to 
inform whom? about what?) 

сообщи́ть студе́нтам об экза́мене (to 
inform students about an examination) 

объявля́ть/объяви́ть кому́? о чём? (to 
announce to whom? about what?) 

объяви́ть депута́там о заседа́нии (to 
announce a meeting to MPs) 

напомина́ть/напо́мнить кому́? о чём? 
(to remind whom? about what?) 

напо́мнить шко́льникам о сочине́нии 
(to remind the pupils about an essay) 

писа́ть/написа́ть кому́? о чём? (to 
write to whom? about what?) 

писа́ть ба́бушке о вну́ке (to write to a 
grandmother about her grandchild) 

чита́ть/прочита́ть кому́? о чём?/что? 
(to read to whom? what?/about what?) 

чита́ть де́тям ска́зку (to read children 
a fairy tale) 

отвеча́ть/отве́тить кому́? на что? (to 
answer whom? what?) 

отве́тить дру́гу на письмо́ (to answer 
a friend’s letter) 

объясня́ть/объясни́ть кому́? что? (to 
explain to whom? what?) 

объясни́ть сотру́дникам пра́вила (to 
explain the rules to staff) 

сове́товать/посове́товать кому́? что 
де́лать? (to advise whom? to do what?) 

сове́товать знакóмым посмотре́ть 
го́род (to advise acquaintances to see 
a city) 

звони́ть/позвони́ть кому́? (to call, to 
ring whom?) 

рa´ть секретпозвони (to call the ю́ 
secretary) 

меша́ть/помеша́ть кому́? (to disturb 
whom?/ to prevent someone doing 
something) 

меша́ть бра́ту слу́шать му́зыку (to 
prevent one’s brother from listening to 
music) 

Verbs indicating emotions, beliefs, 
likes and dislikes Examples 

ве́рить/пове́рить кому́? чему́? 
(to believe whom? what?) 

пове́рить спле́тням (to believe 
rumours) 

ра́доваться/обра́доваться кому́? чему́? 
(to be happy for whom? about what?) 

ра́доваться новостя́м (to be happy
to hear the news) 

удивля́ться/удиви́ться кому́? чему́? 
(to be surprised by whom? by what?) 

удиви́ться звонку́ (to be surprised 
by the phone call) 
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Verbs indicating emotions, beliefs, 
likes and dislikes Examples 

нра́виться/понра́виться (to like whom? 
what? = who? what? to please someone/
something)’ 

бизнесме́ну нра́вится догово́р 
(the businessman likes the
agreement/the agreement pleases 
the businessman) 

сочу́вствовать/посочу́вствовать кому́? 
чему́? (to sympathise with whom? with 
what?) 

cочу́вствовать Ва́шей утра́те (to
sympathise with your loss) 

доверя́ть/дове́рить кому́? чему́? 
(to trust whom? what?) 

доверя́ть дру́гу (to trust a friend) 

зави́довать/позави́довать кому́? чему́? 
(to envy whom? what?) 

зави́довать сопе́рнику (to envy a 
competitor) 

льсти́ть/польсти́ть кому́? (to flatter 
whom?) 

льсти́ть нача́льнику (to flatter a
boss) 

угрожа́ть кому́? чему́? (to threaten 
whom?) 

угрожа́ть офице́ру (to threaten an 
officer) 

Verbs describing selling, passing on to, 
giving etc. Examples 

гото́вить/пригото́вить что? кому́? (to 
prepare, to cook what? for whom?) 

гото́вить у́жин гостя́м (to cook 
dinner for the guests) 

дава́ть/дать что? кому́? (to give what? to 
whom?) 

дать кни́гу библиоте́карю (to 
give a book to the librarian) 

дари́ть/подари́ть что? кому́? (to give as a 
present what? to whom?) 

подари́ть компью́тер сы́ну (to
give a computer (as a present) to 
a son) 

сдава́ть/сдать что? кому́? (to be examined 
by whom? or to submit what? to whom?) 

сдава́ть экза́мен коми́ссии 
(to be examined by a 
committee), сдава́ть сочине́ние 
преподава́телю (to submit an 
essay to a tutor/instructor) 

продава́ть/прода́ть что? кому́? (to sell 
what? to whom?) 

продава́ть цветы́  покупа́телям 
(to sell flowers to the customers) 

посыла́ть/посла́ть что? кому́? (to send 
what? to whom?) 

посла́ть посы́лку роди́телям 
(to send a parcel to one’s parents) 

отдава́ть/отда́ть что? кому́? (to return 
what? to whom?) 

отда́ть долг ба́нку (to pay off the 
loan to the bank) 
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Verbs describing selling, passing on to, 
giving etc. Examples 

передава́ть/переда́ть что? кому́? (to pass 
what? to whom?) 

переда́йте Мари́и приве́т (pass 
my regards to Maria) 

покупа́ть/купи́ть что? кому́? (to buy what? 
for whom?) 

купи́ть пода́рки ро́дственникам 
(to buy presents for relatives) 

предлага́ть/предложи́ть что? кому́? (to 
offer/to propose what? to whom?) 

предлага́ть това́р клие́нтам (to
offer the goods to the clients) 

пока́зывать/показа́ть что? кому́? (to show 
what? to whom?) 

показа́ть сувени́ры тури́стам (to 
show the souvenirs to the tourists) 

Verbs describing assistance, rules, 
learning Examples 

помога́ть/помо́чь кому́? (to help whom?) помога́ть сосе́ду (to help a 
neighbour) 

соде́йствовать/соде́йствовать кому́? 
чему́? (to cо-operate with whom? with 
what?) 

соде́йствовать установле́нию 
ми́ра (to co-operate with the peace 
process) 

принадлежа́ть кому́? (to belong to whom?) принадлежа́ть госуда́рству 
(to belong to the state) 

препя́тствовать/воспрепя́тствовать 
кому́? чему́? (to hinder what? whom?) 

препя́тствовать проведе́нию 
рефо́рм (to hinder the reforms) 

запреща́ть/запрети́ть кому́? что де́лать? 
(to forbid whom? to do what?) 

запрети́ть де́тям купа́ться в 
о́зере (to forbid children to swim in 
a lake) 

позволя́ть/позво́лить кому́? что де́лать? 
(to allow whom? to do what?) 

позвόлить сотру́днику рабо́тать 
до́ма (to allow a member of staff to 
work from home) 

разреша́ть/разреши́ть кому́? что де́лать? 
(to allow whom? to do what?) 

разреши́ть мужчи́не кури́ть 
сига́ру (to allow the man to smoke 
a cigar) 

сле́довать/после́довать чему́? (to follow 
what?) 

сле́довать сове́ту (to follow
advice) 

обуча́ть/обучи́ть кого́? чему́? (to teach 
whom? what?) 

обуча́ть студе́нта пла́ванию 
(to teach a student swimming) 

учи́ть/научи́ть кого́? чему́? (to teach 
whom? what?/to do what?) 

научи́ть прия́теля заба́вным 
слова́м (to teach a friend amusing 
words) 
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8.2.5 Using adjectives that require a noun in the 
dative case without a preposition 
A few short- and long-form adjectives require a noun in the dative case as their 
indirect object. They must be memorised: 

благода́рен (благода́рна, благода́рны)/ 
благода́рный (-ая,-ое,-ые) кому́? чему́? 
за что? (to be grateful to whom? to what? 
what for?) 

Мы благода́рны друзья́м за 
по́мощь. We are grateful to our 
friends for their help. 

ве́рен (верна́, верны́ )/ве́рный (-ая, -ое, 
ые) кому́? чему́? (to be faithful to whom? to 
what?) 

Они́ верны́ при́нципам и 
тради́циям. They are faithful to 
their principles and traditions. 

рад (ра́да, ра́ды) кому́? чему́? (to be glad/ 
happy about what? about whom?) 

Де́ти ра́ды пода́ркам. Children 
are happy to receive presents. 

знако́м (знако́ма, знако́мо знако́мы)/ 
знако́мый (-ая, -ое, -ые) что? кто? кому́? 
(what? who? to be familiar to whom? to
what?) 

Студе́нтам знако́мы пра́вила. 
The rules are familiar to the 
students. 

изве́стен (изве́стна, изве́стно изве́стны)/ 
изве́стный (-ая, -ое, ые) что? кто? кому́? 
(what? who? to be known to whom? to what?) 

Жи́телям изве́стны ме́стные 
тради́ции. Local traditions are 
known to people. 

подо́бен (подо́бна, подо́бно подо́бны)/ 
подо́бный (-ая, -ое, -ые) кому́? чему́? (as/ 
like/similar to whom? to what?): mainly used 
in poetry and literature 

Ме́жду ту́чами и мо́рем го́рдо 
ре́ет Буреве́стник, чёрной 
мо́лнии подо́бный (Го́рький). 
Between the clouds and the sea 
proudly soars the stormy petrel, 
like a streak of black lightning. 

Comment on the table 

с прáвилами (instrumental). (The students are familiar with the rules.) 

Level Упражнéния 
1, 2 

1. Put the nouns in brackets into the correct form. 
1. Серге́й обеща́л (Ната́ша) бо́льше не кури́ть. 
2. Профе́ссор посовето́вал (студе́нты) прочита́ть статью́. 
3. И́ра купи́ла (брат) биле́ты на матч. 
4. Ма́ша посла́ла сообще́ние (друзья́). 
5. Э́ то па́мятник (Ю́ рий Гага́рин). 
6. Ско́лько лет (преподава́тель)? 
7. (Ребёнок) 3 го́да. 

Level 2. Put the nouns in brackets into the correct form. 
2, 3 1. Мы сочу́вствуем (го́ре) друзе́й. 

2. Судья́ напо́мнил (свиде́тели) об отве́тственности. 

 can be used with theнако́мыйз The short and long forms of the adjective • 
нако́мыз ´нты (nominative) and the instrumental case as well: Студесpreposition 
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 Level 

1, 2, 3 

3. Переда́йте (ро́дственники) мой серде́чный приве́т. 
4. Актёр раздава́л (покло́нники) свои́ авто́графы. 
5. Бездо́мные ра́ды ва́шей (по́мoщь). 
6. Э́ та тео́рия знако́ма (иссле́дователи). 

8.3 Using the dative case with a preposition 
The dative case can be used with several prepositions. The table summarises the 
prepositions that can appear in the dative case and indicates the context in which 
they are used: 

Context 

The question 
that the noun 
answers 

Preposition 
used Examples 

In time expressions когда́? 
(when?) 

по (on) + dative 
plural; к (by/ 
towards) 

по суббо́там (on 
Saturdays), по вечера́м 
(in the evenings), 
к среде́ (by
Wednesday), к утру́ 
(by/towards morning) 

To indicate 
movement towards 
a place 

куда́? (where 
to?) 

к (towards);
навстре́чу 
(towards) 

подъе́хать к ста́нции 
(to approach the station), 
подойти́ к до́му (to 
approach home), идти́ 
навстре́чу ве́тру (to go 
into the wind) 

To indicate a 
person who is 
visited 

к кому́? (to 
whom?) 

к (to a person or
his/her place) 

идти́ к врачу́ (to go to 
see a doctor), е́хать к 
друзья́м (to visit friends) 

To describe 
movement along 
a surface or to 
emphasise the
multidirectional 
nature of a 
movement 

где? (where?) по (along/
around) 

бежа́ть по у́лице 
(to run along a street), 
плыть по волна́м 
(to swim through the
waves), ходи́ть по 
ко́мнате (walk around 
the room), вози́ть кого́-
либо по го́роду (to drive 
someone around a city) 

In idioms and various благодаря́ благодаря́ уси́лиям 
phrases (for the (thanks to); (thanks to effort), 
most frequently вопрeки́ вопреки́ прогно́зам 
occurring phrases (despite); по (despite the prognoses),
☞ 8.3.1) (by/in/on/due to);

согла́сно (in 
accordance with) 

говори́ть по телефо́ну 
(to talk on the phone), 
передава́ть по 
ра́дио (to broadcast), 
согла́сно соглаше́нию 
(in accordance with an 
agreement) 
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Level 

2, 3 

Comments on the table 
• Nouns in all cases, except the nominative, can be used in time expressions. 

The choice of the case depends on the noun’s meaning and the preposition that 
governs the noun. 

• Nouns in three cases (accusative, genitive and dative) can describe the end point 
of a journey. The choice of case depends on the verb of motion’s meaning and the 
preposition that governs the noun. 

• For verbs of motion, ☞ 24–25; for a summary of prepositions used with verbs of 
motion, ☞ 25.7. 

• Nouns in the dative and genitive cases can describe movement along a surface 
or emphasise the multidirectional nature of a movement. The choice of case 
depends on the verb of motion’s meaning and the preposition that governs the 
noun. 

8.3.1 Using the dative case with a preposition in idioms 
and phrases 
Nouns in the dative case appear in several idioms/phrases. The use of prepositions 
differs in Russian and English. The (nonexhaustive) lists given below cover the most 
frequently occurring verbs, and should be memorised. 
The dative case with the preposition по (on, in, by, over, according to) is used in 
phrases to indicate: 
• Means of communication: сообщáть/сообщи́ть (to inform), передавáть/ 

передáть (to transmit), выступáть/вы́ступить (to perform) по рáдио (on 
radio)/по телеви́зору (on TV), слу́шать/послу́шать по рáдио (to listen to the 
radio), смотре́ть /посмотре́ть по телеви́зору (to watch TV), находи́ть/найти́ 
(to find) по интерне́ту (on the Internet), говори́ть (to speak), разговáривать 

 (by phone), посылáть/фо́нуелепо т´ть (to call) ´ть/позвони(to speak), звони 
послáть, отправля́ть/отпрáвить (to send) по по́чте (by post), по электро́нной 

 (by e-mail). епо́чт 
• Course of action: заходи́ть/зайти́ (to call on), звони́ть/позвони́ть (to call) по 

де́лу/по делáм (on business): 
Вы про́сто так зашли́ или по де́лу? Have you called on me without any 

reason or on business? 
Пропусти́ть уро́к по боле́зни. To miss a lesson due to illness. 

• Subject of learning: ле́кция (lecture), уро́к (lesson), курс (course), экзáмен 
(examination), тест (test), уче́бник (textbook) по предме́ту (on the subject): 
уро́к по исто́рии (history lesson), уче́бник по ру́сскому языку́ (Russian 
textbook). 

• Expertise: специали́ст по лингви́стике (linguistics specialist), по профе́ссии 
они́ строи́тели (they are builders by profession). 

• Some rules: е́хать по расписáнию (to go according to schedule), рабо́тать по 
прáвилам (to work according to the rules). 

• Distribution of objects to a number of people: Всем сестрáм по серьгáм 
(посло́вица). (A pair of earrings to each sister: proverb, meaning a fair 
distribution.) For the use of numerals with cases, ☞ 15.3. 
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The dative case with the preposition к (for) is used: 
• To indicate feelings: стрáсть к поэ́зии (passion for poetry), любо́вь к семье́ 

(love for family), дове́рие к друзья́м (trust in friends), презре́ние к врагáм 
(contempt for enemies), слáбость к красоте́ (weakness for beauty), интере́с к 
ру́сскому языку́ (interest in Russian). 

му ек мо́ (unfortunately), ´ниюк сожале (fortunately), In idioms: к счáстью •
 (to my surprise). ´ниюму удивле ек мо́ (to my shame), сты́ду 

Level Упражнéния 
2, 3 

1. Put the nouns in brackets into the dative case. Add prepositions as appropriate. 
1. Специали́ст (лингви́стика) прочита́л ле́кцию. 
2. Интере́с (языки́) растёт среди́ молодёжи. 
3. Мне на́до зае́хать (прия́тель) по доро́ге домо́й. 
4. (Сча́стье) я сдала́ экза́мен! 
5. (Сожале́ние) спаса́телям не удало́сь спасти́ люде́й. 
6. Они́ занима́ются на тренажёрах (пя́тница). 
7. Аспира́нт позвони́л профе́ссору (де́ло). 
8. (У́тро) пенсионе́ры бе́гают (пляж). 

Level Обобщáющее упражне́ние 
2, 3 1. Put the words in brackets into the correct form. Add a preposition, if appropriate. 

Господи́н Смирно́в покупáет подáрки 

1. Дни рожде́ния всех ро́дственников в семье́ господи́на Смирно́ва в декабре́, 
поэ́тому он до́лжен гото́виться (прáздники), а он так не лю́ бит бе́гать 
(магази́ны). 2. (Господи́н Смирно́в) нáдо купи́ ть подáрки (роди́ тели, дя́ди, 
тёти, племя́нники-близнецы́, племя́нницы), двою́ родным (сёстры), их 
(мужья́), (брáтья) и их (жёны). 3. Он ду́мает, что купи́ ть свое́й большо́ й 
(семья́). 4. Его́ (племя́нницы и племя́нники) то́лько два го́да. 5. Они́ 
бу́дут рáды (игру́шки). 6. (Счáстье) господи́н Смирно́в услы́шал реклáму 
(рáдио) о распродáже книг (исто́рия) и альбо́мов (иску́сство). 7. Э ´ ти 
подáрки понрáвятся его́ (брáтья и сёстры). 8. Но что подари́ ть други́ м 
(ро́дственники)? 9. (Господи́н Смирно́в) нужнá по́мощь его́ подру́ги Ири́ны. 
10. Он обязáтельно после́дует её (сове́т). 



   

 

  
 

  
 

 

  

9 Nouns: instrumental 
case 

For the concept of the six-case system and the principles of noun declension, ☞ 4. 
The instrumental case is one of the six Russian cases. In a sentence or a phrase, the 
instrumental case has several roles. It can be used with or without a preposition. 
This chapter provides a summary of noun endings in the instrumental case and 
explains its grammatical roles. 

9.1 Summary table of noun endings in the 
instrumental case 

Level 

1, 2 

Singular 
masculine 
and neuter 
nouns 

hard stem -ом 

soft stem -ем (unstressed) 
-ём (stressed) 

stem ending with ж, ш, ч, щ, ц -ом (stressed) 
stem ending with ж, ш, ч, щ, ц -ем (unstressed) 

Singular
feminine 
nouns 

hard stem -ой 

soft stem -ей (unstressed) 
-ёй (stressed) 

special ending for nouns ending with -ь -ью 

Plural nouns hard stem -ами 

soft stem -ями 

• Some nouns have so-called ‘ fleeting’ vowels о/е/ё in the final syllable in any case 
other than nominative singular: день – днём (day), оте́ц – отцо́м (father) etc. The 
nouns мать (mother) and дочь (daughter) have the suffix -ер- inserted in all cases 

льдом/лёд occurs in the noun ё/ьью. Changes ерчо́д,ьюерbut the accusative: мáт
 4.5.☞ (iced tea) etc. For the fleeting vowels, о льдо́мс (ice): чай 

• For hard and soft endings and the spelling rules, ☞ 1.3 and 1.4. 

9.1.1 Irregular noun endings 
The plural instrumental case has one additional soft ending, -ьми: 
• The following feminine nouns with a dictionary form ending in -ь have 

alternative endings -ями/-ьми: лошадя́ми/лошадьми́ (horses), дверя́ми/ 
дверьми́ (doors), костя́ми/костьми́ (bones), плетя́ми/плетьми́ (whips). The 
ending -ьми is common in popular speech. 

Level 

2 
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Level 

1, 2 

• The nouns дочь (daughter), лю́ди (people) and де́ти (children) have the ending 
-ьми instead of -ями: дочерьми́, людьми́, детьми́. 

9.2 Using the instrumental case without a preposition 

9.2.1 The main role of the instrumental case 
The main role of the instrumental case without a preposition is to indicate the 
means of an action or the manner of an action. Nouns in the instrumental case, in 
this context, answer the question чем? (with what?) or как? (how?). For example: 
• Писáть ру́чкой (to write with a pen), есть ло́жкой (to eat with a spoon), лечи́ть 

 (to cut with a laser). ом ´зать лáзер (to treat by hypnosis), разре омзипно́г 
• Говори́ть шё́потом (to whisper), продавáть деся́тками (to sell by tens), 

считáть со́тнями (to count by hundreds). 
• Тро́йка мчи́тся стрело́й (The troika is racing like an arrow). Often the noun in 

/ло́внос the instrumental case can be replaced by a phrase containing the word 
ло́внос/как ´тся ´йка мчи (like) and a noun in the nominative case: Тро как 

стрелá (The troika is racing like an arrow). 
 (to go by plane). The ом ´ть самолёт (to go by bus), лете омсо́бу ть ав тахÉ• 

prepositional case with the preposition на (by) is used more often than the 
 (to go by bus), есна авто́буinstrumental case to convey the same idea: ехáть 

Level 

1, 2 

лете́ть на самолёте (to go by plane) (☞ 10.3.2).

 In Russian, there is no equivalent of the English prepositions by/with in a 
phrase/sentence that describes the means or manner of an action. 

9.2.2 Other meanings of the instrumental case without 
a preposition 
The instrumental case without a preposition is used to denote parts of the day and 
seasons. The noun in the instrumental case answers the question когдá (when?): 

Nominative Instrumental 

зима́ (winter) зимо́й (in the winter) 

весна́ (spring) весно́й (in the spring) 

ле́то (summer) ле́том (in the summer) 

о́сень (autumn) о́сенью (in the autumn) 

у́тро (morning) у́тром (in the morning) 

день (day/afternoon) днём (in the afternoon) 

ве́чер (evening) ве́чером (in the evening) 

ночь (night) но́чью (in the night) 

In the plural, the dative case with the preposition по (by) can replace the instrumental 
case without a preposition to convey the same idea (☞ 8.3). For example: 
• не спать ночáми (instrumental) or не спать по ночáм (dative) – not to sleep for 

nights (on end) 
 (dative) – to work вечерáми (instrumental) or рабо́тать по вечерáм тьабо́т ар• 

in the evenings 
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Level 

2, 3 
The instrumental case without a preposition is also used to denote: 
• The route of a journey: пройти́ по́лем (to go across the field), прое́хать 

дворáми (to go through the yards). The dative case with the preposition по (by/ 
along) and the accusative case with the preposition че́рез (across) can replace 
the instrumental case without a preposition to convey the same idea (☞ 8.3 and 
6.3.1, respectively). For example: 
пройти́ по по́лю (dative, to go across the field)/пройти́ че  (accusative, е´рез по́л 
to go across the field) 
прое́хать по дворáм (dative, to go through the yards)/прое́хать че́рез дворы́ 
(accusative, to go through the yards). 

• Comparison: чáсoм рáньше (an hour earlier), днём по́зже (a day later). The 
accusative case with the preposition на can replace the instrumental case without 
a preposition to convey the same idea (☞ 6.3.2). For example: на час рáньше 
(an hour early), на день по́зже (a day later). 

• Measurements: высото́й (in height, inanimate nouns), ро́стом (in height, people 
or animals), длино́й (in length), ширино́й (in width/breadth), толщи́ной (in 
thickness/depth), глубино́й (in depth, of lake, of pool etc): высото́й 5 ме́тров 
(5 metres in height), глубино́й 1 киломе́тр (1 kilometre in depth). 

Level 9.2.3 Using the instrumental case without a preposition in 
2, 3 passive or impersonal constructions 

For the passive voice, ☞ 21.3; for impersonal sentences, ☞ 30. 
The instrumental case without a preposition indicates a person or a natural 
phenomenon that is responsible for the action in passive and impersonal 
constructions. Nouns in the instrumental case, in this context, answer the question 
кем? (by whom?) or чем? (with/by what?). For example: 

Ромáн был напи́сан мо́дным The novel was written by a fashionable 
писáтелем. writer. 
Все домá разру́шены урагáном. All the houses were destroyed by the 

hurricane. 
Лугá зали́ло водо́й. The meadows are flooded with water. 

Level 9.2.4 Using the instrumental case without a preposition 
2, 3 as a predicate 

A noun in the instrumental case without a preposition can serve as a core element 
of a compound predicate (a verbal phrase) when describing quality, status, type 
or class: 

Они́ бу́дут космонáвтами. They will be astronauts. 
Е́льцин был пе́рвым президе́нтом Yeltsin was the first President of 
Росси́йской Федерáции. the Russian Federation 

In the examples above, the noun in the instrumental case is part of the predicate 
and qualifies the subject of the sentences. быть (to be) is the verb-link and connects 
the noun in the instrumental case and the subject of the sentence. Быть can only be 
used in the past or future tenses. The noun in the instrumental case, in this context, 
emphasises the temporary nature of the described quality, status, type or class: 

Гагáрин был пе́рвым космонáвтом. Gagarin was the first astronaut. 
Они́ бу́дут музыкáнтами. They are going to be musicians. 
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In this context, a noun in the instrumental case can be replaced with a noun in 
the nominative case. Conversely, the noun in the nominative case emphasises the 
permanent nature of the described quality, status, type or class: 

Онá былá настоя́щая красáвица. She was a real beauty. 
.´кий писáтельбыл вели то́й сТол 

In the present tense, the verb-link быть (to be) is omitted and the noun which 
qualifies the subject of the sentence is used in the nominative case: 

Онá настоя́щая красáвица. She is a real beauty. 
Толсто́й – вели́кий писáтель. Tolstoy is a great writer. 

For the use of the nominative case in this context, ☞ 5.2; information on быть 
(to be), ☞ 16.2. 
Besides быть, several verbs can serve as a verb-link between the subject of the 
sentence and the core element of a predicate in the instrumental case without a 

Tolstoy was a great writer. 

preposition. They are: 
• явля́ться (to be, used in formal writing) 

Москвá явля́ется крупне́йшим 
мегапо́лисом Росси́и 

• станови́ться /стать (to become) 
Они́ стáли прекрáсными 
специали́стами. 

• считáться (to be considered) 
Он считáется хоро́шим хиру́ргом. 

• назывáться/назвáться (to be called) 
Напи́ток из хле́ба назывáется квáсом. 

• оставáться/остáться (to remain as) 
Онá остáлась красáвицей и в стáрости. 

• окáзываться/оказáться (to turn out to be) 
Он оказáлся настоя́щим дру́гом. 

• казáться/показáться (to seem/appear) 

Moscow is the biggest megalopolis 
(metropolis) of Russia. 

They became excellent specialists. 

He is considered to be a good 
surgeon. 

The drink made from bread is 
called kvas. 

She remained a beauty in her old 
age. 

He turned out to be a real friend. 

.мевищо́дуч нам показáласьТень The shadow seemed to us a monster. 

Level 

2, 3 
9.2.5 Short-form adjectives that require a noun in the 
instrumental case without a preposition 
There are several short-form adjectives that require a noun in the instrumental case 
without a preposition. The list of the most frequently occurring adjectives that take 
the instrumental case must be memorised: 

бо́лен, больна́, больны́  чем? (to be ill 
with what?) 

Она́ больна́ анги́ной. She is ill with 
tonsilitis. 

за́нят, знятá, за́няты чем? (to be busy 
with what?) 

Они́ за́няты де́лом. They are busy 
with their business. 

дово́лен, дово́льна, дово́льны кем? 
чем? (to be happy with what? with whom?) 

Профе́ссор дово́лен докла́дом. 
The professor is happy with his paper. 
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изве́стен, изве́стна, изве́стны чем?(to 
be known by what? by whom?) 

Крым изве́стен ви́нами. Crimea is 
famous for its wines. 

бога́т, бога́та, бога́ты чем? (to be rich in 
what?) 

Сиби́рь бога́та не́фтью. Siberia is 
rich in oil. 

бе́ден, бедна́, бедны́  чем? (to be poor in 
what?) 

Ту́ндра бедна́ расти́тельностью. 
The tundra has poor vegetation. 

Level 

2, 3 
9.2.6 Verbs that require a noun in the instrumental case 
without a preposition 
There are several verbs that require a noun in the instrumental case without a 
preposition.

 As Russian sentences have flexible word order, a noun or pronoun in the 
instrumental case does not always appear immediately after the verb that requires that 
case. Furthermore, the same verb can take several different cases. A (non-exhaustive) 
list of the most frequently occurring verbs that take the instrumental case is given 
below, and should be memorised. In the list, both verbal aspects are provided, if 
both aspects are used in this context; the imperfective aspect appears first, and then 
the perfective. Note that all words derived or formed from the listed verbs (nouns, 
participles, gerunds) normally require the same case: for example 

увлекáться спо́ртом to be keen on sport 
увлече́ние спо́ртом passion for sport 
увлечённый спо́ртом keen on sport 
увлекáясь спóртом being keen on sport 

Verbs indicating profession, 
position or rank Examples 

рабо́тать кем? где? (to work as 
what? where?) 

Она́ рабо́тает учи́телем в шко́ле. She 
works as a teacher at a school. 

служи́ть кем? где? (to serve as 
what? age?) 

Он слу́жит генера́лом в Министе́рстве. 
He serves as a general in the Ministry. 

выбира́ть/вы́брать, избира́ть/
избра́ть кого́? кем? куда́? (to elect 
whom? as what? to where?) 

Их избра́ли депута́тами в Ду́му. They 
were elected as MPs to the Duma. 

назнача́ть/назна́чить кого́? кем? 
(to appoint whom? as what?) 

Его́ назна́чили дире́ктором. He was 
appointed as a director. 

Verbs indicating interests or occupation Examples 

интересова́ться/заинтересова́ться чем? 
кем? (to be interested in what? in whom?) 

Они́ интересу́ются поли́тикой. 
They are interested in politics. 

увлека́ться/увле́чься чем? кем? (to be keen 
on what? on whom?) 

Мы увлека́емся исто́рией. We 
are keen on history. 

занима́ться/заня́ться/позанима́ться чем? 
(to be engaged in/to be occupied with what?) 

Они́ занима́ются спо́ртом. 
They do sport. 
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Verbs describing physical or 
emotional state Examples 

восхища́ться/восхити́ться кем? чем? 
(to be enchanted by whom? by what?) 

Тури́сты восхища́ются Байка́лом. 
Tourists are enchanted by Baikal. 

восторга́ться кем? чем? (to be 
delighted by whom? by what?) 

Они́ восторга́ются но́вым фи́льмом. 
They are delighted by the new film. 

любова́ться/полюбова́ться/
залюбова́ться кем? чем? (to admire 
whom? what?) 

Они́ любу́ются прекра́сным ви́дом. 
They admire the beautiful view. 

наслажда́ться/наслади́ться чем? 
(to enjoy/to take pleasure in what?) 

Мы наслажда́емся изы́сканным 
вку́сом. We enjoy the delicate taste. 

горди́ться/возгорди́ться кем? чем? 
(to be proud of whom? of what?) 

Мать горди́тся успе́хами дете́й. Mother 
is proud of the success of her children. 

возмуща́ться/возмути́ться кем? 
чем? (to be indignant at whom? with 
what?) 

Учи́тель возмуща́ется плохи́м 
поведе́нием шко́льника. The teacher is 
indignant with the pupil’s poor behaviour. 

боле́ть/заболе́ть чем? (to be ill with 
what?) 

Они́ боле́ют гри́ппом. They are ill with flu. 

же́ртвовать/поже́ртвовать кем? 
чем? (to sacrifice whom? what?) 

Геро́й поже́ртвовал жи́знью. The hero 
has sacrificed his life. 

рискова́ть/рискну́ть чем? (to take a 
risk with what?) 

Пожа́рные риску́ют жи́знью. 
Firefighters risk their lives. 

Verbs indicating command or possession Examples 

управля́ть чем? (to operate/drive/manage 
what?) 

Они́ управля́ют маши́ной. 
They operate a machine. 

руководи́ть чем? (to manage what?) Дире́ктор руководи́т заво́дом. 
The director manages a factory. 

кома́ндовать чем? (to be in command of 
what?) 

Он кома́ндует фло́том. He is 
in command of the navy. 

владе́ть чем? (to own/to possess what?/to 
have skills/knowledge in what?) 

Миллионе́р владе́ет ба́нками. 
The millionaire owns banks. 
Перево́дчик владе́ет мно́гими 
языка́ми. An interpreter knows 
many languages. 

облада́ть чем? (to have, most common with 
words describing skills/knowledge) 

Они́ облада́ют больши́ми 
спосо́бностями. They are very 
gifted people. 

по́льзоваться чем? (to use what?) Все по́льзуются компью́тером. 
Everybody uses a computer. 
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Level 

1, 2 
Упражнéния 

1. Put the words in brackets into the correct form: 
1. Мы ре́жем хлеб (нож). 
2. Кита́йские блю́да едя́т (па́лочки). 
3. И́ра рису́ет (карандáш). 
4. Она́ верну .)по́езд( лась домо́й ´ 
5. Ло́шадь мчи́тся (стрела́). 
6. Медсестра́ ма́зала ру́ку (крем). 
7. Тури́сты ката́ются на лы́жах (зима́). 
8. Снег та́ет (весна́). 
9. Рабо́чие встаю́т ра́но (у́тро). 
2. Provide a description of a bookcase, in Russian, using the instrumental case as 
appropriate: 
a. height 1.80 m 
b. width 1.50 m 
c. depth 35 cm 
3. Insert the phrase in the correct form: 
1. Терешко́ва была́ пе́рвой (же́нщина-космона́вт). 
2. Отта́ва явля́ется (столи́ца) Кана́ды. 
3. Хозя́йство развива́ется бы́стрыми (те́мпы). 
4. Адмира́л кома́ндует (флот). 

Level 

2, 3 

5. Тури́сты восхища́ются (музе ´ и дворцы .го́рода )´и, мосты ´ 
6. Выпускники́ оста́лись (прия́тели) на всю жизнь. 
7. Солда́ты ежедне́вно риску́ют (жизнь). 
8. Ви́ктор увлека́ется (поп-му́зыка, пла́вание, гольф). 

Level 

1, 2, 3 
9.3 Using the instrumental case with a preposition 
The instrumental case can be used with several prepositions. The table summarises 
the prepositions that can appear in the instrumental case and indicates the context 
in which they are used: 

Context 

The question 
that the noun 
answers 

Preposition
used Examples 

In time expressions когда́? 
(when?) 

пе́ред 
(before), за 
(during/at) 

пе́ред обе́дом (before 
lunch); за у́жином (at dinner) 

To indicate a где? (where?) под (under), под столо́м (under the 
location (real and над (above), table), над крова́тью (above 
in a figurative за (at), the bed), ме́жду кре́слом и 
sense, such as пе́ред (in дива́ном (between armchair 
dishes’ names) front of),

ме́жду 
(between), 
ря́дом с 
(next to) 

and sofa), ры́ба запечённая 
под со́усом (baked fish with 
sauce) 
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Context 

The question 
that the noun 
answers 

Preposition 
used Examples 

To indicate a joint 
action and mixed 
substances 

с кем?/с 
чем? (with 
whom?/with 
what?) 

с (with),
вме́сте с 
(together 
with) 

мы с дру́гом (my friend and 
I), кот с соба́кой (a cat with 
a dog), ка́ша с молоко́м 
(kasha (porridge) with milk) 

To describe 
features of the 
appearance
of a person or 
inanimate object 

с чем? (with 
what?) 

с (with) де́вушка с дли́нными 
волоса́ми (a girl with long 
hair), мужчи́на с бородо́й 
(a man with a beard), дом с 
мезони́ном (a house with a 
mezzanine) 

To indicate manner 
of action 

как? (how?) с (with) есть с аппети́том (to eat 
with an appetite), говори́ть с 
акце́нтом (to speak with an 
accent), писа́ть с оши́бками 
(to write with mistakes) 

To indicate the 
purpose of an action 

за чем? 
(what for?) 

за (for/in
order to) 

идти́ за хле́бом (to go to 
buy some bread) 

Comments on the table 
• Nouns in all cases, except the nominative, can be used in time expressions. 

The choice of the case depends on the noun’s meaning and the preposition that 
governs the noun. 

• Nouns in three cases (genitive, instrumental and prepositional) can be used to 
indicate location. The choice of the case depends on the noun’s meaning and the 
preposition that governs the noun. 

• Many Russian verbs that indicate a joint or reciprocal action require a noun in 
the instrumental case with the preposition с (with): ☞ 9.3.1. 

• If a speaker is talking about a group of people that includes themself, they say ‘we 
with someone else’: Мы с дру́гом идём в бар. (My friend and I go to a bar.) Мы 
с роди́телями е́дем на дáчу. (My parents and I go to the dacha.) 

• An added substance is described by using the preposition с (with) and a noun 
 со́довой с ´ски  (coke with ice), ви о льдо́м с ´ла in the instrumental case: кока-ко 
 (tea with ´мс молоко (gin and tonic), чай  то́ником с (whisky with soda), джин 

 (coffee with cream). ´вкамисо сли ´фе  (tea with lemon), ко лимо́ном с milk), чай 
С чем Вы пьёте чай? – Я пью чай с How do you take your tea? – I 
сáхаром и с молоко́м. take my tea with sugar and milk. 

• In Russian, the preposition с (with) and a noun in the instrumental case is used 
when describing the fillings of pies, sandwiches, multiple-layer dishes, side dishes, 
type of soups etc: 

с ры́бой гпиро́ fish pie 
бутербро́д с сы́ром и помидо́рами cheese and tomato sandwich 
суп с грибáми mushroom soup 
ры́ба с карто́фелем фри fish and chips 
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Level 

2, 3 

• The following expressions, indicating the manner of an action, are frequently used: 
с удово́льствием with pleasure 
с го́рдостью with pride 
с трудо́м with difficulty 
с удивле́нием with surprise 
с интере́сом with interest 
с восто́ргом with delight 
с презрéнием with contempt 

• In popular speech, the expression that indicates the purpose of the action за 
чем? (what for) often replaces the more formal construction introduced by 
the conjunction что́бы (in order to): Он пошёл на по́чту, что́бы получи́ть 
посы́лку. Он пошёл на по́чту за посы́лкой. (He went to the post office to get 
the parcel.) For sentences with что́бы, ☞ 29.2.5. 

9.3.1 Verbs that take a noun in the instrumental case 
with a preposition 
Several verbs require a noun in the instrumental case with a preposition.

 As Russian sentences have flexible word order, a noun or pronoun in the 
instrumental case does not always appear immediately after the verb that requires 
that case. Furthermore, the same verb can take several different cases. Also, note 
that the use of prepositions may differ in Russian and English. A (nonexhaustive) 
list of the most frequently occurring verbs that take the instrumental case is given 
below, and should be memorised. In the list, both verbal aspects are provided, if 
both aspects are used in this context; the imperfective aspect appears first, and 
then the perfective. Note that all words derived or formed from the listed verbs 
(nouns, participles, gerunds) normally require the same preposition and case: for 
example 

встречáться с друзья́ми to meet friends 
встре́ча с друзья́ми a/the meeting with friends 
встречáясь с друзья́ми meeting friends 

The majority of reflexive verbs that indicate joint or reciprocal meaning take a 
noun in the instrumental case with the preposition с (with). 
For more about reflexive verbs with reciprocal meaning, ☞ 23.2. 

Verbs Examples 

встреча́ться/встре́титься с кем? с чем? 
(to meet whom?/what?) 

встреча́ться с друзья́ми (to meet
friends) 

ви́деться/уви́деться с кем? (to see 
whom?) 

уви́деться с роди́телями (to see 
one’s parents) 

догова́риваться/договори́ться с кем? о 
чём?(to agree with whom? about what?) 

договори́ться о встре́че с партнёром 
(to agree about a meeting with a partner) 

знако́миться/познако́миться с кем? с 
чем? (to introduce/to meet whom? what?) 

познако́миться с но́вым сотру́дником 
(to meet a new member of staff) 
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Verbs Examples 

здоро́ваться/поздоро́ваться с кем?(to 
say hello to whom?) 

поздоро́ваться с прия́телем (to say 
hello to an acquaintance) 

проща́ться/попроща́ться с кем? (to say 
goodbye to whom?) 

попроща́ться со знако́мым (to say 
goodbye to an acquaintance) 

разводи́ться/развести́сь с кем? (to 
divorce whom?) 

развести́сь с жено́й (to divorce 
one’s wife) 

расстава́ться/расста́ться с кем? (to 
separate from whom?) 

расста́ться с дру́гом (to separate 
from a friend) 

сове́товаться/посове́товаться с кем? 
(to get advice from whom?) 

сове́товаться со специали́стом (to 
get advice from an expert) 

ссо́риться/поссо́риться с кем? (to 
quarrel with whom?) 

ссо́риться с сосе́дом (to quarrel with 
a neighbour) 

мири́ться/помири́ться с кем? (to make 
peace with whom?) 

мири́ться с дру́гом (to make peace 
with a friend) 

смиря́ться/смири́ться с чем? (to accept 
what?) 

смири́ться с утра́той (to accept a 
loss) 

воева́ть с кем? (to fight whom?) воева́ть с враго́м (to fight the enemy) 

игра́ть/сыгра́ть что?/во что? с кем? (to 
play what? with whom?) 

игра́ть в футбо́л с бра́том (to play 
football with a brother) 

Holiday greetings 
The verb поздравля́ть/поздрáвить followed by the preposition с (with) and 
a noun in the instrumental case functions as the equivalent of English holiday 
greetings. The verb is often omitted in these greetings: 

Поздравля́ем с Но́вым го́дом!/С Но́вым го́дом! Happy New Year! 
Поздравля́ем с Рождество́м!/С Рождество́м! Merry Christmas! 
Поздравля́ем с Днём рожде́ния!/С Днём рожде́ния! Happy birthday! 
Поздравля́ем с прáздником!/С прáздником! Happy holidays! 

Some verbs take a noun in the instrumental case with the preposition над (over/ 
at/on): 

Verbs Examples 

смея́ться/посмея́ться над кем? над 
чем? (to laugh at whom? at what?) 

смея́ться над шу́ткой (to laugh at the 
joke) 

ду́мать/поду́мать над чем? (to think 
over what?) 

ду́мать над предложе́нием (to think 
over the proposal) 

рабо́тать/порабо́тать над чем? (to 
work on what?) 

рабо́тать над прое́ктом (to work on the 
project) 
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Упражнéния 

1. Put the nouns in brackets into the instrumental case. Add the appropriate 
preposition to match the sense of the sentence:
 1. (Ло́ндон) и (Москва́) име́ется ежедне́вное возду́шное сообще́ние.
 2. Ни́на пошла́ на ры́нок (о́вощи). 
3. Принима́йте лека́рство (еда́).

 4. (Го́рдость) роди́тели ду́мают о сы́не.
 5. (Университе́т) стои́т па́мятник его́ основа́телю.
 6. Мы поздра́вили друзе́й (пра́здникаи).
 7. Конце́рт организова́ли (откры́тое не́бo).
 8. Учёные рабо́тали (статья́) о кли́мате.
 9. Мы (колле́ги) пошли́ в бар по́сле рабо́ты. 
10. Кока-ко́лу (лёд) и джи́н (то́ник), пожа́луйста. 
2. Match words from the two columns to make a phrase. Add the appropriate 
preposition: 
Моде́ль: мири́ться, друг, с – мири́ться с дру́гом 
1. познако́миться 1. у́гол 
2. ко́фе 2. шу́тки 
3. пиро́г 3. жена́ 
4. смея́ться 4. сосе́д 
5. развести́сь 5. сли́вки 
6. спря́таться 6. грибы́  
Обобщáющее упражне́ние 
3. Put the words in brackets into the instrumental case. Add a preposition, if 
appropriate. 

Ру́сская бáня 
1. Сего́дня ве́чером господи́н Смирно́в встреча́ется (колле́ги) из А́нглии. 2. 
Они́ пе́рвый раз в Росси́и и (удово́льствие) знако́мятся (тради́ции и обы́чаи) 
страны́ . 3. Они́ о́чень дово́льны (гостеприи́мство) свои́х ру́сских колле́г и 
восхища́ются (красота́) Москвы́ . 4. Сего́дня они́ иду́т (господи́н Смирно́в) в 
ба́ню. 5. Колле́ги господи́на Смирно́ва (любопы́тство) слу́шали его́ расска́з 
о ру́сской тради́ции па́риться (ве́ник) в ба́не. 6. Пе́ред (вход) в парну́ю 
господи́н Смирно́в сове́тует накры́ть го́лову (полоте́нце) и пока́зывает, как 
по́льзоваться (ве́ник). 7. Снача́ла на́до поби́ть (ве́ник) ру́ки и но́ги, а пото́м – 
спи́ну. 8. Е ´ сли у вас есть пробле́мы (здоро́вье), ба́ня вы́лечит все боле́зни 
(пар). 9. По́сле ба́ни ру́сские пьют чай (лимо́н, мёд, варе́нье). 10. К ча́ю подаю́т 
пироги́ (грибы́ , ры́ба, мя́со, я́блоки, я́годы). Как говоря́т в Росси́и: «С лёгким 
па́ром!». 
Слова́рь: 
па́риться – to sweat (as in steam bath) 
ве́ник – besom 
парна́я – steam room 
С лёгким па́ром! – idiom: Enjoy your steam bath! 

Level 
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10 Nouns: prepositional 
case 

For the concept of the six-case system and the principles of noun declension, ☞ 4. 
The prepositional case is one of the six Russian cases. This chapter provides a 
summary of noun endings in the prepositional case and explains its grammatical 
role. 

Level 10.1 Summary table of regular noun endings in the 
1, 2 prepositional case 

Singular nouns All nouns, except those ending with -ий/-ия/-ие
and feminine nouns ending with ь 

-е-у́ 
(☞ 10.1.1) 

Nouns ending with -ий/-ия/-ие and feminine 
nouns ending with ь 

-и 

Plural nouns Hard stem and stem ending with г, к, х, ж,, ш, 
щ, -ч and ц 

-ах 

Soft stem -ях 

Comments on the table 
• Some nouns have so-called ‘ fleeting’ vowels о/е/ё in the final syllable in any 

case other than in the final syllable of the nominative singular: день – дне 
(day), оте́ц – отце́ (father), у́гол – углу́ (corner). The nouns мать (mother) and 
дочь (daughter) have the suffix -ер- inserted in all cases except the accusative: 

´й на  (ice): хокке льду/лёд occurs in the noun ё/ь и. The change ер до́ч ,иермáт 
льду (ice hockey). For the fleeting vowels, ☞ 4.5. 

• For hard and soft endings and the spelling rules, ☞ 1.3 and 1.4. 

Level 10.1.1 Irregular noun endings 
1, 2 Several masculine nouns in the singular have, in the prepositional case, an irregular 

ending -ý/-ю́ after the prepositions в (in/at) and на (on/at). The same nouns used 
with any other prepositions in the prepositional case take the regular endings as 
described above. The most common nouns with irregular endings are given below. 
Compare: 

Where are you? What are you thinking (about?) 

на полу́ (on the floor) о по́ле (about the floor) 

на/в углу́ (on/in the corner) об угле́ (about the corner) 
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10.2 The grammatical roles of the prepositional case 
The prepositional case can only be used with prepositions. The main role of the 
prepositional case, in a sentence or phrase, is to indicate location. The noun in 
the prepositional case answers the question где? (where?) and is used with the 
prepositions в (in) or на (on/at). The prepositional case is one of three cases that 
can indicate location. Nouns in the other two cases, instrumental and genitive, 
take prepositions other than в (in) and на (on/at). 

10.2.1 Using the prepositions B (in/at) and Ha (on/at)
 The Russian equivalents of the English prepositions in, at and on do not 

fully coincide. The vowel о is sometimes added to the preposition в to ease 
pronunciation if the preposition is attached to a noun starting with two or more 
consonants. 

Level 

1, 2 

Level 

1, 2 

 
 

 
  

 

   

 
 

 

на/в шкафу́ (on/in the cupboard) о шка́фе (about the cupboard) 

в саду́ (in the garden) о са́де (about the garden) 

в лесу́ (in the forest) о ле́се (about the forest) 

на снегу́ (in the snow) о сне́ге (about the snow) 

на берегу́ (on the shore) о бе́реге (about the shore) 

на мосту́ (on the bridge ) о мосте́ (about the bridge) 

в порту́ (at/in the port) о по́рте (about the port) 

в аэропорту́ at/in the airport) об аэропо́рте (about the airport) 

в бою́ (in the fight/battle) о бо́е (about the fight/battle) 

в краю́ (on the edge/in the region) о кра́е (about the edge/the region) 

в носу́ (in the nose) о но́се (about the nose) 

в глазу́ (in the eye) о гла́зе (about the eye) 

в году́ (in a/the year ) о го́де (about a/the year) 

The preposition в (in/at) is used to indicate: The preposition на (on/at) is used 
to indicate: 

Being inside: в су́мке (in a bag), в ли́фте 
(in a lift) 

Being on the surface: на столе́ 
(on the table), на земле́ (on land) 

Designated space: в зда́нии (in a building), 
в лесу́ (in the woods), в па́рке (in a park), в 
саду́ (in the garden), во дворе́ (in the yard) 

Outdoors location such as street, 
square, avenue, junction, field, 
road, path, motorway etc.: на 
у́лице (on the street), на шоссе́ 
(on the motorway) 
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Geographical locations: в Аме́рике (in 
America – a continent/country), в Ло́ндоне (in 
London – a city/town), в дере́вне Леснико́во 
(in Lesnikovo village – a village/settlement ), 
в Моско́вском райо́не (in Moscow district) 

Location on the shore/on the 
bank of a river, lake, sea, ocean: 
на берегу́ (on the shore), на 
Байка́ле (on Lake Baikal) на Ку́бе 
(on islands) 

Being a part of a group: в па́ртии (in the 
party), в университе́те (at university), в 
шко́ле (at school), в кла́ссе (in class) 

The points of the compass: на 
се́вере (in the north), на ю́ге (in 
the south), на восто́ке (in the 
east), на за́паде (in the west) 

Also: в гора́х (in the mountains), в мо́ре 
(in the sea) 

Attending an event: на о́пере (at 
the opera), на вы́ставке (at an 
exhibition), на уро́ке (at a lesson)

 Exceptions (location at the following 
places): на вокза́ле (at/in the railway 
station), на ста́нции (in the station), на по́чте 
(at/in the post office), на фа́брике/на заво́де 
(at/in factory) на стадио́не (at/in the stadium), 
на ры́нке (at/in the market), на да́че (at/in the 
country house), на/в ку́хне (in the kitchen), 
на этаже́ (on a floor), на фло́те (in the navy), 
на Ура́ле (in the Urals), на Кавка́зе (in the 
Caucasus), на Ро́дине (in the Motherland)

 Use of the prepositions в and на follows the same principles in the accusative 
and prepositional cases: ☞ 6.3.1.1. 

Level 10.3 Other roles of the prepositional case 
1, 2 

10.3.1 Use of the prepositional case in time expressions 
The prepositional case can be used to indicate time. A noun in the prepositional 
case, in this context, can answer the questions когдá (when?), в како́м году́ (what 
year?) в како́м ме́сяце (what month?), на како́й неде́ле (what week?): 
• Year (with the preposition в): в про́шлом году́ (last year), в э́том году́ (this 

year), в сле́дующем году́ (next year), в 2011 году́ (in 2011). 
• Month (with the preposition в): в январе́ (in January), в сентябре́ (in September). 
• Week (with the preposition на): на про́шлой неде́ле (last week), на э́той неде́ле 

(this week), на сле́дующей неде́ле (next week). 
• The political regime of the times (with the preposition при): при сове́тской 

влáсти (in Soviet times), при Петре́ Вели́ком (in Peter the Great’s times). 

Level 10.3.2 Use of the prepositional case in prepositional 
1, 2 constructions 

The prepositional case can: 
• Indicate the noun taking the preposition о/об (about): Он мечтáет о свидáнии. 

(He is thinking about a date.) Фильм об инопланетя́нах. (The film is about 
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2, 3 

 (to go by едзе по́на´хать): енаIndicate means of transport (with the preposition • 

aliens.) The consonant б is sometimes added to the preposition о to ease 
pronunciation if the preposition is followed by a noun starting with a vowel. The 
noun in the prepositional case, in this context, answers the questions о чём? 
(about what?) о ком? (about whom?). The preposition про (about) has the same 
meaning as the preposition о. The preposition про governs the noun in the 
accusative case and is common in popular speech: ☞ 6 and 6.3.3 

train), лете́ть на самолёте (to go by plane). The noun in the prepositional case, 
in this context, answers the question на чём? (by what?): ☞ 9.2.1. 

10.4 Verbs that require the prepositional case 
Several verbs require the prepositional case.

 As Russian sentences have flexible word order, a noun or pronoun in the 
prepositional case does not always appear immediately after the verb that requires 
that case. Furthermore, the same verb can take several different cases. Also, note 
that the use of prepositions may differ in Russian and English. A (nonexhaustive) 
list of the most frequently occurring verbs that take the prepositional case is given 
below, and should be memorised. In the list, both verbal aspects are provided, if 
both aspects are used in this context; the imperfective aspect appears first, and then 
the perfective. Note that all words derived or formed from the listed verbs (nouns, 
participles, gerunds) normally require the same preposition and case: for example 

говори́ть о пробле́ме to speak about the problem 
разгово́р о пробле́ме conversation about the problem 
говоря́ о пробле́ме speaking about the problem. 

Verbs that are followed by the preposition о and a noun or personal pronoun in 
the prepositional case: 

Verbs Examples 

говори́ть/сказа́ть о чём? о ком? 
кому́? (to say/to tell/to speak about 
what? about whom? to whom?) 

сказа́ть о пробле́ме полице́йскому (to 
tell a policeman about the problem) 

расска́зывать/рассказа́ть о чём? о 
ком? кому́? (to tell about what? about 
whom? to whom?) 

рассказа́ть о кло́унах ребёнку (to tell 
a child about clowns) 

спра́шивать/спроси́ть о чём? о ком? 
кого́? (to ask whom? about what? 
about whom?) 

спроси́ть ба́бушку о её здоро́вье (to 
ask grandmother about her health) 

узнава́ть/узна́ть о чём? о ком? у 
кого́? от кого́? (to learn about what? 
about whom? from whom?) 

узна́ть о собра́нии от секретaря́/у 
секретаря́ (to learn about a meeting 
from the secretary) 

слы́шать/услы́шать о чём? о ком? 
от кого́? отку́да? (to hear about 
what? about whom? from whom? from 
where?) 

услы́шать о происше́ствии из газе́т 
(to hear about the incident from the 
newspapers) 
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Verbs Examples 

сообща́ть/сообщи́ть о чём? о ком? 
кому́? (to inform about what? about 
whom? to whom?) 

сообщи́ть о конце́рте друзья́м (to 
inform friends about the concert) 

объявля́ть/объяви́ть о чём? о ком? 
кому́? (to announce about what? about 
whom? to whom?) 

объяви́ть об экску́рсии тури́стам (to 
announce an excursion to the tourists) 

ду́мать/поду́мать о чём? о ком? (to 
think about what? about whom?) 

ду́мать об о́тпуске (to think about a 
holiday) 

беспоко́иться о чём? о ком? (to be 
worried/anxious about what? about 
whom?) 

беспоко́иться о здоро́вье (to be 
worried about one’s health) 

писа́ть/написа́ть что? о чём? о ком? 
кому́? (to write what? about what? 
about whom? to whom?) 

написа́ть о прое́кте нача́льнику (to 
write about the project to the boss) 

чита́ть/прочита́ть что? о чём? о ком? 
кому́? (to read what? about what? 
about whom? to whom?) 

прочита́ть кни́гу о приро́де (to read a 
book about nature) 

по́мнить/вспомина́ть/вспо́мнить что? 
кого́? о чём? о ком? (to remember 
what? whom? about what? about 
whom?) 

по́мнить о дру́ге (to remember about 
a friend), вспо́мнить о встре́че (to 
remember about the meeting) 

забыва́ть/забы́ть что? о чём? о ком? 
(to forget what? about what? about 
whom?) 

забы́ть о собра́нии (to forget about a 
meeting) 

напомина́ть/напо́мнить о чём? о ком? 
кому́? (to remind about what? about 
whom? to whom?) 

напо́мнить об экза́мене студе́нтам (to 
remind students about the examination) 

мечта́ть о чём? о ком? (to dream 
about what? about whom?) 

мечта́ть о пое́здке (to dream about a 
trip) 

петь/спеть о чём? о ком? кому́? 
(to sing about what? about whom? to 
whom?) 

петь о любви́ подру́ге (to sing about 
love to a girlfriend) 

Verbs that are followed by the preposition в and a noun or personal pronoun in 
the prepositional case: 

Verbs Examples 

сомнева́ться в чём? в ком? (to doubt 
what? whom?) 

сомнева́ться в результа́те (to doubt 
the result) 

нужда́ться в чём? в ком? (to be in 
need of what? whom?) 

нужда́ться в подде́ржке (to be in need 
of support) 
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Verbs Examples 

убежда́ть/убеди́ть кого́? в чём? (to 
convince whom? of what?) 

убеди́ть дру́га в его́ оши́бке (to 
convince a friend of his mistake) 

обвиня́ть/обвини́ть кого́? в чём? (to 
accuse whom? of what?) 

обвини́ть дикта́тора в преступле́ниях 
(to accuse a dictator of crimes) 

подозрева́ть кого́? в чём? (to suspect 
whom? of what?) 

подозрева́ть престу́пника во лжи́ (to 
suspect a criminal of lying) 

отка́зывать/отказа́ть в чём? кому́? 
(to refuse/to deny what? to whom?) 

отказа́ть в по́мощи незнако́мцу (to 
refuse to help a stranger) 

уча́ствовать в чём? (to participate in 
what?) 

уча́ствовать в конфере́нции (to 
participate in a conference) 

The verb to get married in Russian:
 There are two expressions that mean to get married, one for a man and 

the other for a woman. The expression жени́ться на ком? (followed by the 
prepositional case) indicates that it is a man who gets married. The expression 

´йти зáмуж за коговы/ьтвыходи́ ´? (followed by the accusative case) indicates that 
it is a woman who gets married. 

Упражнéния 

Level 1. Answer the questions, using the words in brackets in the correct form with the 
1, 2 appropriate preposition: 

1. Где пальто́? ............................................................... (шкаф). 
2. Где бизнесме́н? ........................................................ (о́фис). 
3. Где студе́нт? ............................................................. (ле́кция). 
4. Где тури́ст? ............................................................... (сад). 
5. Где Арха́нгельск? .................................................... (се́вер). 
6. Где Нью-Йо́рк? ......................................................... (Аме́рика). 

Level 2. Answer the the questions, using the words in brackets in the correct form with the 
1, 2 appropriate preposition: 

A. О чём 
1. ......... мечта́ет ро́бот? (ко́смос). 
2. ......... спра́шивает Э́лла? (общежи́тие). 
B. О ком 
1. ......... ду́мает дочь? (мать). 
2. ......... пи́шет исто́рик? (царь). 
C. На чём 
1. Тури́сты летя́т в Крым? (самолёт) 
2. Ди́ма е́дет в университе́т? (велосипе́д) 

Level 3. Put the nouns in brackets into the prepositional case. Add the appropriate 
2, 3 preposition. 

1. ... (Горбачёв) начала́сь перестро́йка. 
2. ... 1945-ом (год) зако́нчилась втора́я мирова́я война́. 
3. У Верони́ки день рожде́ния ... (октя́брь). 
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Level 

2, 3 

4. Прави́тельство объяви́ло ... (ме́ры) про́тив террори́зма. 
5. Банк отказа́л Мари́и ... (креди́т). 
6. Больно́й нужда ́ ́ ́ется … (поддержка) семьи. 
7. Трубаду́ры (minstrels) пе́ли серена́ды ... (любо́вь). 
8. Депута́т забы́л ... (заседа́ние). 
Обобщáющее упражне́ние 
4. Put the words in brackets into the prepositional case. 

Сего́дня на (у́лицы) Москвы́  прово́дят социологи́ческий опро́с «О (что) мечтáет 
молодёжь?». Господи́н Смирно́в согласи́лся запо́лнить анке́ту: 

Вопро́сы анке́ты 

1. Вы ча́сто ду́маете о (семья́, дом, 
де́ти, роди́тели, ро́дственники)? 

6. Вы беспоко́итесь о своём 
(здоро́вье)? 

2. Вы расска́зываете о свои́х 
(пробле́мы, стра́хи, фо́бии) бли́зким? 

7. Вы лю́бите чита́ть о 
(путеше́ствия, приро́да)? 

3. Вы мечта́ете о (бога́тство, сла́ва, 
почёт, уваже́ние, поку́пка) но́вой 
инома́рки? 

8. Вы слу́шаете програ́ммы о 
(поли́тика и поли́тики)? 

4. Вы ду́маете о (повыше́ние) по 
слу́жбе? 

9. Вы разгова́риваете с друзья́ми о 
(пого́да)? 

5. Вы лю́бите смотре́ть фи́льмы об 
(инопланетя́не)? 

10. Вы ча́сто забыва́ете о ва́жных 
(встре́чи)? 



   
 

   
 

  

   

 

   
  

 
 

 

  

 
 

 

 

 

11 Adjectives 
Level 

1, 2, 3 
Adjectives are words that describe a noun. This is called attributive use. In a 
sentence or phrase, an adjective usually precedes the noun it qualifies: ру́сская 
граммáтика (Russian grammar), здоро́вый и счастли́вый челове́к (healthy 
and happy person). However, in a sentence, the adjective can also follow the noun 
it qualifies: Э́тот костю́м, тако́й дорого́й и краси́вый, я реши́л не надевáть. 
(I have decided not to wear this suit that is so expensive and smart.) 
Adjectives can also be used as a core part of a predicate. If an adjective is used as 
a predicate it describes the subject of the sentence. The subject and adjective are 
connected by the verb быть (to be) or by any other verb with a meaning similar 
to быть (☞ 16.2). This is called predicative use: Они́ бы́ли здоро́выми и 
счастли́выми. (They were healthy and happy.) 
Adjectives can be divided into three groups – qualitative, possessive and relational. 
The largest group of adjectives (qualitative) describes categories such as colour, size, 
taste, temperature, abstract qualities: крáсный (red), мáленький (small), горя́чий 
(hot). Qualitative adjectives can have long and short forms as well as comparative 
and superlative forms. Many adverbs are derived from these adjectives (☞ 13). 
The smaller possessive and relational groups of adjective can have only a long form, 
and they do not form comparatives or superlatives. Adverbs are not derived from 
these groups. 
Relational adjectives describe the material that an object is made of, content or 
ingredients, time, nationality or origins: металли́ческий (metallic), зи́мний спорт 
(winter sport), Моско́вский городско́й сове́т (Moscow City Council). 
Possessive adjectives indicate: the user of the object: де́тский сад (children’s 
nursery); ownership: мáмина шу́ба (mother’s fur coat). 
Long adjectives must show agreement with the noun they qualify, in gender, number 
and case. For example: 

Я читáю англи́йскую газе́ту и I read an English-language newspaper 
ру́сский журнáл. and a Russian magazine 

The adjective англи́йскую (English) is in the feminine, singular, accusative case, 
because it describes a feminine singular noun in the accusative case – газе́ту. The 
adjective ру́сский (Russian) is in the masculine, singular, accusative case, because it 
describes a masculine singular noun in the accusative case – журнáл. 
Short adjectives are used only as predicates. They agree with the subject of the 
sentence in number and gender: На сéвере нóчи (plural) темны́ (plural) и длинны́ 
(plural). On the north nights are dark and long. Мáленький котёнок (masculine 
singular) был беспÓмощен (masculine singular). A little kitten was helpless. 
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Level 11.1 Declension 
1, 2 Only long-form adjectives decline. The masculine and neuter adjectives follow 

the same pattern; feminine adjectives follow a different pattern. The plural form 
includes all genders. The declension of adjectives is shown in the summary tables 
below. They are arranged according to hard or soft endings and the influence of the 
spelling rules: ☞ 1.3–1.4. 

Level 11.1.1 Adjectives with hard endings 
1, 2 Adjectives with hard endings that are stressed have a dictionary form ending with 

-Óй . Adjectives with hard endings that are not stressed have a dictionary form 
ending with -ый ; for example: интере́сный (interesting), зубно́й (dental). 
For the declension of animate and inanimate nouns, ☞ 4.2.1.1 and 4.3. 

Summary Table 11.I 

For example: 
Мы ви́дели интере́сных люде́ й We saw interesting people. 
(animate, plural, accusative). 
Мы ходи́ли к зубно́му врачу́ We went to the dentist. 
(dative, singular, masculine). 

Case 

Singular adjectives 
Plural adjectives 
(all genders) Masculine Neuter Feminine 

N -ый 
интере́сный 

-ое 
интере́сное 

-ая 
интере́сная 

-ые 
интере́сные 

A as genitive, if 
describing an animate 
noun; as nominative, 
if describing an 
inanimate noun 

as nominative -ую as genitive, if 
describing an 
animate noun; 
as nominative, 
if describing an
inanimate noun 

интере́сного 
(animate) 

интере́сный 
(inanimate) 

интере́сное интере́сную интере́сных 
(animate) 

интере́сные 
(inanimate) 

G -ого 
интере́сного 

-ого 
интере́сного 

-ой 
интере́сной 

-ых 
интере́сных 

D -омy 
интере́сному 

-ому 
интере́сному 

-ой 
интере́сной 

-ым 
интере́сным 

I -ым 
интере́сным 

-ым 
интере́сным 

-ой 
интере́сной 

-ыми 
интере́сными 

P -ом 
интере́сном 

-ом 
интере́сном 

-ой 
интере́сной 

-ых 
интере́сных 
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Level 

1, 2 
11.1.2 Adjectives with soft endings 
Adjectives with the soft endings have a dictionary form that ends with -ий. For 
example: ле́тний (summer). 

Summary Table 11.II 

Case 

Singular adjectives 
Plural adjectives 
(all genders) Masculine Neuter Feminine 

N -ий 
ле́тний 

-ее 
ле́тнее 

-яя 
ле́тняя 

-ие 
ле́тние 

A as genitive, if
describing an 
animate noun; 
as nominative, 
if describing an 
inanimate noun 

as 
nominative 

-юю as genitive, if
describing an animate 
noun; as nominative, 
if describing an
inanimate noun 

ле́тнего (animate) 
ле́тний (inanimate) 

ле́тнее ле́тнюю ле́тних (animate) 
ле́тние (inanimate) 

G -его 
ле́тнего 

-его 
ле́тнего 

-ей 
ле́тней 

-их 
ле́тних 

D -ему 
ле́тнему 

-ему 
ле́тнему 

-ей 
ле́тней 

-им 
ле́тним 

I -им 
ле́тним 

-им 
ле́тним 

-ей 
ле́тней 

-ими 
ле́тними 

P -ем 
ле́тнем 

-ем 
ле́тнем 

-ей 
ле́тней 

-их 
ле́тних 

For example: 

Студе́нты мечтáют о ле́тних кани́кулах The students are dreaming of 
(plural, prepositional). their summer holidays. 

11.1.3 Adjectives that are affected by spelling rules 
For the spelling rules, ☞ 1.3 

11.1.3.1 Adjectives that have stems ending in к, г, х, ш, щ, ж and ч are affected by 
the spelling rules (☞ 1.3). The rules explain which letters cannot appear after these 
consonants. In general, the adjectives that are affected by the spelling rules (those 
with a dictionary form ending with -ий or -ой, for example: глубо́кий (deep), 
большо́й (big)) follow the modified pattern of adjectives with hard endings. This 
pattern is called the ‘mixed’ declension. 

Level 

1, 2 
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Summary Table 11.III 

Case 
Singular adjectives Plural adjectives 

(all genders) Masculine Neuter Feminine 
N -ий 

глубо́кий 
-ое 
глубо́кое 

-ая 
глубо́кая 

-ие 
глубо́кие 

A as genitive, if describing 
an animate noun; as 
nominative, if describing
an inanimate noun 

as 
nominative 

-ую as genitive, if describing 
an animate noun; as 
nominative, if describing
an inanimate noun 

глубо́кого (animate) 
глубо́кий (inanimate) 

глубо́кое глубо́кую глубо́ких (animate) 
глубо́кие (inanimate) 

G -ого 
глубо́кого 

-ого 
глубо́кого 

-ой 
глубо́кой 

-их 
глубо́ких 

D -ому 
глубо́кому 

-ому 
глубо́кому 

-ой 
глубо́кой 

-им 
глубо́ким 

I -им 
глубо́ким 

-им 
глубо́ким 

-ой 
глубо́кой 

-ими 
глубо́кими 

P -ом 
глубо́ком 

-ом 
глубо́ком 

-ой 
глубо́кой 

-их 
глубо́ких 

For example: 
Мы читáем краси́вые афи́ши (plural accusative) We are reading 

beautiful posters 
Большо́го теáтра (singular, masculine, genitive). of the Bolshoi theatre. 

11.1.3.2 Adjectives with stems ending in ж, ч, ш and щ are affected by spelling rule 2 
(☞ 1.3.2). The rule explains the choice between stressed letter -о and unstressed 
letter -е after these consonants. 

Summary Table 11.IV 

Case 

Singular adjectives 
Plural adjectives 
(all genders) Masculine Neuter Feminine 

N -ий/-óй 
хоро́ший/
большо́й 

-ее (if unstressed) 
хоро́шее 
-óе (if stressed) 
большо́е 

-ая 
хоро́шая/
больша́я 

-ие 
хоро́шие/
больши́е 

A as genitive, if
describing an 
animate noun; 
as nominative, 
if describing an 
inanimate noun 

as nominative -ую as genitive, if
describing an 
animate noun; 
as nominative, 
if describing an 
inanimate noun 
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хоро́шего/ -ее (if хоро́шую хоро́ших/ 
большо́го unstressed) больши́х 
(animate) хоро́шее (animate) 

хоро́ший/ -óе (if stressed) хоро́шие/
большо́й большо́е больши́е 
(inanimate) (inanimate) 

G -его (if
unstressed) 
хоро́шего 

-óго (if stressed)
большо́го 

-его (if
unstressed) 
хоро́шего 

-óго (if stressed)
большо́го 

-ей (if unstressed)
хоро́шей 

-óй (if stressed)
большо́й 

-их 
хоро́ших/ 
больши́х 

D -ему (if 
unstressed)
хоро́шему 

-óму (if 
stressed) 
большо́му 

-ему (if 
unstressed)
хоро́шему 

-óму (if 
stressed) 
большо́му 

-ей (if unstressed) 
хоро́шей 

-óй (if stressed) 
большо́й 

-им 
хоро́шим/
больши́м 

I -им 
хоро́шим/ 
больши́м 

-им 
хоро́шим/ 
больши́м 

-ей (if unstressed) 
хоро́шей 

-óй (if stressed)
большо́й 

-ими 
хоро́шими/ 
больши́ми 

P -ем (if 
unstressed)
хоро́шем 

-óм (if stressed) 
большо́м 

-ем (if 
unstressed)
хоро́шем 

-óм (if stressed) 
большо́м 

-ей (if unstressed) 
хоро́шей 

-óй (if stressed) 
большо́й 

-их 
хоро́ших/
больши́х 

Level 

For example: 
Мы подари́ли хоро́шему дру́гу (masculine, 
singular, dative) айпо́д с большóй пáмятью 
(feminine, singular, instrumental). 

We gave our good friend an 
iPod with a large memory. 

11.1.4 Declension of possessive adjectives 
Possessive adjectives (☞ introduction to this chapter) are formed from nouns by 
adding the suffixes -ин-, -ов- or -ий-. Possessive adjectives follow the pronominal 
declension of a word like наш our (☞ 14.4.1). The endings look like those of 
both nouns and adjectives. Summary Tables 11.V and 11.VI give examples of this 
pattern: 

3 
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Summary Table 11.V 

Case 

Singular adjectives 
Plural adjectives 
(all genders) Masculine Neuter Feminine 

N no ending 
ма́мин/отцо́в 

-о 
ма́минo/ 
отцо́во 

-а 
ма́мина/ 
отцо́ва 

-ы 
ма́мины/отцо́вы 

A as genitive, if describing 
an animate noun; as 
nominative, if describing
an inanimate noun 

as nominative -у as genitive, if describing 
an animate noun; as 
nominative, if describing
an inanimate noun 

ма́миного/отцо́ва 
(animate)
ма́мин/отцо́в 
(inanimate) 

ма́минo/ 
отцо́во 

ма́мину/ 
отцо́ву 

ма́миных /отцо́вых 
(animate)
ма́мины/отцо́вы 
(inanimate) 

G -ого 
ма́миного/отцо́ва 

-ого 
ма́миного/
отцо́ва 

-ой 
ма́миной/
отцо́вой 

-ых 
ма́миных/отцо́вых 

D -ому 
ма́миному/отцо́ву 

-ому 
ма́миному/
отцо́ву 

-ой 
ма́миной/
отцо́вой 

-ым 
ма́миным/отцо́вым 

I -ым 
ма́миным/отцо́вым 

-ым 
ма́миным/
отцо́вым 

-ой 
ма́миной/
отцо́вой 

-ыми 
ма́миными/отцо́выми 

P -ом 
ма́мином/отцо́вом 

-ом 
ма́мином/
отцо́вом 

-ой 
ма́миной/
отцо́вой 

-ых 
ма́миных/отцо́вых 

Summary Table 11.VI 

Case 

Singular adjectives 
Plural adjectives 
(all genders) Masculine Neuter Feminine 

N -ий 
соба́чий 

-е 
соба́чье 

-я 
соба́чья 

-и 
соба́чьи 

A as genitive, if 
describing an 
animate noun; 
as nominative, 
if describing an
inanimate noun 

as nominative -ю as genitive, if 
describing an 
animate noun; 
as nominative, 
if describing an
inanimate noun 
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соба́чьего 
(animate) 

соба́чий 
(inanimate) 

соба́чье соба́чью соба́чьих 
(animate) 

соба́чьи 
(inanimate) 

G -его 
соба́чьего 

-его 
соба́чьего 

-ей 
соба́чьей 

-их 
соба́чьих 

D -ему 
соба́чьему 

-ему 
соба́чьему 

-ей 
соба́чьей 

-им 
соба́чьим 

I -им 
соба́чьим 

-им 
соба́чьим 

-ей 
соба́чьей 

-ими 
соба́чьими 

P -ем 
соба́чьем 

-ем 
соба́чьем 

-ей 
соба́чьей 

-их 
собáчьих 

Level 

1, 2 

For example: 
На столе́ мно́го Тáниных кни́г (genitive plural). There are many of Tanya’s 

books on the table. 
На семинáре мы говори́ли о «Собáчьем се́рдце» At the seminar we 
(neuter, singular, prepositional) Булгáкова. discussed Heart of a Dog 

by Bulgakov. 

11.2 Adjectives used as nouns 
Several nouns are derived from adjectival phrases, for example, слáдкое блю́до 
(sweet dessert), вáнная ко́мната (bathroom). In a sentence these adjectives 
function as independent nouns. However, they still decline as adjectives. The 
noun that was originally a core part of the adjectival phrase is left unsaid. For 
example: 

Они́ пришли́ в го́сти с моро́женым They brought ice cream with them. 
(neuter, singular, instrumental). 
Зайди́ в бу́лочную (feminine, singular, Could you please pop into the bakery. 
accusative), пожáлуйста. 

The most common adjectives that are used as nouns are listed below: 
слáдкое sweet dessert пивнáя pub/bar 
пе́рвое starter прáчечная laundry 
второ́е main course нáбережная embankment 
тре́тье dessert заку́сочная snack bar 
моро́женое ice cream го́рничная maid 
гости́ная sitting room сбо́рная sports team 
вáнная bathroom столо́вая dining room/canteen 
бу́лочная bakery бли́нная pancake place 
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Упражнéния 

Level 1. Complete the sentences with adjectives, from the list below, in the correct form. 
The letters in brackets indicate the case: 
ва́жные, но́выe, ру́сские наро́дные, спорти́вный, серьёзные, зубно́й, 
кита́йский. 
1. Я не зна́ю ......... сосе́дей. (A) 
2. Адвока́т встре́тился с ......... клие́нтами. (I) 
3. В э́том магази́не продаю́т ......... оде́жду. (A) 
4. Нам на́до идти́ к ......... врачу́. (D) 
5. Вы слы́шали о ......... рестора́не в це́нтре го́родa? (P) 
6. В ми́ре мно́го ......... пробле́м. (G) 
7. Тури́стам нра́вятся ......... пе́сни. (N) 

Level 2. Complete the sentences by putting the phrases in brackets into the correct form. 
2, 3 1. Шко́льники занима́ются (худо́жественная гимна́стика) в (де́тская 

спорти́вная шко 
2. Он роди́лся в (ма́ленькая дере 

.)ла ́
´вня) недалеко́ от (стари́нный ру́сский го́род). 

Level 

2, 3 

3. У Ни́ны (огро́мная кварти́ра) с (больши́е о́кна) в (многоэта́жное зда́ние). 
4. Он лю́бит (совреме́нная оде́жда). 
5. (Бли́зкие ро́дственники) подари́ли Ми́ше (мо́дный дорого́й айпо́д (iPod)). 
6. На (вече́рний конце́рт) (популя́рная рок-гру́ппа) не́ было (свобо́дные места́). 
Обoбщáющее упрaжне́ние 
3. Complete the story by putting the phrases in brackets into the appropriate form. 

Дáча семьи́ Смирно́вых 
1. У семьи́ Смирно́вых, как и у большинства́ (ру́сские се́мьи), есть да́ча в 
(ма́ленькая дере́вня) недалеко́ от Москвы́ . 2. Смирно́вы называ́ют э́тот 
(ста́рый дереве́нский дом) (родово́е гнездо́). 3. Все поколе́ния Смирно́вых 
лю́бят собира́ться в (небольшо́й ую́тный двухэта́жный дом) с (резно́е 
деревя́нное крыльцо́), (огро́мный све́тлый черда́к) и (тёмный холо́дный 
по́греб). 4. Э ´ тот дом постро́ил де́душка господи́на Смирно́ва в нача́ле 
(про́шлый век). 5. Дом окружён куста́ми (бе́лая сире́нь), (чёрная сморо́да) 
и (садо́вая мали́на). 6. Подня́вшись по (скрипу́чие ступе́ньки) крыльца́, вы 
попадёте в (дли́нный у́зкий) коридо́р. 7. Коридо́р приведёт вас в (просто́рная 
ко́мната) с (настоя́щая ру́сская печь) в углу́. 8. Ра́ньше в таки́х печа́х не 
то́лько гото́вили (вку́сные обе́ды) и пекли́ (румя́ные пироги́), но и мы́лись. 
9. А наверху́ (ру́сская печь) спа́ли. 10. У (ру́сская печь) стои́т (большо́й 
деревя́нный стол), накры́тый (бе́лая льняна́я ска́терть). 11. На столе́ всегда́ 

ста( шуми́т ´рый ме́дный самова́р). 12. Смирно́вы лю́бят собира́ться за (большо́й 
стол) (тёплые ле́тние, и холо́дные зи 
пироги́). 

´мние вечера́) за ча́ем с (горя́чие вку́сные 



 

  

      
    

    

 
 

 

 
 
  

 
   

12 Adjectives: 
comparative, superlative 
and short- and long-
form adjectives 

Level 12.1 Comparative and superlative forms of adjectives 
1, 2 Only qualitative adjectives (☞ 11) can form comparative and superlative forms. For 

example: 
Москвá-рекá – дли́нная, рекá Во́лга – The river Moskva is long, but the 
длинне́е, рекá Енисе́й – сáмaя дли́ннaя. river Volga is longer (comparative), the 

river Yenisey is the longest (superlative). 

12.2 Formation of the comparative forms of adjectives 
There are two ways to form the comparative: 
• The simple (one-word) comparative with an added suffix (☞ 12.2.1) 
• The compound comparative (☞ 12.2.2) 

Both forms of comparatives are common in informal and formal speech and are 
used in a similar way. Simple comparatives are non-declinable. The compound 
comparative consists of a non-declinable word and a declinable word (☞ 12.2.2). 

12.2.1 Formation of the simple comparative 
Simple comparatives are formed by adding one of the suffixes -е or -ее to the 
adjective’s stem. The suffix -е is added to stems ending in г, к, х, д, т, ст, з and, to 
stems of some irregular adjectives. Comparatives that do not fit this pattern are 
formed by adding the suffix -ее. 
The stress of the comparatives has a distinctive pattern:
• The stress never falls on the suffix -е: ши́ре (wider). 
• The stress in comparatives ending with -ее (except for polysyllabic comparatives) 

falls on the first letter of the suffix -ее: добре́е (kinder). 
• The stress in polysyllabic comparatives of three or more syllables ending with -ее 

always falls on the stem: интере́снее (more interesting). 

To form the simple comparative: 
• Drop the ending of the adjective (last two letters): у́мный (clever), молодо́й 

(young). 
• Add the suffix -ee or -е to the stem of the adjective: умнее́е (cleverer), моло́же 

(younger). 
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When adding the suffix -е the following consonant changes occur in the stem 
ending: 

г-->ж з-->ж ст--
>щ 

к-->ч 

д-->ж х-->ш т-->ч 

The list below includes the most frequently used comparatives formed with the 
suffix -е, including some irregular comparatives: 

Dictionary form of the adjective Comparative 
большо́й (big) бо́льше 

ма́ленький (small) ме́ньше 

молодо́й (young) моло́же 

ста́рый (old) ста́рше 

высо́кий tall) вы́шe 
ни́зкий (low) ни́же 

плохо́й (bad) ху́же 

хоро́ший (good) лу́чше 

широ́кий (wide) ши́рe 

у́зкий (narrow) у́же 

далёкий (far) да́льше 

ти́хий (quiet, silent) ти́ше 

лёгкий (light) ле́гче 

коро́ткий (short) коро́че 

гро́мкий (loud) гро́мче 

просто́й (simple) про́ще 

стро́гий (strict) стро́же 

бли́зкий (near) бли́же 

бога́тый (rich) бога́че 

дорого́й (dear/expensive) доро́же 

дешёвый (cheap) деше́вле 

то́лстый (fat) то́лще 

то́нкий (thin) то́ньше 

12.2.2 Formation of the compound comparative 
еебо́лThe compound comparative is formed by adding the non-declinable words 

(more) or ме́нее (less) to the dictionary form of the adjective: 
Ле́кция сего́дня бо́лее интере́сная. Today’s lecture is more interesting. 

 дом. ´тныйую еебо́л то Э́ 
Э́то ме́нее ую́тный дом. 

This is a more cosy/cosier house. 
This is a less cosy house. 
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 (less) do not decline, the ´нееме (more) and еебо́л Although the words 
adjective that forms the second part of the compound comparative agrees in gender, 
number and case with the noun it qualifies: 

еебо́л ´лись в ´тот раз мы остановиВ э This time we stayed in a cheaper 
(non-declinable) дешёвой гости́нице hotel. 
(feminine, singular, prepositional). 

12.3 Using the comparatives 
The comparative construction is introduced by the conjunction чем (than). The 
noun introduced by чем is always used in the nominative case (☞ 5.3):

 Вичем ,емоло́ж Я 

Level 

1, 2 

´ктор и Мари́я (nominative). I am younger than Victor and 
Maria. 

If чем (than) is omitted, the noun(s) in the comparative construction is (are) used in 
the genitive case (☞ 7.2.4):

 Ви ежо́мол Я ´ктора и Мари́и (genitive). I am younger than Victor and 
Maria. 

Level 

3 
To make the comparison precise, some additional information can be added to the 
comparative phrase, with: 
• Expressions of quantity with numerals: 

Я моло́же его на пять (accusative) лет I am 5 years younger than him. 
(genitive). 
Сестрá двумя́ годáми (instrumental) My sister is 2 years older than me. 
стáрше меня́. 
Онá в три (accusative) рáза (genitive) She is three times as old as me. 
стáрше меня́ .

 (much) followed by the comparative: огнамно́ ,горáздо The words • 
О́зеро Байкáл намнóго глу́бже óзера Lake Baikal is much deeper than 
Лох-Несс. Loch Ness. 

Level 12.4 The superlative form of the adjective 
1, 2 

12.4.1 Formation of the superlative form of the adjective 
There are two ways to form the superlative by using:
• The compound superlative (☞ 12.4.1.1–3) 
• The simple (one-word) superlative with an added suffix or prefix (☞ 12.4.2) 

Level 12.4.1.1 The compound superlative with pronoun сáмый (the most) 
1, 2 The compound superlative is the most common form of superlative. It is used in 

formal and informal speech. It is formed by adding the pronoun сáмый (the most) 
to the dictionary form of the adjective. For example: 

Сáмый талáнтливый the most talented 
Сáмый глубо́кий the deepest 

Both parts of the compound superlative, the pronoun сáмый and the adjective, 
agree in gender, number and case with the noun they qualify. For example: 

В э́той кни́ге расскáзывается о сáмых дре́вних In this book are described the 
городáх (plural prepositional) миʹра. most ancient cities in the world. 
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Мы познако́мились с сáмым мо́дным We met the most fashionable 
писáтелем (masculine, singular, instrumental). writer. 

In informal speech, the pronoun сáмый can be omitted if it is followed by the 
declining adjectives лу́чший (the best) and ху́дший (the worst) (☞ 12.4.2): 

Э́то нáша (сáмая) лу́чшая студе́нтка. This is our best student. 
Э́то (сáмый) ху́дший бар в го́роде. This is the worst bar in town. 

12.4.1.2 The compound superlative with наибÓлее (the most) and 
наимéнее (the least) 

еенаибо́л is often replaced by the non-declinable words сáмыйIn writing 
(the most) and наиме́нее (the least): 

Наиме́нее талáнтливый the least talented 
´кий глубо ееНаибо́л

 does not decline, the adjective in this superlative еенаибо́л Although the word 
the deepest 

construction agrees in gender, number and case with the noun it qualifies: 
ыми талáнтлив еело́наиб ´ча с Прошлá встре 

спортсме́нами (plural instrumental). most talented sportsmen. 

Level 12.4.1.3 The compound superlative with the pronoun все (all) 
2, 3 The compound superlative can also be formed by using the comparative form of the 

adjective and the pronoun все (all) in the genitive case всех (of all): 
талáнтливее всех most talented 
глу́бже всех the deepest 

This superlative does not decline. 

Level 12.4.2 Formation of the simple superlative 
3 Simple superlatives are common in writing. They can be formed: 

• By adding the suffix -ейш- or -айш- to the stem of the adjective. The suffix -айш-
is added to a stem that ends with г, к, х. The suffix -ейш- is used for the rest of the 
adjectives: ближáйший (the nearest), нове́йший (the newest). When adding the 
suffix -айш- the last consonant of the stem is modified: г-->ж, к-->ч, х-->ш. 

• By adding the prefix наи- to the simple superlative with suffixes -ейш- or -айш-: 
наикрасиве́йший (the most beautiful) 

Recently, a new way of forming superlatives has been adopted in spoken Russian. 
This is by adding the Anglicism су́пер (super) to the adjective: 

У супермужчи́ны до́лжен быть Superman must have a super-clean car. 
суперчи́стый автобомоби́ль.

 There is one further way of forming the superlative adjective. The following 
declinable adjectives are used as superlatives: 

лу́чший the best ху́дший the worst 
наиме́ньший the smallest наибо́льший the biggest 

All simple superlative forms decline and agree in gender, number and case with the 
noun they qualify: 

На конфере́нции говори́ли о нове́йших, At the conference they discussed the 
суперсло́жных техноло́гиях newest super-complicated 
(plural, prepositional). technologies. 

A meeting was held with the 
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Level 

2, 3 
12.5 Long and short forms of adjectives 
For long-form adjectives, ☞ 11. 
Only qualitative adjectives (☞ 11) can have a short form. Short-form adjectives do 
not decline. They have only number and gender categories. 

12.5.1 Formation of short-form adjectives 
To form the short-form adjective from the long-form adjective: 
• Drop the ending of the long-form of adjective (last two letters): молодо́й 

(young), ну́жный (necessary/need). 
• Add nothing for the masculine form, add -а for the feminine form, add -о for the 

neuter form, add -ы for the plural: 
мо 
ну́жен (m), нужнá (f), ну́жно (n), нужны́  (pl) 

• If the stem has two consonants at the end, then, in the masculine form, a 
‘fleeting’ vowel is inserted between the consonants (☞ 4.5): ну́жен (m).

 Stress in the feminine and plural short-form adjectives often moves from stem 
to ending. 

12.6 Using short-form adjectives 
Short-form adjectives are used as a core element of a predicate and they do not 
decline. They describe the subject of the sentence and agree in gender and number 
with the subject. They are most common in writing. A few short-from adjectives, 
such as ну́жен/нужнá/ну́жно/нужны́  (need), бо́лен/больнá/больны́  (sick/ill), are 
also common in everyday speech. 
The subject and the adjective are connected by the verb быть (to be) or by any 
other verbs that have a similar meaning to быть (☞ 16.2). Быть is omitted in the 
present tense, but is present in the past and future tenses. In the past and present 
tenses быть agrees in gender and number with both the short-form adjective and 
the subject of the sentence. For example: 
Past tense: 

Они́ (pl) бы́ли больны́  (pl) They were ill. 

 (pl)ы мо́лод,) (nо мо́лод,) á (f´лод (m), молод 

Level 

1, 2 

. (m, S)небыл бо́л´душка (m, S) Де Grandfather was ill. 
Бáбушка (f, S) былá больнá (f, S). 

Future tense: 
Врачи́ (3rd person pl) бу́дут внимáтельны 
(3rd person pl) к пацие́нтам. 

Grandmother was ill. 

The doctors will pay attention 
to the patients. 

Упражне́ния Level 

1. Put the adjectives in brackets into the simple comparative form. 
1. Сего́дня уро́к ......... (тру́дный), чем вчерá. 
2. Велосипе́д ......... (дешёвый), чем маши́на. 
3. Икрá ......... (дорого́й), чем ры́ба. 
4. Во́дка ......... (кре́пкий), чем вино́. 

1 
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2. Put the adjectives in brackets into the compound superlative form with the word 
сáмый: 
Вы знáете ... 
1. Како́ е о́зеро ......... (глубо́кий)? 
2. Какáя рекá ......... (дли́нный)? 
3. Каки́е го́ ры ......... (высо́кий)? 
4. Како́й язы́к ......... (тру́дный)? 
3. Complete the sentences using the simple (one-word) comparative adjective: 
1. Кри́зис оказáлся горáздо ......... (тяжёлый), чем ожидáли. 
2. Наш де ́душка ..... (молодо ́й) нашей ба ́бушки. 
3. Но ́вый прое ́кт оказа ́лся ..... (плохо ́й) ста ́рого. 
4. Фру́кты в супермáркете ......... (дорого́й), чем на ры́нке. 
5. Брат ......... (млáдший) сестры́  на 2 го́да. 
4. Put the adjectives in brackets into all possible superlative forms: 
На нáшей плане́те: 
1. Каньо́н Ко́лка в Колу́мбии ......... (глубо́кий) каньо́н. 
2. Сеу́л ......... (густонаселённый) го́род. 
3. Рекá Ро в США ......... (коро́ткая) рекá. 
4. Морскáя змея́ ......... (ядови́тый и опáсный) морско́е живо́тное. 

Level 

1 

Level 

2 

Level 

2, 3 

  
    
    
    

  

       

        
    

       
    
       

      



 
 

  
  

 
  

   
    

  
 

 

 
 

  

   

 
 

 

13 Adverbs 

Level 

2, 3 

Adverbs are indeclinable. They respond to the questions: когдá? (when?), где? 
(where?), кудá? (where to?), отку́да? (where from?), как? (how?), в како́й 
сте́пени?/наско́лько? (to what degree?/how?), почему́? (why?), заче́м/с како́й 
це́лью? (what for?). 
Adverbs mainly qualify verbs: 

Как бежи́т спортсме́н? – Спортсме́н бежи́т How does the sportsman run? – 
бы́стро. The sportsman runs fast. 
Где он живёт? – Он живёт там, сле́ва от Where does he live? – He lives 
супермáркета. there, to the left of the 

supermarket. 
Additionally, adverbs can qualify:
• Adjectives: О́чень интере́сная пробле́ма. (A very interesting problem.) 
• Other adverbs: Фильм продолжáлся сли́шком до́лго. (The film lasted too long.) 

13.1 Adverb formation 
Adverbs derive from various parts of speech: adjectives, nouns, pronouns, verbs, 
gerunds, participles. Adverbs are formed by adding suffixes (☞ 13.1.1), prefixes 
(☞ 13.1.2) or both (☞ 13.1.3) to the stem of the word that will form the adverb. 
The list of suffixes and prefixes in these sections is not exhaustive, but it covers the 
most common adverb formations. 
Additionally, some nouns or gerunds can function as adverbs when they qualify a verb. 
These adverbs look identical to the words from which they are derived. For example: 
• Adverbs у́тром (in the morning), ле́том (in summer), шёпотом (in a whisper) 

are derived from the nouns in the instrumental case у́тром, ле́том, шёпотом 
(☞ 9.2.2). 

• Adverbs мо́лча (in silence), лёжа (in lying position), припевáючи (great, literally 
‘singing’) are derived from the gerunds мо́лча, лёжа, припевáючи (☞ 27). 

13.1.1 The largest number of adverbs is formed by adding the suffixes -о or -е to 
adjectives that describe quality (☞ 11) or to participles (☞ 26). 
To form the adverb: 
• Drop the adjective or participle ending (last two letters): 

смешно́й (funny) – смешн-
и́скренний (sincere) – искренн-
угрожáющий (threatening) – угрожающ-

• Add the suffix -е- to adjectival or participle stems ending with -ж, -ш, -ч, -щ: 
угрожáюще. 
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2, 3 
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• Add the suffix -е- to the stem if the adjective ends with -ний in the dictionary 
form: и́скренне. 

• Add the suffix -о- to any stem other than those described above: смешно́. 

Indefinite adverbs are formed in the same way as indefinite pronouns (☞ 14.9) 
by adding the suffixes -нибу́дь, -то or -ли́бо to the indeclinable question words 
где? (where?), кудá? (where to?), отку́да? (from where?), когдá? (when?) and как? 
(how?): как-нибу́дь (somehow/some time), где́-то (somewhere). 

13.1.2 Some adverbs are formed by adding the prefix по- to the dative case of 
possessive pronouns: по-мо́ему (in my opinion), по-тво́ему (in your opinion) etc. 
(☞ 14.4.1). 
Other adverbs are formed by adding the prefix в-/во- to the genitive plural of 
ordinal numbers: во-пéрвых, во-вторы́ х, в-тре́тьих etc. (☞ 15.2). 
For negative pronouns, ☞ 14.10. 

13.1.3 Several adverbs are formed by adding the prefix по- and suffix -и to the 
stem of adjectives ending in -ский or -цкий. The prefix по- and the suffix -ьи are 
added to stems of possessive adjectives ending in -ий (☞ 11). 
To form the adverb: 
• Drop the adjective or participle ending (last two letters): 

ру́сский (Russian) – русск-
неме́цкий (German) – немец-
челове́чий (human) – человеч-

• Add the prefix по- and the suffix -и or -ьи as explained above: 
по-ру́сски 
по-неме́цки 
по-челове́чьи 

Some adverbs derived from adjectives ending in -ский do not have the prefix по-: 
ирони́чески (ironic), факти́чески (actually). 
Other common prefixes are used to form adverbs from adjectives with the suffix -о-: 

за: зáживо (alive), зáмертво (dead), зáново (new). 
в: вле́во (to the left), впрáво (to the right) 
с (and the suffix -а): сле́ва (on the left), спрáва (on the right). 

13.2 Adverb types 
Adverbs can be divided into several groups depending on their meaning. 

13.2.1 Adverbs of manner form the largest group and describe how an action is 
carried out. They respond to the question как? (how?). For example: 

 (for long time).огдо́лна (for good), о´чнвена (very dry) осухнáна: 

Хорошо́/пло́хо (well/badly) Ви́ктор у́чится хорошо́. Victor studies well. 

Ти́хo/гро́мко (quietly/loudly) Му́зька игрáет гро́мко. The music is loud. 

По-но́вому/по-стáрому 
(new/old style) 

Всё по-стáрому. All is as it was before. 

Шёпотом (whispering) Они́ разговáривают шёпотом. They speak in a whisper. 
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13.2.2 Adverbs of location include adverbs that describe the location, start or end 
point of a movement. They include responses to the questions где? (where?), кудá? 
(where to?), отку́да? (where from?): 

Где? (where?) Кудá? (to where?) Отку́да? (from where?) Translation 

здесь/тут сюдá отсю́да here 

там тудá отту́да there 

наверху́ наве́рх све́рху above/upstairs 

внизу́ вниз сни́зу below/downstairs 

сле́ва нале́во сле́ва left 

спрáва напрáво спрáва right 

впереди́ вперёд спе́реди in front of 

позади́ назáд сзáди behind 

снару́жи нару́жу снару́жи outside 

внутри́ внутрь изнутри́ inside 

везде́/всю́ду повсю́ду отовсю́ду everywhere 

далеко́/вдали́ далеко́/вдаль издалекá/и́здали far away 

до́ма домо́й из до́ма/и́з дому See 
comments 

at home/home 

Comments: To respond to the question ‘from where?’ the noun дом (house) in 
the genitive case is used: из дÓма/и́з дому (from home). Two forms of the word 
дом (из дÓма/и́з дому) have two different meanings. The form из дÓма indicates 
leaving a building. In a figurative meaning уходи́ть из дÓма indicates leaving 
one’s family. The form и́з дому indicates leaving home, a place of residency or 
leaving home for a short while. 
Adverbs responding to the questions кудá? and отку́да? are common with verbs 
of motion (☞ 24–25). Adverbs responding the question где? describe location/ 
position of the object. 

13.2.3 Adverbs of time respond to the question когдá? and include: 
вчерá yesterday у́тром in the morning 
сего́дня today ве́чером in the evening 
зáвтра tomorrow днём afternoon 
послезáвтра the day after tomorrow но́чью at night 
позавчерá the day before yesterday зимо́й in winter 
иногдá sometimes весно́й in spring 
рáньше earlier ле́том in summer 
сейчáс now о́сенью in winter 
давно́ a long time ago однáжды once 
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13.2.4 Adverbs of degree respond to the question в како́й сте́пени?/наско́лько? 
/´тельнозначи (‘too’), сли́шком (very), нь ео́ч (to what degree?/how?) and include: 

чрезвычáйно (considerably), чуть/чуть-чу́ть (little), еле-е́ле (very slowly). For 
example: 

 устáли.ньео́чМы We are very tired. 
Мы сли́шком по́здно прие́хали. We arrived too late. 
В про́бке маши́ны дви́гались еле-е́ле. In the traffic jam the cars were 

moving really slowly. 

13.2.5 Adverbs of reason respond to the question почему́? (why?): сде́лать 
что́-нибудь сгорячá, со́слепу, по-глу́пости (to do something without thinking, 
without seeing it, out of stupidity). 

13.2.6 Adverbs of purpose respond to the questions заче́м/с кáкой це́лью? 
(for what?): 

назлó (out of spite) 
нарoчнó (on purpose) 

13.2.7 Indefinite adverbs refer to unknown or uncertified: 
• location: где́-то, где́-нибудь, где́-либо (somewhere) 
• destination: кудá-то, кудá-нибудь, кудá-либо (to somewhere); отку́да-то, 

отку́да-нибудь, отку́да-либо (from somewhere) 
• time: когдá-то, когдá-нибудь, когдá-либо (some time/once upon a time). 
For the formation of indefinite adverbs, ☞ 13.1.1. 
Use of the indefinite adverbs and the choice between the suffixes -то, -нибудь and 
-либо is determined by the same rule as the use of indefinite pronouns: ☞ 14.9.1. 
For example: 

Когдá-нибудь они́ побывáют в Росси́и. Some time they will go to Russia. 
Где́-то далеко́, где́-то далеко́ Somewhere far away (twice) 
Иду́т грибны́е дожди́. It is raining during sunshine. 
(Рожде́ственский) 

Another group of indefinite adverbs is formed by adding the prefix кое-: кое-где́, 
кое-кудá, кое-отку́да, кое-кáк. They have the same connotation and use as indefinite 
pronouns with added prefix кое- (☞ 14.9.1.3). 

13.2.8 Negative adverbs 
Russian has two types of negative adverb: 
• One type is formed by adding the negative particle ни- to the question words 

где? (where?), кудá? (where to?), отку́да? (where from?), когдá? (when?): 
нигде́ (nowhere), никудá (to nowhere), ниотку́да (from nowhere), никогдá 
(never). 

• The other type is formed by adding the negative particle не- to the same 
question words: не́где, не́откуда, не́куда (indicates lack of space), не́когда 
(indicates lack of time). 

The use of negative adverbs is determined by the same rule as the use of negative 
pronouns: ☞ 14.10.1 and 14.10.2. 
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Like negative pronouns with ни-, adverbs with ни- are used in negative personal 
constructions that usually have a subject and verb. Negative adverbs intensify the 
negativity that negative form of the verb expresses: 

Мы посмотре́ли фильм «Никогдá We watched the film Never Say 
не говори́ никогдá». Never Again 
Мы ещё нигде́ не успе́ли побывáть. We did not have time to visit any places. 

Like negative pronouns with не-, adverbs with не- are used only in impersonal 
sentences that do not have a subject (☞ 30.3). Verbs in these sentences are always 
used in the affirmative form of the infinitive with the person in the dative case. 
Negative adverbs explain why the action cannot be carried out: 

Lack of time Сáше не́когда отдыхáть. Sasha does not have time to relax. 

Lack of place Бездо́мному не́где жить. The homeless man does not have a 
place to live. 

Level 

2, 3 

(Explain what happens with a preposition. Hé oḿ kyge is answer to ex 3 no. 5, but 
has not been covered) 

13.3 Comparative and superlative forms of adverbs 
Adverbs have a limited number of comparatives and superlatives. 

13.3.1 Comparative forms of adverbs 
Only those adverbs that meet the following criteria can form comparative and 
superlative forms: 
• They must end in -o/-e 
• They must be derived from adjectives that describe quality (☞ 11) 

Comparative forms of adverbs are formed in the same way and are identical to the 
comparative forms of adjectives. All adverbs that meet the criteria mentioned above 
can have a simple comparative form (☞ 12.2.1). It is mainly adverbs with more than 
two syllables that have compound comparative forms (☞ 12.2.2). For example: 

Adjective 

Simple 
comparative form 
of adjective Adverb 

Simple comparative 
form of adverb 

бы́стрый (fast) быстре́е (faster) бы́стро (fast) быстре́е (faster) 

хоро́ший (good) лу́чше (better) хорошо́ (good) лу́чше (better) 

Adjective 
Compound comparative 
form of adjective Adverb 

Compound comparative
form of adverb 

краси́вый 
(beautiful) 

бо́лее краси́вый (more 
beautiful) 

краси́во 
(beautiful/ly) 

бо́лее краси́во (more 
beautifully) 

ме́нее краси́вый (less 
beautiful) 

ме́нее краси́во (less 
beautifully) 
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13.3.2 Superlative forms of adverbs 
Adverbs do not have all the superlative forms that adjectives have (☞ 12.4): 

ейшепоко́рн/áйшеSimple one-word superlatives of adverbs are rarely used: ниж• 
(most humbly) 

• The most common form of adverb superlative is the compound superlative that 
has the comparative form of the adverb and the genitive case of the pronoun 
весь/все (all) (☞ 12.4.1.3) 

• Всех (genitive plural) is used when comparing something or someone with other 
objects or people: Он знáет э́ти прáвила лу́чше всех. (He knows these rules 
better than anyone else.)

• Всего́ (genitive singular) is used when comparing different options for 
the speaker himself/herself: Лу́чше всего́ он запоминáет прáвила, е́сли 
запи́сывает их. (He best [of all] remembers the rules when he writes them 
down.) 

 (least) followed´неенаиме (most), еенаибо́лSuperlative adverbs formed by using 
by the adverb’s dictionary form are common in writing: наибо́лее интере́сно (the 
most interestingly). 

13.3.3 Using superlative and comparative forms of adjectives 
and adverbs 
Although comparative and superlative forms of adjectives and adverbs look 
identical and are formed in the same way, they have different roles in a sentence: 
• Adverbs qualify verbs: Гепáрд бе́гает быстре́е ти́гра./Гепáрд бе́гает быстре́е, 

чем тигр. (A cheetah runs faster than a tiger.) Гепáрд бе́гает быстре́е всех. (A 
cheetah runs faster than anything else  (all other animals).) 

• Adjectives qualify nouns or pronouns: Гепáрд быстре́е ти́гра./Гепáрд быстре́е, 
чем тигр (☞ 12.3). (A cheetah is faster than a tiger.) Гепáрд – сáмое бы́строе 

.)the fastest animal. (The cheetah is еживо́тно 

Упражне́ния 

Level 1. Form adverbs from the following adjectives: 
2, 3 1. англи́йский; 2. интере́сный; 3. ме́дленный; 4. собáчий; 5. и́скренний; 6. 

дру́жеский 
Level 2. Insert the appropriate adverb from the list provided: 

.домо́й ,´ду´чно, недáвно, отовсю´шно, зáвтра, скутудá, ду 

1. Здесь о́чень .......... 
2. На ле́кции о́чень .......... 
3. По́сле рабо́ты онá е́дет .......... 
4. Они́ бы́ли в Финля́ндии ......... . 
5. ......... доноси́лись кри́ки. 
6. Я пое́ду ......... .......... 
3. Insert the appropriate negative adverb. Form the adverb by adding the particle 
ни- or не- to the adverb given in brackets: 
1. Мы ......... (где) не ви́дели официáнта. 
2. Онá ещё ......... (когдá) не былá в Ве́нгрии. 

Level 

2, 3 

2 
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Level 

2, 3 

3. На Но́вый год нам ......... (кудá) пойти́. 
4. В трамвáе......... (где) сесть. Мест нет. 
5. Жáнне ......... (кудá) получáть сообще́ния. 
6. Э́тот карто́фель ......... (отку́да) не привози́ли. Его́ вырáщивают здесь. 
Обобщáющее упражне́ние 
4. Complete the text by inserting the following adverbs in comparative or superlative 
forms as appropriate: 
чáсто, мно́го, ре́дко, хорошо́, интере́сно, бли́зко, я́рко, увлекáтельно, бы́стро, 
си́льно, гро́мко, оживлённо, прово́рно 

Господи́н Смирно́в идёт на футбо́льный матч 
1. Господи́н Смирно́в, как и мно́гие коренны́е москвичи́, боле́ет за моско́вское 
«Динáмо». Сего́дня он со свое́й подру́гой Ири́ной идёт смотре́ть матч 
«Динáмо»–«Зенит». Ири́на не о́чень лю́бит футбо́л. Онá ду́мает, что следи́ть 
за те́ннисным мáтчем намно́го ........., а смотре́ть, наприме́р, фигу́рное катáние 
дáже ещё .......... 2. Господи́н Смирно́в с Ири́ной зáняли свои́ местá на трибу́не, 
и Ири́на посмотре́ла вокру́г. Ей показáлось, что боле́льщиков «Динáмо» 
пришло́ намно́го ........., чем боле́льщиков «Зени́та». 3. Оде́ты они́ бы́ли ......... 
и кричáли .......... 4. «Кто же сего́дня бу́дет бе́гать ......... всех и забьёт ......... 
всех голо́в?, – ду́мала Ири́на. 5. Наконе́ц, футболи́сты вы́шли на по́ле, 
и игрá началáсь. Нападáющий «Динáмо» оказáлся ......... всех, и всё ......... 
и ......... продвигáлся к воро́там «Зени́та», но вдруг его́ толкну́ли, и он упáл. 
6. Боле́льщики обе́их комáнд зашуме́ли .......... 7. Судья́ до́лжен был реши́ть, 
кто кого́ толкну́л .......... 8. К концу́ пе́рвого тáйма игроки́ стáли нарушáть 
прáвила всё ........., и судье́ пришло́сь удали́ть не́сколько игроко́в. 9. Во 
второ́м тáйме комáнды игрáли .......... 10. Они́ ......... нарушáли прáвила, и игрá 
станови́лась всё ......... и .......... 11. «Как жаль, что в ......... моме́нт прозвучáл 
свисто́к, и игрá зако́нчилась в ничью́ - подумáла Иринá. «В це́лом, бы́ло 
непло́хо. Сто́ит пойти́ на футбо́л ещё раз!» – реши́ла онá. 
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1, 2,3 

Level 

1, 2 

14 Pronouns 
Pronouns are words that qualify or replace a noun. They divide into several 
groups depending on their function in a sentence. See the indicated sections for 
information on each group: 
• Personal pronouns (☞ 14.1) replace nouns and function as nouns. 
• Reflexive pronouns (☞ 14.2) have a specific meaning of ‘-self ’ and point to the 

person who acts in a sentence. 
• Possessive (☞ 14.4), demonstrative (☞ 14.5) and determinative (☞ 14.6) 

pronouns qualify nouns or pronouns in a sentence. 
• Interrogative pronouns (☞ 14.7) are question words. 
• Relative pronouns (☞ 14.8) are an essential element of a type of subordinate 

clause called ‘relative’. Relative pronouns introduce a relative clause and can 
function as subject or object of a relative clause. 

• Some indefinite (☞ 14.9) and negative (☞ 14.10) pronouns can replace nouns 
and function as nouns. Others qualify nouns or pronouns. 

• Reciprocal pronouns (☞ 14.11) have the specific meaning of two persons acting 
together (‘each other’). 

14.1 Personal pronouns 
The Russian personal pronouns include: 

Person Singular Plural 
1st я (I) мы (we) 
2nd ты (you, informal) вы/Вы (you, formal or referring to a group) 
3rd он (he) они́ (they) 

онá (she) 
оно́ (it) 

In a sentence, personal pronouns function as nouns. They decline (☞ 14.1.1) and 
reflect the case, gender and number of the noun they replace. For example: 

Using nouns Replacing the nouns by the appropriate pronouns 

Друзья́ (nominative, 
plural) показáли 
Мари́и (dative, singular, 
feminine) и Ивáну 
(dative, singular, 
masculine) сад. 

Они́ (the pronoun они́ reflects the plural number and 
the nominative case of the noun друзья́) показáли ей 
(the pronoun ей reflects the singular number, feminine 
gender and the dative case of the noun Мари́и) и ему́ 
(the pronoun ему́ reflects the singular number, masculine 
gender and the dative case of the noun Ивáну) сад. 
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Using nouns Replacing the nouns by the appropriate pronouns 

The friends showed 
Maria and Ivan the garden 

They showed her and him the garden. 

Russian has two pronouns you: 
• The pronoun ты is informal and used to address children, members of the family 

or close friends. 
• The pronoun Вы is used to address a person in formal situations. The pronoun 

and all its forms are written with the capital letter В. 
• The same pronoun, вы, is used to address a group. In this case, the pronoun and 

all its forms are written with the small letter в. 

14.1.1 Declension of personal pronouns 
The personal pronouns follow their own pattern: 

Case I you (informal ) he she it 

N я ты он oнá оно́ 

A меня́ тебя́ его́ её его́ 

G меня́ тебя́ его́ её его́ 

D мне тебе́ ему́ ей ему́ 

I мной/ мно́ю тобо́й/ тобо́ю им eй/е́ю им 

P мне/обо 
мне́ 

тебе́ нём ней нём 

we you (formal or plural ) they 

N мы Вы/вы они́ 

A нас Вас/вас их 

G нас Вас/вас их 

D нам Вам/вам им 

I нáми Вáми/вáми и́ми 

P нас Вас/вас них 

Comments on the table 
• Forms of the instrumental case мной/мно́ю, тобо́й/тобо́ю and eй/е́ю are 

alternatives. The forms ending with -ою and the form е́ю are common in writing. 
• If a pronoun begins with a vowel, the letter -н- is added to the pronoun after 

prepositions having one letter or syllable: с ним (with him), к ней (to her). 
• No additional letters are added to pronouns beginning with a vowel after 

polysyllabic prepositions: благодаря́ им (thanks to them), навстре́чу ей 
(towards her). 
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• If the preposition о governs the pronoun мне in the prepositional case, two letters 
are added to the preposition (обо). This rule applies only to the pronoun мне. 

Examples of the use of the personal pronouns in various cases: 
For the concept of the six-case system and the meaning of the individual cases, 
☞ 4–10. 

Со мно́ю (instrumental) вот что What is happening is happening to 
 (dative) мой ´ко мне ,хо́дит спрои me, my old friend does not come 

стáрый друг не хо́дит. (Евтуше́нко) to me. 
Жди меня́ (accusative), и я Wait for me and I will be back. 
(nominative) верну́сь. (Си́монов) 
Весе́нней но́чью ду́май обо мне́ Think of me during the spring night. 
(prepositional). (Евтуше́нко) 
Для меня́ (genitive) нет тебя́ There is no one better than you 
(genitive) прекрáсней. (Анто́нов) for me. 

Level 14.2 Reflexive pronoun себя́ (self) 
2, 3 The reflexive pronoun себя́ (self) can only refer to a noun or personal pronoun. It is 

equivalent to the English form self and can be used to emphasise that one does 
something oneself. Себя́ declines like the personal pronoun ты (☞ 14.1.1), but 
does not have a nominative form: себя́ (accusative), себя́ (genitive), себе́ (dative), 
собо́й/собо́ю (instrumental, себе́ (prepositional). 
Себя́ cannot reflect either the number or gender of the pronoun to which it refers. 
Себя́ is common in popular speech and idioms: 

Кот смо́трит на себя́ в зе́ркало. The cat looks at himself in the mirror. 
Как ты себя́ чу́вствуешь? How do you feel? 
На дверя́х магази́на напи́сано: On shop doors is written: ‘Pull’ or ‘Push’. 
«К себе́» и́ли «От себя́». 

Себя́ is often used with pronoun сам (self), which has a similar meaning: ☞ 14.6.1. 

Level 14.3 Possessive, demonstrative and determinative 
1, 2 pronouns 

In a sentence, possessive (☞ 14.4), demonstrative (☞ 14.5) and determinative 
(☞ 14.6) pronouns qualify a noun. They agree in case, gender and number with 
the noun they qualify. 

Level 14.4 Possessive pronouns 
Possessive pronouns express the idea of ownership: Э́то мoя́ кварти́ра. (This is my 
flat.) The Russian possessive pronouns include: 

мой (m), моя́ (f), моё (n), 
мои́ (pl) 

my наш (m), нáша (f), нáше 
(n), нáши (pl) 

our 

твой (m), твоя́ (f), твоё (n), 
твои́ (pl) 

your 
(informal ) 

В/ваш (m), В/вáша (f), В/ 
вáше (n), В/вáши (pl) 

your (formal 
or referring to 
a group) 

2 
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его́ his/its их their 

её her свой (m), своя́ (f), своё 
(n), свои́ (pl) 

one’s own 

Unlike the other possessive pronouns, его (his/its), её (her) and их (their) are 
indeclinable and therefore cannot agree in gender, number and case with the noun 

´. (I am thinking of his e-mail  звонке о́ге ´нии и  сообще о́ге ´маю о they qualify: Я ду 
and his call.) 

14.4.1 Declension of the possessive pronouns 
The pronouns мой, твой and свой have the following pattern: 

Case 

Singular 

Masculine Feminine Neuter 

N мой/свой моя́/своя́ моё/своё 

A as genitive, if describing an animate noun; 
as nominative, if describing an inanimate 
noun 
моего́/своего́ (animate) 
мой/свой (inanimate) 

мою́/свою́ моё/своё 

G моего́/своего́ мое́й/свое́й моего́/своего́ 

D моему́/своему́ мое́й/свое́й моему́/своему́ 

I мои́м/свои́м мое́й/свое́й мои́м/свои́м 

P моём/своём мое́й/свое́й моём/своём 

Plural 

N мои́/свои́ 

A as genitive, if describing an animate noun; as nominative, if describing an 
inanimate noun 

мои́х/свои́х (animate) 
мои́/свои́ (inanimate) 

G мои́х/свои́х 

D мои́м/свои́м 

I мои́ми/свои́ми 

P мои́х/свои́х 
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The pronouns наш and ваш have the following pattern: 

Case 

Singular 

Masculine Feminine Neuter 

N наш/ваш нáшa/вáшa нáше/вáше 

A as genitive, if describing an animate 
noun; as nominative, if describing an 
inanimate noun 

нáшу/вáшу нáше/вáше 

нáшего/вáшего (animate) 
наш/ваш (inanimate) 

G нáшего/вáшего нáшей/вáшей нáшего/вáшего 

D нáшему/вáшему нáшей/вáшей нáшему/вáшему 

I нáшим/вáшим нáшей/вáшей нáшим/вáшим 

P на́шем/ва́шем нáшей/вáшей на́шем/ва́шем 

Plural 

N нáши/вáши 

A as genitive, if describing an animate noun; as nominative, if describing an 
inanimate noun 

нáших/вáших (animate) 
нáши/вáши (inanimate) 

G нáших/вáших 

D нáшим/вáшим 

I нáшими/вáшими 

P нáших/вáших 

Level 

2 
14.4.2 Possessive pronoun свой (one’s own) 
The pronoun свой emphasises ownership. It does not have any meaning on its 
own and therefore is used to replace a possessive pronoun in a sentence with some 
limitations: 
• Свой does not usually describe the subject of the sentence itself, and 

therefore does not appear in the nominative case, except in some proverbs 
and idioms: Своя́ рубáшка бли́же к те́лу (посло́вица). (Everyone puts 
their own interest first; literally: One’s own shirt is near to one’s own body. 
Proverb.) 

• Свой usually describes an object of the sentence that is related to the subject and 
is usually used in cases other than the nominative. 

• Свой emphasises that the object and subject of the sentence are related. 
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14.4.2.1 Using свой 
If the subject of the sentence is in the 1st person (я, ты), свой is used as an 
alternative to the possessive pronoun мой or наш. The use of an alternative does not 
change the meaning of the sentence: 

Мы горди́мся нáшими успе́хами. /Мы горди́мся We are proud of our 
свои́ми успе́хами. progress. 

If the subject of the sentence is in the 2nd person (ты, вы), свой is the preferred form of 
possessive pronoun. The use of an alternative does not change the meaning of the sentence: 

Ты е́здил в о́тпуск со свои́ми ро́дственниками? Did you go on holiday 
with your relatives? 

If the subject of the sentence is in the 3rd person (он, онá, они́ or any nouns that 
can be replaced by them), the pronouns свой, егó, её, их are used to express a 
different meaning: 
• Свой emphasises that the object of the sentence is related to the subject. 

Compare: 

 emphasise that the object of the sentence is not related to the subject.их,её,о́гЕ• 

Учёные пи́шут о результáтах свои́х 
о́пытов. (The scientists write about the 
results of their experiments.) 

Учёные пи́шут о результáтах их 
о́пытов. (The scientists write about 
the results of somebody else’s 
experiments.) 

Господи́н Смирно́в влюблён в сво́ю 
подру́гу. (Mr Smirnoff is in love with 
his girlfriend.) 

Господи́н Смирно́в влюблён в его́ 
подру́гу. (Mr Smirnoff is in love with 
somebody else’s girlfriend.) 

Level 

Additionally, свой can function as an independent adjective when conveying the 
meaning of belonging to a group. For example: 

Он – свой пáрень. 
Мы посмотре́ли фильм «Свой среди́ 
чужи́х, чужо́й среди́ свои́х». 

Всему́ своё вре́мя. 

He is one of our lads. 
We watched the film At Home 
Among Strangers, a Stranger 
Among His Own. 
There is a right time for everything. 

14.5 Demonstrative pronouns 
Demonstrative pronouns point out an object or person: Э́тот ноутбу́к мой, а 
тот –Ви́ктора. (This laptop is mine, but that one is Victor’s.) 
The Russian demonstrative pronouns include: 

э́тот (m), э́та (f), э́то (n), э́ти (pl) this тот (m), та (f), то (n), те (pl) that 

э́то this/that/it 

тако́й (m), такáя (f), тако́е (n), 
таки́е (pl) 

such тако́в (m), таковá (f), таково́ 
(n), таковы́ (pl) (mainly used 
in idioms and in writing) 

such 

2 
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14.5.1 Pronouns э́то (this/that/it) and э́тот (this) 
Russian has two pronouns Э́то and Э́тот that are translated into English with the 
same word ‘this’. However Э́то and Э́тот have different functions in a sentence and 
different grammatical categories. 
The indeclinable pronoun Э́то is used as the subject of a sentence when indicating a 
person or object: 

Э́то профе́ссор. This is a professor. 
Э́то о́зеро. This is a lake. 
Что э́то? What’s this/that? 
Кто э́то? Who is this/that? 

Э́то can also appear as the subject of the whole phrase and can be translated into 
English as ‘it’/‘this’/‘that’: 

Э́ то про́сто замечáтельно! It/that is really great! 
The declinable pronoun э́тот has gender, number and case and qualifies a subject 
or object of a sentence: 

Э́ тот фильм был снят в 
прóшлом году́. 

This film was shot last 
year. 

Э́ тот qualifies the subject of 
the sentence фильм. 

Бизнесме́н прочитáл э́то 
интерécное сообще́ние. 

The businessman read 
this interesting e-mail. 

Э́ то qualifies the object of 
the sentence сообще́ние. 

The declinable neuter form of э́то (‘э́то’) looks identical to the indeclinable 
pronoun э́то. The declinable э́то is often used as a noun; it functions as an object in 
a sentence and is usually translated as ‘that’: 

Ты действи́тельно э́того хо́чешь? Are you sure you want that? 

14.5.2 Declension of the demonstrative pronouns 
The pronouns эʹтот and тот follow the following pattern: 

Case 

Singular 

Masculine Feminine Neuter 

N э́тот/тот э́та/та э́то/то 

A as genitive, if describing an animate noun; 
as nominative, if describing an inanimate 
noun 

э́ту/ту э́то 

э́того/того́ (animate)
э́тот/тот (inanimate) 

G э́того/того́ э́той/той э́того/того́ 

D э́тому/тому́ э́той/той э́тому/тому́ 

I э́тим/тем э́той/той э́тим/тем 

P э́том/том э́той/той э́том/том 
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Plural 

N э́ти/те 

A as genitive, if describing an animate noun; as nominative, if describing an 
inanimate noun 

э́тих/тех (animate) 
э́ти/те (inanimate) 

G э́тих/тех 

D э́тим/тем 

I э́тими/те́ми 

P э́тих/тех 

The pronouns йо́кат  and йо́вокат (the old formal form of the pronoun тако́й) decline 
as follows: 

Case 

Singular 

Masculine Feminine Neuter 

N тако́й/таково́й такáя/такова́я тако́е/таково́е 

A as genitive, if describing an 
animate noun; as nominative, if 
describing an inanimate noun 

таку́ю/такову́ю тако́го/таково́го
(animate) 
тако́е/таково́е 
(inanimate)

тако́го/таково́го (animate) 
тако́й/таково́й (inanimate) 

G тако́го/таково́го тако́й/таково́й тако́го/таково́го 

D тако́му/таково́му тако́й/таково́й тако́му/таково́му 

I таки́м/таковы́ м тако́й/таково́й таки́м/таковы́ м 

P тако́м/таково́м тако́й/таково́й тако́м/таково́м 

Plural 

N таки́е/таковы́е 

A as genitive, if describing an animate noun; as nominative, if describing an 
inanimate noun 

таки́х/таковы́ х (animate) 
таки́е/таковы́е (inanimate) 

G таки́х/таковы́ х 

D таки́м/таковы́ м 

I таки́ми/таковы́ ми 

P таки́х/таковы́ х 
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Examples using demonstrative pronouns with different cases: 
Зри́тели не ожидáли тако́й The audience did not expect such an 
развя́зки (genitive) сюже́та. end to the plot. 
Э́ тот мир (singular, masculine, This world was not invented by us. 
nominative) приду́ман не нáми. 
(Дербенёв) 

´тих на элиабо́таи рго́лоеАрх 
(plural prepositional)ко́пкахсра 

The archaeologists worked at this dig 
for the first time. 

пе́рвый раз. 
Тури́сты постáвили палáтки на The tourists pitched their tents on 

угерето́м б ´ (singular, masculine, 
prepositional) реки́. 

14.6 Determinative pronouns 
The determinative pronouns include: 

the other side of the river. 

Level 

2, 3 

 (the-ые,-ое,-ая,сáмый (-self/-selves) and-и,о́-,-á,самEmphatic pronouns:• 
very) 

• Pronouns that indicate the total number of objects: весь, вся, всё, все (all), 
кáждый, -ая, -ое, -ые (every), вся́кий, -ая, -ое, -ие (any), любо́й, -áя, -о́е, 

 (any). еы́-

Determinative pronouns qualify a noun. They decline and agree in gender, number 
and case with the noun they qualify. 

14.6.1 Declension of determinative pronouns 
Сáмый, кáждый and любо́й decline like adjectives with a hard ending 
(☞ 11.1.1). Вся́кий declines like an adjective whose declension is affected by a 
spelling rule (☞ 11.1.3). 
Сам declines as follows: 

Case 

Singular 

Masculine Feminine Neuter 

N сам самá само́ 

A as genitive, if describing an animate noun; 
as nominative, if describing an inanimate 
noun 

саму́ (самоё –old 
form) 

само́ 

самого́ (animate) 
сам (inanimate) 

G самого́ само́й самого́ 

D самому́ само́й самому́ 

I сами́м само́й сами́м 

P само́м само́й само́м 
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Plural 

N са́ми 

A as genitive, if describing an animate noun; as nominative, if describing an 
inanimate noun 

сами́х (animate) 
сáми (inanimate) 

G сами́х 

D сами́м 

I сами́ми 

P сами́х 

Весь declines as follows: 

Case 

Singular 

Masculine Feminine Neuter 

N весь вся всё 

A as genitive, if describing an animate noun; as 
nominative, if describing an inanimate noun 

всю всё 

всего́ (animate)
весь (inanimate) 

G всего́ всей всего́ 

D всему́ всей всему́ 

I всем всей всем 

P всём всей всём 

Plural 

N все 

A as genitive, if describing an animate noun; as nominative, if describing an 
inanimate noun 

всех (animate) 
все (inanimate) 

G всех 

D всем 

I все́ми 

P всех 
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Comments on the table 
• If the preposition о governs the pronoun всём/всей/всех in the prepositional 

case, two letters are added to the preposition (о́бо): обо все́х/обо всём. 
• If a preposition consists of a single consonant or ends with a consonant, 

-о is added to the preposition before весь in all cases: ко все́м, безо 
все́х. 

Examples using determinative pronouns with different cases: 
Кáждый охо́тник (singular, 
masculine, nominative) желáет 
знать, где сиди́т фазáн. (Де́тская 
считáлка) 
Передáча «Вы́ жить любо́й цено́й 
(singular, feminine, instrumental)» 
по́льзуется популя́рностью у 
телезри́телей. 
Всего́ до́брого/Всего́ хоро́шего 
(masculine, singular, genitive)! 
Все лю́ди (nominative plural) 
стремя́тся к ми́ру во всём ми́ре. 

14.6.2 Using Cам and Cáмый 

Every hunter wishes to know where 
the pheasant is. (Nursery rhyme) 

The programme Ultimate Survival is 
popular among audiences. 

All the best! 

All people strive to achieve peace in 
the whole world. 

The Russian pronoun сам is the equivalent of the English ‘-self ’: Я сам. (I myself). 
Сам is frequently used with the reflexive pronoun себя́ to intensify reflexive 
meaning. Both pronouns agree in: 

Пожилáя одино́кая же́нщина 
писáла пи́сьма самá себе́ (dative). 
Не́которые лю́ди разговáривают 
сáми с собо́й во сне́ (instrumental). 
Сего́дня покáзывают прогрáмму 
«Сам себе́ режиссёр» (dative). 

Сáмый means the very: 
Кремль нахо́дится в сáмом це́нтре 
Москвы́ . 

Additionally, сáмый is used to form: 

The lonely old lady wrote letters to 
herself. 
Some people talk to themselves in 
their sleep. 
Today the programme You’ve Been 
Framed is on. 

The Kremlin is in the very centre of 
Moscow. 

• Compound superlatives of adjectives (☞ 12.4.1.1). 
• The word the same 

14.6.2.1 The Russian equivalent of the same has three parts, two declinable 
pronouns тот and сáмый and one indeclinable particle же: то́т же сáмый (the 
same). 
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Case 

Singular 

Masculine Feminine Neuter 

N то́т же сáмый тá же сáмая то́ же сáмое 

A as genitive, if describing an animate 
noun; as nominative, if describing an 
inanimate noun 

ту́ же сáмую то́ же сáмое 

того́ же сáмого (animate) 
то́т же сáмый (inanimate) 

G того́ же сáмого то́й же сáмой того́ же сáмого 

D тому́ же сáмому то́й же сáмой тому́ же сáмому 

I те́м же сáмым то́й же сáмой те́м же сáмым 

P то́м же сáмом то́й же сáмой то́м же сáмом 

Plural 

N те́ же сáмые 

A as genitive, if describing an animate noun; as nominative, if describing an 
inanimate noun 

те́х же сáмых (animate) 
те́ же сáмые (inanimate) 

G те́х же сáмых 

D те́м же са́мым 

I те́ми же сáмыми 

P те́х же сáмых 

Level 

1, 2 
14.7 Interrogative pronouns 
The interrogative pronouns include these declinable question words: 

кто (who) како́й, -а́я, -о́е, -и́е (what/what kind of) ско́лько (how many/how much) 

что (what) кото́рый, -ая, -ое, -ые (which) 

чей, чья, чьё, чьи (whose) 

´лькоско and что ,ктo have case, gender and number; чей and кото́рый ,Како́й • 
have case only. 

• Кто and что are question words about a noun. Their case corresponds to the 
 (accusative) вы знáете? о́гКоcase of the noun to which the question refers: 

(Whom do you know?) 
О чём (prepositional) вы говори́те? (What are you talking about?) 
On agreement between кто, что and the predicate of the sentence ☞ 14.8.2. 
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 agree in gender, number and case with the noun чей and кото́рый,Како́й• 
they qualify: Како́го челове́ка (singular, masculine, accusative) вы встре́тили? 
(Which person have you met?) Чьих веще́й (genitive plural) здесь нет? (Whose 
things are not here?) 

• Кото́рый declines like an adjective with a hard ending (☞ 11.1.1). 
• Како́й declines like тако́й  (☞ 14.5.2). 
• Ско́лько is used to ask about quantity and the nominative form of the word 

cко́лько is always followed by a noun in the genitive (singular or plural): 
Ско́лько молокá (genitive singular) в буты́лке? (How much milk is in the bottle?): 
Ско́лько звёзд (genitive plural) на не́бе? (How many stars are there in the sky?) 
Ско́лько студе́нтов (genitive plural) в гру́ппе? (How many students are there 
in the group?) On using nouns with numbers, ☞ 15.3.1. 

14.7.1 Declension of interrogative pronouns кто, что, ско́лько 
and чей 
Ктo, что and ско́лько decline as follows: 

Case кто что ско́лько 

N ктo что ско́лько 

A кoго́ что as genitive, if describing an animate noun; as nominative, 
if describing an inanimate noun 

ско́льких (animate)
ско́лько (inanimate) 

G кого́ чего́ ско́льких 

D кому́ чему́ ско́льким 

I кем чем ско́лькими 

P ком чём ско́льких 

Чей declines as follows: 

Case 

Singular 

Masculine Neuter Feminine 

N чей чьё чья 

A as genitive, if describing an animate noun; as 
nominative, if describing an inanimate noun 

чьё чью 

чьего́ (animate)
чeй (inanimate) 

G чьего́ чьего́ чьей 

D чьему́ чьему́ чьей 

I чьим чьим чей/чье́ю 

P чьём чьём чьей 
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Plural 

N чьи 

A as genitive, if describing an animate noun; as 
nominative, if describing an inanimate noun 

чьих (animate) 
чьи (inanimate) 

G чьих 

D чьим 

I чьи́ми 

P чьих 

Level Упражне́ния 
1, 2 

1. Complete the sentences by putting the pronouns in brackets into the required form: 
1. Дáйте ......... (я), пожáлуйста, чáшку ко́фе. 
2. Мо́жно ......... (Вы) помо́чь? 
3. Приходи́те к ......... (мы) в го́сти. 
4. Де́ти разговáривают о ......... (он). 
5. Ко́ля рабо́тает с ......... (ты)? 
6. (Они́) ......... сего́дня нет на уро́ке. 

Level 2. Put the phrases in brackets into the correct form: 
1, 2 1. Друг подари́л ......... (моя́ сестрá) конфе́ты. 

2. К ......... (наш сосе́д) приходи́ли го́сти. 
3. Передáйте, пожáлуйста, ......... (Ваш брат) серде́чный приве́т. 
4. На ......... (их у́лицa) мно́го зе́лени. 
5. Не мешáйте ......... (э́тот челове́к). 
6. Дáйте мне ......... (э́та откры́тка) и ......... (тот словáрь). 
7. Писáтель опи́сывает сюже́т ......... (таки́е ве́рные словá). 

Level 3. Choose the appropriate possessive pronoun and make sure it and the noun it 
2 qualifies are in the appropriate form: 

1. Челове́к кричáл не ......... ......... (его́/свой го́лос). 
2. Им нáдо зако́нчить ......... ......... (их/своя )рабо́та ´ . 
3. В ......... ......... (моя́/своя́ ко́мната) о́чень ую́тно. 
4. В ......... ......... (его́/свои́ стихи́) поэ́т опи́сывает приро́ду. 
5. Ви́ктор сказáл, что ......... ......... (его́/своя́ женá) о́чень лю́бит ......... ......... (её/ 
своя .)рабо́та´ 

14.8 Relative pronouns 
The interrogative pronouns (☞ 14.7) кто (who), что (what), кото́рый (which), 
како́й (what/what kind of) and чей (whose) can function as relative pronouns in 
a complex sentence. Complex sentences usually have one main clause and one or 
more subordinate clauses. The main clause contains the complete idea. Subordinate 
clauses clarify or expand on information provided in the main clause and cannot 

Level 

2, 3 
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exist independently. Relative pronouns are an essential element of one particular 
type of subordinate clause, the relative clause. 

14.8.1 Using the relative pronoun кото́рый 
Кото́рый is used in relative clauses and can clarify any noun in the main clause. 
Like an adjective, a relative clause responds to the questions како́й (what? what 
kind of?). For example: 

Како́й фильм ты бу́дешь смотре́ть? What film you are going to watch? 
Я бу́ду смотре́ть фильм, кото́рый I will watch a film which won the 
вы́ играл «О́скара» в э́том году́. Oscar this year. 

English relative clauses can be introduced by the relative pronouns which, that or who/ 
whom. The Russian equivalent of these three English pronouns is the relative pronoun 

cannot be omitted from the sentence. For example:рыйо́тко. Unlike in English, рыйо́тко 
Я знáю студе́нта, кото́рый у́чится I know a student who is studying at 
в Москве́. Moscow. 
Я жду́ с нетерпе́нием встре́чи I am looking forward to seeing a 

дел и́ я не в огкото́ро ´гом,с дру 
мно́го лет. many years. 
Мы купи́ли кни́гу, о кото́рой все We bought the book about which 
говоря́т. everybody is talking. 

friend whom I have not seen for 

 откры екото́ры Счетá, ´ л клие́нт, 
.ныеморо́ж а´дут збу 

The accounts that a client has 
opened will be frozen. 

Моро́женое, кото́рое я купи́л на The ice cream I bought at the station 
вокзáле, оказáлось невку́сным. did not taste good.

 The gender and number of кото́рый corresponds to the gender and number of 
the noun that кото́рый clarifies in the main clause. However, the case of кото́рый 
reflects its grammatical role in the relative clause. Кото́рый can be: 
• The subject of the relative clause in the nominative case 
• A direct object in the accusative case 
• An indirect object with various prepositions in the accusative, dative, 

instrumental or genitive cases. 

 often differs from the case of the noun that it clarifies.о́рыйткоTherefore, the case of 
For example: 

Студе́нты встре́тились с молоды́ м The students met the young artist 
худо́жником, кото́рый получи́л who had received first prize in the 
глáвный приз на ко́нкурсе. competition. 

. худо́жником с clarifies the masculine singular noun кото́рыйIn this example 
Therefore, кото́рый is used in the masculine singular. In the relative clause, 
кото́рый is the subject of the sentence. Therefore кото́рый is used in the 
nominative case. 

Мы подняли́сь на колоко́льню, о We went up the bell tower about which 
теле.и́прочитáли в путеводо́ройтко we had read in the guidebook. 

In this example, о кото́рой clarifies the feminine singular noun на колоко́льню. 
Therefore, it is used in the feminine singular. In the relative clause, о кото́рой is 
the indirect object of the sentence governed by the preposition about that takes the 
prepositional case. Therefore, кото́рый is used in the prepositional case. 
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14.8.2 Using the pronouns кто (who) and что (that/which) 
Кто and что are used in relative clauses to clarify any pronoun in the main clause. 
Most frequently кто and что refer to the determinative pronouns весь, кáждый, 
любо́й and the demonstrative pronoun тот (☞ 14.5–14.6). 
Кто is equivalent to the English who. Что is equivalent to the English that or which. 
Unlike in English, кто and что cannot be omitted from the sentence. For example: 

И тот, кто с пе́сней по жи́зни шагáет, 
Тот никогдá и нигде́ не пропадёт. 
(Ле́бедев-Кумáч) 
На трáурном ми́тинге вспоминáли 
всех тех, кто поги́б во вре́мя 
терáкта. Бы́ло нáзвано и́мя 
кáждого, кто потеря́л свою́ жизнь. 

Попроси́те любо́го, кто войдёт в 
ко́мнату, закры́ть окно́. 
Всё хорошо́, что хорошо́ кончáется. 

And he who marches through life 
with song, 
He will never ever lose. 
At the remembrance meeting, they 
remembered all those who died in 
the terrorist attack. The names of 
every one of those who lost their 
lives were read out. 
Ask anyone who enters the room to 
close the window. 
All’s well that ends well. 

 Кто and что decline, but do not have gender or number. The case of кто and 
что reflects their grammatical role in the subordinate clause. For example: 

Он забы́ л всё, о чём ему́ рассказáли. He has forgotten everything he was told. 
Произошло́ то, к чему́ все давно́ Something that everybody has been 
гото́вились. preparing for has happened. 
Все удиви́лись тому́, что он Everybody was surprised at what he 
сказáл. said. 
Я не знал всех, кто пришёл на I didn’t know everyone who came to 
вечери́нку. the party. 

In the first example, о чём is the indirect object of the relative clause and is 
governed by the preposition about that takes the prepositional case. 
In the second example, к чему́ is the indirect object of the relative clause and is 
used with a verb that requires the dative case (гото́виться к). 
In the third example, что is the direct object of the relative clause and is used in the 
accusative case with no preposition. 
In the last example, кто is the subject of the relative clause and is used in the 
nominative case. 

If кто or что are the subject of the main or relative clause, they require the verb 
in a certain form: 
• кто usually agrees with the verb in the 3rd person singular in the present and 

future tenses and in the masculine singular in the past tense. However, кто 
can agree with a verb in the plural. This can occur if кто is the subject of a 
verbal phrase that consists of a verbal link and the noun in the plural form: 

Те, кто де́сять лет назáд бы́ ли студе́нтами Those who were students at 
(predicate consisting of verbal link ‘to be’ and our university ten years ago 
noun in the plural) нáшего университе́та, now hold important posts in 
сейчáс занимáют высо́кие посты́ в the government. 
прави́тельстве. 
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• что always requires the verb in the 3rd person singular in the present and future 
tenses and in the neuter singular in the past tense: 

Никто́ не ожидáл того́, что случи́лось. No one expected what happened. 

14.8.3 Using Чей (whose) and Како́й (what kind of) 
Чей clarifies a noun in a sentence. Чей (whose) can be replaced by the appropriate 
form of кото́рый. 

Я ли́чно знáю худо́жника, чьи I personally know the artist whose 
рабо́ты/рабо́ты кото́рого works are being sold at the auction. 
продаю́тся на аукцио́не. 

Како́й is mainly used with the demonstrative pronoun тако́й: 
 я есть, како́й,тако́йА я I am who I am, 

Как ди́кий куст колю́чий. (Марко́вцев) I am like a wild thorn bush. 
Тури́сты посети́ли вы́ ставку The tourists visited an exhibition 

entitled
 он есть». како́й,тако́й«Крым ‘Crimea as it is now’. 

Level 

2, 3 
14.9 Indefinite pronouns 
Indefinite pronouns are used when speaking about unknown or unspecified 
persons, objects, places, time etc. Russian indefinite pronouns are equivalent to the 
English pronouns with the prefixes some- or any-: 

Kто́-то игрáет на гитáре. Someone is playing the guitar. 
Я ду́маю, что с ним что́-то I think something has happened to 
случи́лось. him. 
Заходи́ кáк-нибудь! Come and see me some time! 

Indefinite pronouns are formed by adding the indeclinable particles -то, -нибудь, 
-либо or кое- (some/any) to the declinable interrogative pronouns кто, что, како́й 
and чей (☞ 14.7). The indefinite pronouns therefore have a declinable root that 
follows the pattern of the interrogative pronouns, and an indeclinable suffix. On 
the declension of кто, что and чей, ☞ 14.7.1. Како́й declines like an adjective 
affected by spelling rule 1 (☞ 1.3.1, 11.1.3.1). 
The indefinite pronouns include: 

кто́-то, кто́-нибудь, 
кто́-либо (someone/ 
anyone) 

како́й-то, како́й-нибудь, 
како́й-либо (some sort of) 

кое-кто́ (one or two people), 
кое-что́ (one or two things), 
кое-како́й (some/one or two) 

что́-то, что́ -
нибудь, что́-либо 
(something/anything) 

че́й-то, че́й-нибудь, че́й-
либо (someone’s) 

Pronouns formed with the particles -то and -нибудь are common in written and 
spoken language. The pronouns formed with the particle -либо have the same 
meaning as those with the particle -нибудь; they are mainly used in writing. The 
pronouns formed with the particles кое- are the least common. 
For the indefinite adverbs (somehow, somewhere etc.), ☞ 13.2.7. 
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 14.9.1 Using indefinite pronouns 

14.9.1.1 The particle -то indicates that the speaker is referring to persons, objects, 
places, time unknown to them, whilst the speaker’s audience could have more 
information on the matter. Indefinite pronouns with -то appear most frequently 
in affirmative statements with the past tense and present tense verbs indicating an 
action in progress: 

Кто́-то остáвил на столе́ паке́т. Somebody has left a package on the 
table. 

Кто́-то звони́т в дверь. Откро́й! Somebody is ringing the doorbell. 
Open the door! 

В ко́мнате что́-то упáло. Something in the room has fallen 
down. 

14.9.1.2 The particles -нибудь or -либо indicate that the speaker and their 
audience are unfamiliar with the persons, objects, places, time to which the speaker 
is referring. Indefinite pronouns with the particles -нибудь or -либо appear most 
frequently in questions, imperative sentences, sentences with future tense verbs or 
present tense verbs indicating habitual action. For example: 

Кто́-нибудь знáет, где живёт Тáня? Does anyone know where Tanya lives? 
Ты пригото́вил что́-нибудь на Have you made anything for dinner? 
у́жин? 
Кто́-нибу́дь, помоги́те, челове́ку Someone, please help. The person is 
пло́хо. unwell. 
Я куплю́ како́й-нибудь сок на I will buy some sort of juice for 
зáвтрак. breakfast. 
Мы подáрим ребёнку каку́ю- We will give the child some sort of 
нибудь игру́шку. toy. 
Там всегдá кто́-нибудь поёт. There is always someone singing 

there. 
Бу́дут ли проводи́ться каки́е-либо Will some experiments be carried 
экспериме́нты в лаборато́рии? out in the laboratory? 
Пацие́нт бу́дет осмо́трен ке́м-либо The patient will be examined by one 
из хиру́ргов. of the surgeons. 

14.9.1.3 The particle кое- indicates that the speaker knows the persons, objects, 
places, time about which they are talking. However, they prefer not to reveal this 
information to their audience: 

-екоМне нáдо что́ тебе́ сказáть. I need to tell you something. 
У нас всегдá останáвливается кое- We always have some relatives 
кто́ из ро́дственников. staying with us. 

Pronouns with the particle кое- may have negative connotations, depending on the 
context: 

Кое-кто́ кое-где́ не хо́чет жить There are some people, somewhere, 
че́стно. who do not want to live by honest 

means. 
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2, 3 
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14.9.2 Declension of indefinite pronouns 
Indefinite pronouns consist of one declinable and one indeclinable element: 
• The declinable elements кто, что, како́й, чей decline like interrogative pronouns 

(☞ 14.7): кого́-то, кому́-то, че́м-нибудь, чего́-нибудь. 
• Како́й and чей also have gender and number: како́го-нибудь, каку́ю-нибудь, 

каки́х-либо, чью́-то, чьи́х-то. 
• The particles -то, -нибудь, -либо and кое- form the indeclinable element of the 

pronoun. 
• Prepositions that govern pronouns with particles -то, -нибудь and -либо 

precede the pronoun: с ке́м-нибудь, о чём-то, без чего́-то, у како́го-либо. 
• Prepositions that govern pronouns with the particle кое- are placed between 

particle and pronoun: кое у кого́, кое о чём, кое с каки́м. 

14.9.3 Other indefinite pronouns 
Additionally, the following small number of indefinite pronouns is mainly used 
in writing: не́кто (certain), не́что (something), не́кий, -ая, -ое, -ие (certain), 
не́который, -ая, -ое, -ые (some) and не́сколько (several). 
• Не́кто (certain) and не́что (something) exist only in the nominative and 

accusative cases: 
Позвони́л не́кто господи́н Смит. A certain Mr Smith called. 
Они́ уви́дели не́что ужáсное. They saw something horrible. 

• Не́кий, -ая, -ое, -ие (certain) and не́который, -ая, -ое, -ые (some) decline, 
have gender and number and function like adjectives: 

Не́которые лю́ди предпочитáют Some people prefer to do their 
де́лать поку́пки в интерне́т- shopping through the Internet. 
магази́не. 

• Не́сколько (several) is used as a number that indicates indefinite quantity: 
☞ 15.10. 

14.10 Negative pronouns 
Russian has two types of negative pronouns: 
• One type is formed by adding the negative particle ни- to the interrogative 

(☞ 14.10.1) 
• The other type is formed by adding the negative particle не- to the interrogative 

(☞ 14.10.2). 

All negative pronouns decline and follow the pattern of the interrogative 
pronouns (☞ 14.7). Pronouns that are based on како́й and чей also have 
gender and number. Prepositions that govern negative pronouns are placed 
between particle and pronoun: ни у кого́, ни о чём, ни с ке́м, не́ о ком, не́ у 
кого, не́ с чем.

 The two types of negative pronoun convey different meanings and are used 
in different types of sentences. Note that Russian sentences can have an unlimited 
number of negatives. 



Da!144 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

14.10.1 Negative pronouns with the particle ни-
The negative pronouns никто́, ничто́, никако́й, ниче́й are used in negative 
constructions that usually have a subject and verb. The negative form of the 
verb conveys the idea of absence of action itself or a negative result of the action. 
Negative pronouns intensify the negativity that negative form of the verb expresses. 
The verb is used with the negative particle не- and negative pronouns with negative 
particle ни-: 

Сосе́ди ничего́ не слы́ шали. The neighbours heard nothing/did 
not hear anything. 

 не сказáли. о́генич ´тели Свиде The witnesses said nothing/did not 
say anything. 

Он ни с ке́м не общáлся. He did not communicate with anyone./ 
He communicated with no one. 

The negative pronouns have the following patterns 
Note that a preposition is placed between two elements of the pronoun. In negative 
constructions containing a verb and a direct object, the verb is followed by nouns/ 
phrases in the genitive case if they describe an abstract or unspecified object or 
person. However, the verb is followed by nouns/phrases in the accusative case if 
they describe a specific object or person. Я не читáл никако́й запи́ски. I have 
not read any notices. Я не читáл никаку́ю запи́ску. I have not read the notice 
(a reference to a specific notice). The use of masculine nouns and the neuter noun 
живо́тное (animal) are also affected by the notion of animacy. All negative phrases 
containing animate masculine nouns or the neuter noun живо́тное (animal) 
follow the genitive case pattern. Я не знáю никако́го Смирно́ва. I do not know 
any Smirnoff. 

N никто́ ничто́ 

A as genitive
никого́/ни на кого́ 

as genitive
ничего́/ни на что́ 

G никого́/ни у кого́ ничего́/ни у чего́ 

D никому́/ни к кому́ ничему́/ни к чему́ 

I нике́м/ни с ке́м ниче́м/ни с че́м 

P ни о ко́м ни о чём 

Case 

Singular 

Masculine Feminine Neuter 

N никако́й/ниче́й никакáя/ничья́ никако́е/ничьё 

A никако́й/ниче́й никаку́ю/ничью́ никако́е/ничьё 

G никако́го/ничьего́ никако́й/ничье́й никако́го/ничьего́ 

D никако́му/ничьему́ никако́й/ничье́й никако́му/ничьему́ 
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Case 

Singular 

Masculine Feminine Neuter 

I никаки́м/ничьи́м никако́й/ничье́й никаки́м/ничьи́м 

P ни о како́м/ни о 
чьëм 

ни о како́й/ни о 
чье́й 

ни о како́м/ни о 
чьëм 

Plural 

N никаки́e/ничьи́ 

A никаки́е/ничьи́ 

G никаки́х/ничьи́х 

D никаки́м/ничьи́м 

I никаки́ми/ничьи́ми 

P ни о каки́х/ни о чьи́х 

14.10.2 Negative pronouns with the particle не́ 
The negative pronouns не́кого, не́чего are used only in impersonal sentences that 
do not have a subject (☞ 30.3). The verb in sentences with не́кого, не́чего is 
always used in the affirmative form of the infinitive with the person in the dative 
case. The negative pronouns не́кого, не́чего explain why the intended action cannot 
be carried out: 

Reason why an 
action cannot be 
carried out Russian sentence English equivalent 

Lack of object of 
the action 

Óле не́ с кем общáться. Olia has no one to talk to. 

Нам не́чего вспо́мнить. We have nothing to remember. 

Пенсионе́ру не́чего де́лать. The pensioner has nothing to do. 

Level 

2, 3 

For declension of negative pronouns with the particle не, ☞ 30.3.2; for using 
negative pronouns with the particles не and ни, ☞ 30.3.3. 

14.11 Reciprocal pronoun друг дру́га (each other) 
The first part of the pronoun друг дру́га is indeclinable. The second declines like a 
noun друг (friend). Any prepositions added to друг дру́га are placed between the 
two parts of the pronoun: 

N друг дру́га is not used 
in the nominative case 

A as genitive 
друг дру́га 
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Упражне́ния 

1. Fill the gaps with the relative pronoun кото́рый in the correct form (the first eight 
lines are part of a poem): 
1. Вот дом, (a) ......... постро́ил Джек. 
А э́то пшени́ца, (b) ......... в тёмном чулáне храни́тся 
В до́ме, (c) ......... постро́ил Джек. 
Вот пёс без хвостá, (d) ......... за ши́ворот тре́плет котá, 
(e) ......... пугáет и ло́вит сини́цу, 
(f) ......... чáсто вору́ет пшени́цу, 
(g) ......... в тёмном чулáне храни́тся 
В до́ме, (h) ......... постро́ил Джек. 
(Маршáк) 
2. Мы ходи́ли в клуб, о ......... писáли газе́ты. 
3. Они́ смея́лись над шу́ткой, ......... рассказáл Ви́ктор. 
4. Я уви́дел челове́ка, лицо́ ......... показáлось мне знако́мым. 
5. Студе́нты слу́шали ле́кцию учёного, у ......... бы́ ло мно́го публикáций. 
Обобщáющее упражне́ние 
2. Complete the text by putting the pronouns in brackets into the required form: 

Господи́н Смирно́в идёт в те́атр 
1. Сего́дня ве́чером господи́н Смирно́в идёт в Большо́й теáтр. (Он) ......... 
наконе́ц, откры́ ли по́сле (тако́й) ......... дли́тельного ремо́нта. 2. Мáма 
господи́на Смирно́ва (вся её) ......... ......... жизнь прорабо́тала в хо́ре в (э́тот) 
(сáмый) ......... ......... изве́стном теáтре Росси́и. 3. (Онá) ......... и (её) ......... семья́ 
получи́ла пригласи́тельный биле́т на гáла-конце́рт. 4. Поэ́тому для (все) 
......... Смирно́вых сего́дняшний похо́д в теáтр – (э́то) ......... торже́ственное 
собы́ тие. 5. (Никто́) ......... не хо́чет пропусти́ть (э́тот) ......... конце́рт. 6. (Все) 
же́нщины в семье́ надевáют (их) ......... лу́чшие вече́рние плáтья, а мужчи́ны 
(их) ......... деловы́ е костю́ мы. 7. В до́ме роди́телей Смирно́вых цари́т суетá. 
(Все) ......... не́когда. 8. (Кто́-то) ......... отвечáет на звонки́, (кто́-то) ......... нáдо 
(что́-то) ......... найти́. 9. Мáме понáдобилось с (кто́-то) ......... сро́чно связáться 
и о (что́-то) ......... договори́ться. 10. Пáпа не мо́жет подобрáть (никако́й) 
......... гáлстука, а бáбушка потеря́ла (каки́е-то) ......... бу́сы. 11. В кварти́ре 
у (сам) ......... господи́на Смирно́ва то́чно (тако́й) же ......... суетá. 12. (Его́) 
......... подру́ге Ири́не не нрáвится (никако́й) ......... плáтье. 13. (Сам) господи́н 
Смирно́в до́лжен сбе́гать за цветáми для (его́) ......... мáмы. 14. (Он) ......... 
то́же нáдо купи́ть (себя́) ......... гáлстук. 15. (Его́) ......... стáрые гáлстуки не 
подхо́дят для (его) ......... но́вого, (тако́й) ......... дорого́го, костю́ ма. 16. Ну, 

Level 

2, 3 

Level 

2, 3 

 

      
       

     

     
    
     

     

        
     

     
       

         
        

            
             

   
         

          
           

    
            

           
  

        
            

  
             

            
         

G друг (у) дру́га 

D друг (к) дру́гу 

I друг (с ) дру́гом 

P друг (о) дру́ге 
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наконе́ц, (все) ......... Смирно́вы встре́тились пе́ред теáтром. 17. Сего́дня 
в теáтре, как говоря́т по-ру́сски, я́блоку не́где упáсть. Смирно́вы успе́ли 
поздоро́ваться со (все их) ......... ......... многочи́сленными друзья́ми и 
знако́мыми и вошли́ в (их) ......... ло́жу. Че́рез не́сколько мину́т начнётся (э́тот) 
долгождáнный конце́рт! 



 
 
 

 

 

 

 15 Numbers 
Level 

1, 2, 3 
Numbers are divided into three groups: 
• Cardinal numbers indicate quantity (☞ 15.1): оди́н (one), де́сять (ten). 
• Ordinal numbers indicate the order of objects in a set (☞15.2): пе́рвый (first), 

.) secondвторо́й ( 
• Collective numbers indicate the number of objects in a group (☞15.9): дво́е 

(group of two), тро́е (group of three). 

There are several words that describe indefinite quantity (☞ 15.10): мно́го книг 
(many books), мáло журнáлов (few magazines). Additionally some nouns and 
adverbs are often used to express quantity (☞ 15.12). 

15.1 Cardinal numbers 
Cardinal numbers in figures and words: 

Level 

1, 2 

0 ноль (нуль) 20 двáдцать 

1 оди́н (m), однá (f), одно́ (n) 30 три́дцать 

2 два (m, n), две (f) 40 со́рок 

3 три 50 пятьдеся́т 

4 четы́ ре 60 шестьдеся́т 

5 пять 70 се́мьдесят 

6 шесть 80 во́семьдесят 

7 семь 90 девяно́сто 

8 во́семь 100 сто 

9 де́вять 200 две́сти 

10 де́сять 300 три́ста 

11 оди́ннадцать 400 четы́ реста 

12 двенáдцать 500 пятьсо́т 

13 тринáдцать 600 шестьсо́т 

14 четы́ рнадцать 700 семьсо́т 

15 пятнáдцать 800 восемьсо́т 
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16 шестнáдцать 900 девятьсо́т 

17 семнáдцать 1 000 ты́ сяча 

18 восемнáдцать 1 000 000 миллио́н 

19 девятнáдцать 1 000 000 000 миллиáрд 

1 000 000 000 000 триллио́н 

Level 

1, 2 

15.1.1 Cardinal number structure 
• Numbers between оди́н (1) and де́сять (10), со́рок (40) and сто (100) consist of 

one root or element. 
• The numbers ты́сяча (1 000), миллио́н (1 000 000), миллиáрд (1 000 000 000), 

триллио́н (1 000 000 000 000) are nouns that are used as cardinal numbers. 
• All numbers other than 1–10, 40, 100, 1 000, 1 000 000 and 1 000 000 000 are 

formed by using two roots (elements). For example, оди́ннадцать has roots 
оди́н- and -надцaть; пятьсо́т has roots пять- and сот. 

• Compound numbers are formed from the appropriate one-word numbers. For 
example, восемьсо́т со́рок семь (847), ты́сяча пятнáдцать (1 015). 

• If a compound number includes one of the nouns ты́сяча (1 000), миллио́н 
(1 000 000), миллиáрд (1 000 000 000) and is higher than ты́сяча девятьсо́т 
девяно́сто де́вять (1 999), it follows the rule described in section 15.3.1.1. 

15.1.2 Main characteristics of cardinal numbers 
Cardinal numbers have the following characteristics: 
• All cardinal numbers decline (☞ 15.1.3). 
• Number ‘one’ has three genders: оди́н (masculine), однá (feminine), одно́ 

(neuter) and agrees in gender with the noun it qualifies: 
оди́н рубль (one rouble) – masculine 

одно́ упражне́ние (one exercise) – neuter 
• Also, ‘one’ has singular and plural forms. The plural form одни́ is used to count 

nouns that have plural form only (☞ 3.5): 
одни́ вы́боры one election/s одни́ джи́нсы one pair of jeans 

• Additionally, the plural одни́ and singular оди́н/однá can have the special 
meaning ‘alone, on their own’. The plural одни́ can also function as the 
equivalent of the English word some: 

Мы сиде́ли одни́. We were sitting alone. 
Он пришёл оди́н. He came on his own. 
Одни́ говоря́т, что ... Some say that … 

• Number ‘two’ has three genders that are expressed by two forms: два indicates 
masculine and neuter, две indicates feminine: 

два столá/окнá two tables/windows две ко́мнаты two rooms 
• Numbers other than ‘one’ and ‘two’ do not have gender or number 

For the forms of nouns that follow cardinal numbers, ☞ 15.3. 

 (one book) – feminineаг кни́áодн 
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Level 

2, 3 
15.1.3 Declension of cardinal numbers 
The declension of cardinal numbers is shown in Summary Tables 15.I–15.VII. 

Summary Table 15.I: declension of number ‘one’ 
Number ‘one’ declines like the pronoun э́тот/э́та/э́то/э́ти (this, that) (☞ 14.5.2): 

Case Singular 

Masculine Neuter Feminine 

N no ending 
оди́н 

-о 
oдно́ 

-а 
oднá 

A as genitive, if describing an 
animate noun; as nominative, if 
describing an inanimate noun 

as 
nominative 

-у 

одного́ (animate) 
oди́н (inanimate) 

oдно́ oдну́ 

G -ого 
одного́ 

-ого 
oдного́ 

-ой 
oдно́й 

D -ому 
одному́ 

-ому 
oдному́ 

-ой 
oдно́й 

I -им 
oдни́м 

-им 
oдни́м 

-ой 
oдно́й 

P -ом 
oдно́м 

-ом 
oдно́м 

-ой 
одно́й 

Plural (all genders) 

N -и 
одни́ 

A as genitive, if describing an animate noun; as nominative, if describing an 
inanimate noun 

одни́х (animate) 
одни́ (inanimate) 

G -их 
одни́х 

D -им 
одни́м 

I -ими 
одни́ми 

P -их 
одни́х 
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Summary Table 15.II: declension of numbers ‘two’, ‘three’ and ‘four’ 

Case Numbers 2, 3 and 4 

два (masculine and neuter) две (feminine) три четы́ре 

N два две три четы́ре 

A as genitive, if describing an animate noun; as nominative, if describing an 
inanimate noun 

двух (animate, masculine, neuter and 
feminine) 
два (inanimate, masculine and neuter) 
две (inanimate feminine) 

трёх (animate) 
три (inanimate) 

четырёх 
(animate) 
четы́ре 
(inanimate) 

G двух двух трёх четырёх 

D двум двум трём четырём 

I двумя́ двумя́ тремя́ четырьмя́ 

P двух двух трёх четырёх 

Summary Table 15.III: declension of numbers 5–20 and 30 
The numbers 5–20 and 30 follow a pattern similar to feminine singular nouns ending 
with -ь (☞ 4.2.3): 

Case Numbers 5–20 and 30 

N пять oди́ннадцать три́дцать 

A пять oди́ннадцать три́дцать 

G пяти́ oди́ннадцати тридцати́ 

D пяти́ oди́ннадцати тридцати́ 

I пятью́ oди́ннадцатью тридцатью́ 

P пяти́ oди́ннадцати тридцати́ 

Summary Table 15.IV: declension of numbers 40, 90 and 100 

Case Numbers 40, 90 and 100 

N со́рок девяно́сто сто 

A со́рок девяно́стo сто 

G сорокá девяно́ста ста 

D сорокá девяно́ста ста 

I сорокá девяно́ста ста 

P сорокá девяно́ста ста 
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Summary Tables 15.V and 15.VI: declension of numbers 50–80 
and 200–900 
Numbers 50–80 and 200–900 consist of two roots (elements) like other cardinal 
numbers (☞ introduction to this chapter). However, in these numbers both 
roots decline. 
• Start roots with a number between 5 and 8 follow the pattern described in 

Summary Table 15.III. 
• Start roots with a number between 2 and 4 follow the pattern described in 

Summary Table 15.II. 
• End roots with the number 100 follow the modified pattern described in 

Summary Table 15.IV. An end root with number 10 declines like a feminine 
noun ending in -ь (☞ 4.2.3). 

Summary Table 15.V: declension of numbers 50–80 

Case Numbers 50–80 

N пятьдеся́т во́семьдесят 

A пятьдеся́т во́семьдесят 

G пяти́десяти восьми́десяти 

D пяти́десяти восьми́десяти 

I пятью́десятью вoсемью́ десятью or 
восьмью́десятью 

P пяти́десяти восьми́десяти 

Summary Table 15.VI: declension of numbers 200–900 

Case Numbers 200–900 

N две́сти три́ста четы́реста семьсо́т 

A две́сти три́ ста четы́реста семьсо́т 

G двухсо́т трёхсо́т четырёхсо́т семисо́т 

D двумстáм трёмстáм четырёмстáм семистáм 

I двумястáми тремястáми четырьмястáми семьюстáми 

P двухстáх трёхстáх четырёхстáх семистáх 
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Summary Table 15.VII: declension of numbers ты́сяча (1 000), миллио́н 
(1 000 000), миллиáрд (1 000 000 000), триллио́н (1 000 000 000 000) 
The words ты́сяча, миллио́н and миллиáрд are nouns and follow regular noun 
patterns.
ты́сяча follows the pattern of feminine nouns with hard endings affected by a 
spelling rule (☞ 4.2.2). 
Милли́он, миллиáрд, триллио́н follow the pattern of masculine nouns with hard 
endings (☞ 4.2.1): 

Case Numbers 1 000, 1 000 000 and 1 000 000 000 
Singular Plural 

N ты́сяча миллио́н ты́сячи миллио́ны 

A ты́сячу миллио́н ты́сячи миллио́ны 

G ты́сячи миллио́на ты́сяч миллио́нов 

D ты́сяче миллио́ну ты́сячам миллио́нам 

I ты́сячей миллио́ном ты́сячами миллио́нами 

P ты́сяче миллио́не ты́сячах миллио́нах 

Level 

2, 3 
15.2 Ordinal numbers 
Ordinal numbers describe the position of an object in a set. In a sentence, they 
function in the same way as long-form adjectives. They decline in the same way as 
adjectives and have gender and number (☞ 11). They agree with the noun they 
qualify, in gender, number and case. 

15.2.1 List of ordinal numbers in figures and words 

1st пе́рвый/пе́рвая/пе́рвое 
2nd второ́й/вторáя/второ́е 
3rd тре́тий/тре́тья/тре́тье 
4th четвёртый/четвёртая/четвёртое 
5th пя́тый/пя́тая/пя́тое 
6th шесто́й/шестáя/шесто́е 
7th седьмо́й/седьмáя/седьмо́е 
8th восьмо́й/восьмáя/восьмо́е 
9th девя́тый/девя́тая/девя́тое 
10th деся́тый/деся́тая/деся́тое 

11th оди́ннадцатый/-aя/-ое 
12th двенáдцатый/-ая/-ое 
13th тринáдцатый/-ая/-ое 
14th четы́ рнадцатый/-ая/-ое
15th пятнáдцатый/-ая/-ое 
16th шестнáдцатый/-ая/-ое 
17th семнáдцатый/-ая/-ое 
18th восемнáдцатый/-ая/-ое 
19th девятнáдцатый/-ая/-ое 
20th двадцáтый/-ая/-ое 

Compound numbers 
21st двáдцать пе́рвый 
22nd двáдцать второ́й 
... 
30th тридцáтый 
31st три́дцать пе́рвый 
... 
40th сороково́й 
42nd со́рок второ́й 
43rd со́рок тре́тий 
... 

50th пятидеся́тый 
60th шестидеся́тый 
70th семидеся́тый 
80th восьмидеся́тый 
90th девяно́стый 
100th со́тый 
200th двухсо́тый 
300th трёхсо́тый 
400th четырёхсо́тый 
500th пятисо́тый 
600th шестисо́тый 
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700th семисо́тый 
800th восьмисо́тый 
900th девятисо́тый 
1000th ты́ сячный 
2000th двухты́ сячный 
3000th трёхты́ сячный 
10 000th десятиты́ сячный 
100 000th стоты́ сячный 
1 000 000th миллио́нный 
1 000 000 000th миллиáрдный 

15.2.2 Declension of ordinal numbers 
All ordinal numbers, except тре́тий (3rd), decline like adjectives with hard endings 
that are not affected by spelling rules (☞ 11.1.1). тре́тий (3rd) declines like an 
adjective with a soft ending that is not affected by spelling rules (☞ 11.1.2). 

Summary Table 15.VIII: declension of ordinal numbers with hard 
endings 

Case 

Singular 

Masculine Neuter Feminine 

N пе́рвый пе́рвое пе́рвая 

A as genitive, if describing an animate noun; as 
nominative, if describing an inanimate noun 
пе́рвого (animate) 
пе́рвый (inanimate) 

пе́рвое пе́рвую 

G пе́рвого пе́рвого пе́рвой 

D пе́рвому пе́рвому пе́рвой 

I пе́рвым пе́рвым пе́рвой 

P пе́рвом пе́рвом пе́рвой 

Plural (all genders) 

N пе́рвые 

A as genitive, if describing an animate noun; as nominative, if describing an 
inanimate noun 

пе́рвых (animate)
пе́рвые (inanimate) 

G пе́рвых 

D пе́рвым 

I пе́рвыми 

P пе́рвых 
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Summary Table 15.IX: declension of the ordinal number mpemuŭ 
Трéтий declines like a possessive adjective ending with -ий (☞ 11.1.4, Summary 
Table 11.VI). 

Case 

Singular 

Masculine Neuter Feminine 

N тре́тий тре́тье тре́тья 

A as genitive, if describing an animate noun; as 
nominative, if describing an inanimate noun 

тре́тье тре́тью 

тре́тьего (animate) 
тре́тий (inanimate) 

G тре́тьего тре́тьего тре́тьей 

D тре́тьему тре́тьему тре́тьей 

I тре́тьим тре́тьим тре́тьей 

P тре́тьем тре́тьем тре́тьей 

Plural (all genders) 

N тре́тьи 

A as genitive, if describing an animate noun; as nominative, if describing 
an inanimate noun 

тре́тьих (animate) 
тре́тьи (inanimate) 

G тре́тьих 

D тре́тьим 

I тре́тьими 

P тре́тьих 

Level 

2, 3 
15.3 Using cardinal and ordinal numbers 

15.3.1 Using cardinal numbers with nouns 
A cardinal number’s agreement with the noun it qualifies can follow one of the two 
rules described in sections 15.3.1.1 and 15.3.1.2. 

15.3.1.1 This rule applies to a phrase that contains either: 
• a cardinal number in the nominative case followed by any noun: Сейчáс два 

(nominative) часá (a noun). (It is 2 o’clock.) Здесь ьтацди́рт оди́н (nominative) 
студе́нт (a noun). (Here there are thirty-one students.) На столе́ пять (nominative) 
банáнов. (On the table there are 5 bananas.) 

or 
• a cardinal number, except ‘one’ or a compound number ending in ‘one’, in the 

accusative case followed by an inanimate noun: Он съел две (accusative) гру́ши 
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(inanimate noun) и три (accusative) я́блока (inanimate noun). (He ate two pears 
and three apples.) 

The rule reads: 
• A noun in the nominative case is used after ‘one’ or numbers that end with ‘one’. 

‘One’ also agrees with the gender and number of the noun it qualifies: 
На столе́ лежáт оди́н рубль (masculine singular nominative), On the table are one 
три́дцать однá копе́йка (feminine singular nominative), rouble, thirty-one 
одно́ письмо́ (neuter singular nominative) kopeks, one letter 
и одни́ очки́ (plural nominative). and one pair of 

glasses. 
If there is an adjective in the phrase, it agrees in gender, number and case with 
the noun it qualifies: 

Вот оди́н зелёный огуре́ц (masculine Here are one green 
singular nominative) и одно́ крáсное я́блоко cucumber and one red 
(neuter singular nominative). apple 

• A noun in the genitive singular is used after ‘two’, ‘three’ and ‘four’ or 
compound numbers that end with ‘two’, ‘three’ and ‘four’. 

• The number ‘two’ also agrees in gender with the noun it qualifies: 
В вáзе два банáна (masculine, genitive, singular), In the bowl are two bananas, 

 (feminine, genitive, singular), ы сли́в едв two plums 
и два я́блока (neuter, genitive, singular). and two apples. 

If there is an adjective in the phrase, it does not fully agree with the noun it 
qualifies. The form of the adjective in this context depends on the gender of the 
noun that it qualifies. 
If the adjective qualifies a masculine or neuter noun, it is used in the genitive 
plural, although the noun is in the genitive singular: 
Вот два слáдких (genitive plural) апельси́на (genitive Here are two sweet oranges 

нао́ лим(genitive plural) хлыси́кsingular) и три and three bitter lemons. 
(genitive singular). 
If the adjective qualifies a feminine noun, it is used in the nominative plural, 
although the noun is in the genitive singular: 

 (nominative plural) ено́вы ´ли триЗдесь откры 
дискоте́ки (genitive singular). opened. 

In contemporary Russian, there is an alternative form of the adjective that 
qualifies the feminine noun, which is common in popular speech and poetry. 
The adjective can appear in the plural genitive case: 

Две ве́чных (genitive plural) подру́ги The two eternal friends – love 
(genitive singular)– любо́вь и разлу́ка – and separation– do not go the 
не хо́дят однá без друго́й. (Окуджáва) one without the other. 

• The genitive plural is used after any number except ‘one’, ‘two’, ‘three’ and ‘four’ or 
compound numbers that end with ‘one’, ‘two’, ‘three’ or ‘four’. There is no gender 
to the number: 

В вáзе пять банáнов (genitive plural), шесть In the bowl are five bananas, 
слив (genitive plural) и двáдцать я́блок six plums and twenty apples. 
(genitive plural). 

Here three new discos were 
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If there is an adjective in the phrase, it agrees in gender, number and case with the 
noun it qualifies: 

и́выхсакр ьмепи́ли суОни́ к They bought seven nice 
откры́ток (genitive plural). postcards. 

• Ты́сяча (1 000), миллио́н (1 000 000), миллиáрд (1 000 000 000) and higher 
numbers follow the pattern described above. 

The nouns ты́сяча, миллио́н, миллиáрд are in the nominative singular after 
the number ‘one’ or numbers that end with ‘one’. ‘One’ agrees with the following 
noun in gender: однá ты́сяча (1 000) – feminine, nominative, singular. 
The nouns ты́сяча, миллио́н, миллиáрд are in the genitive singular after the 
numbers ‘two’, ‘three’ and ‘four’ or numbers that end with ‘two’, ‘three’ and 
‘four’. ‘Two’ agrees with the following noun in gender: две ты́сячи (2 000) – 
feminine, genitive, singular. On gender and number, ☞ 15.1.2. 
The nouns тъ́сяча, миллио́н, миллиáрд are in the genitive plural after any number 
except ‘one’, ‘two’, ‘three’ and ‘four’ or numbers that end with ‘one’, ‘two’, ‘three’ or 
‘four’. There is no gender to the number: пять ты́сяч (5 000) – genitive plural. 

15.3.1.2 This rule applies to a phrase that contains either: 
• a cardinal number in the genitive, dative, instrumental or prepositional case 

followed by any noun. 
or 
• a cardinal number in the accusative case followed by an animate noun. 
The rule reads: 
• All cardinal numbers agree with the case of the noun they qualify (for the declension 

of cardinal numbers, ☞ 15.1.3): В кафе́ я встре́тился с шестью́ (instrumental) 
товáрищами (plural instrumental). (In a café I met (with) six friends.) 

Additionally: 
• The number ‘one’, or any compound number ending in ‘one’, agrees in gender 

and number with the noun it qualifies: Мы купи́ли одну́ гру́шу (feminine 
 (neuter оене моро́ж о́´н (masculine accusative) и одн´н лимоaccusative), оди 

accusative). (We bought a pear, a lemon and an ice-cream.) ☞ See section 15.1.2. 
If there is an adjective in the phrase, it agrees in gender, number and case with 
the noun it qualifies: Я познако́мился с одно́й молодо́й де́вушкой (feminine, 
singular, instrumental) и тремя́ молоды́ ми людьми́ (plural instrumental). (We 
met (with) one young girl and three young men.) 

15.3.1.3 Using the nouns год (year) and челове́к (person) 
after cardinal numbers 
The nouns год (year) and челове́к (person) have the following plural forms in the 
nominative case: год – го́ды and челове́к – лю́ди. The plural forms in all cases 
except the genitive are derived from these plural nominative forms. The plural 
genitive forms of these nouns differ when they appear after cardinal numbers except 
‘one’, ‘two’, ‘three’ and ‘four’ or numbers that end with ‘one’, ‘two’, ‘three’ or ‘four’: 
• лет is the genitive plural of год 
• челове́к is the genitive plural of челове́к 
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For example: 
Мы про́жили здесь пять лет. We have been living / we have 

lived here for 5 years. 
´чу.ертсв ан и́л приш ´кчелове Двáдцать Twenty people attended the meeting. 

Level 

2, 3 

The genitive form люде́й is used after numbers indicating indefinite quantity: 
☞ 7.2.2.1. 

15.3.1.4 The issue of agreement 
In a sentence, if a phrase consisting of a number (a cardinal number other than 
‘one’, a collective or an indefinite number – ☞ 15.9, 15.10) and a noun is the 
subject of the sentence, it can relate to the predicate in two different ways. The 
predicate can have alternative forms of the 3rd person plural or 3rd person singular 
in the present tense and future tenses, and 3rd person plural or neuter singular in 
the past tense: 
• The predicate is frequently used in the plural when it follows the subject of the 

sentence and the subject is animate: 
Три бизнесме́на е́дут/пое́дут в Москву́. Three businessmen are going to 

Moscow. 
Че́тверо тури́стов посмотре́ли Эрмитáж. Four tourists visited the Hermitage. 

• The perfective verb that precedes the subject is frequently used in the neuter 
singular: 

На вечери́нку пришло́ пять челове́к. Five people attended the party. 
• The short-form passive participle usually appears in the singular form if it relates 

to a phrase with a number: 
Бы́ло постро́ено два до́ма. Two houses were built. 

15.4 Telling the time 
Both 24-hour and 12-hour clocks are used to respond to the questions Кото́рый 
час? and Ско́лько вре́мени? (What is the time?) 
For precise official times, such as in timetables, event schedules, TV and radio 
programmes, the 24-hour clock is usually used. In everyday use, the 12-hour clock 
is preferred. Both cardinal and ordinal numbers are used to express clock times. 

15.4.1 The 12-hour clock 
To express the exact time on the hour, the cardinal numbers are used. The 
number is followed by the appropriate form (☞ 15.3) of the noun час (hour). 
For example: 

Cейчáс час. It’s now one o’clock. (The number 
is omitted only in this expression). 

Сейчáс два часá. It’s 2 o’clock. 
Сейчáс пять часо́в. It’s 5 o’clock. 

To indicate ‘minutes past the hour’ in the first half of the clock, the following 
construction is used: 
• A cardinal number in the nominative case starts the phrase. 
• The number is followed by the noun мину́та (minute). The form of мину́та 

depends on the number it follows (☞ 15.3). 



 

 

 

 

  

  
 

  

  

Numbers 159 

• An ordinal number in the genitive singular masculine ends the phrase. This 
qualifies the noun час (hour) (which is in fact omitted) and agrees with it in 
gender, number and case. This ordinal number refers to the forthcoming hour. 
For example: 
2.10 – де́сять мину́т тре́тьего 
12.20 – двáдцать мину́т пе́рвого 

On using the genitive case in this construction, ☞ 7.2.3.2. 
To indicate ‘minutes to the hour’ in the second half of the clock, a cardinal number 
in the genitive case with the preposition без (without) is used. A cardinal number in 
the nominative, referring to the forthcoming hour, ends the phrase. For example: 

6.55 – без пяти́ семь 
8.35 – без двадцати́ пяти́ де́вять 
6.45 – без пятнáдцaти семь or без че́тверти (a quarter) семь 
On using the genitive case in this construction, ☞ 7.3.2.3; on the cardinal 
numbers’ declension, ☞ 15.1.3. 
The nouns у́тро (morning) and ве́чер (evening) are used in the singular genitive 
case as equivalents to the English am and pm respectively. However, they are only 
used after the exact hour and are often omitted: 
во́семь часо́в ве́чера (8 pm) 
шесть часо́в утрá (6 am) 

15.4.2 The 24-hour clock 
In the 24-hour clock, the exact numbers are expressed; both час (hour) and мину́та 
(minute) are omitted: 
24.00 двáдцать четы́ре ноль-ноль 
21.10 двáдцать оди́н де́сять 

15.5 Responding to questions regarding time 
усВ кото́ром ча (When?) and Когдá? To respond to the questions ´? (At what time?) 

Level 

2, 3 

the following constructions are used. 
The 12-hour clock: 
• The preposition в (at) is added to a time expression that indicates the exact hour: 
в час (at one o’clock) 
в пять часо́в (at fve o’clock)
• The preposition в (at) is not used in a time expression starting with the 

preposition без: 
без пяти́ де́вять (at fve to nine) 
• The preposition в (at) is often omitted from a time expression that indicates the 

first half of the clock: 
пять мину́т девя́того (at 8.05) 
че́тверть второ́го (at 1.15)
• The preposition в (at) is added to a time expression indicating half an hour. The 

noun полови́на (half) is used in the prepositional case in this expression: 
в полови́не второ́го (at 1.30). 
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The 24-hour clock: 
• The preposition в (at) is added to the time expression: в 20.05 (at 20.05). 

15.5.1 Other time expressions 
The following time expressions are common in everyday speech: 
• о́коло (about): о́коло двух часо́в (about 2 o’clock) 
• часá в четы́ре (about 4 o’clock): the change of word order in this phrase 

indicates the idea of ‘proximity’ 
• к (by): к двум часáм (by 2 o’clock) 

)yaddiнь (mепо́лд • 

Level 

2, 3 

• с ... до: с двух до пяти́ (from 2 until 5 o’clock) 

)tghidniпо́лночь (m •
• полторá часá (one and a half hours) 
• пoлчасá (half an hour) 
• че́тверть чáса (quarter of an hour) 

15.6 Talking about age 
Cardinal numbers are used when talking about age. An age expression has the 
following structure: 
• The noun indicating the person/inanimate object whose age is stated is in the 

dative case. 
• The cardinal number is followed by the nouns год (year), ме́сяц (month), день 

(day), неде́ля (week), or тысячеле́тие (millennium). The form of the noun 
depends on the last figure in the number. For example: 

Level 

1, 2 

.о́даг ´вочке два Де The girl is two years old. 
Мáльчику шесть лет. The boy is six years old. 
Ребёнку оди́н ме́сяц. The baby is one month old. 

On using nouns after a cardinal number, ☞ 15.3.1; on using nouns in the 
dative case, ☞ 8.2.2; on using the noun год in the genitive plural, ☞ 15.3.1.3. 
In the present tense, быть (to be) is omitted from an expression of age. In the past 
and future tenses, быть and исполня́ться/испо́лниться (to turn) are used: 

Актёру бы́ло со́рок лет. The actor was 40. 
Бáбушке бу́дет 65 лет. Grandmother is going to be 65. 
Ей исполня́ется 100 лет. She is turning 100. 

The following idioms expressing age are common in popular speech:
• за (over): Ей за пятьдеся́т. She is over 50. 
• на (in): Ему He is in his fifties. 

Level 15.7 Using numbers to express date, months, 
years and days of the week 

15.7.1 The prepositional case is used to respond to the question когдá (when?) 
when indicating millennium, century, year, month or week (☞ 10.3.1). For 
example: в но́вом тысячеле́тии (in the new millennium), в январе́ (in January), 
на про́шлой неде́ле (last week). 
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Numbers 161 

The preposition в (in) governs the nouns тысячеле́тие (millennium), век 
(century), год (year) and ме́сяц (month). The preposition на (on) governs the noun 
неде́ля (week). 
Numbers indicating years start with cardinal numbers and end with ordinal 
numbers. The ordinal number appears in the masculine singular form because it 
qualifies the masculine noun год (year): 

 год (ordinal number) йо́ортв´т (cardinal numbers) ´т шестьдесясяча девятьсо´1962 – ты 

Level 

3 

2011 – две ты́сячи (cardinal numbers) оди́ ннадцатый (ordinal number) год 
When responding to the question когдá (when?) only the last ordinal number 
declines and appears in the prepositional case. In the prepositional case, the noun 
год has the irregular ending -у (☞10.1.1): 

In 1962 – в ты́сяча девятьсо́т шестьдеся́т (cardinal numbers) второ́м (ordinal 
number) году́ 
In 2011 – в две ты́сячи (cardinal numbers) оди́ннадцатом (ordinal number) году́ 

15.7.2 The accusative case with the preposition в (on) is used to respond to the 
question когдá (when?) when indicating days of the week (☞ 6.3.2): 

в понеде́льник on Monday 
в суббо́ту on Saturday 

15.7.3 The genitive case is used to respond to the question когдá (when?), when 
indicating the date: 

Ю́ рий Гагáрин полете́л в ко́смос Yuri Gagarin flew into space on the 12th 
двенáдцатого апре́ля ты́ сяча of April 1961. 
девятьсо́т шестьдеся́т пе́рвого го́да. 

For this date expression, ☞ 7.2.3.1. Note, there is no preposition in this 
expression. All components of the date, including month and year, are in the 
genitive case. Only the last ordinal number of the year declines; it appears in the 
genitive case. 

☞ Other time expressions are covered in sections 6.3.2, 7.2.3.1, 7.2.3.2, 8.2.2, 9.2.2 
and 10.3.1. 

15.8 Ordinal numbers expressing fractions 
and decimals 
The following words express fractions: 
• полови́на (half) • че́тверть (quarter) • треть (one third) 

 7.2.2.2.☞,пол- (half) and its shortened form, аполови́нOn using 
To express decimal numbers the following the phrases are used: 
• Це́лая (до́ля) – the whole (‘share’) 
• Деся́тая (до́ля) – (0,1), со́тая до́ля (0,01), ты́сячная до́ля (0,001) etc. 
• The feminine noun до́ля is omitted, but assumed. The adjective це́лый and any 

ordinal number деся́тый, со́тый etc. agree in gender with the noun до́ля. 
• After ‘one’, це́лый, деся́тый, со́тый etc. are in the nominative singular. After 

any other numbers, they are in the genitive plural. 
• A comma is used as a separator in decimal numbers. 
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For example: 

0,1 – ноль це́лых, однá деся́тая 1,2 – однá це́лая и две деся́тых 

15.9 Collective numbers 
Collective numbers indicate the number of objects in a group. These belong to this 
group: 

Level 

2, 3 

• The pronoun о́ба 
• The noun пáра 
• Special forms of numbers between two and ten: дво́е (2), тро́е (3), че́тверо (4), 

 (feminine) – ‘both’ ебо́ (masculine and neuter), 
 (pair/couple) 

пя́теро (5), ше́стеро (6), се́меро (7), во́сьмеро (8), де́вятеро (9), де́сятеро (10). 

Collective numbers decline, but do not have gender or number, with one
´ exception: the pronoun о́ба (both). Oба expresses masculine and neuter gender 

and о́бе expresses feminine gender: о́ба пáрня (both chaps), о́бе де́вушки 
(both girls). 

15.9.1 Declension of collective numbers 
The declension of collective numbers is similar to that of plural adjectives 

´(☞ 11.1). O ео́вд,ебо́/аб  and тро́е follow the pattern of adjectives with soft 
endings. The other collective numbers follow the pattern of adjectives with hard 
endings. 

Case Collective numbers 

N о́ба (masculine 
and neuter) 

о́бе (feminine) дво́е че́тверо 

A as genitive, if describing an animate noun; as nominative, if describing an 
inanimate noun 

обо́ их (animate) 
о́ба (inanimate) 

обе́ их (animate) 
о́бе (inanimate) 

двои́х (animate) 
дво́ е (inanimate) 

четверы́х (animate) 
че́тверо (inanimate) 

G обо́их обе́их двои́х четверы́х 

D обо́им обе́им двои́м четверы́м 

I обо́ими обе́ими двои́ми четверы́ми 

P обо́их обе́их двои́х четверы́х 

Level 

2, 3 
15.9.2 Using collective numbers 
Collective numbers have limited use: 

отерясе́д (two) and ео́вдNumbers between •  (ten) are only used to indicate 
animate nouns of masculine and common gender (☞ 2.3.1 and 2.3.6). They are 
common in popular speech when describing groups of children, young animals 
or people with the same occupation: тро́е дете́й (three children), че́тверо котя́т 
(three kittens), дво́е колле́г (two colleagues). 

• In a sentence, collective numbers can act as an independent word: Нас бы́ ло 
де́сятеро. (There were ten of us.) 



 
 

 

  
 

 

  

 
   

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Numbers 163 

´ба  can be used with animate and inanimate nouns of all genders: о ео́б/ба Ó• 
глáза (both eyes), о́бе сестры́ (both sisters). 

• Пáра (pair/couple) is often used with many nouns that have only plural forms 
(☞ 3.5) or to indicate a couple of people or animals: пáра очко́в (pair of 
glasses), две супру́жеские пáры (two married couples), пáра гнеды́ х (two bay 
horses). 

When a collective number is followed by a noun, the following rule applies to the 
form of the noun: 
• If о́ба is in the nominative case, it is followed by a noun in the genitive singular. 

О́ба also agrees in gender with the noun it qualifies: о́бе звезды́  экрáна (both 
movie stars), о́ба президе́нта (both presidents). 

• If о́ба is in the accusative case and is followed by an inanimate noun, the 
noun appears in the genitive singular. Ó ба also agrees in gender with 
the noun it qualifies: Миллионе́р купи́л о́ба зáмка. (The millionaire bought 
both castles.) 

• If there is an adjective in a phrase as described above, it does not fully agree 
with the noun it qualifies. The form of the adjective in this context depends on 
the gender of the noun that the adjective qualifies: 
– If the adjective qualifies a masculine or neuter noun, it is used in the genitive 

plural, although the noun is in the genitive singular: На столе но́вых ао́б ´ 
(genitive plural) журнáла (genitive singular). (Both new magazines are on 
the table.) 

– If the adjective qualifies a feminine noun, it is used in the nominative plural, 
although the noun is in the genitive singular: Они́ купи́ли о́бе интере́сные 

 (genitive singular). (They bought both interesting игкни́(nominative plural) 
books.) 

– If о́ба/о́бе appears other than as described above, it agrees in gender, number 
and case with the noun it qualifies: Я люблю́ обо́их брáтьев и обе́их сестёр. 
(I love both my brothers and both my sisters.) 

. If ео́б/о́ба A noun in the plural is used after all collective numbers, except • 
there is an adjective in a phrase, it agrees in case and number with the noun it 
qualifies: Мы посмотре́ли фильм о семеры́ х сме́лых друзья́х. (We watched a 
film about seven brave friends.) 

15.9.2.1 Using collective numbers with nouns that have only 
a plural form 
Nouns that have only a plural form (☞ 3.5) use collective numbers to describe 
quantities between two and four: дво́е сане́й (two sledges), тро́е брюк (three pairs 
of trousers). 
To describe a higher quantity, two alternative constructions are used with these 
nouns. For example: 

пя́теро су́ток пять су́ток 
ше́стеро часо́в 
во́сьмеро воро́т 

шесть часо́в (6 clocks) 
во́семь воро́т 
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2 
Level 

After ‘one’, nouns that have only a plural form are used in the nominative. The 
number ‘one’ is in the plural form (☞ 15.1.2): одни́ по́хороны (one funeral). 

15.10 Expressions of indefinite quantity 
There are a number of words that can describe quantity, including: 

мно́го (a lot) немно́го (a little) 

ско́лько (how much/how many) сто́лько (so much/so many) 

мáло (a little) немáло (quite a few) 

не́сколько (a few/several) мно́гие (many) 

немно́гие (not many) 

The question words ско́лько? (how much?/how many?), the pronouns не́сколько 
 (many), ´гиемно (so much/so many) and the adjectives то́лько с (several/a few), 

немно́гие (not many) decline and follow the pattern of plural adjectives with soft 
endings (☞ 11.1). For example: 

Case Indefinite expression 

N не́сколько 

A as genitive, if describing an animate noun; as nominative, 
if describing an inanimate noun 

не́скольких (animate). See the comment below 
не́сколько (inanimate) 

G не́скольких 

D не́скольким 

I не́сколькими 

P не́скольких 

Comment: In contemporary Russian there is a tendency not to decline the words 
ско́лько, сто́лько and не́сколько if they are followed by animate nouns in the 
accusative case: Ско́лько студе́нтов ты ви́дел? How many students have you seen? 
Я встре́тил не́сколько друзе́й. I have met several friends. 

 do not decline. ´гонемно ,мáло ,огмно́ The adverbs 
After words that mean indefinite quantity, all nouns are always used in the genitive 
plural, except for some uncountable nouns that only have a singular form. The latter 
are used in the genitive singular: 

У нас мно́го молокá (genitive singular). We have a lot of milk. 
В библиоте́ке мно́го уче́бников In the library there are many 
(genitive plural). textbooks. 
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Numbers 165 

Any adjective to a phrase agrees in case, gender (if appropriate) and number with the 
noun it qualifies: 

У нас мно́го вку́сного молокá We have a lot of tasty milk. 
(neuter genitive singular). 
В газе́тах написáли о не́скольких The newspapers wrote about 

езно́вых му ´ях (prepositional plural). several new museums. 

Level 15.11 Using nouns as numbers 
In Russian, there are several nouns that are used as cardinal numbers: thousand, 
million, billion. They have all a noun’s characteristics: gender, number and case. 
Other nouns that express the idea of quantity include: 
• Banknotes: со́тня (100 roubles), деся́тка (10 roubles). 

/адини́це Grades and marks in Russian primary, secondary and higher education: • 
кол (fail below any standard), дво́йка (fail), тро́йка (satisfactory/pass), четвёрка 
(good), пятёрка (excellent). 

These numbers, едини́ца (1), дво́йка (2), тро́йка (3), четвёрка (4), пятёрка (5), 
шестёрка (6), семёрка (7) восьмёрка (8), девя́тка (9), деся́тка (10), can indicate: 
• The number of a tram, trolleybus or bus: 

Извини́те, здесь тро́йка хо́дит? Excuse me, does the number 
three (tram) come past here? 

• The names of cards in card games: 
семёрка бубён seven of diamonds 
козырнáя шестёрка six of trumps 

• Additionally, the noun тро́йка (3) can indicate a three-piece suit, a three-man 
commission or three horses: 

.ро́йку т ´ю ´л дорогуОн купи 
Во временá стáлинских репре́ссий During Stalin’s repressions, three-man 

He bought an expensive three-piece suit. 

вы ро́йки т 
400-ам ты́сячам челове́к. than 400,000 people. 
Вот мчи́тся тро́йка удалáя вдоль по The daring troika (three horses) races 
столбово́й (ру́сская наро́дная along the road marked by poles. (Russian 
пе́сня). folk song). 

The nouns деся́ток (10) and пято́к (5) are used to count the number of eggs or 
buttons: 

Мы купи́ли пято́к яи́ц и два We bought five eggs and twenty 
деся́тка пу́говиц. buttons. 

15.12 Other expression of quantity 
Common expressions of quantity include: 
• Expressions of multiplying: вдво́е (twice), втро́е (three times), вче́тверо (four times) 

etc.; двáжды (twice), три́жды (three times). After ‘ten’, the expression в ... раз (... 
times) is used: в оди́ннадцать раз (eleven times), в двáдцать раз (twenty times). 

• Expressions of community: вдвоём (group of two), втроём (group of three), 
вчетверо́м (group of four), впятеро́м (group of five): Мы пошли́ в кино́ 
втроём. (The three of us went to the cinema.) 

´несли пригово́ры бо́лее commissions passed sentence on more 

Level 

2, 3 
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Level 

2, 3 

Level 

2, 3 

Level 

2, 3 

• Expressions of repetition and sequence (common in writing): во-пе́рвых (firstly), 
во-вторы́х (secondly), в-тре́тьих (thirdly). 

• To express the idea of distributing something, the following construction is used: 
– The preposition по followed by a cardinal number in the accusative case. 
– The number is followed by a noun in the nominative or genitive case 

depending on the number the noun follows (☞ 15.3.1): 
Alternatively, the idea of distributing something can be expressed by the preposition 
по followed by a noun in the dative case: 

Де́ти получи́ли по два я́блока и три конфе́ты. The children got two apples 
and three sweets each. 

Всем сестрáм по серьгáм (посло́вица). A pair of earrings to each 
sister (proverb: meaning a 
fair distribution). 

Упражне́ния 

1. Complete the sentences by putting the phrases in brackets into the correct form: 
1. Натáше подари́ли 23 (крáсные ро́зы). 
2. Миллионе́р купи́л 31 (но́вые маши́ны). 
3. Мáльчик съел 1 (жёлтая ды́ня) и 2 (слáдкoе я́блоко). 
4. В спектáкле зáняты 5 (молоды́е актёры). 
5. У Мари́ны сего́дня 6 (интере́сные встре́чи). 
2. Replace the English phrases by their Russian equivalents in the correct form: 
1. Го́сти должны́ прийти́ (by 7 o’clock). 
2. Бассе́йн откры́т (from 11 am to 10 pm). 
3. Я начинáю рабо́тать (at 8.45) и закáнчиваю (at 5.30) 
4. Магази́ны закры́ты на обе́д (between 1 pm and 2 pm). 
5. Мы встречáемся (at 1 o’clock). 
Обобщáющее упражне́ние 
3. Answer the quiz questions using the answers provided. Write the numbers in words: 

Господи́н Смирно́в отвечáет на вопро́сы виктори́ны (quiz) 

Сего́дня в люби́мом кафе́ господи́на Смирно́ва «Ёлки-Пáлки» прово́дится 
виктори́на для всех люби́телей кроссво́рдов. Пожáлуйста, помоги́те 
господи́ну Смирно́ву отве́тить на вопро́сы: 
Вопро́сы Отве́ты 
1. Когдá началáсь вторáя мировáя войнá? 01.IX.1939 
2. Когдá у́мер Лев Толсто́й? 20.XI.1910 
3. Когдá Колу́мб откры́л Амери́ку? 1492 г. 
4. Когдá роди́лся и у́мер Шекспи́р? 1564 – 1616 
5. В како́м ве́ке на Руси́ при́няли христиáнство? 10 век 
6. Како́й день – сáмый дли́нный в году́? 21.VI 



 

 
  

  

 

 

  

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

16 Verbs 
Verbs define an action (to do something etc.) or a state (to exist, to know etc). 
The basic dictionary form of a verb is the infinitive, for example, де́лать (to do), 
быть (to be). For the infinitive, ☞ 16.1 and 20.6. 

Level Russian verbs have the following grammatical categories: 
1, 2 • Tense. Russian verbs have three tenses that give us the time during which the 

action takes place, in the present, past or future. For each of the three tenses, 
☞ 17, 18 and 19 respectively. 

•  Aspect. Most Russian verbs have two verbal aspects called imperfective and 
perfective. An aspect does not change the verb meaning, but defines the nature of 
an action. It determines whether the action is complete or incomplete, single or 
multiple, defined or undefined. For the verbal aspects, ☞ 20. 

Level • Transitivity. Transitivity is a grammatical category that clarifies the relationship 
2, 3 between a verb and object in a sentence. It helps us to establish whether the 

verb must take a direct object to convey the message correctly (transitive verbs) 
or whether it cannot have an object (intransitive verbs). For transitive and 
intransitive verbs, ☞ 21.1, 21.2

• Voice. Voice is a grammatical category that clarifies the relationship between 
a verb and subject in a sentence. The verb describes what the subject does itself 
(active voice), or what is done to the subject by someone or something else 
(passive voice). For the passive and active voices, ☞ 21.3. 

• Mood. A verb can be in one of four moods: indicative, imperative, conditional or 
subjunctive. The verbal mood defines the speaker’s attitude towards the action 
and establishes whether the speaker describes a real, desirable or hypothetical 
action. For the four moods, ☞ 22. 

Level Additionally, note: 
2, 3 • Two verbal forms derive from the verb: the participle (verbal adjective) and the 

gerund (verbal adverb). Both participles and gerunds are common in writing. For 
participles and gerunds, ☞ 26 and 27 respectively. 

• There are many verbs called reflexive verbs. They are formed by adding the 
particle -ся/-сь to a verb ending. -ся/-сь can modify a verb’s meaning in 
different ways. For reflexive verbs, ☞ 23. 

• There are several verbs called impersonal. They have a limited number of forms 
and can be used only in a special type of sentence that has no subject. These 
sentences also are called impersonal. For impersonal sentences in general and 
impersonal verbs in particular, ☞ 30 and 30.4. 

Function in a sentence 
The verb serves as the predicate to the subject of the sentence. This means the 
verb explains the action or state of the subject. All verbs change their endings 
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Level 

1, 2 

to agree with the subject. The exception to this rule are a few impersonal verbs 
(☞ 30.4). 
In the present and future tenses, the verb agrees with the subject in person and 
number (☞ 17 and 19 respectively). In the past tense, the verb agrees with the 
subject in gender and number (☞ 18). 

16.1 The infinitive 
The infinitive is the dictionary form of a verb. The English equivalent of Russian 
infinitives is the verbal form introduced by to – (to do, to be etc.). The Russian 
infinitive can end with -ть, -ти or -чь. 

• -ть is the most common infinitive ending and is added to the stem of the verb 
after a vowel: быть (to be), дéлать (to do). 

• -ти is the less common infinitive ending and is added to the stem of the verb 
after a consonant: идти́ (to go), найти́ (to find). 

• Only a small number of verbs have their infinitive ending with -чь: мочь (to be 
able/can), печь (to bake). Unlike the infinitive endings -ть and -ти, -чь is part 
of the verbal stem. When past tense verbs, present tense verbs, future perfective 
verbs are formed from the verbs in -чь, the letter ч changes: ч-г (берéчь, берегý, 
etc.), ч-г-ж (мочь, могý, мóжешь etc.) or ч-к (печь, пекý, печёшь, etc.). 

The infinitives of reflexive verbs have the particle –ся added to -ть and –чь (after 
the soft sign): улыбáться (to smile), увлéчься (to be keen on/to be carried away). 
The particle -сь is added to -ти (after a vowel): спасти́сь (to save oneself), найти́сь 
(to be found/to turn up). 
In Russian, most verbs have two infinitives – imperfective and perfective. Both 
infinitives are clearly marked in a dictionary – де́лать (to do) – imperfective (impf), 
сде́лать (to do) – perfective (pf). 
For verbal aspect in general, ☞ 20; for use of the verbal aspects of the infinitive, 
☞ 20.6. 

16.1.1 Using the infinitive 
The imperfective and perfective infinitives can be used in two ways: 
• to form the present, past or future tenses of a verb 
• as an essential unchangeable part of compound verbal forms (☞ 16.1.2).

 When choosing between imperfective and perfective infinitives, bear in mind 
the general concept of verbal aspect, and what verbal form you intend to form by 
using the infinitive. The following verbal forms are formed from the imperfective 
and perfective infinitives: 

Imperfective infinitive Perfective infinitive 

Present tense (☞ 17). No present tense 

Past tense of imperfective verbs (☞ 18). Past tense of perfective verbs (☞ 18). 

Compound future tense of imperfective
verbs (☞ 16.1.2 ). 

Simple future tense of perfective 
verbs (☞ 19). 



    
  

 
     

   
    

 
 

 
   

   
  

  
 

     
  

 

  
 

 
  

   
 

     
 

 
   

 
 

Verbs 169 

Comments on the table
 Some verbal stems are modified when forming the present tense of 

imperfective verbs (☞ 17.1) or the future tense of perfective verbs. 

16.1.2 Using the infinitive as an essential part of compound 
verbal forms 
In Russian, the infinitive can be used as an essential part of the following 
compound verbal forms: 
• With быть (to be) to form the future tense of imperfective verbs: Я бу́ду де́лать 

(I will do), они́ бу́дут де́лать (they will do) etc. Only imperfective infinitives can 
be used in this tense. For the compound future tense, ☞ 19.1.2. 

• With many personal verbs: 
Мари́я о́чень лю́бит плáвать и игрáть в Maria loves swimming and playing 
волейбо́л. volleyball. 
Он нáчал рабо́тать в Москве́ в He started working in Moscow 
про́шлом году́. last year. 

• A Russian infinitive that follows a verb is often translated into English by using 
the gerund. For example, 

Я люблю́ плáвать. I love swimming. 
Перестáньте болтáть. Stop talking. 

• With short-form adjectives such as рад, -а, -ы (to be pleased); счáстлив, -а, ы 
(to be happy); до́лжен, должнá, должно́, должны́ (must), note a mobile vowel 
-е- in feminine singular, neuter singular and plural forms; наме́рен, -а, -ы 

Level 

1, 2 

 (to be ready):-ы,а-ото́вг (to intend); 
н рассмотреедо́лж ´кторДире 

предложе́ние. proposal. 
For short-form adjectives, ☞ 12.5.

 Some additional rules on how to choose between imperfective and perfective 
infinitives may apply when an infinitive appears after certain verbs (☞ 20.6.1.1). 

The infinitive is frequently used in impersonal sentences as an essential part of a 
compound verbal form (for impersonal sentences, ☞ 30): 

,не нáдо (necessary), обходи́моен,´жнону,With a modal word such as нáдо • 

´ть но́вое The director must consider a new 

Level 

2, 3 

 (impossible), ´возможноне (possible), мо́жнозво (not necessary), ´жноне ну 
мо́жно (to be permitted), нельзя́ (not permitted/not allowed): 

Нельзя 
?и́тМо́жно вой 

.и́тнáдо ид ´те, мне Извини 

.ьтри́ук´ No smoking. 
May I come in? 
Excuse me, I need to go. 

• With an adverb: 
Как хорошо́ гуля́ть по лéсуy It is great walking in a forest 
рáнним у́тром. early in the morning. 

• With negative pronouns or adverbs with the prefix не-: 
I have no place to go..и́т´куда иднеМне

 Some additional rules on how to choose between imperfective and perfective 
infinitives may apply when an infinitive appears after some modal words 
(☞ 20.6.1.2). 
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The infinitive can also appear in a sentence as its subject: 
´вью вреди́ть. Smoking damages your health.  – здоро ьтри́ уК 

Быть и́ли не быть. Вот в чём вопро́с. To be, or not to be, that is the 
(Шекспи́р) question. (Shakespeare) 

I have the opportunity to 

Level 

1, 2 

У меня ´жностьвозмо ьса появи́л ´ 
порабо́тать за грани́цей. work abroad. 

16.2 The verb быть (to be) 
The verb быть (to be) has only one aspect, the imperfective. It can be used: 
• As an independent verb (☞ 18.2, 19.1.1): 

Мы там бы́ли. We were there. 
• As a verbal link in a compound verbal form (☞ 12.6, 26.2.2): 

Ры́нок был закры́т. The market was closed. 
• To form the compound imperfective future tense (☞ 19.1.1): 

Он бу́дет рабо́тать зáвтра. He will work tomorrow. 

16.2.1 Omission of быть (to be) in the present tense 
Unlike in English, быть (to be) is not used in the Russian present tense. Therefore, 
in the present tense there is no verb in the basic Russian sentence that: 
• Names or classifies an object: Кто э́то? (Who is this?) Э ´то профе́ссор. (This is 

a professor.) Что э́то? (What is this?) Э ´то супермáркет. (This is a supermarket.) 
A dash is usually used between two nouns in the nominative case instead of the 
verb быть (to be): 

´тельпредстави–поди́н Смирно́всГо 
компáнии. representative. 

• Indicates location: 
Кремль на Крáсной пло́щади. The Kremlin is on Red Square. 
Сотру́дники в о́фисе. The staff are in the office. 

• Points something out: Вот, пожáлуйста. (Here it is.) Вот моя́ дере́вня, вот мой 
дом родно́й (Су́риков). (Here is my village, here is my house.) The word вот 
serves as the English equivalent to here is. 

• Быть (to be) is omitted as a verbal link to the subject of the sentence with 
adjectives, short-form participles, adverbs or modal words: 

Я счáстлив. I am happy. 
Мы рáды с Вáми познако́миться. We are pleased to meet you. 

Mr Smirnoff is a company 

´. моего ´ньшемедао́ сгЕ 
For more information, ☞ 12.5. 

16.2.2 Equivalents of быть (to be) 
Several verbs have a meaning close to быть (to be). They are frequently used to 
replace быть in writing: 
• Явля́ться, impf. (to be/to appear to be) takes a noun in the instrumental case 

(☞ 9): 
Господи́н Смирно́в явля́ется Mr Smirnoff is a company 
представи́телем компáнии representative at a trade-fair. 
на я́рмарке. 

His garden is smaller than mine. 

Level 

2, 3 



  
 

 
      

 
 

    
  

 
 

 
   

 
 

   
 

 
  

 
 

  
  

  
   
 

 
 
 

 

 

   

   
  

Verbs 171 

Китáй явля́ется сáмым кру́пным China is the biggest exporter in 
экспортёром в ми́ре. the world. 

• Яви́ ться, pf. (to be/to attend/to present oneself) answers the questions кудá? 
(where to), когдá? (when): 

Вы обя́заны яви́ться в суд You are obliged to be present in 
в укáзанное вре́мя. court at the time indicated. 

• Считáться, impf. (to be considered/to be regarded as to consider/to regard as) 
takes a noun in the instrumental case (☞ 9): 

О́зеро Байкáл считáется сáмым Lake Baikal is considered to be the 
глубо́ким и чи ´ты.  планеромезо́´стым deepest and cleanest lake on our 

planet. 
• Числи́ться, состоя́ть, impf. (to be/to be on paper) takes a noun in the 

instrumental case (☞ 9): 
– Говоря́т, Вы бы́ли режиссёром? – They say you were a producer? 
– Был. Верне́е, числи́ лся. – Yes, I was. It is better to say, 

(Довлáтов). I held the post of a producer, 
but I did nothing. 

• Исполня́ться, impf. – испо́лниться, pf. (to be/to turn). 
Одно́й из сáмых стáрых жи́тельниц One of the oldest female citizens 
плане́ты в э́том году́ испо́лнилось in the world turned 114 this 
114 лет. year. 

• Находи́ ться, impf. (to be located/to be situated). Находи́ ться is common in 
writing and popular speech: 

Извини́те, где нахо́дится городскáя Excuse me, where are the local 
администрáция? council offices (situated)? 

• Есть (is/are) is an old form of быть in the present tense. It is used, in scientific 
style, poetry or idioms: 

Э́то есть наш после́дний и This is our final and decisive 
реши́тельный бой. (Интернационáл) battle. (Internationale) 
Нау́ка есть оди́н из наибо́лее Science is one of the most 
эффекти́вных спо́собов добывáния effective ways of gaining new 
но́вого знáния о ми́ре (Интерне́т). knowledge about the world. 

However, the verb есть is an essential part of the constructions one has 
something and there is / there are: 

У меня́ есть друг. I have a friend. 
В до́ме есть лифт. There is a lift in the house. 

For есть, ☞ 5.1.1, 7.3.1. 

Other equivalents of быть are: 
• Бывáть, impf. – побывáть, pf. (to be/to exist or to visit) is especially common 

in popular speech in all tenses. Because it can have both aspects, it is used to 
emphasise a repeated or a single action: 

До́брых дел никогдá не бывáет Charity is never too much. 
(impf., repeated action) сли́шком мно́го. 
Он чáсто бывáет (impf., repeated action) He often visits remote districts 
в отдалённых райо́нах, встречáется and meets his constituents. 
с избирáтелями. 
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Духово́й орке́стр побывáл The brass band visited the 
(pf., single action) на ежего́дном annual festival. 
фестивáле. Вы когдá-нибудь бывáли Have you ever been to an official 
(impf., repeated action) на приёме в Кремле́? reception in the Kremlin? 

• Наступáть, impf. – наступи́ть, pf. (to be) is used when describing time, seasons 
or sound: 

веснá. апи́лутсаН Spring has arrived/It is spring. 
Наступáет тишинá. It is getting quiet. 

• Станови́ ться, impf. – стать, pf. (to become/it is getting) is used in impersonal 
sentences when describing physical and emotional conditions or natural 
phenomena: 

´. светло ясСтано́вит 
Стáло светло́. It became light. 
Ему́ стáло тру́дно дышáть. He started having breathing 

difficulties. 
Level 16.2.3 Using быть (to be) in the past and future tenses 
1, 2 The verb быть (to be) does have past and present tenses and is not omitted from 

sentences. For how to form the past tense of быть, ☞ 18.2; for how to form the future 
tense of быть, ☞ 19.1.1. 
In the past tense, быть must agree with the subject of the sentence in gender and 
number and, in the future tense, in person and number. In a sentence, быть can 
appear: 

16.2.3.1 As a predicate (a verb) to the subject of the sentence: 
Где вы бы́ли? Where were you? 
Мы бы́ли в кино́. We were in the cinema. 
Ты бу́дешь зáвтра на рабо́те? Will you be at work tomorrow? 
Да, обязáтельно бу́ду. For sure, I will be. 

Level 16.2.3.2 As a verbal link and as a part of a compound predicate (a compound 
2, 3 verbal form). Быть connects the subject of the sentence with short-form and 

comparative adjectives, short-form participles, adverbs or modal words (for more 
information on each form ☞ the appropriate section given in brackets). For 
examples see page 153. 

It is getting light. 

A short-form adjective (☞ 12.5): 
Мы бы́ли рáды Вас ви́деть. 
Мы бу́дем о́чень рáды Вас ви́деть. 

We were pleased to see you. 
We will be very pleased to see you. 

A comparative adjective (☞ 12.1): 
Це́ны на ры́нке бы́ли ни́же, чем в 
супермáркете. 
Це́ны на ры́нке бу́дут ни́же, чем в 
супермáркете. 

The prices in the market were lower 
than the supermarket. 
The prices in the market will be lower 
than the supermarket. 



  
  

 

 

  

 

   
  

  

      
     

    
   

    
    

    
    

        
      
     
    

Verbs 173 

A short-form participle (☞ 26.2): 
Фестивáль был откры́т. 
Фестивáль бу́дет откры́т. 

The festival was opened. 
The festival will be opened. 

An adverb (☞ 13): 

В горáх бы́ло хо́лодно. 
В горáх бу́дет хо́лодно. 

It was cold in the mountains. 
It will be cold in the mountains. 

A modal word (☞ 30.1): 

Секретáрю нáдо бы́ло подгото́вить The secretary needed to prepare a
отчёт. report. 
Секретáрю нáдо бу́дет подгото́вить The secretary will need to prepare a 
отчёт. report. 

A noun or a long-form adjective in 
the instrumental or nominative case 
(☞ 9.2.4): 

Ве́ра былá /бу́дет прекрáсным врачо́м. 
Спектáкль был /бу́дет интере́сным. 
Пу́шкин был поэ́т от Бо́га. 

Vera was/will be a great doctor. 
The show was/will be interesting. 
Pushkin was blessed as a poet. 

Упражне́ния 

Level 1. Complete the sentences using быть in the appropriate form: 
1, 2 1. Вчерá Ни́ на ......... в китáйском ресторáне. 

2. Зáвтра Сáша ......... на рабо́те. 
3. Мы с подру́гой ......... отдыхáть на пля́же. 
4. В воскресе́нье я уже́ ......... в пути́ . 
5. На про́шлой неде́ле мы ......... на дискоте́ке. 

Level 2. Complete the sentences using the verbs бывáть, станови́ться, наступáть, 
2, 3 явля́ться, находи́ться or считáться in the appropriate form: 

1. Пари́ ж ......... столи́ цей Фрáнции. 
2. В сле́дующем году́ И́ра чáсто ......... в гостя́х у бáбушки. 
3. Всегдá, когдá ......... ле́то, ......... тепло́. 
4. Рáньше Пётр ......... поря́дочным челове́ком. 
5. Эрмитáж ......... в Сáнкт-Петербу́рге. 



  

  
  

 
 

 

 
 

 

 

Level 

1, 2 

17 Verbs: present tense 

The Russian verb has only one present tense, which is imperfective. For verbal 
aspect, ☞ 20. 
Russian and English tenses do not fully correspond. Therefore, understanding the 
context helps to translate verbs correctly from/to English. For example: 

Кáждый день я читáю. I read every day. 
Сейчáс я читáю. I am reading now. 

In a sentence, the present tense verb must agree with the subject in person and number. 
This means the verb changes its ending or conjugates in accordance with the form of 
the subject. The subject of the sentence appears in the sentence in the nominative case. 
For the nominative case, ☞ 5. 
Below is the complete set of eight personal pronouns that represent the 1st, 2nd and 
3rd persons in the singular and plural: 

Person 

Russian personal 
pronoun corresponding 
to the person 

English personal pronoun 
corresponding to the person 

1st singular я I 
2nd singular ты you (informal, familiar form singular) 
3rd singular он/онá/оно́ he/she/it 
1st plural мы we 
2nd plural Вы you (formal, when addressing one person) 

вы you (plural) 
3rd plural они́ they 

17.1 Present tense formation 
Russian verbs can be divided into two conjugations (types) as follows. 
• The first conjugation 

The most common endings of the first-conjugation infinitives are -ать/-ять/-
еть/-оть/-уть/-ти/-чь. 
Monosyllabic verbs ending in -ить (for example, жить (to live), пить (to drink) 
etc.) are also first-conjugation verbs. 

• The second conjugation 
The most common ending of the second-conjugation infinitives is -ить. 



 
 

 
 

   

 

  

 

  
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 

  

Verbs: present tense 175 

Some verbs ending in -ать and -еть are second-conjugation verbs. For example: 
–Some verbs ending in -еть: терпе́ть (to endure/tolerate), верте́ть (to spin), 

 (toьтеви́д (to hate), ´детьненави (to depend), ьтесви́аз (to offend), ьтеоби́д 

Level 

1, 2 

see), смотре́ть (to look/watch). 
–Some verbs ending in -ать: гнать (to chase/drive), держáть (hold), слы́ шать 

(to hear), дышáть (to breathe). 
–Some verbs ending in -чать: кричáть (to shout), молчáть (to be silent). 

However, there are several exceptions to this pattern that must be memorised. 
Therefore it is necessary to check in a dictionary which provides irregular verb 
endings to see to which conjugation (type) a verb belongs. 

17.1.1 Formation of conjugation I verbs 
To form the present tense of conjugation I verbs: 
• Remove the last two letters of the infinitive, for example, рабо́тать (to work) – 

 (to go) – ид-. и́т ид ,-або́т ар 
• Add the following personal ending to the stem: 

Person Ending 

1st singular -ю/-у́ 

2nd singular -ешь/-ёшь 

3rd singular -ет/-ёт 

1st plural -ем/-ём 

2nd plural -ете/-ёте 

3rd plural -ют/-у́т 

Note some variations in the pattern: 

A 
рабо́тать (to
work) работа-

B 
писáть 
(to write) 
пиш-

C 
идти́ 
(to go) 
ид-

D 
рисовáть 
(to draw) 
рису-

E 
воевáть 
(to fight) 
вою-

F 
давáть 
(to give) 
да-

G 
печь (to
bake) 
пек-

Я рабо́таю пишу́ иду́ рису́ю вою́ю даю́ пеку́ 

Ты рабо́таешь ешьши́п идёшь рису́ешь вою́ешь даёшь печёшь 

Он/онá/оно́ 
рабо́тает 

етши́п идёт рису́ет вою́ет даёт печёт 

Мы рабо́таем емши́п идём рису́ем вою́ем даём печём 

Вы рабо́таете етеши́п идёте рису́ете вою́ете даёте печёте 

Они́ рабо́тают утши́п иду́т рису́ют вою́ют даю́т пеку́т 

Comments on some variations in the pattern of conjugation I verbs shown above: 
• All examples: In the 1st person singular and 3rd person plural forms -ю appears 

after a vowel and -у after a consonant. 



Da!176 

 
 

    

  

   

 

  

 

 

 

 

Level 

2, 3 

• Examples C and G: If the stem of the verb ends in a consonant and the stress 
falls on the ending, -е in the ending is replaced by -ё. 

• Examples D and E: If the infinitive has suffixes -ева-/-ова-, drop -ва and 
–replace -е or -о with -у after a hard consonant: танцевáть – танцу́ю; 
рисовáть – рису́ю. 
–replace -е with -ю after a soft consonant: воевáть – вою́ю. 
Then add the appropriate ending. 
For the hard and soft consonants, ☞ 1.4. 

• Example F: If the infinitive has the suffix -ава, drop -ва. Then add the 
appropriate ending. If the stress falls on the ending, -е in the ending is replaced 
by -ё. 
Note the infinitive form with suffix -ыва is not affected. It follows pattern A; for 
example, опáздывать (to be late): опáздываю, опáздываешь etc. 

• Examples B and G: Many verbs are affected by consonant alternation 
(change) to the stem. In particular, the 1st singular (я) and the 3rd plural (они) 
forms are affected. For a list of the most common consonant changes in the 
stem, ☞ 17.1.2. 

17.1.2 Consonant alternation (changes) in conjugation I verbs
 In the present tense, the most frequent consonant alternations (changes) occur 

in the stem of conjugation I verbs that end in -ать. Note the consonant change and 
loss of the letter -а in these examples: 

с–ш писа́ть (to write): пишý, пи́шешь, пи́шет, пи́шем, пи́шете, пи́шут 

х–ш паха́ть (to plough): пашý, па́шешь, па́шет, па́шем, па́шете, па́шут 

з–ж ре́зать (to cut/to slice): ре́жу, ре́жешь, ре́жет, ре́жем, ре́жете, ре́жут 

г–ж дви́гать (to move/to be motivated): дви́жу, дви́жешь, дви́жет, 
дви́жем, дви́жете, дви́жут 

д–ж глода́ть (to gnaw): гложý, глóжешь, глóжет, глóжем, глóжете, глóжут 

ск–щ иска́ть (to look for): ищý, и́щешь, и́щет, и́щем, и́щете, и́щут 

т–щ ропта́ть (to grumble): ропщý, рóпщешь, рóпщет, рóпщем, рóпщете, 
рóпщут 

т–ч пря́тать (to hide): пря́чу, пря́чешь, пря́чет, пря́чем, пря́чете, пря́чут 

к–ч пла́кать (to weep): пла́чу, пла́чешь, пла́чет, пла́чем, пла́чете, 
пла́чут 

б–бл колеба́ть (to shake): коле́блю, коле́блешь, коле́блет, коле́блем, 
коле́блете, коле́блют 

м–мл дрема́ть (to doze): дремлю́, дре́млешь, дре́млет, дре́млем, 
дре́млете, дре́млют 

п–пл сы́пать (to sprinkle): сы́плю, сы́плешь, сы́плет, сы́плем, сы́плете, 
сы́плют 
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 have two meanings and ´гатьсядви and its reflexive pair ьтагдви́ The verb • 
follow two different patterns. The verb follows the pattern described in the table 
above when used in figurative sense or in technical terms: Престýпниками 
дви́жет жáдность (The criminals are motivated by greed). Турби́на дви́жется 
(The turbine is moving). The verbs follow a different pattern with no consonant 
change (дви́гаю, дви́гаешь, дви́гают) when used with the literal meaning ‘to 
move’: Они́ дви́ гают дивáн (They are moving a sofa). 

• Some verbs that follow the pattern described in the above table have alternative 
endings without consonant changes: махáть (to wave) – махáю, махáешь, 
махáют etc.; кáпать (to drip) – кáпаю, кáпаешь, кáпают. 

• The consonant change сл-шл occurs in the future tense (☞ 19.1.3) of the 
perfective verb послáть (to send) and other verbs formed from the same root: 
пошлю́, пошлёшь, пошлёт, пошлём, пошлёте, пошлю́т. 

• Many first-conjugation verbs affected by consonant change have distinctive stress 
patterns. If their infinitives have the stress on the ending, the 1st person singular 
keeps the stress on the ending. The rest of the conjugation has the stress moved 
to the stem. If their infinitives have the stress on the stem, the stress remains in 
its original position. 

Verbs ending with -чь have the following changes in the stem: 

ч–к печь (to bake): пеку́, печёшь, печёт, печём, печёте, пеку́т 

ч–г–ж мочь (to be able/can): могу́, мо́жешь, мо́жет, мо́жем, мо́жете, мо́гут 

Some verbs are irregular. Among them: 

е́хать (to go in or on a vehicle) : е́ду, е́дешь, е́дeт, е́дем, е́дете, е́дут 

 Many monosyllabic verbs belong to conjugation I and have present tense stems 
that are different from their infinitive stems: 

жить 
(to live) 

пить 
(to drink) 

ждать 
(to wait) 

звать 
(to call) 

брать 
(to take) 

жив- пь- жд- зов- бер-

я живу́ пью жду зову́ беру́ 

ты живёшь пьёшь ждёшь зовёшь берёшь 

он/онá/оно́ живёт пьёт ждёт зовёт берёт 

мы живём пьём ждём зовём берём 

вы живётe пьётe ждётe зoвётe бepётe 

они́ живу́т пьют ждут зову́т беру́т 
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Level 

1, 2 

 (toьти́ of the infinitive form, for example, говорthe last three lettersRemove• 

17.1.3 Formation of conjugation II verbs 
To form the present tense of conjugation II verbs: 

speak) – говор-, молчáть (to keep silent) – молч-. 
• Add the following personal endings to the stem: 

Person Ending 

1st singular -ю/-у 

2nd singular -ишь 

3rd singular -ит 

1st plural -им 

2nd plural -ите 

3rd plural -ят/-ат 

Note some variations in the pattern: 

A 
говори́ть (to speak)
говор-

B 
молчáть (to be 
silent) молч-

C 
люби́ть (to 
love) люб-

я говорю́ молчу́ люблю́ 

ты говори́шь молчи́шь лю́бишь 

он/онá/оно́ говори́т молчи́т лю́бит 

мы говори́м молчи́м лю́бим 

вы говори́те молчи́те лю́бите 

они говоря́т молчáт лю́бят 

Comments on some variations in the pattern of conjugation II verbs: 
• All conjugation II present tense stems end in a consonant. If a consonant is 

affected by spelling rule 1 (г, к, х, ж, ш, ч, щ, ц), -у appears in the 1st person 
singular and -а appears in the 3rd person plural. For the spelling rules, ☞ 1.3. 

• After any other consonants -ю and -я are used respectively in the 1st person 
singular and the 3rd person plural. 

• Many verbs are affected by consonant alternation (change) to the stem. Often 
these changes affect only the 1st  person singular. The verb люби́ ть (pattern С) 
is an example. For a list of the most common consonant changes in the stem, 
☞ 17.1.4. 

• Many second-conjugation verbs have distinctive stress patterns (with some 
exceptions). If their infinitives have the stress on the ending, the first person 
singular keeps the stress on the ending. The rest of the conjugation has the stress 
moved to the stem. If their infinitives have the stress on the stem, the stress 
remains in its original position. 



 

 

 

 

   

 

  

  

 
 

Level 

2, 3 

Verbs: present tense 179 

17.1.4 Consonant alternation (changes) in conjugation II verbs
 The following alternation (changes) frequently occur in the stem of conjugation 

II verbs. It affects only the 1st person singular. The rest of the endings follow the 
standard pattern: 

б–бл люби́ ть (to love) – люблю́, ... лю́бят 

п–пл спать (to sleep) – сплю, ... спят 

в–вл гото́вить (to cook/to prepare) – гото́влю, ... гото́вят 

м–мл корми́ ть (to feed) – кормлю́, ... ко́рмят 

ф–фл графи́ ть (to rule paper) – графлю́, ... грaфя́т 

т–ч плати́ ть (to pay) – плачу́, ... плáтят 

ст–щ ´ стятчи–ить (to clean) сти́ч ´ щу, ...чи

д–ж ходи́ ть (to go) – хожу́, ... хо́дят 

з–ж вози́ ть (to transport) – вожу́, ... во́зят 

с–ш носи́ ть (to carry) – ношу́, ... но́сят 

Level 

1, 2 
17.1.5 Mixed-conjugation verbs 
Some verbs follow their own pattern and contain endings of both conjugations. For 
example: 

есть (to eat) хоте́ть (to want/wish) бежáть (to run) 

я ем (special form) хочу́ (I/II) бегу́ (I/II) 

ты ешь (special form) хо́чешь (I) бежи́шь (II) 

он, онá, оно́ ест 
(special form) 

хо́чет (I) бежи́т (II) 

мы еди́м (II) хоти́м (II) бежи́м (II) 

вы еди́те (II) хоти́те (II) бежи́те (II) 

они едя́т (II) хотя́т (II) бегу́т (I) 

Level 

2, 3 
17.2 Reflexive verbs in the present tense 
For the use of reflexive verbs, ☞ 23. 
To form the present tense of a reflexive verb: 
• Identify the verb conjugation (☞ see section 17.1): занимáться (to be occupied) – 

conjugation I, учи́ться (to study) – conjugation II. 
• Drop the four last letters of the conjugation I infinitive: занима-. 
• Drop the five last letters of the conjugation II infinitive: уч-. 
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• Follow the patterns for the conjugation I or II verbs (☞ see section 17.1). 
• Add -ся after a consonant or the letter -ь, or -сь after a vowel. For example: 

Упражне́ния 

1. Fill in the gaps using the verb given in brackets in the appropriate form of the 
present tense: 
1. Гру́ппа тури́ стов ......... (отдыхáть) в лесу́. Пенсионе́ры ......... (собирáть) 
грибы́, ......... (игрáть) в дoмино́, ......... (разговáривать) и ......... (обсуждáть) 
после́дние но́вости. 
2. Верони́ ка ве́село ......... (танцевáть) на дискоте́ке. 
3. Худо́жник ......... (рисовáть) карти́ну, писáтель ......... (писáть) но́вый ромáн, 
пе́карь ......... (печь) хлеб, а продаве́ц ......... (продавáть) сувени́ ры. 
2. Use the verbs in brackets in the appropriate form of the present tense: 
1. Как Вас ......... (звать)? 
2. Кто ......... (искáть), тот всегдá найдёт. 
3. Студе́нты ......... (брать) кни́ ги в библиоте́ке. 
4. На зáвтрак я ......... (пить) ко́фе и ......... (есть) кáшу. 
5. Шко́льники ......... (ждать) результáтов экзáмена. 
6. Это непрáвда. Вы ......... (лгать). 
7. Вы ......... (мочь) мне помо́чь? 
8. Óля гро́мко ......... (плáкать). 
3. Complete the Russian proverbs using the appropriate verbs, in the present tense, 
from the list provided:
разрушáть, провожáть, начинáть, боле́ть, кончáть, погибáть: 
1. По одёжке встречáют, а по уму́ .......... 
2. Декáбрь год ........., а зи́мy .......... 
3. Мир стро́ит, а войнá .......... 
4. Сме́лый побеждáет, а трус .......... 
5. Челове́к от лени́ ........., а от трудá здорове́ет. 
Обобщáющее упражне́ние 
4. Use the infinitive verbs below in the 3rd person singular present tense to describe 
Mr Smirnoff’s typical summer holiday on a beach. 
Вставáть рáно у́тром, принимáть душ, бри́ ться, одевáться, занимáться в 
тренажёрном зáле, купáться в мо́ре, лежáть на пля́же, загорáть, катáться 
на во́дных лы́жах/на велосипе́де, игрáть в те́ннис/в гольф, расслабля́ться, 
танцевáть на дискоте́ке, петь пе́сни, пить пи́ во в бáре, е́здить на экску́рсию, 
есть шашлыки́, уставáть, спать до́лго, ви́деть сны. 

Conjugation I Conjugation II 

я занимáюсь учу́сь 

ты занимáешься у́чишься 

он (онá, оно́) занимáется у́чится 

мы занимáемся у́чимся 

вы занимáетесь у́читесь 

они занимáются у́чатся 

Level 

1, 2 

Level 

2 

Level 

2, 3 

Level 

2, 3 



     

 
 

  
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

18 Verbs: past tense 

Level There is only one past tense in Russian. However, both imperfective and perfective 
1, 2 verbs can be used in the past tense. For verbal aspect, ☞ 20. Imperfective verbs in 

the past tense describe an ongoing action, a general statement/fact or an action in 
progress. Perfective verbs in the past tense describe a completed single action or the 
result of an action that occurred in the past. 
Russian and English tenses do not fully correspond. Therefore, translation to/from 
English depends on understanding the context and meaning of the Russian verbal 
aspects. For example: 

 (impf. past) и́лкеп´лый день Мы це 
пироги́. we spent the whole day making pies. 

We were making pies for the whole day/ 

´в. (pf. past) пять пирого кли́епсиМы 
Past tense verbs do not conjugate (agree with a subject in person and number). 
Instead, all Russian past tense verbs function as short-form adjectives and agree 
with the subject of the sentence in gender and number. For example: 

Он де́лал (m, singular). He did. 
Онá де́лала (f, singular). She did. 
Они́ де́лали (pl). They did. 

For the short adjectives, ☞ 12.5. 

Level 18.1 Past-tense formation 
1, 2 Both the imperfective and the perfective verbs are formed in the same way in the 

past tense. However, two different infinitives, imperfective and perfective, are used 
to form, respectively, imperfective and perfective past tense verbs. Both infinitives 
are clearly marked in dictionaries; for example, де́лать, impf. (to do), сде́лать, pf. 
(to do). 
To form the past tense: 
• Remove the last two letters of the infinitive form (dictionary form) -ть/-ти/-чь, 

for example де́лать, impf. (to do), сде́лать, pf. (to do). 
• Add the suffix -л to the stem: де́лал, impf. (did, was doing), сде́лал, pf. (did/has 

done). 
• Then, for the masculine singular form, add nothing after -л: де́лал, сде́лал. 
• For the feminine singular form, add -а after -л: де́лала, сде́лала. 
• For the neuter singular form, add -о after -л: де́лало, сде́лало. 
• For all plural forms, add -и after -л: де́лали, сде́лали. 
• To form the past tense of reflexive verbs, follow the standard pattern described 

above, then add -ся after a consonant or -сь after a vowel; for example, 

We made/have made five pies. 
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интересовáться (to be interested) – интересовáлся (m), интересовáлась (f), 
интересовáлось (n), интересовáлись (pl). 

When speaking about yourself in the past tense, it is necessary to remember your 
own gender. The gender of the past-tense verb must correspond to the gender of the 
speaker. When using the polite form Вы (you) in the past tense, the verb requires the 
plural form of the verb. For example: 

– Что Вы де́лали (pl) вчерá, Ири́ на? ‘What did you do/were you doing 
yesterday, Irina?’ 

– Я отдыхáла (f). ‘I relaxed/was relaxing.’ 
– Что Вы де́лали (pl) вчерá, Джон? ‘What did you do/were you doing 

yesterday, John?’ 
– Я отдыхáл (m). ‘I relaxed/was relaxing.’ 

Level 18.2 The verb быть (to be) in the past tense 
1, 2 For more information on быть (to be), ☞ 16.2. 

To form the past tense of быть, follow the standard pattern described above: ☞ 18.1. 
Быть has the following past tense forms: был (m), былá (f), бы́ло (n), бы́ли (pl). 

Level 18.3 Irregular past tense verbs 
2, 3 Several verbs follow a special pattern in the past tense. They are listed below. 

,шёл and its derived forms are formed by using a different stem: и́тидThe verb • 
шла, шло, шли etc. If an added prefix ends with a consonant the vowel о is 
added to the prefix: вошёл, вошлá, обошёл etc. 

• Verbs that have infinitives ending with -ти (except идти́), -чь and -ереть, the 
verb лезть and their derived forms. Note the absence of the suffix -л- in the 
masculine form after the consonants з, с, г, к and р, and the appearance of the 
letter ё under stress. Some verbs ending in -сти are exceptions to this rule (see 
comments below). 

(to transport)и́твез
 (to carry)и́тсне
 (to grow)и́тсра 

вёз, везлá, везло́, везли́ 
нёс, неслá, несло́, несли́ 
рос, рослá, росло́, росли́ 

мочь (can, to be able to) мог, моглá, могло́, могли́ 
помо́чь (to help) помо́г, помоглá, помогло́, помогли́ 
печь (to bake) пёк, пеклá, пекло́, пекли́ 
лечь (to lay down) лёг, леглá, легло́, легли́ 
течь (to leak/to flow) тёк, теклá, текло́, текли́ 
умере́ть (to die) у́мер, умерлá, у́мерло, у́мерли 
протере́ть (to rub through/to grate) протёр, протëрла, протëрло, протëрли 
лезть (to climb) лез, ле́зла, ле́зло, ле́зли 

• Verbs that have infinitives ending with -сти and their derived forms keep the 
suffix -л- in all forms, if their present and future tense stems end with -д or -т. 
For example: 

ду: ве и́тсве 
ут: цве и́тсцве 

´ , веду́т (to lead) вёл, велá, вело́, вели́ 
´ , цвету́т (to blossom) цвёл, цвелá, цвело́, цвели́ 



 
 

 

  
 

 
    

   

 

  

   

   

 

 
 

 

 

   
   

 

  
    
     

 

Verbs: past tense 183 

• Verbs that have infinitives ending with -сть and their derived forms drop the 
three last letters of the infinitive to form the past tense: 

есть (to eat) ел, е́ла, е́ло, е́ли 
сесть (to sit down) сел, се́ла, се́ло, се́ли 

• Most imperfective and perfective verbs ending with -нуть drop the suffix -ну-
in the past tense. They lose the suffix -л- in the masculine form, if the stem 
ends with a consonant, and keep -л-, if the stem ends with a vowel: 

мёрзнуть/замёрзнуть (to freeze) (за)мёрз, (за)мёрзла, (за)мёрзло, 
(за)мёрзли 

мо́кнуть/промо́кнуть (to get wet) (про)мо́к, (про)мо́кла, (про)мо́кло, 
мо́кли)про( 

вя́нуть/завя́нуть (to fade) (за)вя́л, (за)вя́ла, (за)вя́ло, (за)вя́ли 

• Perfective verbs ending in -нуть keep the suffixes -ну- and -л- in all forms, if 
they describe a single instantaneous action action. For example: 

кри́кнуть (to shout) о,нул кри́к ,анул кри́к ,нул ´ккри 
кри́кнули 

пры́ гнуть (to jump) о,нул пры́г ,анул пры́г ,нулѓпры 
пры́гнули 

• Some verbs, if they have only perfective forms ending with -нуть, drop the suffix 
-ну- in the past tense and also the suffix -л- in the masculine form: 

Привы́кнуть (to get used to) привы́к, привы́кла, привы́кло, привы́кли 
 (to reach)нутьги́тсДо дости́ г, дости́ гла, дости́ гло, дости́ гли 

Исче́знуть (to disappear) исче́з, исче́зла, исче́зло, исче́зли 

Упражне́ния 

Level 1. Rewrite the sentences in the past tense: 
1 1. Ве́ра хо́дит в шко́лу. 

2. Мáльчик читáет кни́ гу. 
3. Столо́вая не рабо́тает. 
4. Студе́нт интересу́ется те́ннисом. 
5. Они́ спят до́лго. 

Level 2. Rewrite the sentences in the past tense:
2, 3  1. По́вар трёт сыр.

 2. Бáбушка печёт пиро́г с грибáми.
 3. Официáнт несёт блю́до на подно́се.
 4. Он вырáщивает петру́шку в саду́.
 5. «Ско́рая по́мощь» везёт пацие́нта в больни́ цу.
 6. Го́сти едя́т блины́ с икро́й.
 7. Кот пры́гает на стол. 
8. Они́ привы́кнут к жаре́. 
9. Ребёнок хорошо́ танцу́ет и рису́ет. 
10. Рекá течёт по равни́ не. 
11. Когдá де́ти иду́т в шко́лу, они́ разговáривают и смею́тся. 
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Level 

1, 2 
Обобщáющее упражне́ние 
3. Use the infinitive verbs below in the past tense to describe Mr Smirnoff’s typical 
winter holiday. 
Вставáть рáно у́тром, ложи́ться спать по́здно ве́чером, мы́ться, бри́ться, 
принимáть душ, одевáться, занимáться в тренажёрном зáле, плáвать в 
бассе́йне, катáться на лы́жах/на конькáх, расслабля́ться, танцевáть на 
дискоте́ке, петь пе́сни, игрáть на гитáре, обе́дать в ресторáне, пить пи́во в 
бáре, е́здить на экску ´ться в аэропо ́´рсию, есть бутербро́д, торопи ´рт, ходить в 
кафе́, у́жинать, уставáть, смотре́ть телеви́зор, спать до́лго. 



  

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

   
   

     
   

 
 

 

  
   

19 Verbs: future tense 

In Russian, imperfective and perfective verbs form their future tenses in two 
different ways. Imperfective verbs have the compound form of the future tense and 
perfective verbs have the simple form: ☞ 19.1.2 and 19.1.3. Imperfective verbs 
in the future tense describe an action in progress/repeated action or an intention 
of doing something in the future. Perfective verbs in the future tense describe a 
complete single action that will occur. For verbal aspect, ☞ 20. 
Russian and English tenses do not fully correspond. Therefore, translation to/from 
English depends on understanding the context and meaning of the Russian verbal 
aspects. For example: 

Level 

1, 2 

Зáвтра на обе ото́витьг ´дембу´д мы Tomorrow we intend to make/ 
(impf) борщ. will be making borshch for lunch. 
Зáвтра на обе́д мы пригото́вим (pf) Tomorrow we will make borshch for 
борщ. lunch. 

19.1 Future tense formation 

19.1.1 The verb быть (to be) in the future tense 
The verb быть (to be) has only one aspect (the imperfective) and forms the future 
tense in its own way. For more on быть, ☞ 16.2. 
To form the future tense of быть: 
• Use the stem буд-. Note the stem differs from the infinitive stem of the verb 

быть (бы-). 
• Follow the pattern of a regular conjugation I verb in the present tense: ☞ 17.1.1. 

Level 

1, 2 

1st person singular я бу́ду 
2nd person singular ты бу́дешь 
3rd person singular он, онá, оно́ бу́дет 
1st person plural мы бу́дем 
2nd person plural вы бу́дете 
3rd person plural они бу́дут 

The verb быть in the future tense can appear in a sentence as a self-contained verb 
and as a predicate to the subject of the sentence. Быть must agree with the subject 
of the sentence in person and number. For example: 

Мы бу́дем на вы́ставке в сре́ду. We will be at the exhibition on Wednesday. 
Я там бу́ду. I will be there. 
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Level 

1, 2 
19.1.2 Formation of the imperfective (compound) 
future tense 
Russian imperfective verbs have a compound form of the future tense. The tense 
contains the verb быть in the appropriate form of the future tense (☞ 19.1.1) and 
the imperfective infinitive of the verb that carries the meaning. Note that only an 
imperfective infinitive can be used to form the compound future tense. 
In a sentence, быть (to be) must agree with the subject in person and number. The 
imperfective infinitive does not change. For example: 

.ть або́т ар´дуЯ бу I will work. 
Мы бу́дем отдыхáть. We will relax. 

To form the imperfective (compound) future tense: 

• Take the appropriate form of быть (to be) in the future tense (☞ 19.1.1): я бу́ду, 
ты бу́дешь, они́ бу́дут etc. 

• Add the imperfective infinitive of the verb that carries the meaning. For 
example 

Я бу́ду читáть. I will read/will be reading. 
Они́ бу́дут читáть. They will read/will be reading. 

19.1.3 Formation of the perfective (simple form) of the 
future tense 
Russian perfective verbs have a future tense called the ‘simple’ future tense because 
it contains only one verb. The simple future tense of perfective verbs is formed in 
exactly the same way as the present tense of imperfective verbs. 
For the formation of the present tense, ☞ 17.1. 
Imperfective verbs in the present tense and perfective verbs in the simple future 
tense follow exactly the same rules and patterns. Both imperfective present-
tense verbs and perfective future-tense verbs belong to either conjugation I or 
conjugation II, or are mixed-conjugation verbs, and follow the pattern described 
above (☞ 17.1). However, imperfective present tense verbs and perfective future 
tense verbs are formed from two different infinitives, imperfective and perfective 
respectively. The verbal aspect is clearly marked in dictionaries. This prevents 
confusing them when using the present and the future tenses. 
Compare: 

Level 

2, 3 

Present tense Perfective future 
де́лать – to do (imperfective infinitive) сде́лать – to do (perfective infinitive) 
я де́лаю я сде́лаю 
ты де́лаешь ты сде́лаешь 
он/онá/оно́ де́лает он/онá/оно́ сде́лает 
мы де́лаем мы сде́лаем 
вы де́лаете вы сде́лаете 
они́ де́лают они́ сде́лают 
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Level 

1, 2 
Упражне́ния 

Level 

2, 3 

1. Put the imperfective verbs in brackets into the future tense: 
1. Мы ......... (изучáть) ру́сский язы́к. 
2. Профе́ссор ......... (рабо́тать) с нáми. 
3. Я ......... (есть) блины́. 
4. Ле́том они́ ......... (плáвать) в реке́. 
5. Вы ......... (обе́дать)? 
Обобщáющее упражне́ние 
2. Use the perfective verbs given below in the infinitive to describe, in the 1st person 
singular future tense, Mr Smirnoff’s trip to lake Baikal. 
Встать рáно у́тром, вы́звать такси́, позáвтракать нáспех, вы́пить чáю, 
прие́хать на вокзáл, вскочи́ть в по́езд, расположи́ться в ую́тном купе́, 
познако́миться с сосе́дями по купе́, пообе́дать в ваго́не-ресторáне, прие́хать 
в Ирку́тск, переночевáть в гости́нице, отпрáвиться на о́зеро, поймáть мно́го 
ры́бы, искупáться в о́зере, верну́ться домо́й, расскáзать друзья́м о пое́здке. 



  

 

 

  

  

 

  
 

 

 

 
  

 

20 Verbs: verbal aspect 

In Russian, verbal aspect is one of the core grammatical concepts, together with 
the three tenses – past, present and future (for information on the tenses, ☞ 17, 18 
and 19 respectively). Russian tenses give us the time during which the action takes 
place – in the present, past or future. However, verbal aspect is the essence of the 
description of an action. Verbal aspect describes an action in the following ways: 

Level 

1, 2 

Imperfective aspect Perfective aspect 

• Describes an incomplete action that is/ 
was/will be in progress. 

• Describes a complete action and 
focuses on the result achieved by 
the action (‘Done!’). 

• Describes a repeated action that occurs/ 
occurred/will occur more than once. 

• Describes a single action that 
occurred/will occur only once. 

• Confirms that the action took place, is 
taking place or will take place without 
indicating whether the action was 
completed and the result was achieved. 

Most Russian verbs have two verbal aspects, called imperfective and perfective. Only a 
few verbs have just one aspect. In dictionaries, the aspect of the verb is indicated by the 
abbreviations impf (imperfective) and pf (perfective); aspect pairs are cross-referenced.

 Russian verbal aspect may present some difficulties for the following reasons: 
• Use of the verbal aspect depends on three factors: the context, the nature of the 

action described and what information about this action the speaker wants to 
give. Use of the verbal aspect requires keeping in mind all these factors. 

• Sometimes the context may be unclear or ambiguous and therefore use of the 
verbal aspect depends on the speaker’s personal interpretation of the context. 

• English and Russian language users have different ways of expressing concepts of time 
and action, which do not always correspond. Translation from/to English depends on 
context and on what information is important for the speaker in this context.

 20.1 Formation of verbal aspect 
In Russian there is no single unified pattern on the formation of perfective and 
imperfective verbs. Most aspectual pairs are formed by various verbal stem 
modifications (adding prefixes, adding or changing suffixes). Although some 
prefixes and suffixes used in the verbal aspect formation might have similar 
meaning, all aspectual pairs need to be checked in a dictionary. 
For the formation and meaning of verbal aspects of verbs of motion, ☞ 25.5. 
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The most common ways to form the perfective are as follows (☞ sections given in 
brackets): 
• By adding a prefix to the imperfective stem (☞ 20.1.1). 
• By making some internal changes to the imperfective stem (☞ 20.1.5). 
• By using a different verb (☞ 20.1.6). 

Level Perfective verbs formed from the imperfective have the following characteristics: 
1, 2 • The meaning of the verb is not always changed. 

• The majority of perfective verbs focus on an end to the action (‘Done!’) and 
emphasise that the described action is single and complete. For example, 
де́лать (to do, impf) – сде́лать (to finish doing, pf); читáть (to read, impf) – 
прочитáть (to finish reading, pf). 

Level • Some perfective verbs focus either on the beginning of an action or on its 
2, 3 duration rather than on the end of the action. However, they still convey the idea 

that the described action is single and complete (☞ 20.1.2). 

20.1.1 Formation of the perfective aspect by adding a prefix 
The perfective aspect of the verb can be formed by adding a prefix to the 
imperfective stem. Some examples of prefixes frequently used to form the perfective 
form are listed below. In all the examples given, the perfective verbs with the added 
prefix have the same meaning as their imperfective pair, but emphasise that a single 
and complete action is over: 

Prefix Examples 

Imperfective Perfective 

про- читáть (to read) прочитáть 

на- писáть (to write)
печáтать (to print) 
рисовáть (to draw) 

написáть 
напечáтать 
нарисовáть 

вы́- пить (to drink) 
учи́ть (to learn/to study) 

вы́пить 
вы́учить 

с- есть (to eat) 
петь (to sing) 
де́лать (to do)
игрáть (to play) 
мочь (can /to be able to) 

съесть* 
спеть 
сде́лать 
сыгрáть* 
смочь 

при- гото́ вить (to prepare /to cook) пригото́ вить 

по- смотре́ть (to watch /to look at) 
звони́ ть (to ring/to make a call) 
зáвтракать (to have breakfast) 
обе́дать (to have lunch) 
у́жинать (to have dinner) 
стро́ ить (to build) 

посмотре́ть 
позвони́ ть 
позáвтракать 
пообе́дать 
поу́жинать 
постро́ ить 

за- плати́ ть (to pay) заплати́ ть 

* съесть: note the addition of the ъ after the prefix; сыгрáть: note the vowel 
change и/ы in the root. 
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Curiously, there is only one verb, to buy, whose perfective form has no prefix, but 
whose imperfective form does: покупáть (impf) – купи́ ть (pf). 

Level 20.1.2 Prefixes за-, по- and про-
2, 3 The meaning of the prefixes за-, по- and про- may differ from verb to verb. Some 

perfective verbs with added за-, по- and про- focus on the end of a single and 
complete action (☞ the table in 20.1.1). However, other perfective verbs with 
added prefixes за-, по- and про- focus on the beginning or duration of a single and 
complete action rather than on the end. All three prefixes have specific meanings 
when added to verbs of motion (☞ 25.1.3). 
• За- may emphasise the beginning of the action when added to some imperfective 

verbs. Many of these verbs describe a sound: хло́пать – захло́пать (to applaud); 
кричáть – закричáть (to shout/to scream); петь – запе́ть (to sing); игрáть – 
заигрáть (to play music); молчáть – замолчáть (to be silent); лáять – залáять (to 
bark); плáкать – заплáкать (to cry) etc. 

• По- may emphasise the short duration of the action when added to some verbs: 
рабо́тать – порабо́тать (to work); спать – поспáть (to sleep); говори́ть – 
поговори́ть (to talk); есть – пое́сть (to eat). 

• Про- may emphasise an action of long duration: рабо́тать – прорабо́тать (to 
work); жить – прожи́ть (to live); учи́ться – проучи́ться (to study); занимáться – 
прозанимáться (to be occupied). 

Level 

2, 3 

their perfective pair with a slight modification to the verb meaning: 

´шатьслыandь, знатьтеви́д20.1.3 Perfective forms of the verbs 
 form´шатьслы andзнать,ьтеви́д added to the imperfective verbs у-The prefix 

Meaning of the 
imperfective form 

Meaning of the perfective form 

ви́ деть (to see/to have 
visual ability/to meet
someone) 

the perfective form loses –деть (to catch sight of) и́ув 
the verb meanings ‘to meet someone’ and ‘to have 
visual ability’ 

слы́шать (to hear/to 
have a sense of hearing) 

услы́шать (to hear) – the perfective form loses the verb 
meaning ‘to have a sense of hearing’ 

знать (to know) узнáть (to find out/to learn) – the perfective form has 
the modified meaning of ‘to learn’ and ‘to find out’ 

Level 20.1.4 Prefixes that change the verb meaning 
Some prefixes added to some basic imperfective verbs change the meaning of the 
verb and make the verb perfective. For example: 

писáть (to write) вы́писать (to prescribe/to subscribe) 

писáть (to write) списáть (to copy) 

писáть (to write) записáть (to write down) 

писáть (to write) описáть (to describe) 
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писáть (to write) подписáть (to sign) 

писáть (to write) переписáть (to rewrite/to copy). 

If the prefix changes the meaning of the verb, a new imperfective verb with modified 
meaning is formed by adding the suffix -ыва/-ива or -ва to the stem of the 
perfective verb with prefix. So the aspect pairs in this case are considered as follows: 

Imperfective aspect (describes
an on-going action) 

Perfective aspect (describes a single
complete action) 

выпи́ сывать (to prescribe/to 
subscribe/to write out) 

вы́писать (to prescribe/to subscribe/to write 
out) 

спи́ сывать (to copy) списáть (to copy) 

запи́ сывать (to write down) записáть (to write down) 

опи́ сывать (to describe) описáть (to describe) 

подпи́ сывать (to sign) подписáть (to sign) 

перепи́ сывать (to rewrite/to copy) переписáть (to rewrite/to copy) 

It is possible to see some similarities in use and meaning of some prefixes. However, 
there is no single unified pattern for how the added prefixes change the verb 
meaning. Some prefixes may have multiple meanings, depending on the verb. 
Therefore, the meaning of all verbs with added prefixes needs to be checked in a 
dictionary. The examples below show how some frequently occurring prefixes added 
to a verb change the verb meaning. (For verbs of motion with prefixes, ☞ 25.) 

Prefix Meaning Example 

в- to join/to insert вступáть/вступи́ ть (to join a group) 
вставля́ть/встáвить (insert) 

вы- to take away выбрáсывать/вы́бросить (to throw out) 

до- to do something 
to a certain point 

дочи́ тывать/дочитáть до середи́ ны (to read half 
the book) доживáть/дожи́ ть до рассве́та (to 
survive to dawn) допи́ сывать/дописáть до концá 
страни́ цы (to write to the end of the page) 

за- to get/to gain/to 
close 

заготáвливать/загото́ вить (to store) 
захвáтывать/захвати́ ть (to seize) 
закле́ивать/закле́ить (to seal) 
завя́зывать/завязáть (to fasten) 

на- to add/to press накле́ивать/накле́ить; налепля́ть/налепи́ ть (to stick 
something on something)
нажимáть/нажáть; надáвливать/надaви́ ть (to press) 

недо- to underdo недоедáть/недое́сть (to not finish your meal) 
недосáливать/недосо́ лить (to not add enough salt) 
недовáривать/недовари́ть (to undercook) 
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Prefix Meaning Example 

о-/об- to complete осмáтривать/осмотре́ть (to examine/to look 
thoroughly) обду́мывать/обду́мать (to think through) 

пере- to re-do перестрáивать/перестро́ ить (to rebuild) 
перечи́ тывать/перечитáть (to reread) 
переде́лывать/переде́лать (to re-do) 

to change пересáживаться/пересе́сть (to change transport) 
переду́мывать/переду́мать (to change one’s 
mind) переключáть/переключи́ ть (to change 
a TV programme etc.) переводи́ ть/перевести́ 
(to translate) 

to overdo пересáливать/пересо́ лить (to add too much salt) 
переедáть/перее́сть (to overeat)
перевáривать/перевари́ть (to overcook) 

при- to do a little приоткрывáть/приоткры́ть (to open a bit) 
присáживаться/присе́сть (to sit on the edge) 
приостанáвливать/приостанови́ ть (to suspend) 

to invent/to gain приду́мывать/приду́мать (to make up) 
приобретáть/приобрести́ (to gain) 

раз-/
рас-

to open развя́зывать/развязáть (to untie)
раскрывáть/раскры́ть (to open) 

Level 

1, 2 
20.1.5 Formation of the aspectual pairs by making 
some internal changes to the verbal stem 
Internal changes to the verbal stem can be made in the following ways: 
• By changing a suffix. There are two frequently followed patterns. 

• Often the suffixes -а/-я indicate an imperfective verb and are changed for the 
suffix -и to make the verb perfective: решáть (impf) – реши́ ть (pf), кончáть 
(impf) – ко́нчи ть (pf). 

• The suffixes -ыва/-ива/-ава indicate an imperfective verb and are changed 
for the suffixes -а/-я to make the verb perfective: продaвáть (impf) – 
продáть (pf), опáздывáть (impf) – опоздáть (pf). Often the change of suffix 
can be complicated by consonant changes in the stem. Usually, the same 
consonant change occurs when forming the perfective verbs and conjugating 
the verb in the present tense: с–ш, т–ч, б–бл etc. (For a list of the most 
frequent consonant changes, ☞ 17.1.2–17.1.4.) 

• By changing or omitting a vowel in the stem. Often the vowels а, ё, и and ы, in the 
stem of imperfective verbs, are changed to make the verb perfective: a-o (касáться, 
to touch, impf., – коснýться, pf.), ё-е (расчёсывать, to comb, impf. – расчесáть, 
pf.), и-е (умирáть, to die, impf. – умере́ть, pf.), ы-о (вздыхáть, to sign, impf. – 
вздохнýть, pf.). The presence of the ‘fleeting’ vowels, ы and и, in the stem often 
indicates the imperfective aspect. Their omission often indicates the perfective 
aspect: посылáть (to send, impf) – послáть (pf), собирáть (to gather/to collect, 
impf.) – собрáть (pf.),  вспоминáть (to remember, impf) – вспóмнить (pf). 
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• In a small number of verbs, internal changes of the stem (vowels and consonant 
change or omission) are complicated by the reflexive particle –ся (for reflexive 
verbs, ☞ 23). Several reflexive verbs form their perfective pairs with non-
reflexive verbs formed from the same stem. They are: сади́ться  (to sit down, 
impf.) – се́сть (pf.), ложи́ться (to lie down/to go to bed, impf.) – лечь (pf.), 
станови́ться (to become, impf.) – стать (pf.). 

Some examples of internal changes made to imperfective stems to form perfective 
verbs are listed below. In all the examples, the perfective verb does not change 
the meaning of the imperfective one, but emphasises that a single action is 
completed. 

Examples 

Imperfective Perfective 

решáть (to decide/to solve) реши́ть 

кончáть (to finish) ко́ нчить 

продолжáть (to continue) продо́ лжить 

изучáть (to study) изучи́ть 

объясня́ть (to explain) объясни́ть 

отвечáть (to answer) отве́тить 

встречáть (to meet) встре́тить 

приглашáть (to invite) пригласи́ть 

давáть (to give) дать 

продавáть (to sell) продáть 

вставáть (to get up/to stand up) встать 

опáздывать (to be late) опоздáть 

расчёсывать (to comb) расчесáть 

вспоминáть (to remember) вспо́ мнить 

понимáть (to understand) поня́ть 

поднимáть (to lift) подня́ть 

посылáть (to send) послáть 

собирáть (to gather/to collect) собрáть 

созывáть (to call for a meeting) созвáть 

сади́ ться (to sit down) сесть 

ложи́ ться (to lie down) лечь 

станови́ ться (to become) стать 
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Level 

1, 2 
20.1.6 Formation of the perfective aspect by using a verb 

with a different stem 
Some perfective aspects can be formed by using a verb with a different stem. 
Examples of some frequently occurring aspect pairs are listed below. In all 
examples, the perfective verb has the same meaning as the imperfective, but 
emphasises that a single action is completed: 

Imperfective Perfective 

говори́ ть (to say) сказáть 

брать (to take/to borrow) взять 

класть (to put down) положи́ ть 

лови́ ть (to catch) поймáть 

Level 20.2 The context for use of verbal aspect 
1, 2 There are several words frequently used to establish the context for the appropriate 

use of verbal aspect. 

Level 20.2.1 Marker words frequently used with 
1, 2 the imperfective aspect 

To emphasise the meaning of the imperfective aspect, such as a repeated/habitual 
action or an action in progress, several words can be used to make the context clear. 
• The vocabulary that conveys the idea of repetition is: 

Кáждый день/ежедне́вно, кáждый 
ве́чер, кáждый год/ежего́ дно и т. д. 

Every day, every evening, every year 
etc. 

По вечерáм/вечерáми, по ночáм/ 
ночáми, пo понеде́льникам и т. д. 

In the evenings, in the night, on 
Mondays etc. 

Два рáза в неде́лю, три рáза в ме́сяц, 
раз в две неде́ли/кáждую втору́ю 
неде́лю и т. д. 

Twice a week, three times a month, 
every fortnight etc. 

Обы́чно, всегдá, иногдá, никогдá, как 
прáвило, постоя́нно, периоди́ чески и т. д. 

Usually, always, sometimes, never, as a
rule, permanently, from time to time etc. 

Чáсто, ре́дко/и́зрeдка/нечáсто, 
неоднокрáтно и т. д. 

Often, seldom, many times etc. 

Как чáсто? How often? 

For example: 
осм аИри́н ´трит свой люби́мый Irina watches her favourite television 

телесериáл кáждый день. series every day. 
На про́шлой неде́ле Ири́на Last week Irina watched her favourite 
смотре́ла свой люби́мый television series every day. 
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телесериáл кáждый день. 
На сле́дующей неде́ле Ири́на Next week Irina is going to watch /will 
бу́дет смотре́ть свой люби́мый watch her favourite television series every 
телесериáл кáждый день. day. 

• The vocabulary that conveys the idea of an action in progress is: 

Как до́ лго / Ско́ лько вре́мени? С 
двух до трёх утрá, с пяти до семи́ 
ве́чера и т. д. 

How long (for)? From 2 am to 3 am, 
from 5 pm to 7 pm etc. 

Как до́лго / Ско́лько вре́мени? Два 
часá, три часá и т. д 

How long for? For two, three hours etc. 

До́лго, недо́ лго и т. д. For a long time, for a short while etc. 

Це́лый день, ве́чер и т. д. For a whole day, evening etc. 

Весь день, ме́сяц, год и т. д. For the whole day, month, year etc. 

Сейчáс Now (right now, currently) etc. 

For example: 
´ние. сочине тепи́ш а Ми́шСейчáс Right now Misha is writing an 

essay. 
С двух до трёх Миша писáл сочине́ние, From 2 to 3 pm Misha was 

и́ до шести т пя с а ´ отдыхáл. writing an essay and from 5 to 
6 pm he was relaxing. 

Це́лый день Ми́ша бу́дет отдыхáть. Misha will be relaxing for the 
whole day. 

• There are no special marker words that support the use of the imperfective in 
sentences that give common knowledge or describe skills/ability. For example: 

– Ты знáешь, кто такой Гагáрин? ‘Do you know who Gagarin is?’ 
– Коне́чно, знáю. ‘Of course I do.’ 

.ото́витг ´я прекрáсно Мари Maria cooks well. 

Level 

1, 2 
20.2.2 Marker words frequently used with the 
perfective aspect 
To emphasise both meanings of the perfective aspect, the completeness of an 
action and that it is a single action, the following words are often used to make the 
context clear: 

То́ лько что, уже́ и т. д. Just (only just), already etc. 

Обязáтельно и т. д. Surely (without fail) etc. 

К двум, к трём часáм; к суббо́ те и т. д. By 2, 3 o’clock, by Saturday etc. 

За два часá, за неде́лю и т. д. Within two hours, within a week etc. 

Вдруг (внезáпно), неожи́ данно и т. д. Suddenly, unexpectedly etc. 
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For example: 
Господи́н Смирно́в то́лько что прие́хал. Mr Smirnoff has just arrived.

 свою обязáтельно уберёт аМи́ш ´ 

.´черами́ часáм веек с уи́ртракв 

For sure, Misha will tidy up 
his flat 
by 7 pm. 

20.2.3 Words frequently used with both the imperfective and 
perfective aspects 
Some words can convey only the idea of the past, present or future and cannot 
support the idea of a repeated action (impf) or single action (pf), an action in 
progress (impf) or a completed action (pf). Therefore, they are used with both 
verbal aspects. The speaker’s personal interpretation of context and the information 
that they wish to give determine the use of the verbal aspect in these situations: 

Вчерá, позавчерá, зáвтра, послезáвтра 
и т. д. 

Yesterday, the day before yesterday, 
tomorrow, the day after tomorrow etc. 

В суббо́ту, в понеде́льник (дни неде́ли) 
и т. д. 

On Saturday, on Monday (days of 
the week) etc. 

У́тром, ве́чером, днём, но́ чью (вре́мя 
су́ток) и т. д. 

In the morning/evening/afternoon/
night (parts of the day) etc. 

В сентябре́ (ме́сяцы) и т. д.; в про́шлом/ 
бу́дущем году́, ле́том, зимо́ й (временá 
го́да) и т. д. 

In September (months) etc; last 
year/next year, in the summer, in 
the winter (seasons) etc. 

Давно́ , недáвно и т. д. Long ago, recently etc. 

В 5 часо́ в, в 7 часо́ в ве́чера и т. д. At 5 o’clock, at 7 pm etc. 

Число́ – 5-ого декабря́ 1999 го́да; в 2000-
ом году́ и т. д. 

Date: 5th December 1999; in 2000 
etc. 

На ско́лько вре́мени? На 5 дней и т. д. How long for? For 5 days etc. 

For example: 
´вый ромáн.(impf) но читáл а Ми́ш Вчерá Yesterday Misha read/was 

reading a new novel (the result 
is unknown or is not relevant). 

Вчерá Ми́ша прочитáл (pf) но́вый Yesterday Misha finished 
ромáн. reading/read/did read a new 

novel (he achieved a goal). 
 (impf)т гото́витье´дбу а Ири́нЗáвтра Tomorrow Irina will be 

у́жин для свои́х друзе́й. making dinner for her friends 
(Irina intends to do it, but there 
is no certainty that the result 
will be achieved). 

´вит пригото а Ири́н ´вЗáвтра в 7 часо 
(pf) у́жин для свои́х друзе́й. make dinner for her friends (the 

dinner certainly will be made). 

Tomorrow at 7 pm, Irina will 
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20.3 Use of verbal aspect in the present tense Level 

1, 2 For verbal aspect, ☞ the introduction to this chapter; for the present tense, 
☞ 17. 
In the present tense, only the imperfective aspect is used. In Russian, there is only 
one form of the present tense. Therefore, translation into English depends on the 
context and its interpretation by a speaker. For example, ‘Они́ рабо́тают’ can be 
translated as ‘They are working’ or ‘They work’. 
In the text below, you will see the various possible contexts in which the 
imperfective aspect can be used in the present tense. 

Типи́ чный день господи́ на Смирно́ва. A typical day for Mr Smirnoff. 
Господи́ н Смирно́ в живёт в Москве́ и Mr Smirnoff lives (true fact/state of

being/repeated action) in Moscow and  в Кремле теато́бар ´. 
Он о́чень лю́бит (a true fact) свою́ works (true fact/state of being/repeated 

action) in the Kremlin. He loves (true теато́бар´го уто́бар ч́но мно Обы.
(repeated action) и мáло отдыхáет fact) his job very much. Usually, he 
(repeated action). Кáждый день он works (repeated action) a lot and relaxes 
обе́дает (repeated action) в кафе́ «Ёлки- (repeated action) very little. Every day, 
пáлки». Смотри́те, вот он сейчáс сиди́ т he has his lunch (repeated action) in the 
у окнá (action in progress), ест (action in ‘Iolki-palki’ café. Look, here he is now 

Level 

1, 2 

Level 

1, 2 

progress) блины́ и решáет sitting (action in progress) next to a 
(action in progress) кроссво́рды. window, eating (action in progress) 

pancakes and solving (action in 
progress) a crossword. 

20.4 Use of verbal aspect in the past tense 
In the Russian past tense both aspects can be used. 
For the past tense, ☞ 18. For the use of verbal aspect with verbs of motion in the 
past tense, ☞ 25.5. 

20.4.1 Functions of verbal aspects 
The verbal aspects in the past tense follow the general rule outlined in the 
introduction to this chapter. Additionally, the verbal aspects can be used to 
emphasise some specific meanings (☞ 20.4.2, 20.4.3, 20.4.4). 
In the past tense, imperfective verbs are used: 
• To confirm that an action occurred in the past without any indication of whether 

or not the action was completed and the result achieved. However, the use of the 
imperfective verb implies that the described action lasted for a while. 

Влади́ мир Набо́ков писáл свои́ ромáны на Vladimir Nabokov wrote his 
ли́перевод ´м ´, а пото´йском языкеангли novels in English first, and then 

их на ру́сский язы́к. translated them into Russian. 
В девятнáдцатом ве́ке не по́льзовались In the 19th century, they did 
компью́тером. not use computers. 
В выходны́е мы гуля́ли по ле́сy и собирáли Last weekend we walked/ 
грибы́. were walking in the wood 

and picked/were picking 
mushrooms. 
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• To describe a habitual/repeated action in the past or skills/abilities. Often the use 
of the verb in this context implies that an action used to occur in the past, but 
does not occur any more. 

Рáньше Ви́ктор читáл газе́ты кáждый день. In the past Victor used to read 
the newspapers every day. 

.ото́вилаг ´сно´я вкуРáньше Мари In the past, Maria used to 
cook well. 

• To describe an action that was in progress. Often the duration is indicated or 
implied in this context. 

С двух до трёх студе́нты писáли тест. From 2 pm to 3 pm, the 
students were taking/took a test. 

In the past tense, perfective verbs are used 
• To describe a single completed action. In any context, the speaker focuses on 

the achieved result of the action, either affirmative (Done!) or negative (Did not 
achieve the goal): 

´гу.кни прочитáл ортВи́к Victor read/has read a book 
(and finished reading). 

´ги).´гу (кни кни не прочитáл ортВи́к 

• The use of a perfective verb often implies that an action has been in progress for 
a while and, finally, the goal was achieved as expected: 

Це́лый день Ви́ктор читáл (impf. describes a For the whole day, Victor has 
process) кни́гу и, наконе́ц, прочитáл been reading a book and, 
(pf, it is done!) её. finally, has finished reading it. 

As you can see from the examples above, translation of verbal aspect in the past 
tense from/to English can vary and depends on context and its interpretation by the 
speaker. 
In the text below, you will see the various possible contexts in which the Russian 
imperfective and perfective verbs can be used in the past tense. 

Victor did not read a book/ 
did not finish reading/has 
not read a book. 

Господи́ н Смирно́в на пе́нсии 
До своего́ вы́хода на пе́нсию 
три́ дцать пять лет господи́ н 
Смирно́в жил (impf, action was in
progress) в Москве́ и рабо́тал (impf, 
action was in progress) в Кремле́. Он 
о́чень люби́л (impf, confirmation that
the action occurred) свою́ рабо́ту. 
Тогдá он мно́го рабо́тал (impf, 
confirmation that the action occurred)
и мáло отдыхáл (impf, confirmation 
that the action occurred). Кáждый 
день он обе́дал (impf, repeated action) 

Mr Smirnoff in his retirement 
For the thirty-five years before he 
retired Mr Smirnoff had been living 
(impf, action was in progress) in
Moscow and working (impf, action 
was progress) in the Kremlin. He loved 
(impf, confirmation that the action
occurred) his job very much. At that 
time he worked (impf, confirmation 
that the action occurred) a lot and
relaxed (impf, confirmation that the 
action occurred) very little. Every day, 
he had his lunch (impf, repeated 
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в кафе́ «Ёлки-пáлки». Он чáсто 
вспоминáет (impf. present tense) 
э́то вре́мя, когдá кáждый день он 
сиде́л у окнá (impf, action was in 
progress) в свой обе́денный переры́в, 
ел (impf, action was in progress in the
past) вку́сные блины́ и решáл (impf, 
action was in progress) кроссво́рды. 
Он тáкже лю́ бит вспоминáть (impf. 
present tense) оди́н моро́зный 
зи́ мний день. В тот день он бы́стро 
реши́ л (pf, single completed action) 
кроссво́рд, съел (pf, single completed 
action) свой ты́сячный блин и 
получи́ л (pf, single completed action) 
замечáтельный приз от кафе́ – 
фотоаппарáт. 

action) in the ‘Iolki-palki’ café. He 
often remembers (impf. present 
tense) the time when he would sit 
(impf, action was in progress) next 
to a window during his lunch break, 
eating (impf, action was in progress)
pancakes and solving (impf, action 
was in progress) a crossword. In 
addition, he loves to remember 
(impf. present tense) one particular 
frosty winter’s day. On this day 
he quickly solved the crossword 
(pf, single completed action), ate 
(pf, single completed action) his 
thousandth pancake and received 
(pf, single completed action) a 
great prize from the café for this – 
a camera. 

Level 

2, 3 
20.4.2 Use of imperfective and perfective verbs with an 
indication of time in the past tense 

If a speaker knows the precise duration of an action in the past, the following 
constructions 
are used: 
• The imperfective verb, followed by an expression of time without a preposition, is 

used to explain that the action occurred, and lasted for the indicated period, but 
the goal was not achieved. Alternatively, the result of the action is unknown or 
not relevant. 

Ско́лько вре́мени студе́нт писáл For how long did the student write 
сочине́ние? the essay/For how long was the 

student writing the essay? 
Студе́нт писáл сочине́ние час. The student wrote/was writing the 

essay for an hour. 
It is not known if he completed the essay. 

• The perfective verb, followed by the expression of time with the preposition за 
(within), is used to emphasise that the goal of the action was achieved within the 
indicated period. 

За ско́лько вре́мени студе́нт написáл How long did it take the student to 
сочине́ние? write (to complete) the essay? 
Студе́нт написáл сочине́ние за час. The student wrote/has written the 

essay within an hour. 
• The imperfective verb, followed by an expression of time with the preposition за 

(for), is used to describe ability/skills to achieve a goal in the indicated period. 
This construction is less frequent. 
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За ско́лько вре́мени студе́нт обы́чно How long did it usually 
писáл сочине́ния? take the student to write/to 

complete the essays? 
Студе́нт обы́чно писáл сочине́ния за час. The student usually managed/ 

was able to write/to complete 
the essays within an hour. 

20.4.3 Use of the verbal aspect to describe completed 
and reversed actions in the past tense 
Several verbs can describe an action in which the result can be reversed. 
• All verbs of motion with prefixes (☞ 25): приходи́ть/прийти́ (to arrive), 

´нестивы/ьти́свыно ´  (to take out), уезжáть/уе́хать (to depart) etc. 

Level 

• The verbs открывáть/откры́ть (to open); закрывáть/закры́ть (to close); брать/ 
взять (to take/to borrow); занимáть/заня́ть (to borrow); вставáть/встать (to 
get up); ложи́ться/лечь (to lie down); сади́ться/сесть (to sit down); класть/ 
положи́ть (to put); включáть/включи́ть (to turn on); выключáть/вы́ключить 
(to turn off) and similar verbs. 

If an imperfective verb from the above list is used in the past tense, it implies that 
the action did take place in the past, but was reversed back to its original point: 

Дире́ктор приходи́л. The director was here (but he is gone now). 
Он приезжáл в Москву́. He was in Moscow/visited Moscow (but is 

gone now). 
Мы открывáли окно́. We opened the window (but closed it again).

 в бáнке. тди́ебрáли крОни́ They took a loan from the bank (but paid 
it back). 

If the perfective verb from the above list is used in the past tense, it implies that the 
goal of the action was achieved in the past, but its result is still relevant to the present: 

Дире́ктор пришёл. The director has arrived (and he is still here). 
Он прие́хал в Москву́. He has arrived in Moscow (and is still there). 
Мы откры́ли окно́. We have opened the window (and it is 

still open). 
Они́ взя  в бáнке. тди́е´ли кр They have taken a loan from the bank (and 

still owe money to the bank). 
If a speaker knows the precise duration of an action in the examples above, the 
following constructions are used: 
• The imperfective verb, followed by an expression of time with the preposition 

на (for), is used to explain that the action occurred in the past, lasted for the 
indicated period, but its result was reversed back to its original point. 

На ско́лько (вре́мени) он приезжáл How long did he stay in Moscow? 
(impf) в Москву́? 
Он приезжáл (impf) на два дня. He stayed (came) for two days (but 

is gone now). 
На ско́лько (вре́мени) они́ брáли For how long did they take the loan 
(impf) креди́т в бáнке? from the bank? 
Они́ брáли (impf) креди́т в бáнке They took the loan from the bank 
на де́сять лет. for ten years (they owed money to 

the bank for ten years, but paid it back). 
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• The perfective verb, followed by an expression of time with the preposition на 
(for), is used to emphasise that the goal of the action was achieved within the 
indicated period and its result is still relevant to the present. 

На ско́лько (вре́мени) он прие́хал 
(pf) в Москву́? 
Он прие́хал (pf) на два дня. 

На ско́лько (вре́мени) они́ взя́ли 
кредит в бáнке? 
Они́ взя́ли креди́т в бáнке на 
де́сять лет. 

How long does he intend to stay 
in Moscow? 
He has come to stay for two days (he 
is still in Moscow). 
For how long have they taken the loan 
from the bank? 
They have taken the loan from the 
bank for ten years (they still owe 
money to the bank). 

Level 

3 
20.4.4 Other additional meanings of verbal aspect in 
the past tense 
Verbal aspect can carry some additional meanings in sentences with an animate 
subject. 
• If a question is asked by using the imperfective aspect, it can imply that the 

person who carried out the action did something wrong. 
Кто стáвил (impf) кни́ги на по́лки? 
Я не могу́ ничего́ найти́! 
Из скáзки «Три медве́дя»: ... По́здно 
ве́чером вошли́ в дом три медве́дя ... 
смо́трят и ничего́ не понимáют: 

– Кто сиде́л (impf) на моём сту́ле?! – 
зарычáл Михáйло Ивáнович.– 

Who put the books on the shelves? 
I cannot find anything! 
Extract from the Russian fairy tale ‘The 
Three Bears’: ... Late that night, the three 
bears got home ... They look around 
and do not understand what has 
happened: 
‘Who’s been sitting in my chair?!’ 
Mikhailo Ivanovich asked angrily. 

А кто сиде́л (impf) на моём сту́ле?! – ‘And who’s been sitting in my chair?!’ 
спроси́ла Мáрья Ивáновна. Maria Ivanovna asked. 

• If a question is asked using the perfective aspect, it can focus on the quality of the 
single and complete action. 

Кто испёк (pf) э́тот вку́сный торт? Who made this great cake? 
Кто так ужáсно вы́мыл (pf) посу́ду? Who did the washing up so poorly? 

In negative sentences, both aspects are used to convey additional information: 
• In negative sentences imperfective verbs emphasise that the action did not occur. 

– Ви́ктор, ты послáл сообще́ние? ‘Victor, have you sent/did you 
send a message?’ 

– Нет, я не посылáл (impf). ‘No, I have not/did not.’ 
• The use of the perfective in the same context emphasises that an attempt was 

made to achieve the goal, but it was not a success 
– Извини́, я не смог послáть/не ‘Sorry, but I did not manage to 
послáл (pf) сообще́ние. send a message (tried, but failed 

for whatever reason).’ 
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Level 

1, 2 
20.5 Use of verbal aspect in the future tense 
Both the imperfective and perfective aspects can be used in the future tense. For 
the future tense, ☞ 19. Verbal aspect in the future tense follows the general 
rule outlined in the introduction to this chapter, except for the verbs of motion 
(☞ 24.5.3–24.5.5). 
In the future tense, the imperfective verb is used: 
• To describe the intention to carry out an action without any indication of 

whether or not the action is intended to be completed. However, the use of the 
imperfective verb implies that the described action will last for a while. 

Зáвтра мы бу́дем загорáть Tomorrow we are going to sunbathe 
на пля́же. on the beach. 

• To describe a repeated/habitual action. 
В но́вом году́ по вечерáм я бу́ду In the New Year, I will work in the 
рабо́тать в клу́бе. evenings in a sports club. 

• To describe an action in progress. Usually, in this context the duration of the 
action would be indicated. 

ев и́тсе до ш и́тС пя ´чера мы бу́дем From 5 pm to 6 pm we will be 
разговáривать с друзья́ми по скáйпу. talking to our friends on Skype. 

In the future tense, the perfective verb focuses on the expected result in the future 
rather than on the intended action. It is used to describe a single complete action. 
For example: 

Я пошлю́ посы́лку послезáвтра. I will send the parcel the day after 
tomorrow. 

Translation from/to English depends on context and its interpretation by the 
speaker. Russian perfective verbs in the future tense are usually translated by 
using the English simple future tense: Мы э́то сде́лаем. (We will do it.) Russian 
imperfective verbs in the future tense are usually translated by using the English 
future continuous tense: Мы бу́дем э́то де́лать. (We will be doing it.) 
In the text below, you will see the various possible contexts in which the Russian 
imperfective and perfective verbs can be used in the future tense: 

Господи́н Смирно́в мечтáет о Mr Smirnoff is dreaming about his 
пе́нсии retirement 
Когдá господи́н Смирно́в вы́йдет на When Mr Smirnoff has retired, he will 
пе́нсию, он бу́дет жить (impf, action be living / will live (impf, action will 
will occur) в Москве́, но не бу́дет occur) in Moscow, but will not be 
рабо́тать (impf, action will occur) working / will not work (impf, action
в Кремле́. Тогдá он бу́дет мно́го will occur) in the Kremlin. Then he will 
отдыхáть (impf, action will occur). be relaxing/will relax (impf, action will 
Кáждый день он бу́дет обе́дать (impf, occur) a lot. Every day, he will have his 
repeated action) в кафе́ «Ёлки-пáлки». lunch (impf, repeated action) in the ‘Iolki-
Он чáсто мечтáет (impf. present tense) palki’ café. He often dreams about this 
о том вре́мени, когдá он кáждый time, when he will sit (impf, repeated
день бу́дет сиде́ть у окнá (impf, action) next to a window, eat (impf, 
repeated action), бу́дет есть (impf, repeated action) pancakes and solve 
repeated action) блины́ и решáть (impf, repeated action) crosswords.
(impf, repeated action) кроссво́рды. Но However, this time is far away. 
до э́того ещё далеко́! А покá в кафе́ Meanwhile, in the café a competition 
прохо́дит (impf. present tense) called Who will eat (pf, single complete 



 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 

 

   
 

    
 

 

     
 

    
 

 
    

 

 

 

    
 

     

Verbs: verbal aspect 203 

Господи́н Смирно́в мечтáет о 
пе́нсии 
ко́нкурс «Кто съест (pf, single complete 
action) ты́сячный блин?». Господи́ н 
Смирно́в наде́ется (impf. present tense), 
что и́ менно он съест (pf, single complete 
action) ты́сячный блин, обязáтельно 
вы́играет (pf, single complete action) 
ко́нкурс и полу́чит (pf, single complete 
action) приз – фотоаппарáт. 

Mr Smirnoff is dreaming about his 
retirement 
action) the thousandth pancake? is 
taking place (impf, present tense).
Mr Smirnoff hopes (impf, present 
tense) that it is he who will eat (pf, 
single complete action) the thousandth
pancake and for sure will win (pf, single 
complete action) the prize – a camera. 

Level 

2, 3 
20.5.1 Use of imperfective and perfective verbs with an 
indication of time in the future tense 
If a speaker knows the precise duration of an action in the future, the following 
constructions are used: 
• The imperfective verb, followed by an expression of time without a preposition, is 

used to explain that the intended action will last for the indicated period, but the 
result of the action is unknown. 

Ско́лько вре ьто́вит го те´дбу тси́ юр´мени For how long will the lawyer be 
докуме́нты? preparing the papers? 

´нты докумет гото́витье´дбу тсЮри́ The lawyer will be preparing 
три дня. the papers for three days. 

• The perfective verb, followed by an expression of time with the preposition 
за (within), is used to emphasise that the goal of the action will certainly be 
achieved, as expected, within the indicated period. 

то́ви тогпод тси́ юр ´мени´лько вреЗа ско How long will it take the lawyer 
докуме́нты? to prepare the papers? 

´нты докуме твио́тогпод тси́Юр 
за три дня. within three days. 

• Perfective verbs are often followed by the preposition че́рез (within/in from now). 

The lawyer will prepare the papers 

´нты докумеото́витгпод тсЮри́ The lawyer will prepare the 

Level 

3 

че́рез три дня. papers within three days from now. 

20.5.2 Use of verbal aspect to describe reversed actions 
in the future tense 
For verbs that can describe reversed action, ☞ 20.4.3. 
In the future tense, to describe the duration of an action that can be reversed, 
perfective verbs are normally used. An exception is the imperfective verbs of motion 
(☞ 24.5.3–24.5.5). The imperfective and perfective verbs are followed by a time 
expression with the preposition на: На ско́лько (вре́мени)? (For how long?). 
In this example, the perfective verb describes the single complete action in the 
future within the indicated period. 

На ско́лько (вре́мени) они́ возьму́т (pf.) For how long will they borrow 
креди́т в бáнке? the money from the bank? 

´да.возьму и́Он ´т (pf.) креди́т (pf) на два го They will borrow the money for 
two years. 
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In this example, the imperfective verb describes the intention to carry out an action 
in the future within the indicated period. 

На ско́лько (вре́мени) они́ бу́дут брать For how long are they borrowing the 
(impf) креди́т в бáнке? money from the bank? 

бу и́Он ´дут брать (impf) на два го́да. They are borrowing the money for 
two years. 

Level Упражне́ния 
1 

1. Choose the perfective or imperfective form of the verb in brackets. Put the verb in 
the correct form. 
1. Мы тóлько что ......... (учи́ ть/вы́учить) 100 слов. 
2. Мы всегдá ......... (узнавáть/узнáть) мно́го но́вого на ле́кциях. 
3. Он обы́чно ......... (обе́дать/пообе́дать) в кафе́. 
4. Сего́ дня на зáвтрак они́ ......... (пить/вы́пить) чáшку чáя и ......... (есть/съесть) 
бутербро́д. 

Level 2. Choose the appropriate verbal aspect of the verb in brackets. Put the verb in the 
2,3 correct form: 

1. Вчерá студе́нт ......... (сдавáть/сдáть) экзáмен, нo не ......... (сдавáть/сдáть) его́. 
2. Ви́ ктор, кто ......... (учи́ ть/научи́ ть) тебя́ так хорошо́ плáвать? Ты до́ лго ......... 

(учи́ ться/научи́ ться)? 
3. Учёные бу́дут це́лые дни ......... (провoди́ ть/провести́ ) в лаборато́ рии. 
4. Ты уже́ ......... (звони́ ть/позвони́ ть) Сáше? 
5. Когдá Ви́ ктор ......... (закáнчивать/зако́ нчить) университе́т, он ......... 

(поступáть/поступи́ ть) в аспиранту́ру. 
6. Ты не ......... (снимáть/снять) боти́ нки и остáвил гря́зные следы́. 

Level 3. Answer the questions using the words in brackets. Add a preposition, if 
2,3 appropriate: 

1. За ско́ лько вре́мени Вы пригото́вили обе́д? (час) 
2. Как до́лго они́ живу́т здесь? (10 лет) 
3. На ско́лько Вы приехáли в Но́вгород? (2 дня) 
4. На ско́лько вы возьмёте ипоте́ку? (25 лет) 
5. Когдá ты пригото́вишь обе́д? (полчасá) 

Level 20.6 Use of verbal aspect with the infinitive 
1, 2 The infinitive is a basic verb form. It cannot be conjugated and cannot have a tense 

on its own. However, it can have aspect. The majority of verbs have two infinitives, 
imperfective and perfective. On using the infinitive in a sentence, ☞ 16.1.1–16.1.2. 
The imperfective and perfective infinitives convey exactly the same idea as the 
imperfective and perfective verbs, in the present, past and future tenses (☞ 
introduction to this chapter). The imperfective infinitive describes an action in 
progress, habitual/repeated action, skills/abilities, or denotes that the action is 
occurring. The perfective infinitive describes a single complete action focusing on 
its result. 
However, the infinitive rarely appears in a sentence on its own (☞ 16.1.1). Usually 
the infinitive is used as a complementary part of the verb in a personal form, a 
modal word or an adverb. 



  

   

   

      

     
 

    
 

    
   

  

 
 

Verbs: verbal aspect 205 

Он лю́бит отдыхáть (the verb in He loves to relax. 
personal form + the infinitive). 
Ему́ нáдо отдыхáть (a modal He needs to relax. 
word + the infinitive). 
Здесь хорошо́ отдыхáть! (an It is great to relax here! 
adverb + the infinitive) 

Therefore, usually, the choice of aspect for the infinitive depends on the meaning 
of the verb, modal word or adverb that the infinitive complements. Translation 
between English and Russian also depends on the speaker’s personal interpretation 
of the context. For example: 

(impf).читáть (impf)техо́чри́яаМ 

(impf).читáть (pf)´лазахотери́яаМ

 (pf) прочитáть (impf)техо́чри́яаМ 

Maria wants to do some reading 
(now or in general). 
Maria wants/wanted to do some 
reading or Maria feels/felt like 
doing some reading. 
Maria wants to read the final 

заключи́тельную кни́гу о Гáри По́тере. Harry Potter book (to the end). 
 (pf) прочитáть (pf) ´лазахоте ри́яаМ 

заключи́тельную кни́гу о Гáри По́тере. final Harry Potter book (to the 
end) or Maria feels like/felt like 
reading the final Harry Potter 
book (to the end). 

20.6.1 Special use of the verbal aspect with the infinitive 

20.6.1.1 Use of the infinitive with some verbs 
If the infinitive complements the following verbs, only the imperfective infinitive can 
be used. Here, the principal verb, and not the complementary infinitive, conveys the 
aspect meaning: 

Maria wants/wanted to read the 

Imperfective Perfective Translation 

начинáть начáть to start/to begin 

продолжáть продо́лжить to continue 

кончáть ко́нчить to finish/to end 

закáнчивать зако́ нчить to finish/to graduate 

окáнчивать око́нчить to finish/to graduate 

– стать (coll) to start/to begin 

переставáть перестáть (coll) to stop 

принимáться приня́ться (coll) to start/to begin 

надоедáть надое́сть to be fed up 

уставáть устáть to be tired 

Level 

1, 2 

Level 

2, 3 
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Level 

1, 2 
Imperfective Perfective Translation 

привыкáть привы́кнуть to get used to 

отвыкáть отвы́кнуть to get out of the habit of 

учи́ ться научи́ ться to gain some skills 

приучáть приучи́ ть to train to do something 

отучáть отучи́ ть to train to lose some habits 

– разлюби́ ть to lose interest 

– разучи́ ться to lose skills/ability 

– полюби́ ть to love 

– понрáвиться to like 

запрещáться (запреща́ть) – to forbid 

избегáть – to avoid 

Level 

2, 3 

After the verbs нрáвиться (impf, to like), люби́ ть (impf, to love) and moчь (impf, 
to be able) both perfective and imperfective infinitives can be used. 
After the verbs успе́ть (pf, to have time to do something/to manage), суме́ть (pf, to 
be able to manage), удáться (pf, to succeed), забы́ть (to forget) only the perfective 
infinitive is used. 

20.6.1.2 Use of the infinitive with some modal words 
The use of imperfective or perfective infinitive after the following modal words 
changes the meaning of the phrase: 
• The modal words нáдо/ну́жно/необходи́мо (need/necessary) and мо́жно 

(possible/to be allowed) followed by the imperfective infinitive convey the idea 
that ‘it is time to act’. 

Нáдо кончáть. It is time to end (something). 
Мо́жно накрывáть на стол. It is time to lay the table. 

• The modal words нáдо/ну́жно/необходи́мо (need/necessary) followed by the 
perfective infinitive convey the idea of ‘necessity to act’. 

Нáдо ко́нчить. It is necessary to end (something). 
• The modal word мо́жно (possible/to be allowed) followed by the perfective 

infinitive conveys the idea that ‘it is permitted to act’. 
Мо́жно накры́ть на стол. You may lay the table. 

• If the word порá means ‘it is time’, it is usually followed by the imperfective 
infinitive. 

Порá обе́дать. It is time to have lunch. 
• The modal word нельзя́ (impossible/not permitted) followed by the imperfective 

infinitive conveys the idea that ‘it is not permitted’. 
В аэропорту́ нельзя́ оставля́ть It is not permitted to leave your luggage 
багáж без присмо́тра. unattended in an airport. 

• However, if the word нельзя́ is followed by the perfective infinitive, it conveys 
the idea that ‘it is not physically possible’. 
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Level 

2, 3 

В аэропорту́ нельзя́ остáвить багáж. It is not possible to leave the 
Кáмера хране́ния закры́та! luggage in the airport. The left 

luggage office is closed! 

20.6.1.3 Other special uses of the verbal aspect with the infinitive 
• In negative sentences only the imperfective infinitive can be used after: 

не нáдо (не ну́жно)/не́зачем 
не сле́дует 
бесполе́зно 
не полагáется/не при́нято 
не разрешáется/не разрешено́ 
не хо́чется 
не сове́товать (in personal forms: 
я не сове́тую, ты не сове́туешь etc.) 

For example: 
В Росси́и не при́нято здоро́ваться 
че́рез поро́г. 
Мне не хо́чется общáться с ним. 

unnecessary 
should not 
it is no use 
it is not customary 
not permitted 
do not feel like 
do not advise 

In Russia, it is not customary to shake 
hands over the threshold. 
I do not feel like socialising with him. 

Level 

1, 2 

• Only the imperfective infinitive is used after words with the meaning ‘to have 
enough’ – хвáтит, дово́льно, достáточно. For example: 

Хвáтит говори́ть об э́том де́ле. That’s enough talking about this 
matter. 

20.7 The use of verbal aspects in the imperative 
The imperative (an instruction/request/invitation) has only two forms: the 2nd 
person singular and 2nd person plural. However, the imperative is used in both 
aspects, imperfective and perfective. For the imperative, ☞ 22.2. 
The speaker’s choice between imperfective and perfective imperatives is based on 
the general meaning of the verbal aspect (☞ introduction to this chapter). 
The imperfective imperative can contain: 
• General advice or an instruction/request to carry out an action for a period of 

time. 
ру етмо́й Всегдá 

Следи́те за чистото́й в до́ме. Keep the house clean. 
´ки пе́ред едо́й. Always wash your hands before eating. 

´сно!´дленно и яме етГовори́ 
• An instruction/request to start an action. 

Speak slowly and clearly! 

, пожáлуйста!етПиши́ Please, write (start writing)! 
Читáйте! Read! 

The perfective imperative 
• Is an instruction/request to carry out a single action and to complete it. If a 

speaker gives an instruction using the perfective imperative, they expect to see 
the result of the request. 

Передáйте, пожáлуйста, соль. Pass the salt, please. 
, пожáлуйста.етжи́аСк Tell me, please 

Прочитáйте, пожáлуйста, пе́рвое Please read the first sentence. 
предложе́ние. 
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Level 

2, 3 
20.7.1 Some special uses of the perfective 
and imperfective imperatives 
The aspect of the imperative can have some additional meanings. For example, 
the imperfective imperative is used to convey the sense of a very polite invitation. 
Conversely, the perfective imperative sounds more like an instruction/an order 
than an invitation. However, this rule is followed only in some selected contexts, 
for example ‘paying a visit’ (especially when verbs of motion are involved). 
Compare the situations: 

В гостя́х. Paying a visit. 

Разгово́р с провини́ вшимся 
ученико́м. A conversation with a 
badly behaved pupil. 

The imperfective imperative sounds 
like a very polite invitation: 

The perfective imperative sounds like an 
instruction: 

Входи́ те (come in), раздевáйтесь 
(take your coat off), проходи́ те 
(come through), сади́ тесь (sit down), 
пожáлуйста; чу́вствуйте себя́, как 
до́ма (make yourself at home). 

Зайди́ к дире́ктору по́сле уро́ ков. (Go 
and see the headmaster after lessons.) 

Бери́ те всё, что хоти́ те/бери́ те/
ку́шайте всё, что на столе́ (help 
yourself). 

Войди́ и объясни́ , почему́ ты опя́ть 
опоздáл. (Come in and explain why you 
are late again.) 

Бери́ те фру́кты, икру́ (help yourself 
to some fruit and caviar), наливáйте 
вино́ (help yourself to wine), пе́йте 
(drink), кури́ те (feel free to smoke), 
пожáлуйста. 

Замолчи́ ! (Be quiet!) 

Заходи́ те к нам в любо́е вре́мя! 
(Call on us at any time!). 

Прекрати́ верте́ться! (Stand still!) 

Приезжáйте, пожáлуйста, в го́ сти. 
(Do come and visit us) 

Переста́ньте спо́рить! (Stop arguing!) 

Level 

1, 2 
20.7.2 Use of aspects of the imperative in negative sentences 
Usually, negative imperatives are used in the imperfective form: 

Не открывáйте окно́. Здесь хо́лодно. Don’t open the window. It’s cold. 
Не кури́ те! Don’t smoke! 

In negative constructions the perfective form of the imperative is used only if a 
speaker wants to warn against possible undesirable results of an action: 

То́лько, пожáлуйста, не разбе́й э́ту Please don’t break this 
вáзу. Онá такáя дорогáя! vase. It is very expensive! 
Не забу́дь закры́ть дверь. Вчерá ты Don’t forget to lock the door today. 
остáвил дверь незáпертой. Yesterday you left the door unlocked. 
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Level 

2, 3 
Упражне́ния 

1. Complete the sentences using the appropriate form of the infinitive in brackets: 
1. Подро́ стки лю́ бят ......... (слу́шать/послу́шать) рок-му́зыку. 
2. Ле́на отвы́кла рáно ......... (вставáть/встать). 
3. Собáк нáдо ......... (выгу́ливать/вы́гулять) кáждый день. 
4. Больно́ му нельзя́ ......... (пить/вы́пить) спиртно́ е. 
5. Звени́ т буди́ льник! Порá ......... (вставáть/встать). 
6. Здесь нельзя́ ......... (кури́ ть/закури́ ть). 
7. Студе́нты ско́ ро начну́т ......... (занимáться/заня́ться) в лаборато́ рии. 
8. Ви́ ктор ко́ нчил ......... (читáть/прочитáть) статью́ . 
9. Депутáты Ду́мы продо (обсуждáть/обсуди .........лжили́ .´кт зако́нать) прое ´ 

Level 

2, 3 
2. Form the imperative from the verb in brackets: 
1. Мать говори́ т сы́ну: «(Вести́ ) ......... себя́ прили́ чно! Не (груби́ ть) ......... 
стáршим, ......... (слу́шать) учителе́й.» 
2. Всегдá (есть) ......... мно́ го овоще́й и фру́ктов. (Пить) ......... со́ ки. 
3. Никому́ не ......... (расскáзывать) о нáшем секре́те. И, пожалу́йста, не ......... 
(проговори́ ться) Мáше. 
4. (Говори́ ть) .......... гро́ мко и ме́дленно, пожáлуйста. 
5. (Заходи́ть) ......... ко мне зáвтра. (Принести́) ......... фотогрáфии. 
6. На ули́це гололёд. Не ......... (упáсть)! 



 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 

  
 

21 Verbs: transitive and 
intransitive verbs, active 
and passive voice 

Level 

2, 3 

The categories of transitivity and voice have strong connections. They explain the 
relationships between verb, object and subject in sentences. 

21.1 Transitivity 
Transitivity is a grammatical category that helps us to understand the relationship 
between a verb and object in a sentence, to establish whether the verb can take a 
direct object and to convey the message correctly. In both Russian and English 
verbs are either transitive or intransitive (☞ 21.1.1 and 21.2 respectively). 
English and Russian verbs do not fully correspond on transitivity. Therefore, we 
cannot assume that if a verb is transitive in English it will also be transitive in 
Russian. 
The most distinctive feature for recognising an intransitive Russian verb is the 
ending -ться as all Russian reflexive verbs are intransitive (for reflexive verbs, 
☞ 23). However, non-reflexive verbs do not have a distinctive feature to indicate 
transitivity. Reference books and larger dictionaries provide information as to 
whether the verb is intransitive or transitive or to indicate specific uses of the 
verb. 

21.1.1 Transitive verbs 
In a sentence, a transitive verb must be followed by a direct object. The direct 
object clarifies the transitive verb. If a transitive verb is without a direct object in a 
sentence, the idea of the sentence sounds incomplete or unclear. For example: 

Верон́ика мо́ет (что?) посу́ду. Veronica is washing (what?) the dishes. 
Алексе́й надевáет (что?) джи́нсы. Alex is putting on (what?) jeans. 

In a sentence, a direct object is represented by a noun or pronoun in the accusative 
case without a preposition. In a Russian negative sentence a direct object can be 
represented by a noun or pronoun in the genitive case without a preposition. For 
example: 

Ко 
Ко 

 (accusative case). угкни́ ´л ´ля купи
 (genitive case). игкни́ ´л ´ля не купи

 (accusative case). уги́кн ´л Кóля не купи 

Nick bought a book. 
Nick did not buy a book. 
Nick did not buy the book (a specific 
book) 

21.2 Intransitive verbs 
In a sentence, an intransitive verb cannot take a direct object. If an intransitive 
verb needs any clarification it must be followed by a phrase with a preposition. A 
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prepositional construction can be represented by a noun or personal pronoun with 
a preposition in various cases. For example: 

.за мячóм тжи́еб тсболи́туФ 
.с мячóм ти́жеб тси́болтексаБ 

A footballer runs after a ball. 
A basketball player runs with a ball. 

Level 

2, 3 

Instrumental and dative cases without prepositions can also follow intransitive verbs: 
интерeсовáться спо́ртом (to be interested in sport) 

In Russian, the following groups of verbs are always intransitive: 
• All reflexive verbs. (For reflexive verbs, ☞ 23.) 
• Eight of the fourteen verbs of motion and the verbal forms derived from them. 

(For a list of the verbs of motion, ☞ 24.1). 

21.3 Voice 
Voice is one of the core grammatical categories that clarify relations between the verb 
and the subject of the sentence. In both Russian and English, there are two voices: active 
and passive. The active voice confirms that the subject of the sentence acts itself and 
explains how. The passive voice describes what is done to the subject of the sentence 
by someone else or something else that is often called the ‘agent’. In the Russian passive 
construction, a known ‘agent’ is expressed by the instrumental case with no preposition. 
Only transitive verbs that take a direct object can have passive voice. Note the following 
changes when an active construction is converted into a passive one: 
• The direct object of an active construction becomes the subject of a passive 

construction. 
• The subject of an active construction becomes the object of a passive construction. 

For example: 

Active construction Passive construction 

О́пытный юри́ ст подгото́вил все 
необходи́ мые докуме́нты. (The 
experienced lawyer prepared all 
the necessary papers.) 

Все необходи́ мые докуме́нты подгото́влены 
о́пытным юри́ стом (‘agent’ in the instrumental 
case). (All the necessary papers are prepared
by an experienced lawyer.) 

Зáвтра Моско́вский городско́й 
суд бу́дет рассмáтривать де́ло 
про́тив ви́ це-мэ́ра Москвы́. 
(Tomorrow the Moscow City 
Court will hold hearings against 
the deputy mayor of Moscow.) 

Зáвтра в Моско́вском городско́м су́де 
бу́дет рассмáтриваться де́ло (‘agent’
is omitted) про́тив ви́ це-мэ́ра Москвы́. 
(Tomorrow hearings will be held against the 
deputy mayor of Moscow in the Moscow City 
Court.) 

Passive constructions are mainly used in writing. However, passive impersonal 
sentences (☞ 30.1) and indefinite-personal sentences (☞ 21.5) are common in 
popular speech. 
For example: 

Здесь наку́рено. Somebody has been smoking here. 
´дем!, ено́ешеР It is decided, let’s go! 

Нас спроси́ ли. We were asked. 
Их арестовáли. They were arrested. 
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21.4 How to express the passive voice 
The passive voice can be expressed: 
• By a short-form passive participle. Such participles are used in the perfective 

aspect only and describe a complete action.
• For short-form passive participles, ☞ 26.2. 
• For the verb-link быть (to be) used with short-form passive participles, ☞ 26.2. 

• By reflexive verbs. Usually imperfective reflexive verbs are used in the passive 
sense. They describe an ongoing incomplete action. However, when describing 
natural phenomena, both imperfective and perfective reflexive verbs can be used: 
☞ 23.4. 

In Russian, passive constructions are often replaced by indefinite-personal 
sentences: ☞ 21.5. 

21.5 Indefinite-personal sentences with omitted subject 
This type of sentence has only one core element – the predicate (the verb). The 
subject of the sentence (‘they’) is always omitted, but it is implied that it is animate. 
The verb reflects the form of the omitted subject – the 3rd person plural form of 
a personal verb. The verb can be used in all three tenses (present, past and future) 
and in both aspects (perfective and imperfective): 

В газе́тах мно́го писáли об э́том They wrote a lot about this crime 
преступле́нии. in the newspapers. 
Говоря́т, что он прекрáсный челове́к. They say he is a wonderful man.

 In Russian, the personal pronoun они́ (they) is never used in these indefinite-
personal sentences as it would imply that we actually know who is acting in the 
sentences. Note that the same form of the verb, 3rd person plural, is used to describe 
one unknown person or an unspecified number of people. For example: 

Они́ Bас спрáшивают. They are asking for you (Implied: we 
know who is asking.) 

Вас спрáшивают. Someone is asking for you. (Implied: 
unknown person/persons are asking.) 

Indefinite-personal sentences are common in popular speech. They often replace 
passive constructions with reflexive verbs or short-form participles. For example: 

Мемориáл откры́ ли два го́да назáд They opened the memorial two years ago. 
(indefinite-personal sentence). 
Мемориáл откры́ лся (reflexive verb) The memorial opened two years ago. 
два го́да назáд. 
Мемориáл был откры́ т The memorial was opened two years ago. 
(short-form participle) два го́да назáд.

 Some common transitive English verbs are intransitive in Russian. Therefore, 
they cannot appear in passive constructions. However, they are commonly used in 
indefinite-personal sentences. Among these verbs are: 

говори́ть to speak a language следовáть to follow 
ве́рить to believe наблюдáть за to watch/to observe 
помогáть to help присмáтривать за to look after 
смотре́ть на to look at ду́мать о to think about 

Level 

2, 3 

Level 

3 
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For example: 
На како́м языке́ говоря́т в 
Португáлии? 
За детьми́ прекрáсно 
присмáтривают в э́тих я́слях. 

Упражне́ния Level 

2, 3 

What language is spoken in Portugal? 

The children are looked after well in this 
nursery. 

Level 

3 

1. Translate into Russian. Keep the passive voice where possible: 

1. Too much money was spent on the wedding. Many guests were invited, a lot of 
food was eaten and a lot of wine was drunk. 

2. Moscow was not built at once (idiom). 
3. This paper must be rewritten. 
4. The thief will be caught and sent to prison. 
5. New parking is being built next to the offices. 
6. Caution! The doors are closing. 
2. Rewrite the message that Mr Smirnoff’s secretary has left him, replacing personal 
sentences with indefinite-personal sentences with omitted subject: 

Уважáемый Алексáндр Дми́ триевич! 
1. Какáя-то де́вушка звони́ ла Вам двáжды. 
2. Кто́-то принёс для́ Вас паке́т и остáвил его́ на столе́. 
3. Заходи́л како́й-то мужчи́на и спрáшивал, ко́гда Вы бу́дете? 
4. Я уточни́ ла, вы́ставка открывáется зáвтра. 
5. Я прове́рила, газе́ты писáли о Вáшем доклáде. 



 

 
 
 
 

 
  

 
  
  

 

 
 

   
  

 
 

 
    

 

22 Verbs: mood 

Level A verb can appear in a sentence in one of four moods: 
1, 2, 3 1 indicative 

2 imperative 
3 conditional 
4 subjunctive 

The verbal mood defines the speaker’s attitude towards the action. 

Level 22.1 The indicative mood 
1, 2 The indicative mood describes an action that the speaker considers real. The 

indicative mood can be presented by using any verbal form in all three tenses. For 
example: 

Идёт дождь. It is raining. 
На у́лице дождь? Is it raining outside? 
Како́й си́льный дождь! What heavy rain! 
Вчерá шёл дождь. It rained yesterday. 
Зáвтра бу́дет дождь. It will rain tomorrow. 

Level 22.2 The imperative 
1, 2 The verb in the imperative mood is used to give a command, an instruction or 

advice, or to make a request. The imperative is used as a predicate in a sentence 
with the subject omitted. The imperative has only two personal forms, 2nd person 
singular ты (you) and 2nd person plural вы (you). Ты is used to address someone 
informally. Вы is used to address one person formally or a group of people. The 
imperative can be used in both aspects, imperfective and perfective. For use of verb 
aspect in the imperative, ☞ 20.7. 
Examples of the imperative: 

!´йсяне стесня ,ходи́ аз Сáша, Sasha, come in, don’t be shy! 
Соблюдáйте прáвила у́личного движе́ния! Follow the traffic regulations! 
Бу́дьте добры́ ! Передáйте, пожáлуйста, Would you be so kind as to tell 
Натáлье Серге́евне, что звони́л её аспирáнт Natalia Sergeevna that her PhD 
Мáрченко. student Marchenko called? 

In Russian, to make a very polite request the phrase Бу́дьте добры́ !/Бу́дьте 
любе́зны! (Be so kind) is used with the word пожáлуйста (please). For example: 

В трáнспорте – Бу́дьте добры́ ! In public transport – Would you 
Передáйте на биле́т, пожáлуйста! be so kind as to pass (the money) 

for the ticket (please). 
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1, 2 
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22.2.1 Formation of the imperative 
Both the imperfective and perfective aspects of the imperative are formed in the 
same way: 
• Use the 3rd person plural of the present tense to form the imperfective 

imperative and the 3rd person plural of the perfective future tense to form the 
perfective imperative: 
• де́лают (they do, imperfective) 
• сде́лают (they will do, perfective) 
• иду́т (they go, imperfective) 
• приду́т (they will come, perfective) 

 (they cook, imperfective)ятото́вг •
 (they will cook, perfective).ятото́вгпри• 

For present tense and future perfective verb formation, ☞ 17 and 19 
respectively. 

• Drop the ending of that form: де 
• Add the appropriate suffix: 

в-ото́гпри/-в гото́;-д-/прид-; иа´л-/сдеа´л 

• add -й, if the stem ends in a vowel: де́лай; сде́лай 
• add -и, if the stem ends in a consonant: иди́; приди́ 
• add -ь, if the stem ends in a consonant and the stress falls on the stem 

throughout the conjugation (in all forms of the present or future perfective 
ьото́вг при ;ь´вtense): гото 

• Add nothing after the suffix for the 2nd person singular form; add -те for the 
2nd person plural form: де́лай, сде́лай, де́лайте, сде́лайте; иди́, приди́, иди́те, 
приди́те; готóвь, пригото́вь, гото́вьте, пригото́вьте. 

• For reflexive verbs (ending with -ться): at the end add -сь after a vowel and -ся 
after a consonant: умывáйтесь, умывáйся (wash yourself). 

22.2.2 Formation of irregular imperatives 
There are some irregular imperatives whose formation does not follow the regular 
pattern using the 3rd person plural present tense stem: 

from 

ешь/е́шьте (eat) есть (они́ едя́т) 

пей/пе́йте (drink) пить (они́ пьют) 

поезжáй/поезжáйте (go) пое́хать (они́ пое́дут) 

verbs with the suffix -ва-/-ава-

вставáй/вставáйте (get up) вставáть (они встаю́т) 

давáй/давáйте (give) давáть (они даю́т) 

доставáй/доставáйте (get) доставáть (они достаю́т) 

узнавáй/узнавáйте (find out) узнавáть (они узнaю́т) 

продавáй/продавáйте (to sell) продавáть (они продаю́т) 
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22.2.3 Additional ways to express the imperative mood 
There are additional ways to convey the imperative mood. The following compound 
forms are often used in popular speech: 
• The imperative of the verb давáть (in this context the verb means ‘to let’) 

followed by the imperfective infinitive or by the perfective verb in the perfective 
future tense, in the 1st person plural form: 

Давáйте говори́ ть друг дру́гу Let us pay each other compliments. 
комплиме́нты (Окуджáва). 
Давáй помя́нем тех, кто с нáми Let us remember who was with us ... 
был ... (гру́ппа «Любэ»). 

• The particle пусть/пускáй (‘let’) followed by a noun/pronoun in the nominative 
case and a personal verb that agrees with the noun/pronoun. Usually this 
construction is employed when talking about giving an instruction to a 3rd 
person. The subject of the sentence can be omitted: 

Пусть он сам решáет. Let him decide for himself. 
Пусть всегдá бу́дет со́лнце, Let the sun be forever, 
Пусть всегдá бу́дет не́бо, Let the sky be forever, 
Пусть всегдá бу́дет мáма, Let my mum be forever. 
Пусть всегдá бу́ду я. (Ошáнин) Let me be forever. 

• The particle да (‘let’) followed by a personal verb in the 3rd person singular or 
plural. This construction is frequently used in slogans, toasts and poetry 

Да здрáвствуют му́зы, да здрáвствует Hail, muses! Hail, reason! 
рáзум! (Пу́шкин) 

A very strong command can be given by using the imperfective infinitive: Сиде́ть! 
(Sit down!) Лежáть! (Lie down!) Молчáть! (Be quiet!) Very rarely, an adverb can be 
used as a command: Ти́хо! (Silence!) 
Verbs of motion with the prefix по- are frequently used in the past tense to invite someone 
to start moving (for the verbs of motion with prefixes, ☞ 25.1): Пошли́! (Let us go!) 

Он сказáл – пое́хали, он взмахну́л руко́й, He said, ‘Let’s go’, and waved his 
hand, 

Сло́вно вдоль по Пи́терской, Пи́терской As if along Piterskaya street 
Пронёсся над Землёй. (Добронрáвов) He went around the Earth. 

Упражне́ния 

1. Form the imperatives of the following verbs: 
1. уходи́ть 4. есть 
2. пригото́ вить 5. пить 
3. критиковáть 6. сади́ться 
Обобщáющее упражне́ние 
2. Complete the e-mails sent by Mr Smirnoff: 

A. to his girlfriend 
B. to his secretary 

using imperatives formed from the verbs given: 
A. Быть до́ брым, звони́ть мáтери, поздравля́ть с днём рожде́ния, купи́ть 
цветы́, ждать меня́ у вхо́ да в ресторáн. 
B. Быть до́ брым, посылáть факс г. Смиту, заказáть сто́ лик на четверы́х в ресторáне. 

Level 

3 

Level 

1, 2 

Level 

2 
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Level 22.3 Conditional mood 
2, 3 The conditional mood describes a possible or hypothetical action that will/would 

take place in the past, present or future, if certain conditions are met/would be met. 
This type of sentence is common in both popular speech and in writing. The choice 
of verbal aspect in the conditional mood depends on the speaker’s interpretation of 
the situation (for verbal aspect, ☞ 20). The conditional mood is usually expressed 
by a complex sentence in which a subordinate clause determines conditions to 
enable the action to occur in the main clause ('if-then'). The subordinate clause can 
precede or follow the main clause: 

Е́сли не бу́дет дождя́ (condition), я If it doesnt rain I will go out. 
пойду́ гуля́ть (possible action). 
Я пойду́ гуля́ть (possible action), I will go out if it doesnt rain. 
е́сли не бу́дет дождя́ (condition). 

22.3.1 Types and structure of conditional sentences 
There are two types of conditional sentences. One type sets hypothetical conditions 
for a hypothetical action: 

Е́сли бы я знал, что он не придёт, я If I had known he was not going 
бы не сиде́л весь ве́чер до́ма. to come, I would not have spent the 

evening at home. 
Another type sets real conditions for the action that will occur if these conditions 
are met: 

Е́сли я узнáю, что он не придёт, я If I find out that he is not going 
не бу́ду сиде́ть це́лый ве́чер до́ма. to come, I will not spend the evening 

at home. 
The sentence structure with hypothetical conditions is as follows: 
• The subordinate clause is introduced by the conjunction éсли (if) with the 

particle бы – е́сли бы (if). Если and бы cannot be separated. 
• Бы must appear in both the main and subordinate clauses before or after a verb. 
• All verbs in the main and subordinate clauses are in the past tense. 

The sentence structure with real conditions is as follows: 
• The subordinate clause is introduced by the conjunction е́сли (if). 
• No бы in this type of sentence. 
• All verbs in the main and subordinate clauses are used in tenses that reflect the 

actual time of the action. 

Level 22.3.2 Modified structure of conditional sentences 
In informal style, changes can be made to the structure of the conditional sentence: 
• The subordinate clause can be omitted, if conditions are set on behalf of the 

speaker (If I were you). The expression ‘на Вáшем ме́сте’ is equivalent to the 
English ‘If I were you’. For example: 

(На Вáшем ме́сте) я бы не храни́л (If I were you), I would not have 
де́ньги в э́том бáнке. kept/I wouldn't keep money in this 

bank. 
• Е́сли can be replaced with the words раз, коль, ко́ли (if). 

Раз ты хо́чешь, я сде́лаю. If you want, I will do it. 

3 
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Level 

2, 3 
22.4 Subjunctive mood 

22.4.1 Subjunctive: meaning and use 
A verb in the subjunctive mood describes a wishful thought. In a simple sentence 
with one subject, the particle бы added to a verb conveys the idea that the described 
action is not real, but a desirable one. The English equivalents of the Russian 
subjunctive mood are sentences with the modal verbs should, would or could. The 
particle бы can only be used with past-tense verbs or an infinitive. In a sentence, 
the particle бы can be added to: 
• A verb in the past tense, if a speaker makes a request. Бы can be placed before or 

after the verb: 
Послáл бы ты Ви́ктору ещё одно́ Could you please send Victor another 
сообще́ние, что-то он не отвечáет e-mail; for some reason he is not 
or Ты бы послáл Ви́ктору ещё answering. 
одно́ сообще́ние, что-то он не отвечáет. 

• A negative verb in the past tense, if a speaker makes an inquiry: 
Ты не послáл бы Ви́ктору ещё одно́ Could you please send Victor another 
сообще́ние? or Ты бы не послáл e-mail? 
Ви́ктору ещё одно́ сообще́ние? 

Note, the negative verb conveys the same idea as the positive one (see the example 
above), but may sound more polite. 

• An infinitive, if the speaker is just thinking aloud. Бы is placed after the infinitive: 
Съесть бы сейчáс моро́женое! I would love to have an ice cream now! 
Полежáть бы на пля́же! I would love to lie on a beach! 

The verbs хоте́ть (to want) and мочь (to be able) are often used in the subjunctive 
mood to express a polite invitation or request: 

Я хоте́л бы пригласи́ть Вас в го́сти. I would like to invite you to visit me. 
Мы бы хоте́ли попроси́ть вас об одно́м We would like to ask you to do us a 
одолже́нии. favour. 
Вы могли́ бы убáвить звук телеви́зора? Could you please turn down the 

television? 
The negative forms of хоте́ть and мочь are often used in the subjunctive mood to 
make an inquiry: 

Ты не мог бы зайти́ в магази́н по Could you please pop into the 
доро́ге домо́й? shop on your way home? 

In the examples above, the particle, бы is added to хоте́ть and мочь, which are in 
the past tense. 

22.4.2 Using clauses introduced by что́бы 
If a sentence has more than one subject, a subordinate clause introduced by the 
conjunction что́бы is used to make a request or express desire. The English 
equivalent of this type of construction is ‘I want you to do it’. 
In the subordinate clause, all verbs must be used in the past tense regardless of the actual 

 cannot be translated into English. For example:быо́тЧtiming of the action described. 
 он быо́тч,´туприказáл пило ´тчерДиспе 

 самолёт.ди́ласпо´дленнонеме 
A traffic controller instructed the 
pilot to land the plane immediately. 

Попроси́ те Мáшу, что́бы она мне Ask Masha to call me. 
.авони́лзпо 



  

 
 

   
  

   
    
    
    

Level 

2, 3 
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In the main clause, the following words are often used to emphasise a request or 
express desire: 
• Verbs говори́ть – сказáть (to say), проси́ть – попроси́ть (to ask), тре́бовать – 

потре́бовать (to demand), передавáть – передáть (to pass on a message), 
хоте́ть – захоте́ть (to want), желáть – пожелáть (to wish), предупреждáть – 
предупреди́ть (to warn) etc. 

• Modal words нáдо, ну́жно, необходи́мо (need/necessary). 
• Adverbs вáжно (important), желáтельно (desirable) etc. 

Note that the conjunction что́бы can be used in other contexts: ☞ 29.2.5. 

Обобщáющее упражне́ние 

1. Complete scenarios A and B below with phrases 1–4 to produce: 
A. conditional sentences that describe hypothetical conditions for a hypothetical 
action. 
B. conditional sentences that describe real conditions for an action that will occur, if 
these conditions are met. 
1. съе́здить в кругосве́тное путеше́ствие 
2. купи́ть зáмок в Шотлáндии 
3. помо́ чь нуждáющимся 
4. провести́ всеми́рный ко́нкурс кроссво́рдов 

А. Е́ сли бы господи́н Смирно́в вы́играл лотере́йный биле́т ... 
B. Е́ сли господи́н Смирно́в вы́играет лотере́йный биле́т ... 



 
   

 

 

 
 
 

 
 

 

  
 
  

 

 

23 Reflexive verbs 

Level 

2, 3 
The origin of Russian reflexive verbs lies in the combined form of a verb and the 
pronoun себя́ (yourself) in Old Russian. In contemporary Russian, the particle -ся 
(-сь), added to a verb after the verb ending, replaces the pronoun себя́ (yourself). 
The particle -ся is added after a consonant or -ь, and -сь is added after a vowel. 
The majority of reflexive verbs derive from transitive non-reflexive verbs with the 
same root, and form pairs with them, for example: мыть – мы́ ться (to wash); 
начинáть – начинáться (to begin). All reflexive verbs are intransitive: ☞ 21.1. 
For the reflexive verbs in the present, past and future tenses, ☞ 17, 18 and 19 
respectively. 
The particle -ся can modify the meaning of a verb as follows: 
• It can stress that an action is directed at oneself (☞ 23.1). 
• It can describe a reciprocal action (☞ 23.2). 
• It can emphasise ability or permanent quality (☞ 23.3). 

Additionally, -ся can: 
• Make an active verb passive (☞ 23.4). 
• Make a transitive verb intransitive, but does not add any additional meaning 

(☞ 23.5). 

There are a number of reflexive verbs that do not have non-reflexive pairs (☞ 23.6). 

Level 23.1 Reflexive verbs with the meaning of an action 
2, 3 directed at oneself 

Reflexive verbs in this group derive from transitive non-reflexive verbs and form 
pairs with them. For example: 

 (a transitive verb that takes a direct object те мо́Онá She washes her hands. 
in the accusative case without a preposition) ру́ки. 

 (an intransitive verb that cannot take ясте мо́Онá She washes herself. 
a direct object). 

The most commonly used verbs of this kind describe routine actions of ‘looking 
after yourself ’ and form the following pairs: 

Non-reflexive transitive verbs that 
must take a noun/pronoun in the 
accusative case without a preposition 

Reflexive intransitive verbs that 
cannot take a noun/pronoun in the 
accusative case without a preposition 

одевáть (to dress whom) одевáться (to dress oneself) 

мыть (to wash whom/what) мы́ться (to wash oneself) 
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Non-reflexive transitive verbs that 
must take a noun/pronoun in the 
accusative case without a preposition 

Reflexive intransitive verbs that 
cannot take a noun/pronoun in the 
accusative case without a preposition 

умывáть (to wash whom/what) умывáться (to wash oneself) 

раздевáть (to undress whom) раздевáться (to undress oneself) 

вытирáть (to dry what/whom) вытирáться (to dry oneself) 

убирáть (to tidy up what) убирáться (to tidy up somewhere) 

расчёсывать (to comb what/whom) расчёсываться (to comb oneself) 

причёсывать (to comb what/whom) причёсываться (to comb oneself) 

брить (to shave what/whom) бри́ться (to shave oneself) 

купáть (to bathe what/whom) купáться (to bathe oneself) 

гото́вить (to cook/to prepare what) гото́виться (to prepare for something) 

Level 

2, 3 
23.2 Reflexive verbs with reciprocal meaning 
Reflexive verbs can describe reciprocal actions. Some reflexive verbs in this group 
derive from transitive non-reflexive verbs and form pairs with them. For example: 

Я встречáю (a transitive verb that takes a direct I am meeting Victor in 
object in the accusative case without a preposition) 

´. в кафе аор тВи́к 
a café. 

Мы встречáемся (an intransitive verb that cannot Victor and I meet in 
take a direct object) с Ви́ктором в кафе́. a café. 
Он обнимáет (a transitive verb that takes a direct 
object in the accusative case without a preposition) дру́га. He hugs his friend. 
Они́ обнимáются (an intransitive verb that cannot They hug each other. 
take a direct object). 

The most common pairs of this verb group are a transitive verb followed by a noun 
or a personal pronoun in the accusative case and an intransitive reflexive verb 
followed by a noun or a personal pronoun in the instrumental case: 

Non-reflexive transitive verb Reflexive intransitive verb 

встречáть (кого? что?) встречáться (с кем? с чем?) to meet 

ви́деть (кого? что?) ви́деться (с кем?) to see 

мири́ть (кого? что?) мири́ться (с кем? с чем?) to reconcile 

ссо́рить (кого? что?) ссо́риться (с кем?) to quarrel 

ругáть (кого? что?) ругáться (с кем?) to argue 

обнимáть (кого? что?) обнимáться (с кем? с чем?) to hug 

целовáть (кого? что?) целовáться (с кем? с чем?) to kiss 

знако́мить (кого? что?) знако́миться (с кем? с чем?) to make an acquaintance 

представля́ть (кого? что?) представля́ться (кому?) to introduce 
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Level 

2, 3 

There are several reflexive verbs describing reciprocal action that do not have a 
non-reflexive transitive pair. Often they are followed by an indirect object in the 
instrumental case with the preposition с (with): 

здоро́ваться (с кем?) to say hello 
прощáться (с кем?) to say goodbye 
соревновáться (с кем?) to compete 
боро́ться (с кем?) to fight (boxing etc.) 
дрáться (с кем?) to fight (gangs) 
перепи́сываться (с кем)/c кем? to correspond 

23.3 Reflexive verbs with the meaning of ability or 
permanent quality 
Reflexive verbs can describe ability or permanent quality. Reflexive verbs in this group 
derive from transitive non-reflexive verbs and form pairs with them. For example: 

Кот царáпает (a transitive verb that takes a A cat is scratching an armchair. 
direct object in the accusative case without 
a preposition) кре́сло. 
Мой кот царáпается (an intransitive verb that My cat scratches. 
cannot take a direct object). 

Frequently occurring verbs in this group are: 

кусáть (кого? что?) кусáться to bite 

коло́ть (кого? что?) коло́ться to prick 

ломáть (кого? что?) ломáться to break 

гнуть (кого? что?) гну́ться to bend 

бодáть (кого? что?) бодáться to butt 

лягáть (кого? что?) лягáться to kick 

Level 

2, 3 
23.4 Reflexive verbs in passive constructions 
The particle -ся added to a verb can make the verb passive. For passive sentences, 
☞ 21.3; for passive participles, ☞ 26.1.2.3–4 and 26.1.3. 
In passive sentences, reflexive verbs are mainly used in the imperfective aspect to 
describe an ongoing incomplete action. Conversely, short passive participles without -ся 
are used only in the perfective aspect to describe a single complete action. For example: 

Все расхо́ды оплáчиваются (incomplete All expenses are paid by the local 
ongoing action) ме́стным сове́том. council. 
Все расхо́ды оплáчены (a single completed All expenses have been paid by 
action) ме́стным сове́том. the local council. 

When describing natural phenomena, a reflexive verb can be used in both perfective 
and imperfective aspects: 

От моро́за стёкла на окнáх покры́ лись Because of the frost, the windows were 
(pf)/покрывáются (impf) covered/are being covered by a curious 
замысловáтыми узо́рами. pattern. 



223 Reflexive verbs

 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

  
    

 

 

 
   

  
 

       
       

 
   
   

 

The majority of all transitive non-reflexive verbs can form a pair with reflexive 
verbs with a passive meaning. Compare: 

Active construction Passive construction 

Молоды́е иссле́довaтели 
разрабáтывают но́вые компью́терные 
прогрáммы. (The young researchers 
develop new computer programs.) 

Но́вые компью́терные прогрáммы 
разрабáтываются молоды́ми 
иссле́довaтелями. (New computer
programs are developed by young 
researchers.) 

Level 

2, 3 

Passive constructions with reflexive verbs are common in writing, especially in 
literary texts: 

Цель э́та достигáлась де́йствиями This purpose has been achieved by 
наро́дной войны́  (Толсто́й). a popular war. 

23.5 Reflexive verbs without any additional meanings 
There are several frequently occurring reflexive verbs in which the added particle 
-ся makes the verb intransitive, but does not modify the verb meaning. Reflexive 
verbs in this group derive from transitive non-reflexive verbs and form pairs with 
them. Verbs in this group can describe: 
• The beginning, continuation or end of an action. Usually, a reflexive verb is used 

with an inanimate subject, and its non-reflexive pair with an animate subject: 
начинáть – начинáться (to begin); продолжáть – продолжáться (to continue); 
кончáть – кончáться (to finish): 

Спектáкль начался́ рáно. The performance started early. 
Они́ нáчали рабо́тать в шесть утрá. They started working at 6 o’clock 

in the morning. 
• Some changes in an ongoing process or state of the subject of a sentence or its 

location: останови́ть – останови́ться (to stop); измени́ть – измени́ться (to 
change); поднимáть – поднимáться (to lift, to go up); спускáть – спускáться 
(to go down); улучшáть – улучшáться (to improve); ухудшáть – ухудшáться 
(to make worse); снижáть – снижáться (to lower); повышáть – повышáться 
(to raise/to improve) etc.: 

Це́ны на нефть повы́ сились на 20%. Oil prices went up by 20%. 
Прави́тельство повы́ сило це́ны The government raised petrol 
на бензи́н на 20%. prices by 20%. 

• Emotions and feelings: беспоко́ить (to worry/to bother) – беспоко́иться (to 
be worried); волновáть (to excite/to worry) – волновáться (to be excited /to be 
worried), etc.: 

Информáция о но́вых терáктах в Information about the new terrorist 
Москве́ беспоко́ит мно́гих россия́н. attacks in Moscow worries many 

Russians. 
Мно́гие россия яспоко́ятсеб´не Many Russians are worried 
из-за но́вых терáктов в Москве́. because of the new terrorist 

attacks in Moscow. 
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Level 

2, 3 
23.6 Reflexive verbs that are used only with 
the particle -ся 
There are a number of reflexive verbs that do not have non-reflexive pairs. For 
example: 

забо́титься (о ком? о чём?) to take care of 

наде́яться (на кого́? на что?) to rely on 

наде́яться to hope 

горди́ ться (кем? чем?) to be proud of 

улыбáться (кому́?) to smile 

смея́ться (над чем?) to laugh 

явля́ться (чем? кем?) to be/to appear 

любовáться (чем? кем?) to admire

 Some reflexive verbs may seem, at first sight, to share a root with a non-
reflexive verb pair. However, the reflexive and similar-looking non-reflexive verbs 
may have completely different meanings. For example: 

учи́ться Я учу́сь в учи́ть (to Студе́нт у́чит но́вые 
(to study yниверсите́те, а онá learn by словá. (The student 
where?) у́чится в шко́ле. (I 

study at university, but 
she studies at school.) 

heart/to 
teach) 

learns new vocabulary.) 

занимáться 
(to be 
occupied/to
study) 

Он занимáется в 
тренажёрном зáле. (He 
exercises in a gym.) 

занимáть 
(to borrow) 

Молодожёны 
зáняли де́ньги в 
бáнке на свáдeбное 
путеше́ствие. (The 
newlyweds borrowed 
money from a bank for 
their honeymoon.) 

состоя́ться Заседáние Ду́мы состоя́ть Доклáд состои́т из 
(to take состои́тся в сле́дующую из (to пяти́ разде́лов. (The 
place/to be сре́ду. (The Parliamentary consist of) report consists of five 
held) session will be held next 

Wednesday.) 
chapters.) 

Level 

2, 3 
23.6.1. Reflexive impersonal verbs 
Some reflexive verbs are impersonal: ☞ 30.4. A number of reflexive impersonal 
verbs do not have non-reflexive pairs: 
• нездоро́виться (to feel unwell) – Вам нездоро́вится? (Are you unwell?)
• приходи́ ться/прийти́сь (to have to) – Подозревáемому придётся отве́тить 

на мно́гие вопро́сы. (The suspect will have to answer many questions.) 
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Level 

2, 3 

• смеркáться (to get dark) – Смеркáлось. (It was getting dark.)
•  The verb нрáвиться/понрáвиться (кому́? что? кто?) – to like – can 

function as an impersonal verb and appear in impersonal sentences (☞ 30.4.1): 
Де́вочке нрáвится читáть кни́ги. (The girl likes reading books – impersonal.) 
However, нрáвиться/понрáвиться can also appear in sentences that have a 
subject in the nominative case: Де́вочке нрáвится э́та кни́га. (The girl likes this 
book.) ☞ 5.1.2. 

Some reflexive impersonal verbs have non-reflexive pairs that have similar meanings, 
but are used in personal constructions with the subject in the nominative case: 
• хоте́ться/захоте́ться (to feel like doing something) – хоте́ть/захоте́ть (to 

want): Ей захоте́лось спать. (She felt like sleeping.) Онá захоте́ла спать. (She 
wanted to sleep.) 

Other examples include: 
• рабо́таться (to be able to work) – рабо́тать/порабо́тать (to work) 
• спáться (to be able to sleep) – спать/поспáть (to sleep) 
• сиде́ться (to be able to sit still) – сиде́ть/посиде́ть (to sit) 

Упражне́ния 

1. Rewrite the sentences twice, putting the verbs in brackets firstly into the present 
tense, then in the past tense: 
1. Где Вы ......... / ......... (учи́ться)? 
2. Бизнесме́ны ......... / ......... (расслабля́ться) по́ сле рабо́ты в бáне. 
3. Начáльник ......... / ......... (занимáться) сро́чными делáми. 
4. Тюле́ни ......... / ......... (купáться) в зали́ве. 
5. Поли́тик ......... / ......... (боя́ться) результатов вы́боров. 
2. Insert the appropriate verb in the correct form of the present or the future tense: 
кусáться, начáться, продавáться, разбивáться, спря́таться 
1. Зáвтра спектáкль ......... в 6 часо́в, а не 7.30. 
2. Каки́е товáры ......... в но́вом супермáркете? 
3. Я наде́юсь, э́та собáка не .........? 
4. Они́ ......... от дождя́ под наве́сом. 
5. Мы бу́дем смотре́ть пье́су Б. Шо́у «Дом, где ......... сердцá». 



 

 
 
 

  
 
 
 

 
 

 
  

 

 

  

 

  

24 Verbs of motion: 
introduction; verbs of 
motion without prefixes 

Level In Russian, many verbs describe a variety of physical movements, for example, 
1, 2, 3  (to move), ´гатьсядви/ьтагдви́ (to jump), ѓатьпры (to walk); ´тьгуля (to go); и́тид 

класть (to put) etc. Fourteen of these verbs form a special group called the ‘verbs of 
motion’. The idea of unidirectional and multidirectional movements is at the heart of 
the concept of the fourteen Russian verbs of motion and any verbal forms derived 
from them. The ways in which English and Russian describe a variety of physical 
movements do not fully coincide. Unlike in Russian, the concept of unidirectional 
and multidirectional movements does not play a significant role in English grammar. 
The fourteen Russian verbs of motion can be used with or without prefixes. 
The verbs of motion with prefixes have different meanings than those without 
prefixes and are used in different contexts. The verbs of motion without prefixes 
are explained in this chapter. For those with prefixes, ☞ 25. A full list of the 
dictionary forms of all fourteen verbs of motion can be found in section 24.1. 

24.1 List of verbs of motion without prefixes 
The fourteen Russian verbs that form the special group called the ‘verbs of motion’ are 
listed below in their dictionary forms. All verbs of motion have two dictionary forms; 
both of them are imperfective. (For verbal aspect, ☞ 20.) Eight verbs of motion are 
intransitive and six are transitive. For the concept of transitivity, ☞ 21). The verb 
conjugation is marked by the numbers I and II. (For verb conjugation, ☞ 17). 

Level 

1, 2, 3 

Intransitive verbs of motion (cannot have a direct object) 

Unidirectional Multidirectional Translation 

идти́ (I) ходи́ть (II) to go (on foot) 

е́хать (I) е́здить (II) to go (by transport)/to ride 

бежáть (mixed) бе́гать (I) to run 

лете́ть (II) летáть (I) to fly/to go by air transport 

плыть(I) плáвать (I) to swim/to sail/to go by water transport 

лезть (I) лáзить (II) to climb 

ползти́ (I) по́лзать (I) to crawl 

брести́ (I) броди́ть (II) to wander/to stroll 
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Transitive verbs of motion (must have a direct object) 

Unidirectional Multidirectional Translation 

везти́ (I) вози́ть (II) to transport 

вести́ (I) води́ть (II) to lead 

нести́ (I) носи́ть (II) to carry in one’s arms 

гнать (II) гоня́ть (I) to drive (animals) 

кати́ть (II) катáть (I) to roll 

тащи́ть (II) таскáть (I) to drag/pull 

Level 

1, 2 
24.2 The meanings of the verbs of motion 
without prefixes 

,´здитье–´хатье,ьтходи́–и́тид Each of the fourteen verbs of motion is part of a pair: 
бежáть–бе́гать, лете́ть–летáть etc. Both forms of each verb of motion are 

/бежáть, to run – ьтходи́/и́тидtranslated into English in the same way: to go – 
бе́гать etc. However, in Russian, each part of the pair is used in different contexts. 

)и́тидAll verbs listed in the first column of the above table (starting with the verb 
describe unidirectional movement. Usually unidirectional movement is presented as 
a movement that is in progress to a known destination in the present, past or future. 
All verbs listed in the second column of the above table (starting with the verb 

) describe multidirectional movement. This includes a round trip (return), ьтходи́ 
habitual (repeated) movements or movements in unspecified directions (around/ 
zigzag) in the present, past or future. Additionally, the group of multidirectional 
verbs can indicate one’s ability or skills. Only with a clear understanding of the 
context can a speaker choose between the paired verbs of motion. 
Although the concept of Russian verbs of motion is not fully reflected in English, 
unidirectional Russian verbs are often translated into English using the continuous 
present, past or future tenses (I am going/I was going/I will be going etc.). 
Multidirectional Russian verbs are translated into English using the simple present, 
past or future tenses (I go/I went/I will go). 

24.3 The verb to go in Russian 
The English verb to go/to go by can be translated into Russian by using four different 
pairs of verbs: 

Level 

1, 2 

 describe going on foot (walking). Often the adverb ьтходи́–и́тидThe verbs •
 (to go/to walk) to ьти́–ходи́тид (on foot) is added to the verbs шко́меп 

. (He is walking (on foot)). шко́мет пёидemphasise the way of travelling: Он 
Они́ лю́бят ходи́ть пешко́м. (They love walking (on foot)). The English verb to 
walk can also be translated into Russian using the verb гуля́ть, which is not part 
of the verbs of motion group. The verb гуля́ть is used with the prepositions по 
(around) or вдоль (along) and emphasises walking for pleasure. 

• The verbs е́хать–е́здить describe travelling by any kind of land transport, 
including riding: Онá едет на авто́бусе. (She is going by bus.) В И́ндии е́здят 
на слонáх. (In India, they ride elephants.) 
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• The verbs лете́ть–летáть describe travelling by any means of air transport: Онá 
´ т на возду́шном шáре. (She is going by plane, лети , а он на самолёте ти́тел 

but he is going by balloon.)
• The verbs плыть–плáвать describe travelling by any kind of water transport: 

Мы плывём на паро́ме, а они́ плыву́т на ло́дке. (We are going by ferry, but 
they are going by boat.)

• The preposition на (by) with a noun in the prepositional case is used to specify 
any means of transport, including riding. 

24.4 Reflexive verbs of motion without prefixes 
The transitive verbs of motion without prefixes and verbs derived from them can 
have a reflexive intransitive form (with the addition of the particle -ся): ☞ 23. 
When a verb of motion becomes reflexive, its meaning changes. The majority of the 
reflexive verbs of motion are used in a figurative sense: ☞ 24.7. 
The most frequently occurring reflexive verb of motion is катáться (imperfective)– 
покатáться (perfective), derived from the verb катáть (to roll). The verb катáться 
is part of the following idioms and indicates doing something for pleasure: катáться 
на лы́жах (to ski); катáться на конькáх (to skate); катáться на сáнках (to 
sledge); катáться на велосипе́де (to cycle); катáться на ло́дке (to sail for pleasure); 
катáться на ло́шади (to ride a horse). Conversely, the verbs е́хать–е́здить/лете́ть– 
летáть/плыть–плáвать (to go) describe travelling by various kinds of transport 
(neutral, not pleasure). For example: 

Зимо́й на росси́йских куро́ртах тури́сты In the winter, in Russian resorts, 
катáются на лы́жах и конькáх. Ле́том tourists ski and skate. In the 

Level 

2, 3 

 велосипе катáются на ытси́рут 
Я е́зжу в университе́т на велосипе́де. I go to the university by bike/I 

cycle to the university. 

24.5 Using the verbs of motion without prefixes 

24.5.1 The most frequent use of the verbs of motion 
without prefixes in the present tense 
The most common use, in the present tense, of the unidirectional verbs of motion 
is to describe a single movement to a known destination, which is occurring as 
we speak. Conversely, the multidirectional verbs of motion are used to stress the 
habitual nature of the movement. For example: 
A dialogue on the train 

´де и на ло́дке. summer, tourists cycle and sail. 

Level 

1, 2 

– Извини́те, Вы е́дете (unidirectional movement is 
occurring as we speak) на фестивáль в Эдинбу́рг? 

Excuse me; are you going 
to the Edinburgh festival? 

– Да, я е́ду (unidirectional movement is occurring as 
we speak) в Эдинбу́рг на фестивáль. 

Yes, I am going to the 
Edinburgh festival. 

– Вы е́здите (habitual movement) на фестивáль в 
Эдинбу́рг кáждый год? 

Do you go to the Edinburgh 
festival every year? 

– Нет, я обы́чно е́зжу (habitual movement) тудá 
раз в два го́да. 

No, I usually go there 
every other year. 
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A dialogue in the street 

– Приве́т, Ири́на! Сто лет тебя́ не ви́дел. Куда 
идёшь (unidirectional movement is occurring as 
we speak)? 

Hi, Irina! I have not seen you for 
ages. Where are you going? 

– Приве́т, Ви́ктор! Я иду́ (unidirectional movement 
is occurring as we speak) в тренажёрный зал. 

Hi, Victor! I am going to the 
gym. 

– Я хожу́ (habitual movement) в тренажёрный 
зал по пя́тницам. 

I go to the gym on Fridays. 

– А я не люблю́ тренажёры. Я плáваю 
(habitual movement) в бассе́йне по суббо́там. 

I don’t like the machines. I 
swim in the pool on Saturdays. 

Level 

1, 2 
24.5.2 The most frequent use of the verbs of motion 
without prefixes in the past tense 
The multidirectional verbs are the ones that are most frequently used in the 
past tense. They are used when describing both a single round-trip movement 
or multiple round-trip (return) movements in the past and answer the following 
questions: 
• Кудá Вы ходи́ли/е́здили? (Where did you go?) 
• Ско́лько раз Вы ходи́ли/е́здили тудá? (How many times did you go there?) 

For example: 
ешлым ло́Пр 

movement, to the area and back) в Австрáлию. Australia. 
Вчерá ве́чером Ви́ктор ходи́л (single return Yesterday evening Victor 
movement, to the area and back) в кино́. went to the cinema. 

´том мы е́здили (single return Last summer we went to 

 (single return аи́лзво ´я ´льник МариВ понеде On Monday, Maria took 
movement, to the area and back) отцá в больни́цу. her father to the hospital. 

Level 

1, 2 

 (multiple return movement, to the area ´здилие и́Он 
and back) на Чёрное мо́ре двáжды. Sea twice. 

24.5.3 The most frequent use the verbs of motion 
without prefixes in the future tense 
In the present tense, unidirectional verbs of motion are often used in popular 
speech to describe one’s intentions for the future. This structure is equivalent to 
when an English verb in the present continuous tense is used to describe an action 
in the future. For example: 

Зáвтра мы е́дем (our intentions for the future) Tomorrow we are 
в Ирку́тск. going to Irkutsk. 
По́сле рабо́ты он идёт (his intentions for the After work, he is 
future) на вечери́ нку. going to a party. 
Они́ летя́т (their intentions for the future) на They are flying to the 
мо́ре в сле́дующий четве́рг. seaside next Thursday. 

The perfective verbs of motion with the prefix по- are frequently used in the future 
tense to describe one’s definite actions in the future. For verbs of motion with the 
prefix по-, ☞ 25.1.4. 

They went to the Black 
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 Level 

2, 3 
24.5.4 Less frequent use of the unidirectional verbs 
of motion in the present, past and future tenses 
In the present and past tenses, the unidirectional verbs of motion are also used to 
emphasise the one-way only nature of a movement, if the context requires. Usually, 
the direction of the described movement is clearly indicated and the destination is 
known. The one-way movement can be single or repeated. For example: 

Обы́чно я иду́ на рабо́ту пешко́м, а Usually I walk to work, but go back 
обрáтно е́ду на авто́бусе. home by bus. 
Сего́дня я е́ду на рабо́ту на метро́. Today I am going to work by tube/ 

underground/subway. 
Often the emphasis is made on some particular or unusual circumstances 
surrounding the one-way movement, if it is a one-off event. For example: 

Я сего́дня из-за плохо́й пого́ды е́ду на Today I am going to work by bus 
рабо́ту на авто́бусе. Соверше́нно because of the bad weather. It is 

´м! пешко и́тид ´жноневозмо 
Вчерá из-за авáрии на шоссе́ я Yesterday it took me an hour to get to 
е́хала до вокзáла це́лый час. Я чуть the railway station because of an 
не опоздáла на по́езд. accident on the motorway. I almost 

missed my train. 
In the past tense, the unidirectional verbs of motion are also used to describe 
a background action in support of the principal action. Therefore, the 
unidirectional verbs usually appear in a complex sentence with subordinate 
clauses or in a simple sentence with more than one verb. The description 
of the background action is usually introduced by one of the conjunctions 
покá, в то вре́мя как (while/meanwhile), когдá (when/while) or и (and). 
Sometimes these conjunctions are omitted, but implied. The principal verb can 
be used in both perfective and imperfective aspects. Note the verbs of motion 
describing the background action are used in the imperfective aspect only. For 
example: 

Вчерá, когдá я шла (background action) Yesterday when I was going (I 
по ули́це, я встре́тила (principal action) was on my way) along the street 
дру́га. I met my friend. 
Я шла, шла, шла (background action). I was going, going, going. 
Пирожо́к нашлá (principal action). I found a little pie. 

The compounded imperfective future tense of unidirectional verbs is very rarely 
used. It is used only if it is necessary to stress the precise timing of when an action 
will be occurring in the future. The Russian verb is translated into English using 
the future continuous tense (I will be going etc.). For example: 

Уже́ 5 чáсов. Зáвтра в э́то вре́мя мы It is already 5 o’clock. This time 

impossible to walk today! 

ри́жа в П ´ть´дем летебу´уже . tomorrow, we will already be flying 
to Paris. 
When you pass by/go past (literally: 
be will passing) the theatre, look at 
the poster. (This form is rarely used.) 

´атра,темои́м и́тшь иде´дбуКогдá ты 
.у афи́ш ари́ н тмоспо 
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Level 

2, 3 
24.5.5 Less frequent use of the multidirectional verbs 
of motion in the present, past and future tenses 
In all three tenses, the multidirectional verbs of motion are used to stress movement 
in non-specified directions (around). For example: 

Собáка бе́гает по по́лю. The dog runs/is running around the field. 
Ле́тним ве́чером лáсточки бу́дут In summer evenings, swallows will be 

.ме по́ллетáть над 
´су. ле ходи́л поогло́Он д 

flying/will fly over the field. 
He walked/was walking around the forest 
for a long time. 

In all three tenses, the multidirectional verbs of motion are also used to indicate 
ability or skills. For example: 

.не летáютиьСви́н Pigs cannot fly. 
Как стрáнно! Оле́г так хорошо́ How bizarre! Oleg used to swim so well, 
плáвал, а тепе́рь бои́тся воды́. and now he is scared of water. 
Больно́й ребёнок бу́дет ходи́ ть The sick child will be able to walk 
то́лько по́сле оперáции. only after an operation. 

In the past tense, the multidirectional verbs are used to emphasise a habitual action 
that is not carried out any more. For example: 

Пенсионе́ры рáньше всегдá ходи́ли Retired people used to go to 
(they used to it, but do not do it any more) that club to play bingo, 
в э́тот клуб игрáть в би́нго, но клуб закры́ли. but the club was closed down. 
Когдá-то давно́ здесь был огро́мный A long time ago, there was a 
пруд. Я вспоминáю, как над ним всегдá huge pond here. I remember 
летáли (they used to it, but do not do it how seagulls used to fly over it. 
any more) чáйки. 

The compounded imperfective future tense of multidirectional verbs is often used 
to stress the intention to do something on a regular basis. For example: 

По утрáм я бу́ду бе́гать в пáрке. I intend to jog in the park every morning. 
В стáрших клáссах де́ти бу́дут In the senior classes the schoolchildren 

 в шко ьти́одх ´лу шесть раз в неде́лю. will be attending school six times a week. 

Level 

1, 2, 3 
24.6 Verbs of motion in the present and past tenses: 
internal stem modification 
For the present and past tenses of verbs, ☞ 17 and 18 respectively. The formation 
of the compounded future of imperfective verbs is not affected by any irregularities. 
For the simple future of perfective verbs, ☞ 19.1.3. 

24.6.1 Present tense stem modification 
All verbs of motion without prefixes that are affected by some changes in the 
present tense stem are listed below. If the verb of motion is not included in the list, 
its stem is not affected by internal stem modification. 
• Changes in the stem concern only the 1st person singular form of the verbs 

.ьти́т´ть and каис но,ьти́д во,ьти́д´ть, броетить, лед´зе,ьти́дхо 
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ать remain гни́ andтсев,и́тсать, плыть, бре х´Changes in the stem of the verbs е • 
throughout the conjugation. 

• Changes occur in the stem of the verb бежáть in the 1st person singular and the 
3rd person plural forms. 

Infinitive 
1st person 
singular 

2nd person 
singular 

3rd person 
plural 

тьи́дхо хожу́ хо́дишь хо́дят 

е́хать е́ду е́дешь е́дут 

е́здить е́зжу е́здишь е́здят 

бежáть бегу́ бежи́шь бегу́т 

лете́ть лечу́ лети́шь летя́т 

плыть плыву́ плывёшь плыву́т 

и́тсбре бреду́ бредёшь бреду́т 

тьи́дбро брожу́ бро́дишь бро́дят 

и́тсве веду́ ведёшь веду́т 

тьи́дво вожу́ во́дишь во́дят 

тьи́сно ношу́ но́сишь но́сят 

гнать гоню́ го́нишь го́нят 

тьи́тка качу́ кáтишь кáтят 

24.6.2 Irregular past tense (☞ 18.3) 
There are several verbs of motion without prefixes that follow a special pattern in 
the past tense. They are listed below. 

,шло,шла,шёл. The past tense is formed from a different stem: и́тидThe verb • 
шли. 

• Verbs with infinitives that end with -ти (except идти́), and the verb лезть. Note 
the absence of suffix -л- in the masculine form after consonants з and с and the 
appearance of the letter ё under the stress. Some verbs in -ти are exceptions to 
this rule (see comments below). For example: 

´, везли, везлá, везлоёз (to transport): в и́твез ´ 
´, несли, неслá, несло ёс (to carry): н и́тнес ´ 

´, ползли, ползлá, ползло з(to crawl): пол и́тполз ´ 
лезть (to climb): лез, ле́зла, ле́зло, ле́зли 

• Verbs whose infinitives end with -ти keep the suffix -л- in all forms, if their 
present-tense stems end with -д: 

´, велил, велá, веловё´т (to lead): уд´, веуд: ве и́тсев ´ 
уд: бре и́тсебр 

Note that all the verbs listed above follow the same pattern when a prefix is added 
to them. For the irregular past tense of verbs of motion with prefixes, ☞ 25.4. 

´, бреду́т (to wander/to stroll): брёл, брелá, брело́, брели́ 
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 Level 

2, 3 
24.7 Figurative use of verbs of motion without prefixes 
Verbs of motion without prefixes are frequently used in a figurative sense, especially 
in popular speech and idioms. If verbs of motion are used in a figurative sense, they 
may have only a limited number of forms. The following list of verbs of motion used 
figuratively is not exhaustive, but it contains the most frequently occurring verbs of 
motion. 

 (to go), in all tenses, appears in several idioms. Note neither the verb и́тидThe verb 
 (to go) nor any forms derived from it are used in these idioms:ьтходи́

 when talking about any event/activity in progress, to be (to go) replaces и́тИд• 
such as уро́к (lesson), фильм (film), спектáкль (show), экзáмен (examination), 
футбо́льный матч (football match); for example, Что идёт по телеви́зору/в 
кино́/в теáтре? (What’s on TV/at the cinema/at the theatre?) Ти́хо! Иду́т 
экзáмены. (Silence! Examinations are in progress.)

 when talking about some weather conditions (rain or to be (to go) replaces и́тИд • 
snow); for example, Дождь/снег идёт. (It is raining/snowing.) 

 when describing the process of communication; for to be (to go) replaces и́тИд • 
example, Речь/разгово́р идёт о ... (They are talking about ... /the conversation 
about ... is in progress.) Спор идёт о ... (They are arguing about ...)

 can convey the meaning ‘to suit someone’, when talking about clothes, и́тИд • 
hairdo suits you ! (Your new причёска яа но́в идёт так ´hairstyle or habits. Тебе 

so well!) Куре́ние совсе́м не идёт тебе́ и по́ртит твой и́мидж. (Smoking does 
not suit you and damages your image.) 

 (to go), in all tenses, are used when:ьтходи́ andи́тидBoth 
• Talking about how a watch/clock is working; for example, Часы́ иду́т. (The 

watch/clock is working.) Часы́ давно has not been . (The watch/clock  хо́дят ен´ 
working properly for a long time.) 

• Describing the movements of vehicles, mainly public transport; for example, 
Трамвáй, по́езд, тролле́йбус, авто́бус идёт. (The tram, train, trolleybus, bus 
goes.) Рáньше трамвáй No. 5 чáсто ходи́л. (The No. 5 tram used to come 
frequently in the past.) However, the verbs е́хать and е́здить are used to describe 
the movement of a car: Маши́на/такси́/грузови́к е́дет по автострáде (A car/ 
taxi/lorry is driving on a motorway). 

Other frequently occurring verbs of motion without prefixes and used in all tenses are: 
´ть/весту in the idiom води и́тсев/ьтВоди́ •  is аши́н ам машину (to drive). The noun ´ 

уши́н ам тди´во an obligatory part of the Russian idiom; for example, Он хорошо́ 
(He drives well.) 

. 

себя meaning ‘to behave’. The pronoun и́тсеВ• ´ is an obligatory part of the idiom; 
for example, Мáльчик хорошо́ вёл себя́ на уро́ке. (The boy behaved himself at 
the lesson.) 

aTo conduct´. ( уро́к /войну и́тсеВ meaning ‘to conduct’; for example, и́тсеВ• 
To(´йство.и́ хозя тсеВ with.) To correspond(.укспи́ереи́ п тсеВlesson/a war.) 

 наблюде́ние(я). (To observe/watch.)keep house.) Вести́ 
lies to. (He ´дит за носво in the idiom ‘to lie’; for example, Он всех нас ьтВоди́ • 

all of us.) 
но (to wear); for example, Он ьти́сНо • 

sports a beard.) 
´сит очки́ и бо́роду. (He wears glasses and 
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и́тидTo describe a fast-going process, the idioms of time are used with the verbs 
(to go), бежáть (to run) and лете́ть (to fly) in the present, past and future tenses: 

дни/часы/ Го́ды ). ´ иду́т/бегу́т/летя́т.is flying by . (Time ти́тел/´тидёт/бежи ´мя Вре 
(The years/days/hours are flying by.) 
Several reflexive verbs of motion are used figuratively: 

поьси́лис но ´ти (to run; to be obsessed with an idea): Де ´тьсяноси/ьси́тсеН• 
двору́ до сáмого ве́чера. (The children run around the yard until the evening.) 
«Русь, кудá несёшься ты? Дай отве́т» (Го́голь). (Russia! Where are you going 

has ´сяц. (She ´нием ме´тим предложе с э ьсаи́лсно to so fast? Answer me.) Онá 
been obsessed with this proposal for a month.) 

• Обходи́ться/обойти́сь (с кем-либо) хорошо́/пло́хо (to treat someone well/ 
badly): Со спасёнными живо́тными пло ´ева. (The  их хозя ьсобходи́ли ´хо 
rescued animals were treated badly by their owners.) 

• Гнáться/гоня́ться за кем?/за чем? (to run after someone/something hoping to 
´цкий).  эскáдра по пятáм» (Высоясо́нитг catch someone/something): «За нáми 

(The warships came after us.) 
• Тащи́ться/таскáться (to drag oneself along): «Бродя́га, судьбу́ проклинáя, 

 с сумо ясщи́л ат 
was dragging himself along with a bag on his shoulder.) 

• Кати́ться/катáться на лы́ жах (to ski)/на сáнках (to skate) etc. – the verb is a 
part of the idiom: ☞ 24.4. 

Упражне́ния 

´й на плечáх» (Наро́дная пе́сня). (The tramp, cursing his luck, 

Level 

1, 2 

1. Replace the English phrases containing the verbs to go/to ride by the appropriate 
Russian equivalent. Put the verbs and nouns into the correct form and add the 
appropriate preposition: 
1. Про́шлым ле́том друзья́ (to ride camels) в Еги́пте. 
2. Зáвтра Тáня (to go to Moscow) на по́езде? 
3. Мáша не лю́ бит (to go by plane). 

.´т пешко́мby foot) в университеgo ´нты (to ´чно студе4. Обы 

Level 

1, 2 

5. Вы рáньше чáсто (to go by bike)? 
2. Insert the appropriate unidirectional or multidirectional verb of motion without prefix 
in the correct form: 
A. Кáждый день: 
1. Вáня ......... в шко́лу пешко́м. 
2. Ко́шка ......... на де́рево. 
3 Оте́ц ......... до́чку в де́тский сад на маши́не. 
4. И́ра ......... собáку в городско́й парк. 
В. Сейчáс: 
1. Самолёт ......... из Ло́ндона в Петербу́рг. 
2. Студе́нты ......... пешко́м в библиоте́ку и ......... кни́ги. 
3. Мы ......... на по́езде в Эдинбу́рг. 
4. Пáпа ......... дете́й на мотоци́кле. 
C. На про́шлой неде́ле: 
1. Ники́тины ......... к сы́ну в Австрáлию на самолёте. 
2. Бáбушка ......... вну́ка на маши́не в больни́цу. 
3. Студе́нты ......... на вечери́нку к сосе́дям. 
4. Тури́сты ......... в го́ры на велосипе́де. 
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D. Зáвтра: 
1. Мари́на ......... к роди́телям на дáчу. 
2. А́ся ......... в го́ сти к сосе́дям по до́му. 
3. Ми́ша и Ко́ля ......... на вертолёте в Мурмáнск. 
4. Мари́я ......... дете́й к бáбушке на маши́не. 

Level 3.Insert the appropriate verb of motion: 
2, 3 1. Обы́чно Мари́на ......... на рабо́ту на авто́бусе, но вчерá онá опáздывала и 

поэ́тому ......... на такси́. 
2. Вы не бои́тесь воды́, вы уме́ете .........? 
3. Вчерá Ви́ктор ......... пешко́м по пáрку и нашёл лотере́йный биле́т. 
4. В но́вом году́ мы ......... в тренажёрный зал кáждый день. 
5. Рáньше бездо́мный це́лыми дня́ми ......... по горо́ду. 
6. Вчерá пáпа ......... на кры́шу, что́бы почини́ть анте́ну. 
7. Черепáхи о́чень ме́дленно .......... 
8. Про́шлой о́сенью пти́цы стáями ......... над пáрком. 
Обобщáющее упражне́ние 
4. Fill the gaps with the appropriate form of the Russian equivalents of the verbs to 
go by foot/to go by transport, to swim, to jog: 

Level Господи́н Смирно́в встречáет стáрого дру́га 
2, 3 1. – Приве́т, Сáша! Как делá? Кудá .........? 

2. – Приве́т, Вале́ра! Спаси́бо, всё нормáльно. Я ......... на рабо́ту. Ты не забы́л, 
что я рабо́таю в Кремле́. Там нахо́дится нáша компáния. Я всегдá ......... на 
рабо́ту пешко́м. А ты? Кудá ты .........? 
3. – Я то́же ......... на рабо́ту. То́лько я рабо́таю далеко́ от це́нтра и мне 
прихо́дится ......... тудá на метро́. Ну, иногдá я ......... на рабо́ту на авто́бусе. Ты 
......... в бассе́йн по суббо́там? 
4. – Коне́чно, .......... Я люблю́ спорт. А ты? 
5. Я ......... по пáрку по утрáм. Ну лáдно, извини́, мне нáдо .......... 
6. Покá. Счастли́во. 



  

 

  
 

  
 

 
 

 
 

 

 

 
      

  

 

25 Verbs of motion: verbs 
of motion with prefixes 

All verbs of motion with prefixes are formed by adding prefixes to the fourteen 
verbs of motion without prefixes: ☞ 24.1. 
The essential characteristics of the verbs of motion with prefixes are: 

/и́тйпри (to go); ьтходи́/и́тидAdding a prefix changes the meaning of the verb: • 
´ть (to pop in) ходи за/и́тйза´ть (to depart); ходи у/и́тйу´ть (to arrive); ходи при 

etc. For the meanings of the prefixes, ☞ 25.1. 
• Any of up to 20 different prefixes can be added to the verbs of motion. The most 

´здить´хать/ее (to go), ьтходи́/и́тид frequently occurring verbs of motion, such as 
(to go), etc. can take all 20 prefixes. For all possible prefix combinations, ☞ 25.2. 

• Each prefix affects all verbs of motion in the same way. For example, при- means 
ьтходи́при/и́тйпри:при-‘to move here’ with all verbs that can be used with 

/ьти́сноприт́ь (to sail here); плыприплывáть/при(to arrive/to come here); 
принести́ (to bring here) etc.; у- means ‘to move away’ with all verbs that can be 

йти у/ьтходи́ у:-уused with ´  (to depart/to move away); уплывáть/уплы́ть (to sail 
нести у/ьти́сно уaway); ´  (to take away), etc. 

• Some changes may occur in the stem of the verb when a prefix is added; for 
 25.3. ☞áть etc.: езж´здить – у´ ; д–ж: ети й при–и́тид–й:дexample: и 

• All verbs of motion with prefixes have one imperfective and one perfective verb 
with the same prefix. All perfective verbs are formed from the unidirectional 
verbs of motion without prefixes. All imperfective verbs are formed from the 

ьти́ход verbs of motion without prefixes; for example, приmultidirectional
 (perfective, from и́тй) – приьтходи́(imperfective, from multidirectional verb 

 (imperfective, from multidirectional езжáть); уи́тидunidirectional verb 

Level 

2, 3 

verb е́здить) – уе́хать (perfective, from unidirectional verb е́хать), etc. For 
exceptions to this rule, ☞ 25.1.3–25.1.5; for the complete list of unidirectional 
and multidirectional verbs, ☞ 24.1. 

25.1 Meanings of the prefixes used with verbs of motion 

25.1.1 The prefixes при-, у-, в-, вы-, под-, от-, вз-, раз- and с-
The prefixes при- and у-, в- and вы-, под- and от-, вз- and с-, and раз- and с-
form pairs of prefixes with opposite meanings. When added to a verb of motion, the 
prefixes emphasise the start and end of a movement (see Summary Table 25.I below − 
all verbs given as examples in the table are perfective.). Note that if a prefix ends 
in a consonant and is followed by the letters й, ш or гн the vowel о is added to the 
prefix, and if it is followed by the vowel е the letter ъ is added to the prefix. 
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Summary Table 25.I 

Prefix meaning Examples 

Preposition that the 
verb takes and case of 
the noun that follows 

при-: move here (arrive) прийти́ /прие́хать (to 
arrive) 
принести́ /привести́ (to
bring) 
привезти́ (to deliver) 

кудá (where to): 
в + accusative 
на + accusative 
к + dative 

отку́да (where from): 
из + genitive
с + genitive 
от + genitive 

у- : move from here 
(depart) 

уйти́ /уе́хать (to depart/to 
leave) 
унести́ /увести́ (to take 
away) 

отку́да (where from):
из/с/из-за/из-под/от + 
genitive 

кудá (where to): 
в + accusative 
на + accusative 
к + dative 

в(о)- : move in (inside) войти́/въе́хать (come in/ 
to enter) 
внести́ (to bring inside); 
ввезти́ (to import) 

кудá (where to):
в + accusative 
на + accusative 

отку́да (where from):
из + genitive 
с + genitive 

вы-: move out (outside) вы́йти/вы́ехать (to get 
out/to exit) 
вы́нести (to take away 
from inside); вы́везти (to 
export) 

отку́да (where from):
из/с/из-за/из-под + 
genitive 

кудá (where to):
в + accusative 
на + accusative 

под(о)- : approach/come 
up to 

подойти́/подъе́хать (to 
approach)
поднести́ (to bring to); 
подвезти́ (to give a lift) 

кудá (where to): 
к + dative 

от(о)- : move from отойти́/отъе́хать (to go 
away from/to step away) 
отнести́ /отвезти́ (to take 
away from) 

отку́да (where from):
от + genitive 

кудá (where to): 
в + accusative 
на + accusative 
к + dative 
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Prefix meaning Examples 

Preposition that the 
verb takes and case of 
the noun that follows 

вз(о) /воз- : move up (has 
limited use) 

взлете́ть (to take off)
влезть (to climb) 

кудá (where to):
в + accusative 
на + accusative 

отку́да (where from):
с + genitive 

с(о)-: move down (has 
limited use) 

слете́ть (to fly down) 
слезть (to climb down) 

отку́да (where from): 
с + genitive 

кудá (where to): 
в + accusative 
на + accusative 

раз(о)-: to deliver in many
different points or to disperse 
something (the prefix is used 
only with transitive verbs) 

разнести́ (to deliver) 
развести́ (to deliver) 

кудá (where to):
по + dative 

с(о): to deliver to one point 
from many different points 
(the prefix is used only with 
transitive verbs) 

снести́ (to deliver) 
свезти́ (to deliver) 

кудá (where to): 
в + accusative 
на + accusative 

раз(о)- (ся): disperse 
from one point; the prefix 
is used only with reflexive 
verbs 

разъе́хаться/разбежáться 
(to disperse) 

кудá (where to): 
в + accusative 
на + accusative 
по + dative 

с(о)- (ся): gather to one 
point; the prefix is used 
only with reflexive verbs 

съе́хаться/сбежáться (to 
gather) 

отку́да (where from):
из + genitive 
с + genitive 
от + genitive 

кудá (where to): 
в + accusative 
на + accusative 
к + dative 

Level Additional information: 
• Verbs with prefixes вы- and от- have the additional temporal meaning ‘to be 

away for a short while’: Дире́ктор вы́шел. (The director is out for a minute.) Я 
отойду́ на мину́ту. (I will be back in a minute.) 

;и́тсеноть– ти́сно от added to the transitive verbs of motion ( от-The prefix • 
´) emphasises the end point of theвести оть– тводи́ от;и́тзевоть– ти́зво от 

movement rather than the start point: Он отнёс кни́ги в библиоте́ку. (He 
returned the books to the library.) Я отвезу́ тебя́ в аэропо́рт. I will give you a lift 
to the airport. For a complete list of the verbs of motion without prefixes, ☞ 24.1. 

• The prefixes вз- and с- are used in specific contexts, mainly with the verbs 
летéть/летáть (to fly) and лезть/лáзить (to climb). In Russian, verbs other than 

3 
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the verbs of motion are used to convey the idea to go upstairs/to go up – 
поднимáться (impf)/подня́ться (pf) and to go downstairs/to go down – 
спускáться (impf)/спусти́ться (pf). For example: Он с лëгкостью подня́лся 

вьсаи́л тсупс to the third floor.) Онá climbed ´тий этáж. (He easily на тре 

Level 

2, 3 

пóгреб за винóм. (She went down to the cellar to get some wine.) To describe 
upwards movement in any means of air transport, the verb of motion is used: 
взлетáть/взлете́ть (to take off). However, to convey the idea of landing, 
verbs other than verbs of motion are used: приземля́ться /приземли́ться or 
сади́ться/сесть (to land). 

• The prefixes с-, про- and за- have additional temporal meanings (☞ 25.1.5). 

25.1.2 Prefixes про-, пере-, за-, до- and обо-
The prefixes про-, пере-, за-, до- and обо- do not form semantic pairs. When 
added to a verb of motion, the prefixes про-, пере-, за- and обо- clarify the details 
of a speaker’s route (see Summary Table 25.II below − all verbs given as examples 
in the table are perfective.). Note, the prefixes про-, пере-, and за- have multiple 
meanings. The prefix до- describes the end point of a movement. If the prefix об-
is followed by the letters й, ш or гн the vowel о is added to the prefix, and if it is 
followed by the vowel е the letter ъ is added to the prefix. 

Summary Table 25.II 

Prefix Meaning Examples 
Preposition that the verb takes 
and case of the noun that follows 

про- move through/pass 
by/move under/ 
move above; the 
meaning depends 
on the following 
preposition 

пройти́ ми́мо 
(to pass by)
пролете́ть над 
(to fly above) 

где? (where?) 
че́рез + accusative 
под + instrumental 
ми́мо + genitive 
над + instrumental 

other meanings: to 
miss something (a 
stop, a street etc) 

прое́хать 
остано́вку (to 
miss one’s stop) 

no preposition + accusative 
(свою́ остано́вку) 

to move how far? 
(a distance)/to 
move how long? 
(timing) 

прое́хать 5 
киломе́тров/ 
5 часо́в (to travel
for 5 km/5 hours) 

no preposition + accusative 
(ско́лько киломе́тров/часо́в) 

пере- across перейти́ у́лицу 
(to cross the 
street) 

что? (what?) 
no preposition + accusative 
(у́лицу) 

перейти́ че́рез 
мост (to cross 
over the bridge) 

че́рез (что?) + accusative 

other meanings: 
to move house 

перее́хать (to 
move house) 

отку́да? (from where?) 
из + genitive
с + genitive 
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Prefix Meaning Examples 
Preposition that the verb takes 
and case of the noun that follows 

кудá? (to where?) 
в + accusative 
на + accusative 

за- pop in/call 
on/call for 

зайти́ в магази́н 
(to pop in) 

кудá? (where to?) 
в + accusative 
на + accusative 

зайти́ к дру́гу 
(call on a 
person) 

к ко́му? (on whom?) 
k + dative 

зайти́ за хле́бом 
(to call for) 

за кем?/чем? (for whom/what) 
за + instrumental 

other meanings: 
move behind 

зайти́ за дом 
(to go behind a 
house) 

кудá? (where to?)
за + accusative 

до- reach the point/to 
go as far as 

дойти́ до (to go 
as far as) 

до ку́да? (where to?)
до + genitive 

об(о)- move around обойти́ (to go 
around) 

вокру́г чего́? (around what?) 
вокру́г + genitive
что? (what?) 
no preposition + accusative (дом) 

Level 25.1.3 Prefixes with temporal meaning по-, с-, за- and про-
2, 3 The prefixes по-, с-, за-, and про- added to the verbs of motion can emphasise 

either the beginning or length of a movement. Note that if the prefix с- is followed 
by a vowel the letter ъ is added to the prefix: съе́здить. 
The verbs of motion with prefixes that have temporal meaning (по-, с-, за-, 
and про-) form their aspect pairs differently than verbs of motion with other 
prefixes (☞ 25.1.1 and 25.1.2.). In this situation, the verbs without a prefix are 
imperfectives and the verbs with added prefixes are their perfective pairs. For 
example: 

идти́ (impf) – пойти́ (pf) ходи́ть (impf)– походи́ ть (pf) 
е́хать (impf) – пое́хать (pf) е́здить (impf) – пое́здить (pf) 
бежáть (impf) – побежáть (pf) бе́гать (impf) – побе́гать (pf)

 Note that the prefixes с-, за- and про- can have other meanings and can be 
used in different ways (☞ 25.1.1 and 25.1.2). 

Level 25.1.4 Verbs of motion with the prefix по-
2, 3 The prefix по- added to a unidirectional verb of motion makes the verb perfective 

and changes the verb in the following way: 
• In the future tense and the infinitive form, по- stresses an intention: Зáвтра 

я пое́ду в Москву́. (I will go to Moscow tomorrow.) A verb of motion, in the 
ьтши́ер–решáть is frequently used with the verbs по-infinitive form, with 



241 Verbs of motion (2)

 

 
 

 
  

 
 

  
  

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 
 

 в´хатьеши́ли поер´том мы  (to wish): Ле ´тьзахоте –´тьхоте (to decide) and 
Испáнию. (We decided to go to Spain in the summer.) Я хочу  в кинó. и́т пой ´ 
(I would like to go to the cinema.)

 In the past tense по- can be used: 
• When emphasising the beginning of a movement (setting off): Я не застáла 

подру́гу, онá пое́хала в Ло́ндон. (I missed my friend; she had set off for 
London.) 

• When describing a sequence of movements: Он вы́шел из до́ма и пошёл к 
авто́бусной остано́вке. (He left the house and began walking towards the bus 
stop.) Сначáла мы е́хали по шоссе́, пото́м пое́хали по у́зкой лесно́й доро́ге. 
(At first, we were driving along the motorway, then we began driving along the 

иидт nor ьтоди́ х narrow forest road.) Note, neither the verb ´ can be used in this
 in the past tense describes a single round trip, from and to the ьтХоди́ context.
 describes an on-going background action that is never completed. и́тид start point; 

• When giving an instruction: Давáй пошли́!/Пошли́! (Let’s go!) Ну что ж, 
пое́хали! (Well, let’s go!) 

Level The prefix по-, added to multidirectional verbs of motion without prefixes, stresses 
3 апоходи́лthe short length of a movement in all tenses and the infinitive form: Онá 

по ко́мнате и леглá спать. (She walked for a short while around the room and 
went to bed.) Он реши́л поплáвать. (He has decided to go for a swim.) 

25.1.5 Verbs of motion with the prefixes c-, про- and за-
The prefixes c-, про- and за- are used only with multidirectional verbs of motion if 
the timing is being emphasised. 
• The prefix с- added to a multidirectional verb makes the verb perfective and 

conveys the idea of a quick return movement/round trip in the past or future. In 
popular speech, a verb of motion with с- is frequently used in the imperative or 
infinitive forms: Го́сти иду́т, а я забы́ла купи́ть хле́ба. Сбе́гай, пожáлуйста, 
в бу́лочную, купи́ пáру бухáнок. (The guests are arriving now, but I forgot 
to buy some bread. Could you please go to the bakery now and get a couple of 
loaves.) Зáвтра мне нáдо съе́здить в библио́теку. (Tomorrow I need to go to 
the library (and come back quickly).)

• Conversely, the prefix про- added to multidirectional verbs makes them 
perfective and conveys the idea of a prolonged multidirectional movement in 
the past and future: Тури́сты весь день проходи́ли по музе́ям. (The tourists 
spent all day in the museums. – For the whole day, the tourists were going 
around the museums.) 

• The prefix за- added to a multidirectional verb makes the verb perfective and 
emphasises the beginning of the multidirectional movement in the past or future: 

Level 

3 

´мнате, ожидáя звонкá. (While waiting for a call,  по ко аходи́л аз ´рвноОнá не 
she became tense and started walking around the room.) 

25.2 Combinations of verbs of motion with prefixes 
Various verbs of motion can take a different number of prefixes. All common 
combinations of verbs of motion with prefixes are presented in Summary Table 
25.III. All the prefixes listed describe the start and end points of the movement or 
its route. 

Level 

2, 3 
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Summary Table 25.III 

идти́–ходи́ть при-/у-, в-/вы-, под-/от-, вз-/с-, раз(о)-(ся)/с(о)-(ся), за-, 
про-, до-, пере-, об(о)-

е́хать–е́здить при-/у-, в-/вы-, под-/от-, вз-/с, разъ-(ся)/съ-(ся), за-, про-, 
до-, пере-, объ-

лете́ть–летáть при-/у-, в-/вы-, под-/от-, вз-/с, раз-(ся)/с-(ся), за-, про-, 
до-, пере-, об-

бежáть–бе́гать при-/у-, в-/вы-, под-/от-, вз-/с, раз-(ся)/с-(ся), за-, про-, до-, 
пере-, о-

плыть–плáвать при-/у-, вы-, под-/от-, вс-, рас-(ся)/с-(ся), за-, про-, 
до-, пере-

нести́–носи́ть при-/у-, в-/вы-, под-/от-, раз-/с-, за-, про-, до-, пере-, об-

везти́–вози́ть при-/у-, в-/вы-, под-/от-, раз-/с-, за-, про-, до-, пере-, об-

вести́–води́ть при-/у-, в-/вы-, под-/от-, раз-/с-, за-, про-, до-, пере-, об-

лезть–лáзить в-/вы-, с-, за-, про-, до-, пере-

ползти́–по́лзать при-/у-, в-/вы-, под-/от-, рас-(ся)/с-(ся), за-, про-, до-, 
пере-, с-

гнать–гоня́ть при-/у-, в-/вы-, под-(о)/от-, разо-/со-, за-, про-, до-, 
пере-, об-

кати́ть–катáть при-/у-, в-/вы-, под-/от-, рас-(ся)/с-(ся), за-, про-, до-, 
пере-, с-

тащи́ть–таскáть при-/у-, в-/вы-, под-/от-, рас-/с-, за-, про-, до-, пере-, с-

брести́–броди́ть при-, раз-(ся), за-, про-, до-

 The two prefixes with temporal meaning по- and про- are used with 
all fourteen verbs of motion. The prefixes с- and за- with temporal meaning 

.and летáть ´гать  бе ,´здитье,ьтходи́ have a limited use, mainly with the verbs 
,ьтходи́ is added to the verbs из-(ис-) Additionally, in everyday speech the prefix 

е́здить, лáзить to emphasise that one has exhausted all possible destinations: 
´род (to go everywhere in the city). весь го ьтходи́си 

Level 

2, 3 
25.3 Verbs of motion with prefixes in the present 
and the future tenses: internal stem modification 
Most verbs of motion with prefixes are affected by some internal stem changes in 
the present and future tenses. These changes are similar to the changes that occur 
in the present-tense stems of verbs of motion without prefixes (☞ 24.6.1). Each 
added prefix affects all stems of verbs of motion in the same way. Summary Tables 
25.IV and 25.V explain these changes. 
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Summary Table 25.IV 

Comments Future tense of perfective verbs – examples 

Changes
affect Infinitive 

1st person
singular 

2nd person 
singular 

3rd person
plural 

All forms идти́: й/йд 
Infinitive stem has 
-й-: дойти́, зайти́ 
etc. Future tense 
stem has -йд-: 
дойду́, зайду́ 

дойду́, 
зайду́ 

дойдёшь, 
зайдёшь 
The verb 
прийти́ has 
-д- in all future 
tense forms 
(see comments 
below) 

дойду́т, 
зайду́т 

All forms е́хать: х/д дое́ду, 
зае́ду 

дое́дешь, 
зае́дешь 

дое́дут, 
зае́дут 

Only 1st 
person 
singular 

лете́ть: т/ч долечу́, 
залечу́ 

долети́шь, 
шьи́тзале 

долетя́т, 
залетя́т 

All forms плыть: в доплыву́, 
заплыву́ 

доплывёшь, 
заплывёшь 

доплыву́ т, 
заплыву́ т 

1st person 
singular and 
3rd person 
plural 

бежáть: ж/г добегу́, 
забегу́ 

добежи́шь, 
шьи́жзабе 

добегу́ т, 
забегу́ т 

All forms вести́: с/д доведу́, 
заведу́ 

доведёшь, 
заведёшь 

доведу́ т, 
заведу́ т 

All forms ст/д :и́стбре добреду́, 
забреду́ 

добредёшь, 
забредёшь 

добреду́ т, 
забреду́ т 

All forms гнать: гн/гон догоню́, 
загоню́ 

дого́нишь, 
заго́нишь 

дого́нят, 
заго́нят 

1st person 
singular 

кати́ть: т/ч докачу́, 
закачу́ 

докáтишь, 
закáтишь 

докáтят, 
закáтят 

я приду́ мы придём 

ты придёшь вы придёте 

он придёт они приду́т 

:и́тйирпAn exception to this pattern is the verb • 
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Summary Table 25.V 

Comments Present tense of imperfective verbs – examples 

Changes
affect Infinitive 

1st person
singular 

2nd person 
singular 

3rd person
plural 

Only 1st 
person
singular 

ходи́ть: д/ж дохожу́, 
захожу́ 

дохо́ дишь, 
захо́ дишь 

дохо́ дят, 
захо́ дят 

All forms е́здить: езди- / 
езжа-

доезжáю, 
заезжáю 

доезжáешь, 
заезжáешь 

доезжáют, 
заезжáют 

All forms плáвать: 
плава/плыва-

доплывáю, 
заплывáю 

доплывáешь, 
заплывáешь 

доплывáют, 
заплывáют 

Only 1st 
person singular 

води́ть: д/ж довожу́, 
завожу́ 

дово́дишь, 
заво́дишь 

дово́дят, 
заво́дят 

Only 1st 
person 
singular 

вози́ть: з/ж довожу́, 
завожу́ 

дово́зишь, 
заво́зишь 

дово́зят, 
заво́зят 

Only 1st 
person 
singular 

носи́ть: с/ш доношу́, 
заношу́ 

доно́сишь, 
зано́сишь 

доно́сят, 
зано́сят 

All forms лáзить: лази-/ 
леза-

долезáю, 
залезáю 

долезáешь, 
залезáешь 

долезáют, 
залезáют 

All forms катáть: ката-/
катыва-

докáтываю, 
закáтываю 

докáтываешь, 
закáтываешь 

докáтывают, 
закáтывают 

All forms таскáть: 
таска-/ 
таскива-

дотáскиваю, 
затáскиваю 

дотáскиваешь, 
затáскиваешь 

дотáскивают 
затáскивают 

All forms броди́ть: 
броди-/бреда-

добредáю, 
забредáю 

добредáешь, 
забредáешь 

добредáют, 
забредáют 

The stems of the following verbs are not affected by internal changes in any 
tense: летáть, бе́гать, нести́, везти́, тащи́ть, по́лзать, ползти́, гоня́ть, лезть. 

25.4 Irregular verbs of motion with prefixes in 
the past tense (☞ 18.3) 
There are several verbs of motion with prefixes that follow a special pattern in the 
past tense: 

´ : шёл, шла, шло, идти and any verbs with prefixes derived from и́тид The verb • 
шли, пришёл, пришлá, пришло́, пришли́, ушёл, ушлá, ушло́, ушли́ etc. If 
the prefix ends with a consonant, the vowel -о- is added to the prefix: вошёл, 
вошлá, обошёл etc. 

• Verbs whose infinitives end with –ти (except идти́), the verb ле́зть and their 
derived forms exhibit absence of the suffix -л- in the masculine form after the 
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consonants з and с and the appearance of the letter ё under the stress. Some verbs 
ending in -ти are exceptions to this rule (see comments below). For example: 

´, привезли, привезлá, привезло ёз (to transport): прив и́твез ´  etc. 
´, унесли, унеслá, унесло ёс (to carry): ун и́тнес ´  etc. 

 (to crawl): допо и́тполз 
лезть (to climb): зале́з, зале́зла, зале́зло, зале́зли etc. 

• Verbs whose infinitives end with -ти and their derived forms keep the suffix -л-
in all forms, if their present and future tense stems end with -д: 

уд: ве и́твес ´, веду́т (to lead): привёл, привелá, привело́, привели́ etc. 

´лз, доползлá, доползло́, доползли́ etc. 

уд: бреи́тбрес ´, бреду́т (to wander/to stroll): добрёл, добрелá, добрело́, добрели́ etc. 

Level Упражне́ния 
2, 3 

1. Complete the sentences using a suitable verb of motion with prefixes в-/вы-/ 
при-/у-/под-/от-/вз-/с-. Put the verb into the appropriate form: 

1. Росси́я ......... нефть, газ и лес, а ......... гото́вую проду́кцию. 
2. Хозя́ин ......... свою́ собáку на прогу́лку в любу́ю пого́ду. 
3. Шко́льник постучáл в дверь кабине́та дире́ктора и спроси́л: «Мо́жно 

.........?». «Да, .........,» – отве́тил дире́ктор. 
4. Давáй быстре́е! Наш по́ езд ......... че́рез 5 мину́т. 
5. ......... в го́сти в пя́тницу. Смо́жешь? 
6. Кáждый день врач ......... на рабо́ ту в 8 утрá, а ......... домо́ й в 6 ве́чера. 
7. Извини́те, вы не ......... меня́ до вокзáла? 
8. Кот заболе́л. Нáдо ......... его́ к ветеринáру. 
9. Бáбушка ......... к окну́. 

10. Пти́ца ......... с ве́тки на зе́млю. 
11. Стюарде́сса объяви́ла, что самолёт ......... че́рез 5 мину́т. 

Level 2. Complete the sentences using a suitable verb of motion with prefixes про-/ 
2, 3 пере-/за-/до-/об-. Put the verb in the required form: 

1. Ло́шади краси́во ......... че́рез мост. 
2. У́лицу сле́дует ......... на зелёный свет. 
3. Мой знако́мый ......... ми́мо меня́ и дáже не поздоро́вался. 

.пло́щади г´´т, и нам пришло´зд был закры4. Прое ´ сь ......... вокру 
5. По дороге́ в аэропо́ рт я ......... к дру́гу за посы́ лкой. 
6. Пти́ца ......... к нам в окно́. 
7. Ты смо́жешь ......... э́ту бу́рную ре́ку? 
8. «Извини́те, мы смо́жем ......... до Не́вского проспе́кта на метро́?». «Это 
недалеко́. Вы смо́жете ......... тудá пешко́м». 

Level 3. Complete the sentences using a suitable form of a verb of motion with prefix по-: 
2, 3 1. Ле́том мы реши́ли ......... на Байкáл на по́езде. 

2. Ви́ктор вы́шел из до́ма и ......... к стáнции метро́. 
3. Вы ......... со мной на дáчу? 
4. Говоря́т, что Гагáрин сказáл пе́ред взлётом: «Ну что, .........!» 
5. Сначáла мы до́лго шли по незнако́мой у́лице, пото́м перешли́ че́рез доро́гу 
и ......... по пáрку. Зате́м мы останови́лись, прове́рили наш маршру́т по кáрте 
и ......... дáльше. 
6. К сожале́нию, я не застáла свою́ подру́гу до́мa. Онá у́же ......... в аэропо́рт. 

Level 4. Complete the sentences using a suitable form of a verb of motion with prefixes 
2, 3 that have temporal meaning по-/про-/за-/с-: 
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1. Нам так понрáвились карти́ны э́того худо́жника, что мы це́лый день ......... по 
вы́ставке. 
2. Мáма попроси́ла сы́на ......... за хле́бом. 
3. Стáрая собáка ......... немно́жко по пáрку и устáла. 
4. Прочитáв эсэме́ску (SMS, text-message), Мари ´на взволно́ванно ......... по 

.ко́мнате 

Level 

2, 3 
25.5 Using verbal aspect with verbs of motion 
with prefixes 
The meanings of imperfective and perfective verbs of motion with prefixes 
correspond to the general concept of the verbal aspects: ☞ 20. For example: 

ли́одхпри ´ктор ´там наш друг ВиПо суббо Every Saturday Victor used to 
(impf, a repeated action) к нам в го́сти и come to visit us and bring a nice 
приноси́л (impf, a repeated action) cake. Last Saturday for the first 

time in many years 
вку́сный торт. Но в про́шлую суббо́ту, he was ill and did not come. 
пе́рвый раз за мно́го лет, он заболе́л и не 
пришёл (pf, a single complete action). 
Зáвтра мы зайдём (pf, a single complete Tomorrow we will call on Victor 
action) к Ви́ктору и принесём (pf, a single and will bring him his favourite 
complete action) ему́ его́ люби́мый торт. cake. 

Additionally, in Russian the verbal aspect of the verbs of motion with prefixes can 
emphasise some very specific meanings: ☞ 25.5.1–3. 

25.5.1 Special meanings of the verbal aspect in the 
past tense: actions with reversed results 
☞ 20.4.3 and 20.5.2. 
All verbs of motion with prefixes can describe an action in which the result can 
be reversed. In the past tense, any imperfective verb of motion with a prefix can 
convey the idea that the action did take place in the past, but was reversed back to 
its original point. This meaning is similar to a description of a round trip in the 
past using a multidirectional verb of motion without a prefix. For example: 

Level 

3 

Example Translation Meaning (literal translation) 

Они́ е́здили в Москву́. They went to Moscow. They were in Moscow, but 
are not there now. 

Они́ приезжáли в 
Москву́. 

They came to Moscow 
(stayed there for a while 
and went back home). 

Мáма води́ла ребёнка 
в шко́лу. 

The mother took the 
child to school (and 
took him back home). 

The child was taken/brought
to school but is not there 
now. 

Мáма приводи́ла 
ребёнка в шко́лу. 

The mother brought 
the child to school (and
brought him back home). 
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A perfective verb of motion with a prefix can emphasise that the goal of the action 
was achieved in the past once, its result was not modified in any way and it is still 
relevant to the present. 
Compare: 

Imperfective Perfective 

Ваш друг заходи́л. (Your friend called on 
you, was here, but he is gone now.) 

Ваш друг пришёл. (Your friend 
has arrived and is still here.) 

Я знáю челове́ка, кото́рый входи́л в 
ко́мнату. (I know the person, who came into 
the room and left again.) 

Я знáю челове́ка, кото́рый 
вошёл в ко́мнату. (I know the 
person who came into the room 
and is still here.) 

Како́й зáпах! Кто́-нибудь приноси́л 
све́жий ко́фе? (Such a nice smell! Did 
someone bring some fresh coffee? – There 
is no coffee here any more, but one can 
still smell it.) 

Како́й зáпах! Кто́-нибудь 
принёс све́жий ко́фе? (Such a 
nice smell! Did someone bring 
some fresh coffee?) 

Level 

2, 3 
25.5.2 Use of the imperfective and perfective verbs of motion 
with an indication of time in the past tense 
If, in the examples above, a speaker knows the precise duration of an action, time 
expressions are used thus: 
• With the preposition на (for): На ско́лько вре́мени захoди́л (impf) Ваш 

друг? (How long was your friend here (but he is not here any more)?) Мой друг 
заходи́л на пáру мину́т (impf). (My friend called on me, was here for a couple 
of minutes, but he is gone now.) На ско́лько вре́мени зашёл (impf) Ваш 
друг? (How long has your friend come here for (and will be staying)?) Мой друг 
зашёл на пáру мину́т. (My friend has arrived and will stay here for couple of 
minutes.) 
Note that in the examples above the imperfective verbs of motion describe 
an action in the past that lasted for the indicated period, but is over now. The 
perfective verbs of motion describe an action which has occurred in the past, but 
whose consequences would be felt in the future for the indicated period. 

• The perfective verb followed by a time expression with the preposition за 
(within) is used to emphasise that the goal of the action was achieved within the 
indicated period: За ско́лько вре́мени они́ дое́хали до Москвы́? (How long 
did it take for them to reach Moscow?) Они́ дое́хали до Москвы́ за во́семь 

)within eight hours. Moscowreached. (They о́всча 
• In the past tense, the imperfective verb followed by a time expression with the 

preposition за (for) is used to describe ability/skills to achieve a goal within 
the indicated period. This construction is less frequent: За ско́лько вре́мени 
они́ обы́чно доезжáли до Москвы́? (How long did it take for them to reach 

. (They usually о́в смь ча еса во́ з ´ Москвы доезжáли до Moscow (usually)?) Они́ 
reached Moscow within eight hours.) 
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25.5.3 Special meanings of the verbal aspect in the 
past tense: negative sentences 
In negative sentences both aspects are used to convey some additional information: 
• In negative sentences, imperfective verbs emphasise that the action has not 

occurred: Ви́ктор не приходи́л (impf)? (Has Victor come?) Нет, не приходи́ л 
(impf). (No, he has not.) Почтальо́н приноси́ л (impf) посы́лку? (Has the 
postman brought the parcel?) Нет, не приноси́л. (No, he has not.)

• The use of the perfective in the same context emphasises that an attempt was 
made to achieve the goal, but it was not a success: Извини́, я не пришёл (pf). 
(I am sorry, I could not make it.) Почтальо́н не принёс (pf) посы́лку. (The 
postman could not (was not able to) deliver the parcel.) 

25.5.4 Using the verbs of motion with prefixes 
in the future tense 
Both imperfective verbs of motion with prefixes and unidirectional verbs of motion 
without prefixes are often used in popular speech to describe one’s intentions for 
the future. This structure is equivalent to when an English verb in the present 
continuous tense is used to describe an action in the future (☞ also 24.5.5). For 
example: 
Compare: 

Они́ уезжáют зáвтра домо́й. Они́ éдут зáвтра. 
They are leaving for home tomorrow. They are going home tomorrow. 

If, in the examples above, a speaker knows the precise duration of an action, time 
expressions are used thus: 
• With the preposition на (for). Both imperfective and perfective verbs are used to 

convey the idea of the start point of the journey/movement/stay in the future: На 
ско́лько вре́мени приезжáют/прие́дут Вáши роди́тели? (How long will your 
parents be staying?) 

• The perfective verb followed by a time expression with the preposition за 
(within) is used to emphasise that the goal of the action will be achieved within 
the indicated period: За ско́лько вре́мени они́ долетя́т до Ирку́тска? (How 
long will it take for them to reach Irkutsk?) Они́ долетя́т до Ирку́тска за шесть 

)within six hours. Irkutskreached. (They will have о́всча 

Level 

2, 3 
25.6 Figurative meaning of verbs of motion 
with prefixes 
Verbs of motion with prefixes form an essential part of many Russian idioms. 
Some examples are given below. All verbs in these examples can be used in both 
the imperfective and perfective verbal aspects and in all tenses. 
Verbs of motion with the prefix вы-: 

за + a noun/pronoun in the accusative case (to get й́ти зáмуж вы/ьтВыходи́ • 
married – for women only): Онá выходи́ла зáмуж три раза. (She got married 
three times.) Note, the verb жени́ ться на + a noun/pronoun in the instrumental 

. (He ясни́лежcase is used to convey the same idea for a man: Он тóлько что 
has just got married.) 
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 и нáчал ´й́ти из себявы/ьтВыходи́ • ´ (to lose one’s temper): Он вы́шел из себя 
кричáть. (He lost his temper and started shouting.) 

• Выводи́ ть/вы́вести (когó-ли́бо) из себя́ (to drive someone mad): Свои́м 
 (She drives me mad because of her ´. ня евыво́дит м ´нием онá поведе ´ из себя 

behaviour.)
 (to reveal unpleasant secrets to the public): ´н́ести сор из избывы/ьти́сВыно • 

На заседáнии парлáментской коми́ccии бы́ло решено́ не выноси́ть со́ра из 
избы́. (At the meeting of the parliamentary committee they decided not to go 
public.) 

Verbs of motion with the prefix с-: 
• Сходи́ ть/сойти́ с умá (to go mad): Как ты мо́жешь тако́е говори́ть! Ты 

сошлá с умá! (How can you say such things! Have you gone mad!) The adjective 
сумасшéдший (mad) derived from the verb is often used in popular speech.

 (to drive someone mad, often out of love): с умá )ли́бо-о́г (ко и́тсевс/ьтСводи́ • 
«Твои ´ с умá» (Ру́сский ромáнс). (Your green eyes няели́ мевс глазá зелёные ´ 
have driven me mad.)

 (to take revenge): В конце счёты ´бо)  (с кем -ли и́тсевс/ьтСводи́ • , концо́в´ 
мáфия свелá с ним счёты. (Finally, the Mafia has got him.) 

´ста´сле ро (to make ends meet): По с концáми ´и́ концы тсевс/ьтСводи́ • 
инфля́ции мно ´мьи не мо  ́с концáми. (After inflation и́ концы тсевс ´гут ´гие се 
shot up a lot of families cannot make ends meet.) 

Verbs of motion with the prefix об-:
 (to deceive/to cheat): ´г пáльцавокру ´бо) (когó-ли и́тсеобв/ьтОбводи́ • 

deceived the detectives and the judge.) 
обошёл ´-то (to avoid something): В своём доклáде он что и́тобой/ьтОбходи́ • 

Обвиня́емый обвёл вокру́г пáльца сле́дователей и судью́. (The accused 

. (In his paper, he avoided all difficult points.) ыс´стрые вопро́все о

 are used in the following idioms: и́тйу/ьтходи́ у The verbs of motion 
´ , я не могу (to be too late/to miss the boat): Извини лёд уш зеПо́ • 

. (I am sorry, I cannot help you, it is too late.) лёд ушзепо́ 
• Уйти́ в себя́ (to keep oneself to oneself): Онá ушлá в себя́ и перестáла 

общáться с друзья́ми. (She kept herself to herself and stopped talking to her 
friends.) 

• Душá ушлá в пя́тки (to be scared): Моя́ душá ушлá в пя́тки при одно́й 
мы́сли о встре́че с но́вым начáльником. (I got scared just thinking about a 
meeting with my new boss.) 

The verbs of motion проходи́ть/пройти́ (to take place) and проводи́ ть/провести́ 
(to conduct/to hold) are often used when talking about events and activities in the 
present, past and future tenses. For example: 

´ тебе́ помо́чь, 

 a success.) В was ´шно. (The conference епснь уе о́ч прошлá ´нция Конфере • 
Петербу́рге ежего́дно прохо́дит фестивáль «Бе́лые но́чи». (Every year in St 
Petersburg the festival White Nights takes place.)

• Популя́рная поп-гру́ппа провeлá благотвори́тельный конце́рт. (The popular 
pop group conducted a charity concert.) 
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To describe a fast-going process the idioms of time with the verbs проходи́ть/ 
 (to´тьпролете/пролетáть (to pass); пробегáть/пробежáть (to pass); и́тпрой 

pass) are used. For example: 
• Вре́мя пройдёт/пробежи́ т/пролети́ т. (The time will fly by.) 
• Го́ды/дни/часы́ пробегáют /прохо́дят/пролетáют. (The years/days/hours are 

flying by.) Вот и день прошёл. (The day is over.) 

Упражне́нияLevel 

2, 3 

1. Complete the sentences, choosing between the perfective and imperfective verbs 
of motion given in brackets: 
1. «К вам (приходи́ть/прийти́) деловы́е партнёры. Они́ ждут Вас в кабине́те», – 
сообщи́ла секретáрь своему́ начáльнику. 
2. Изве́стная фотомоде́ль (приезжáть/прие́хать) в наш клуб всего́ на 
не́сколько часо́в. По́сле встре́чи с покло́нниками онá уе́хала в Москву́. 
3. Как пáхнет ро́зами, но где же цветы́? Наве́рное, кто́-то (входи́ть/войти́) 
сюдá с буке́том. 
4. Про́шлым ле́том аспирáнт (прилетáть/прилете́ть) в Ирку́тск на два дня. 
5. Почтальо́н почему́-то не (приноси́ть/принести́) мне посы́лку. 
6. Я (уезжáть/уе ́ ´вку зáвтра.хать) в командиро 
7. Мы пригласи́ли нáших друзе́й (приезжáть/прие́хать) к нам в го́ сти на 

.неде́лю 
8. Ско́лько коро́бок и чемодáнов. Вы, что (переезжáть/перее́хать)? 
9. Наш друг всегдá (заходи́ть/зайти́) к нам по суббо́там и (приноси́ть/принести́) 
торт. А сего́дня он (приноси́ть/принести́) шампáнское. 
2. Translate into Russian, using verbs of motion in the figurative sense as 
appropriate: 
1. When I think of the forthcoming operation, I get very scared. 
2. My friend (f) got married three times. 
3. They could not help us. It was too late. 
4. The swindler easily defrauded the trustful people. 
5. After the accident the patient kept himself to himself. 

Level 

2, 3 

Level 

2, 3 
25.7 Prepositions used after verbs of motion and 
other verbs describing movement 

25.7.1 Prepositions used after verbs of motion and other 
verbs describing a directed movement: в, из; на, c; к and от 
The fourteen verbs of motion and any other verbs describing movement have 
something in common. All verbs that describe a single or repeated directed 
movement to a precise destination (movement to a point) commonly take the 
prepositions на (to) or в (to) and the noun in the accusative case: Бизнесме́н идёт 
в бáнк. (The businessman is going to the bank.) Кот пры́гнул на по́лку. (The cat 
has jumped on to a shelf.) Ви́ктор положи́л словáрь в портфе́ль. (Victor put the 
dictionary in his brief case.) 
If the verb describes a straightforward movement from a precise place (movement 
from a point), it usually takes the prepositions из (from) or с (from) and the noun 
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is in the genitive case: Бизнесме́н идёт из бáнка. (The businessman is coming from 
the bank.) Кот пры́гнул с по́лки. (The cat has jumped off the shelf.) Ви́ктор вы́нул 
словáрь из портфе́ля. (Victor took a dictionary out of his briefcase.) 
If the verb conveys the meaning of ‘visiting someone’, the preposition к (to) and the 
noun in the dative case is used after the verb: Я е́ду к роди́телям. (I am visiting 
my parents.) 
If the verb conveys the meaning of ‘coming from someone’, the verb takes the 
preposition от (from) and the noun in the genitive case: Я е́ду от роди́ телей. (I 
am coming from my parents’ (home).) 
The preposition к can also mean towards. The preposition от (from) is used as the 
prepositional pair of к in this context: Мáльчик подошёл к окну́. (The boy moved 
towards the window.) Мáльчик отошёл от окнá. (The boy moved away from the 
window.) 
The choice between в and на (to) and из and c (from) depends on the meaning of 
the noun. For в and на, ☞ 6.3.1.1 and 10.2.1; for из and c, ☞ 7.3.2.2. 

Summary Table 25.VI 

Где? Where? 
в бáнке (в + prepositional): 
in the bank 

Кудá? Where to? 
в банк (в + accusative): 
to the bank 

Отку́да? Where from? 
из бáнка (из + genitive):
from the bank 

Где? Where? 
на рабо́те (на + 
prepositional): at work 

Кудá? Where to? 
на рабо́ту (в + 
accusative): to work 

Отку́да? Where from? 
с рабо́ты (с + genitive): 
from work 

Где? Where? 
у дру́га/у окнá (у + 
genitive): at a friend’s place/ 
at a window 

Кудá? Where to? 
к дру́гу/к окну́ (к + 
dative): to visit a friend/ 
towards the window 

Отку́да? Where from? 
от дру́ га/от окнá (от + 
genitive): from a friend/ 
from the window 

25.7.2 Other prepositions used after verbs of motion 
and other verbs describing movement: за, uз-зa,  nод, 
из-под, над, че́рез, сквозь, по, вдоль, ми́мо, от and до 
The fourteen verbs of motion and other verbs that describe a single or repeated 
directed movement to a point and from a point take the following prepositions: за,  
uз-зa,  nод, из-под, че́рез,  сквозь,  вдоль,  ми́мо,  от  and  до. Summary Table 
25.VII below shows that the prepositions за and из-зa; под and из-под, до and от 
form pairs and can be used to describe a directed movement. 

Summary Table 25.VII 

Где? Where? Кудá? Where to? Отку́да? Where from? 
де́вочка за столо́м/ сади́ться за стол/ вставáть из-за столá/ 
маши́на за угло́м (за + е́хать зá угол (за + выезжáть из-за углá 
instrumental): the girl is accusative): to take a (из-за́ + genitive): to 
at (behind) the table/the seat at (behind) the table/ get up from the table/to 
car is round the corner to go round the corner come round the corner 
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Где? Where? 
кот под дивáном (под 
+ instrumental): the cat 
is under the sofa 

Кудá? Where to? 
лезть под дивáн (под + 
accusative): to get under 
the sofa 

Отку́да? Where from? 
вылезáть из-под 
дивáна (из-по́д + 
genitive): to get out 
from under the sofa 

N/A Кудá? Where to? 
дойти́ до две́ри (до + 
genitive): to reach as far 
as the door 

Отку́да? Where from? 
отойти́ от две́ри (от + 
genitive): to move away 
from the door 

The prepositions над, че́рез, сквозь, вдоль, по and ми́мо are also used to 
describe a single or repeated directed movement. They do not form pairs: 
че́рез (through/across) + accusative: перепры́гнуть че́рез барье́р (to jump over a 

 (to cross a field) е по́л зе´рчеbarrier); перейти́ 
сквозь (through) + accusative: пройти́/прони́кнуть сквозь стекло́ (to come 
through the glass) 
вдоль (along) + genitive: идти́/гуля́ть вдоль бе́рега (to go/to stroll along the 
shore) 
по (along/by) + dative: е́хать по проспе́кту (to go along the avenue); плыть по 
мо́рю (to sail on the sea); лете́ть по не́бу (to fly in the sky) 
ми́мо (past) + genitive: пройти́ ми́ мо ларькá (to go past the kiosk) 

(to fly above the lake,ромезнад о́´ть  (above) + instrumental: пролетенад 
unidirectional sense) 

25.7.3 Prepositions used after verbs of motion and 
other verbs describing non-directed movement: по, 
вокру́г, над 
If the fourteen verbs of motion and any other verbs describe a non-directed 
movement, for example, ‘wandering around’ etc., the prepositions по and вокру́г 
are usually used. 
вокру́г (around): чáйки летáют вокру́г корабля́ (the seagulls are flying around 
a ship) 
по (around): расстро́енный челове́к без це́ли броди́ л по го́роду (an unhappy 
person was wandering around the city aimlessly) 
над (above) + instrumental: пролете́ть над о́зером (to fly above the lake, 

 (to circle above the lake) ром езнад о́ ´ть unidirectional sense); кружи 
The prepositions по, над and под can be used to describe both directed and 
undirected movement. ☞ above. 
The verbs of motion or any other verb can indicate the location where an 
undirected movement takes place: 

Где бе́гают де́ти? Where are the children running? 
Де́ти бе́гают в пáрке/на у́лице/ The children are running about 
ря́дом с до́мом. in a park/on a street/next to a 

house. 
For the use of cases with the meaning of location, ☞ 7.3.2.1, 8.3, 9.3, 10.2.1. 
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25.7.4 Adverbs used after verbs of motion and other verbs 
describing movement 
All verbs that describe straightforward movement to and from a precise destination 
are commonly used with adverbs that indicate movement. Summary Table 25.VIII 
lists adverbs of location and movement. 

Summary Table 25.VIII 

Meaning: location, no 
movement is involved 

Meaning: moving 
towards Meaning: moving from 

Question word: Где? 
(where?) 

Question word: 
Кудá? (where to?) 

Question word: Отку́да? 
(where from?) 

здесь/тут (here) сюдá (moving here) отсю́да (moving from here) 

там (there) тудá (moving there) отту́да (moving from there) 

сле́ва (on the left) нале́во (moving to 
the left) 

cле́ва (moving from the left) 

спрáва (on the right) напрáво (moving to 
the right) 

cпрáва (moving from the right) 

наверху́ (above) наве́рх (moving up) све́рху (moving from the top) 

внизу́ (below) вниз (moving down) сни́зу (moving from the bottom) 

Level Упражне́ние 
2, 3 

1. Insert the appropriate preposition: 
1. Подсне́жники с трудо́м пробивáлись ... замёрзшую зе́млю. 
2. Мы гуля́ем ... пáрку. 
3. Ви́ктор пове́сил ку́ртку ... ве́шалку, постáвил чемодáн ... шкаф, положи́л 
де́ньги ... сейф и с удово́льствием сел ... мя́гкое кре́сло. 
4. Вы́скочив ... углá, маши́на прое́хaла ... до́ма и въе́хала ... откры́тые воро́та. 
5. Незнако́мец легко́ перепры́гнул ... забо́р, пробежáл ... огрáды и скры́лся ... 

Level Обобщáющее упражнение 
2, 3 2. Complete the text by using a verb of motion (listed below) in the required form. 

Add a suitable prefix to the verb as appropriate: 
е́здить, е́хать, вози́ть, идти́, ходи ́ть, нести́, плыть 

Пое́здка в Петербу́рг 
1. В про́шлые выходны́е господи́н Смирно́в ......... в Петербу́рг. 2. Он ......... 
тудá свои́х ро́дственников из Áнглии, кото́рые в пе́рвый раз ......... в Росси́ю. 
3. Они́ реши́ли ......... в Петербу́рг на ночно́м по́езде. 4. Сначáла они́ ......... 
до вокзáла на маршру́тке (private minibus). 5. У здáния вокзáла они́ ......... из 
авто́буса, нашли́ ну́жную платфо́рму и ......... в ваго́н пое́зда. 6. По́езд ......... от 
платфо́рмы то́чно по расписáнию. 7. Гостя́м господи́на Смирно́ва понрáвился 
ночно́й по́езд. По́езд ......... до Петербу́рга всю ночь. 8. Они́ хорошо́ вы́спались, 
а у́тром проводни́ца ......... в купе́ зáвтрак. 

.до́мом 
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9. По́езд ......... в Петербу́рг рáно у́тром. 10. С вокзáла они́ ......... в гости́ницу в 
сáмом це́нтре го́рода. 11. Немно́жко отдохну́в, они́ ......... гуля́ть по Не́вскому 
проспе́кту – глáвной у́лице го́рода. 12. Они́ ......... че́рез не́сколько мáленьких 
мо́стиков, ......... ми́мо Казáнского собо́ра, ......... в магази́н за сувени́рами, и 
наконе́ц, ......... до Дворцо́вой пло́щади, на кото́рой нахо́дится знамени́тый 
Эрмитáж. 13. Не́сколько раз они́ ......... вокру́г пло́щади, ......... на Дворцо́вую 
нáбережную и реши́ли покатáться по Неве́ на теплохо́де. 14. Они́ купи́ли 
биле́ты на экску́рсию по ре́кам и канáлам го́рода, се́ли на теплохо́д и ......... 
вдоль нáбережной. 15. Как хорошо́, что у них впереди́ це́лых два дня. Мо́жно 
бу́дет ......... в не́сколько музе́ев, а е́сли остáнется вре́мя, ......... в Петерго́ф. 
16. Ро́дственникам господи́на Смирно́ва так понрáвился го́род, что они́ 
обязáтельно реши́ли .........сюдá ещё раз. 



 

  
 
 

  
 

 
 

 

 
 
 

 
 

 

26 Participles 
Level The participle (or verbal adjective) is a verbal form that combines characteristics of 
2, 3 verb and adjective. Participles are most common in writing. 

As with adjectives (☞ 11), participles can have a long and a short form. In a sentence, 
long-form participles function like long-form adjectives and can qualify any noun in 
a sentence. They usually describe qualities linked to some activity: летя́щий (flying), 
влюблённый (someone in love), потеря́вшийся (someone/thing who got lost) etc. 
In Russian, the following types of long-form participles are frequently used: present 
imperfective active participle, past imperfective active participle, past perfective 
active participle, present imperfective passive participle and past perfective passive 
participle. The English equivalents of Russian long-form participles are as follows: 

Russian long-form participle English equivalent 

present imperfective active: де́лающий; 
говоря́щий 

verbal form ending in -ing: doing; 
speaking 

past imperfective and perfective active: 
де́лавший; говори́вший (impf); 
сде́лавший; сказáвший (pf) 

verb in the past tense: (who) did/was 
doing/has done; spoke/was speaking/ 
has spoken 

present imperfective passive: опи́сываемый; 
производи́мый 

passive verbal forms ‘being done’: 
‘being described’, ‘being produced’ 

past perfective passive: сде́ланный; 
приготóвленный; вы́питый 

passive verbal forms ‘done’: done/
made; cooked; drunk 

Level 

2, 3 

Only passive participles can have a short form. A short-form participle is the predicate 
to the subject of a sentence. Short-form passive participles function like passive verbs 
(☞ 21.3); they are translated into English using the passive verbal form (e.g. ‘done’). 
The passive verbal form is connected to the subject of the sentence by быть (to be): 
‘is done/was done/has been done/had been done/will be done’. The short form can 
be used in the present, past and future: Фи́льм снят. (The film is shot.) Фильм был 
снят. (The film was/has been shot.) Фильм бу́дет снят. (The film will be shot.) 

26.1 The long-form participles 

26.1.1 Grammatical characteristics of long-form participles 
Long-form participles combine the grammatical characteristics of verbs and long-
form adjectives. A participle takes tense, aspect and voice from the verb from which 
it is derived, and agrees in gender, number and case with the noun it qualifies. 
Long-form active participles decline like adjectives with a stem ending in -ш/-щ; 
long-form passive participles decline like adjectives with a hard stem (☞ 11.1): 
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Essential verbal characteristics of long-form participles: 
• Tense: present and past; participles do not have the future tense (for tenses and 

verb conjugation, ☞ 17, 18). 
• Aspect: perfective or imperfective (for verbal aspect, ☞ 20). In the present 

tense, only imperfective participles can be used, because the perfective present 
tense of verbs does not exist in Russian. In the past tense perfective and 
imperfective participles are used. 

• Voice: active and passive (for voice, ☞ 21.3–4). Active participles can be formed 
from transitive and intransitive verbs. Passive participles can be formed only 
from transitive verbs (for transitive and intransitive verbs, ☞ 21.1–2). 

Essential adjectival characteristics of long-form participles: 
• Gender: masculine, feminine or neuter (for genders, ☞ 2.3) 
• Number: singular or plural (for number, ☞ 3)
• Case: all six cases (for cases, ☞ 4–10) 

26.1.2 Formation of long-form participles 

Level 26.1.2.1 Formation of present active participles 
2, 3 Both transitive and intransitive verbs can form active participles. However, only 

imperfective participles can be formed in the present tense. 
To form the present active participle: 
• Take the present tense, 3rd person plural form of the verb, for example де́лают 

(they do), иду́т (they go), у́чат (they study), ку́рят (they smoke). 
• Drop the ending: дéла-, ид-, уч-, кур-. 
• Add the suffix -ущ/-ющ for first-conjugation verbs. The suffix -ущ is used if the 

present tense stem ends in a consonant: иду́щ-. The suffix -ющ is used if the 
present tense stem ends in a vowel: де́лающ-. For verb conjugations, ☞ 17.1–2. 

• Add the suffix -ащ/-ящ for second-conjugation verbs. The suffix -ащ is used if 
the present tense stem ends in any consonant affected by spelling rule 3: учáщ-
(for spelling rule 1, ☞ 1.3.3). The suffix -ящ is used if the present tense stem 
ends in any other consonant or in a vowel: куря́щ-. Note, a second-conjugation 
verb stem never ends with a vowel. 

• Add the appropriate adjective ending; a participle must agree in gender, number 
and case with the noun it qualifies. 

• If a participle is formed from a reflexive verb, the particle -ся is added to 
the ending of the participle, after either a consonant or a vowel; for example, 
смею́щийся мáльчик (laughing boy), улыбáющаяся де́вочка (smiling girl). 

Level 26.1.2.2 Formation of past active participles 
2, 3 Both transitive and intransitive verbs can form active participles. Both perfective 

and imperfective participles can be formed in the past tense. 
To form the past active participle: 
• Take the masculine form of the past tense verb; for example, рабо́тал (he worked). 

Some irregular verbs in the masculine past tense do not have the suffix -л: принёс 
(brought). 

• Drop the suffix -л to get the appropriate stem: рабо́та-. Drop nothing, if the 
masculine past tense does not have -л: принёс-. 
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• Add the suffix -вш/-ш. The suffix -вш is used if the stem ends in a vowel: 
-.сш is used if the stem ends in a consonant: принё-ш-. The suffix авшбо́тар 

Level 

2, 3 

• Add the appropriate adjective ending; a participle must agree in gender, number 
and case with the noun it qualifies. 

• If a participle is formed from a reflexive verb, the particle -ся is added to the ending 
of a participle, after either a consonant or a vowel. For example, смея́вшийся 
мáльчик (boy who laughed), улыбáвшаяся де́вочка (girl who smiled). 

26.1.2.3 Formation of present passive participles 
Only transitive verbs can form passive participles. Therefore, reflexive verbs, some 
verbs of motion and any other intransitive verbs do not have passive participles. In 
the present tense, only imperfective participles are used. 
To form the present passive participle: 
• Take the present-tense, 1st person plural form of the verb; for example, 

отправля́ем (we send), несём (we carry). 
• Drop the ending: отправля́-, нес-. 
• Add the suffix -ем for first-conjugation verbs: отправля́ем-. If the 1st person 

plural ends in -ём (несём, везём) add the suffix -ом. 
• Add the suffix -им for second-conjugation verbs: ви́дим-
• Add the appropriate adjective ending. A participle must agree in gender, number 

and case with the noun it qualifies. 

Exceptions 
Note the following irregularity in the present passive participles: 
• If a participle is formed from an infinitive that ends with -авать, keep the suffix 

-ава- in a participle: давáть (to give) – давáемый (-ая, -ое, -ые). 

Some transitive verbs do not have a present passive participle: 
• Some monosyllabic verbs: пить (to drink); есть (to eat); быть (to be); бить (to beat), 

знать (to know) etc. 
• Some first-conjugation verbs; for example, писáть (to write). 
• Many second-conjugation verbs without prefixes: гото́вить (to cook, to prepare); 

держáть (to hold); плати́ть (to pay); смотрéть (to watch, to look after); стáвить 
(to put); стро́ить (to build) etc. 

Present passive participles are mainly used in formal documents or scientific 
´це, не взимáется  на грани мыхеури́р акледresearch; for example, С товáров, 

по́шлина. (The tax is not levied on goods that are declared at customs.) Present 
passive participles are rare in spoken language unless they have changes to their 
function and are used as adjectives (☞ 26.1.3.2). 

26.1.2.4 Formation of past passive participles 
Only perfective participles are used in the past tense. They are formed from 
perfective transitive verbs. 
To form the past passive participle: 
• Use the stem of the past tense masculine form; for example, сдéлал (did), изучи́л 

(studied), унёс (took away), изогну́л (bend), вы́ пил (drunk). Some irregular 
verbs in the masculine past tense do not have the suffix -л: унёс (took away). 
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• Drop the suffix -л: сдéла-, изу́чи-, унёс, изо́гну-, вы́ пи-. Drop nothing, if the 
masculine past tense does not have -л: унёс-

• Add the suffix -нн if the stem ends with a vowel other than и: сдéланн-. 
• Add the suffix -енн if the stem ends with the vowel и or a consonant and the 

stress does not fall on the suffix: изу́ченн-. 
• Add the suffix -ённ if the stem ends with the vowel и or a consonant and the 

stress falls on the suffix: унесённ-. See comments below. 
-.нуго́зи:-оло-or-ер ,-ну if the stem ends with -т Add the suffix •

• Most monosyllabic verbs, with and without prefixes, will also have the suffix -т: 
вы́ пит- (вы́ пит- is formed from пить–вы́ пить). 

• Add the appropriate adjective ending. A participle must agree in gender, number 
and case with the noun it qualifies. 

Comments: 
The past participle formation of verbs ending in -ить can be complicated by the 
following consonant changes in the stem: 

Consonant changes Example 

Verb Participle 

б–бл 
в–вл 
м–мл 
п–пл 
ф–фл 

погуби́ть (to destroy) 
пригото́ вить (to cook/prepare) 
сломи́ть (to break) 
затопи́ть (to flood) 
разграфи́ть (to rule paper) 

погу́бленный 
пригото́ вленный 
сло́ мленный 
зато́пленный 
разграфлённый 

т–ч 
т–щ 

встре́тить (to meet)
возврати́ть (to return) 

встре́ченный 
возвращённый 

д–жд 
д–ж 

возбуди́ть (to excite) 
разбуди́ть (to wake up) 

возбуждённый 
разбу́женный 

с–ш допроси́ть (to interrogate) допро́шенный 

ст–щ подсласти́ть (to sweeten) подслащённый 

з–ж преобрази́ть (to transform) преображённый 

Level 

2, 3 
26.1.3 Using the long-form participles 
26.1.3.1 Replacement of a relative clause 
In writing, constructions with a long-form participle are frequently used to replace a 

 (which, that, who, whom).о́рыйткоrelative clause introduced by the relative pronoun 
 is used in the nominative or accusative cases.о́рыйткоThis can only be done if 

For relative clauses introduced by кото́рый, ☞ 14.8.1. 
To replace a relative clause by a construction using a long-form participle: 
• Omit кото́рый (which, that, who, whom) and the predicate in the relative clause. 
• Replace кото́рый used in the nominative case, and the predicate (a verb), with 

the appropriate active participle. The participle is based on the verb it replaces. 
• Replace кото́рый used in the accusative case, and the predicate (a verb), with the 

appropriate passive participle. The participle is based on the verb it replaces. 
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• The participle must agree in gender, number and case with the noun it qualifies. 
• The standard position of the participle in a sentence is after the noun it qualifies. 
• The participle and the noun it qualifies are separated by a comma. 

For example: 
Я знáю пожило́го мужчи́ну, кото́рый 
(nominative) читáет газéту и ку́рит тру́бку 
(a relative clause introduced by который). 
Я знáю пожило́го мужчи́ну, читáющего (active 
participle) газéту и куря́щего (active participle) 
тру́бку. 
О́коло столá гуля́ла ку́рочка, кото́рую 
(accusative) привязáли зá ногу (a relative 
clause introducedby кото́рый). 
О́коло столá гуля́ла привя́занная 
(passive participle) зá 
ногу ку́рочка. (Толсто́й) 

Level 26.1.3.2 Other uses and functions of long-form participles 
2, 3 A participle can function: 

• As a noun; for example, учáщиеся (pupils; original participle ‘studying’). 
Учáщиеся сдаю́т экзáмены. (The pupils are sitting their exams.) 

• As an adjective; for example, люби́мый (favourite, original participle ‘being loved’). 
Хоккéй – люби́мый вид спо́рта мно́гих россия́н. (Ice hockey is the favourite 
sport of many Russians.) 

26.2 Short-form participles 
Level 26.2.1 Formation and essential characteristics of the 
2, 3 short-form participles 

Only passive participles have a short-form participle. The short-form participle is 
formed by dropping the ending of the long-form participle. If the long-form participle 
has two letters н in the suffix, one н must also be dropped; for example, сдéланный 
(long form) – сдéлан (short form); унесённый (long form) – унесён (short form); 
вы́ питый (long form) – вы́ пит (short-form). 
The short-form participle retains all the verbal characteristics of the long-form 
participle, such as tense, aspect and voice (☞ 26.1.1). However, unlike the long-
form participle, the short-form participle has the adjectival characteristics of a 
short-form adjective (for short-form adjectives, ☞ 12.5). This means that a short-
form participle has number and gender, but cannot express case; for example, 
сдéлан (done; masculine singular); сдéлана (done; feminine singular); сдéлано 
(done; neuter singular); сдéланы (done; plural): Работá сдéлана. (The work is 
done.) 

26.2.2 Using short-form participles 
In a sentence, the short-form participle functions as a predicative passive verb. It 
must agree with the subject of the sentence in number and gender. The participle 
is connected to the subject of the sentence by the verbal link – быть (to be). In the 

I know the old man who is 
reading the newspaper and 
smoking a pipe. 
I know the old man reading 
the newspaper and smoking 
a pipe. 
A hen which they had tied 
by its leg, was wandering 
around near a table. 
A hen, tied by its leg, was 
wandering around near 
a table. 
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Russian present tense, быть (to be) is omitted: Вы́ ставка откры́та. (The exhibition 
is opened.) In the past and future tenses, быть (to be) is present in sentences. In 
the past tense, a short-form participle must agree with быть in number and gender: 
Вы́ставка былá откры́та. (The exhibition was opened.) In the future tense, a 
short-form participle must agree with быть in person and number: Вы́ ставки 
бу́дут откры́ты. (The exhibitions will be opened.) 
The imperfective past and present short-form participles are used extremely rarely: 
Целéбные исто́чники всегдá бы́ли почитáемы (passive present participle) в 
наро́де. (Healing springs were always worshipped by ordinary people.) Где э́то 

 (impf. passive past participle)? Где э но ави́д 
participle)? (Драгу́нский). (Where was it heard about? Where was it seen?) 
Conversely, the perfective past short-form participles are frequently used in both 

´то слы́ хано (impf. passive past 

 in black is written. (It ноаспи́анwritten and spoken Russian: Чёрным по бéлому 
and white.) Извини́те, э́тот сто́лик зáнят? (Excuse me, is this table occupied?)

 Both the long and short forms of participles can be translated into English in a 
similar way by using a passive verbal form, for example ‘done’, except that the long 
form implies ‘which was’: 

На столé лежи́т кни́га, напи́санная The book, which was written by 
(long-form participle) Толсты́м. Tolstoy, is (lying) on the table. 

 (short-form participle) ´сананапи агКни́ 
Толсты́м. 

However, long and short forms of the past passive participle function in the 
sentence in two different ways. The long form of the past passive participle 
functions as an adjective that is not the core part of the sentence and that could 
be omitted without destroying the sentence. The short form of the past passive 
participle functions as a predicate: it is the core part of the sentence and cannot be 
omitted without destroying the sentence. 

Level Упражнéния 
2, 3 

1. Give the infinitive form of the verb from which these participles are formed: 
1. напи́санный 6. взя́вший 
2. несу́щий 7. е́дущий 
3. привы́кший 8. унесённый 
4. танцу́ющий 9. ку́пленный 
5. живу́щий 10. вы́ питый 

Level 2. A. Form the active present participle of the following verbs: 
2, 3 1. пить 4. искáть 

2. бере́чь 5. смея́ться 
3. класть 6. испо́льзовать 
B. Form the active past participle of the following verbs: 
1. прийти́ 4. встречáться 
2. съесть 5. присе́сть 
3. интересовáться 6. отдохну́ть 

Level 3. A. Form the passive present participle of the following verbs: 
2, 3 1. экспорти́ровать 3. изучáть 

2. люби́ть 4. нести́ 

The book is written by Tolstoy. 



 
 

 

   
      

  

           
   

     
    

 
   

 
 

     
 

 

   

   
     

   
    

Participles 261 

B. Form the passive past participle of the following verbs: 
1. сказáть 4. расстáвить 
2. изучи́ть 5. запрети́ть 
3. пригласи́ть 6. откры́ть 

Level 4. Replace the participles with relative clauses introduced by кото́рый. Rephrase 
2, 3 the sentence as appropriate: 

1. Не ве́рьте данáйцам дары́ принося́щим (idiom: Beware of Greeks bearing gifts). 
2. Тури́сты купи́ли все понрáвившиеся им сувени́ры. 
3. Лю́ди, прожи́вшие всю жизнь в дере́вне, не лю́ бят городско́й суеты́. 
4. При Стáлине десятки тысяч несправедли́во осуждённых и приговорённых 
к рáзным срóкам сове́тских люде́й, пребывáли наказáние в ГУЛАГе. 
5. Кни́ги, напи́санные В. Пеле́виным и переведённые на мно́гие языки́ ми́ра, 
по́льзуются большо́й популя́рностью. 
6. Мы купи́ли жаропонижáющие табле́тки. 

Level 5. Replace the relative clauses introduced by кото́ рый by constructions with 
2, 3 participles: 

1. Инострáнные студе́нты, кото́ рые приезжáют из рáзных стран, должны́ 
сдать экзáмен по ру́сскомy языку́. 
2. Мы нашли́ доклáд, кото́ рый потеря́л рассе́янный профе́ссор. 
3. Тури́сты купáются в горя́чих исто́ чниках, кото́ рые никогдá не замерзáют. 
4. Пáпку, кото́ рую остáвил на сто́ лике пассажи́р, передáли в «Бюро́ нахо́док». 
5. Мы рабо́ таем в компáнии, кото́ рую основáл изве́стный бизнесме́н 10 лет 
назáд. 
6. Начало́ сь восстановле́ние здáний, кото́рые разру́шил урагáн. 

Level 6. Choose between the short and long form of the participles given in brackets. Put 
2, 3 the participle in the correct form: 

1. Мы прочитáли статью́ (опублико́ванный/опублико́ван) на сáйте. 
2. Иссле́дователь (заинтересо́ванный/заинтересо́ван) в получе́нии то́чных 
результáтов. 
3. Отдыхáющие (разочаро́ванный/разочаро́ван) круи́зом. 
4. Нам привезли́ (отремонти́рованный/отремонти́рован) компью́тер. 
5. Ви́ктор съел пирожо́ к (ку́пленный/ку́плен) в кио́ ске. 



 

 

 

 
  

 

 

  

 
  

 
 

27 Gerunds 
Level The gerund (or verbal adverb) is an unchangeable verbal form that combines 
2, 3 characteristics of verbs and adverbs. Gerunds are common in writing. In Russian, 

there are only two types of gerund: imperfective and perfective, formed from 
imperfective and perfective verbs respectively (☞ 20). The Russian imperfective 

(working). The perfective gerund is the equivalent of the English verbal form 
‘having done’: написáв (having written); отпрáвив (having sent). 
In Russian, gerunds can be used only in sentences with one subject and more 
than one verb. In this type of sentence, the verb always describes the main action. 
Imperfective gerunds can clarify a background action/actions that occur at the 
same time as the main action. Perfective gerunds can clarify an action/actions that 
occurred before the main action: 

Cлу́шая (impf gerund) му́зыку и гро́мко While listening to music and 
разговáривая (impf gerund), студе́нты chatting loudly, the students 
(subject) гото́вят (principal action described are preparing dinner. 
by the verb) у́жин. 
Пло́тно поу́жинав (pf gerund), тури́сты Having had a big meal, the 
(subject) пошли́ (principal action described tourists went to a nightclub. 
by the verb) в ночно́й клуб. 

Level 27.1 Essential characteristics of gerunds 
2, 3 All gerunds take their aspect from the verbs from which they are derived. However, 

gerunds have neither tense nor the voice. Like adverbs, gerunds are unchangeable 
and can clarify the time, place and manner in which the main action is carried out. 

Level 27.1.1 Gerund formation 
2, 3 

27.1.1.1 Imperfective gerund formation 
To form the imperfective gerund: 
• Take the present tense, 3rd person plural form of the verb; for example, де́лают 

(they do), молчáт (they study), говоря́т (to speak). 
• Drop the ending: де́ла-; молч-; говор-. 
• Add the gerund suffix -а after consonants affected by spelling rule 3 (☞ 1.3.3); 

for example, мо́лча. 
• Add the gerund suffix -я after any other vowels or consonants: де́лая, говоря́. 
• If the gerund is formed from a reflexive verb, add -сь after the gerund suffix: 

смея́ться (to laugh) – смея́сь; занимáться (to be occupied) – занимáясь. 

яабо́тар,)ing (doя: дéла-inggerund is the equivalent of the English verbal form in 
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2, 3 
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Exceptions 
Note the following irregularities in the formation of the imperfective gerund: 
• If a verb’s imperfective infinitive ends with -авать keep the suffix -ава- in 

the imperfective gerund: давáть (to give) – давáя; продавáть (to sell) – 
продавáя. 

• The verb быть (to be) forms an irregular imperfective gerund: бу́дучи (being) 
• In folklore, poetry and popular speech some imperfective verbs retain old forms 

with the suffix -учи/-ючи: игрáючи (playing); припевáючи (singing; sense 
is ‘living in clover’); жале́ючи (feeling sorry for); и́дучи (going): Они́ живу́т 
припевáючи. (They are living in clover.) 

Some verbs do not have an imperfective gerund: 
• Many monosyllabic verbs: пить (to drink); есть (to eat); петь (to sing). 
• Verbs ending with -чь: мочь (to be able to); печь (to bake); бере́чь (to take care 

of); жечь (to burn). 
• Verbs ending with -нуть: гáснуть (to go out); тону́ть (to drown). 
• Verbs ending with -ереть: тере́ть (to rub/to grate). 
• Verbs with с–ш, х–ш, з–ж stem consonant changes: писáть – пишу́ (to write), 

пахáть – пашу́ (to plough); вязáть (to knit/to tie) – вяжу́. 
• Some verbs of motion: е́хать (to go); бежáть (to run); лете́ть (to fly); гнать (to 

drive). 

27.1.1.2 Perfective gerund formation 
To form the perfective gerund: 
• Take the perfective infinitive; for example, сде́лать (to do). 
• Drop the ending -ть: сде́ла-
• Add the imperfective gerund suffix -в: сде́лав (having done). 
• To form the perfective gerund from reflexive verbs, drop the ending -ться and 

add the suffix -вшись: засмея́ться (to laugh) – засмея́вшись (having laughed). 

Exceptions 
Note the following irregularities in the perfective gerund: 
• If a perfective gerund is formed from a perfective infinitive that ends with -ти, 

it has the suffix -я: довезти́ (to deliver) – довезя́ (having delivered); унести́ 
(to take away) – унеся́ (having taking away) etc. Unlike the other perfective 
gerunds, gerunds formed from perfective infinitives ending in -ти, follow the 
rules of formation of imperfective gerunds (☞ 27.1.1.1). They are formed 
from the future perfective stems and not from the past tense stems. Compare: 
идти́ (to go) – идýт (3rd person plural present) –  -ид- (present tense stem) – 
идя́ (imperfective gerund); зайти́ (to call on) – зайдýт (3rd person plural 
future perfective) –  -зайд- (future perfective stem) –  зайдя́ (perfective 
gerund). 

• If a perfective gerund is formed from a perfective infinitive that ends with - сти, 
тши, ´ – зацве и́тс, зацве сши р́о – вы сти р́а: вы -ши , it has the prefix -зтьor-чь 

спечь – спе́кши. Formation of these gerunds may be complicated by various 
internal changes in the stem. 
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Level 

2, 3 
27.2 Using the gerund 

27.2.1 Using the imperfective gerund 
The imperfective gerund can be used only in a sentence with one subject and more 
than one verb and where all actions occur simultaneously. Imperfective gerunds 
usually describe background action/actions. Imperfective gerunds are frequently 
used to replace: 
• A subordinate clause of time introduced by conjunctions когдá (when); покá 

(while/meanwhile); в то вре́мя как (when/meanwhile); тáк как (since/because); 
потому́ что (because). When replacing a subordinate clause by a gerund, the 
conjunction is omitted: 

Complex sentence with subordinate 
clause Sentence with gerund 

Когдá он обе́дал (subordinate clause), 
он слу́шал му́зыку. (While he was having 
his lunch, he was listening to music.) 

Обе́дая (impf gerund), он слу́шал 
му́зыку. (While having lunch, he 
was listening to music.) 

• One of multiple verbs in a simple sentence with one subject. Often, in a sentence 
with multiple verbs, the choice of principal verb depends on the speaker’s 
interpretation: 

Студе́нты отдыхáют Студенты отдыхáют Студе́нты развлекáются 
(verb), развлекáются (principal verb), (principal verb), отдыхáя 
(verb), и танцу́ют (verb). развлекáясь и танцу́я и танцу́я (gerunds). (The 
(The students relax, have (gerunds). (The students students have fun, relaxing 
fun and dance.) relax, having fun and and dancing.)

dancing.) 

The gerund is an unchangeable verbal form. Therefore, in a sentence, it is the 
principal verb which expresses the idea of present, past or future: 

Present Past Future 

Рабо́тая (gerund) в бáнке, 
Мари́я обслу́живает 
ру́сских клие́нтов. 
(Working in the bank, 
Maria is serving/serves 
Russian customers.) 

Рабо́тая (gerund) 
в бáнке, Мари́я 
обслу́живала ру́сских 
клие́нтов. (Working in 
the bank, Maria was 
serving/served Russian 
customers.) 

Рабо́тая (gerund) в 
бáнке, Мари́я бу́дет 
обслу́живать ру́сских 
клие́нтов. (Working in 
the bank, Maria will 
be serving/will serve 
Russian customers.) 

27.2.2 Using the perfective gerund 
The perfective gerund can be used in a sentence with one subject and more than 
one verb, where all actions occur as a sequence of events. The perfective gerund 
usually describes the action/actions that occur before the principal event. 
Perfective gerunds are frequently used to replace a subordinate clause introduced 
by conjunctions когдá/как то́лько (when/immediately when); по́ сле того́ как 



       

 
 

 
 
 
 

  
  

  

  

 
 

  

 

  
  

 
  

Gerunds 265 

(after); до того́ как (before); сначáла ... пото́м ... (at first ... then ...), тáк как 
(because of): 

Complex sentence with subordinate 
clause Sentence with gerund 

Когдá он пообе́дал (subordinate clause), 
он вы́мыл посу́ду. (When he had had his 
lunch, he washed the dishes.) 

Пообе́дав (pf gerund), он вы́мыл 
посу́ду. (Having had his lunch, he 
washed the dishes.) 

When replacing a subordinate clause by the gerund, the following changes to 
the structure of the sentence need to be made: 

• Drop the conjunction that introduces the subordinate clause. 
• Drop the subject of the main clause, if applicable. 
• The perfective gerund/gerunds replace the verb/verbs that describe the first 

action/actions in the sequence of action/s. 
• The gerund usually opens the rephrased sentence, although it can appear after a 

time or location description. 

For example: 

Complex sentence with subordinate clause Sentence with gerund 

Когдá (conjunction) Викто́рия пригото́вила 
обе́д и вы́мыла посу́ду, онá (subject of main 
clause) позвони́ла подру́ге. (When Victoria 
had cooked the dinner and washed up the 
dishes, she called her friend.) 

Пригото́вив обе́д и вы́мыв 
посу́ду, Викто́рия позвони́ла 
подру́ге. (Having cooked the 
dinner and washed up the 
dishes, Victoria called her friend.) 

The gerund is an unchangeable verbal form. Therefore, in a sentence, it is the 
principal verb that expresses the idea of present, past or future. 

Present Past Future 

Отпра́вив сообще́ние, 
Ви́ктор звони́т дру́гу. 
(Having sent an e-mail, 
Victor rings his friend.) 

Отпра́вив сообще́ние, 
Ви́ктор позвони́л дру́гу. 
(Having sent an e-mail, 
Victor rang his friend.) 

Отпра́вив сообще́ние, 
Ви́ктор позвони́т дру́гу. 
(Having sent an e-mail, 
Victor will ring his friend.) 

27.3 Use of gerunds in idioms; as prepositions; 
adverbs that are derived from gerunds 
In Russian, some gerunds have become essential parts of idioms. For example: 

спустя тьабо́т ар• ´ рукавá – to work in a slipshod manner 
• труди́ться/рабо́тать не покладáя рук – to work tirelessly (literally: to work 

without giving one’s hands a rest) 
• сиде́ть сложá ру́ки – to sit doing nothing (twiddling one’s thumbs) 
• уйти́ несо́лона нахлебáвшись – to leave without achieving the goal (literally: 

to leave having had an unsalted meal) 



Da!266 

  

 
  

 
  

  

  

  

  

 

 
  
  

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

    
 
  

   
    

  

         

´ го́лову – to run too fast (literally: to run risking breaking one’s сломя ьси́тсен• 
head) 

• (де́лать что́-либо) игрáючи – to be at ease 
• открове́нно говоря́ – frankly speaking 
Some frequently occurring prepositions are derived from gerunds. For example: 
• спустя́ – after/later; двáдцать лет спустя́ (twenty years later) 
• благодаря́ – thanks to/because of, followed by the dative case: благодаря о́ге´ 

самоотве́рженным де́йствиям (thanks to his selfless actions) 
• включáя – including, followed by the accusative case: все, включáя президе́нта 

(everyone, including the president) 
• исключáя – excluding, followed by the accusative case: все, исключáя 

президе́нта (everyone, excluding the president) 
Some gerunds have similar meanings to adverbs ending in -юще. These adverbs are 
formed from the present active participles. 
• умоля́я (pleading for) – умоля́юще: смотре́ть умоля́юще (to look with 

pleading in one’s eyes) 
• ожидáя (expecting) – ожидáюще: смотре́ть ожидáюще (to look with 

expectation in one’s eyes) 
• негоду́я (to be indignant) – негоду́юще: кричáть негоду́юще (to shout with 

indignation) 

Упражне́ния 

Level 1. А. Give the infinitive forms of the verbs from which these gerunds are formed. 
2, 3 1. зако́нчив  6. боя́сь 

2. существу́я  7. давáя 
3. интересу́ясь  8. передáв 
4. попрощáвшись  9. бу́дучи 
5. вы́росши 10. унеся́ 
B. Form the gerunds of the following verbs. 
1. прийти́  6. искáть 
2. погáснуть  7. улыбну́ться 
3. брать  8. найти́ 
4. рисовáть  9. жить 
5. зацвести́ 10. спечь 

Level 2. A. Replace the gerunds in the following sentences with the appropriate verbs. 
2, 3 Rephrase the sentences if appropriate: 

1. «Блестя́ на со́лнце, снег лежи́т». (Пу́шкин) 
2. Учёные бу́дут рабо́тать над но́вой вакци́ной, испо́льзуя специáльное 
обору́дование. 
3. «Он про́жил в Пари́же четы́ре го́да, рабо́тая с утрá до ве́чера, почти́ ничего́ 
не читáя и ниче́м осо́ бенным не интересу́ясь». (Бу́нин) 
4. В 1994-м году, прожи́в мно́го лет в Аме́рике, А. Солжени́цын верну́лся на 
ро́дину. 
5. Придя́ домо́й, онá тут же включи́ла компью́ тер и прове́рила свои́ сообще́ния. 
6. Официáнт оступи́лся и упáл, не донеся́ подно́с до нáшего сто́лика. 
7. Услы́шав печáльные но́вости о боле́зни де́душки, семья́ пригото́вилась к 
ху́дшему. 
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B. Replace the verbs in bold by gerunds. Rephrase the sentences if appropriate: 
1. Де́ти бе́гают по двору́, они́ игрáют и шумя́т. 
2. Когдá наш гость расскáзывал о своём путеше́ствии, он шути́л и 
покáзывал смешны́ е фотогрáфии. 
3. Когдá мы поднимáлись на холм, мы наслаждáлись прекрáсным ви́дом 

.о́родаг 

Level 

3 

4. Урагáны нано́сят большо́й уще́рб, тáк как они́ разрушáют домá, ломáют 
дере́вья, переворáчивают маши́ны и оставля́ют жи́телей без электри́чества. 
5. «Когдá я верну́сь, я пойду́ в тот еди́нственный дом ...». (Гáлич) 
6. «Андре́й Андре́евич Си́доров получил́ в насле́дство четы́ре ты́ сячи рубле́й 
и реши́л откры́ть на эти́ де́ньги кни́жный магази́н». (Че́хов) 
7. Инострáнные тури́сты сначáла запо́лнили тамо́женные декларáции, пото́м 
прошли́ пáспортный контро́ль и пошли́ получáть багáж. 
8. Когдá Пётр зако́нчит университе́т, он бу́дет искáть рабо́ту за грани́цей. 
3. Replace the phrases in bold by suitable idioms that use a gerund. 
1. Он был настоя́щим трудого́ликом и не мог сиде́ть без де́ла. 

,перро́ну ´ростью бежáли по с огро ´езд, ониОпáздывая на по 2. ´ ´мной ско 

Level 

2, 3 

растáлкивая пассажи́ров и перепры́ гивая че́рез чемодáны. 
3. В то вре́мя, когдá студе́нт писáл диссертáцию, он рабо́тал без выходны́х. 
4. Должно́ же мне хоть раз повезти́! Я не теря́ю наде́жды ... 
Обобщáющее упражне́ние 
4. Replace the gerunds in the following sentences with verbs. Rephrase the 
sentences if appropriate: 

Господи́н Смирно́в рабо́тает над но́вым прое́ктом 
1. Господи́н Смирно́в рабо́тает не покладáя рук, без выходны́х. 2. Занимáясь 
но́вым прое́ктом, он в то же сáмое вре́мя пи́шет отчёт о свое́й рабо́те. 3. У 
него́ нет вре́мени сиде́ть, сложá ру́ки. 4. Открове́нно говоря́, у него́ сейчáс 
нет вре́мени дáже на его́ люби́мые кроссво́рды. 5. Наприме́р, вчерá господи́н 
Смирно́в встав рáно, приня́в холо́дный душ, оде́вшись и вы́ пив чáшку чáя, 
побежáл к свое́й маши́не. 6. Сев в маши́ну и включи́в мото́р, он заме́тил, что 
в бáке нет бензи́на. Про́сто кошмáр! 7. Остáвив маши́ну во дворе́, он побежáл 
на стоя́нку такси́. 8. Добрáвшись, наконе́ц, до о́фиса, сев за свой стол и 
прове́рив все электро́нные сообще́ния (e-mails), он при́нялся за де́ло. 
9. Он рабо́тал усе́рдно, сердя́сь кáждый раз, когдá ему́ приходи́лось отвечáть 
на вопро́сы колле́г. 10. В два часá, нáспех перекуси́в в кафе́ «Ёлки-пáлки», 
он верну́лся на рабо́ту. 11. Господи́н Смирно́в писáл отчёт, ду́мая о прое́кте и 
о́чень беспоко́ясь, что не успе́ет зако́нчить рабо́ту в срок. И так кáждый день! 
Что за жизнь! 



 
 

 
 

 
  

 
 

    

 
 

   
 

28 Prepositions 
Prepositions clarify the various relationships between a noun, pronoun or a noun 
phrase and other words in a sentence. Prepositions are mainly used when talking about 
time, location, start and end points of movement, when indicating ownership, reasons 
and consequences of an action. Prepositions play an important role in governing nouns 
or pronouns (see noun declension ☞ 4, see pronoun declension (☞ 14)). Some 
prepositions can be used in several cases and their use depends on the context.

 Prepositions in Russian and English rarely match. The examples below show 
the use/absence of prepositions in the two languages: 

На у́жин мы купи́ли буты́лку винá. For dinner, we bought a bottle of wine. 
Мы идём на ле́кцию. We are going to the lecture. 
Внук пи́шет письмо́ бáбушке. The grandchild is writing a letter to 

his grandmother. 
Prepositions can be divided into two groups according to their origin: 
• Primary prepositions that are not derived from other words. 
• Secondary prepositions that are derived from adverbs, nouns, verbs or gerunds. 

Level 28.1 Primary prepositions 
1, 2 Primary prepositions form the largest and most frequently used group of 

prepositions. Most primary prepositions consist of just one letter or syllable: к, у, 
на, про. A few are formed by using two prepositions joined together with a hyphen: 
из-зa, из-пoд. Many primary prepositions can appear with more than one case. 
The use and meaning of prepositions depends on the context. Summary Table 28.I 
gives the most common primary prepositions, along with the cases with which the 
preposition can be used and a translation. The chapters in this book on cases all 
have sections on prepositions. Numbers in brackets indicate where information can 
be found on using each preposition. 

Summary Table 28.I: Primary prepositions 

Preposition’s 
meaning Cases with which the preposition can be used 

Accusative Genitive Dative Instrumental Prepositional 

without без (7.3) 

in/into/to/at/on в (6.3) в (10.2, 10.3) 

on/on to/to/at/
for/by 

на (6.3) на (10.2,
10.3, 10.3.2) 
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Preposition’s 
meaning Cases with which the preposition can be used 

Accusative Genitive Dative Instrumental Prepositional 

for для (7.3) 

up to/to/until до (7.3) 

for/behind/beyond/ 
during/in order to/at 

за (6.3) за (9.3) 

out of/from из (7.3) 

except/besides кро́ме (7.3) 

towards/no 
translation; used 
in the construction 
‘visiting a friend’ 

к (8.3) 

between ме́жду (9.3) 

above над (9.3) 

about/against о (6.3) o (10.3.2) 

from/against oт (7.3) 

in front of/before пе́ред (9.3) 

under/underneath под (6.3) под (9.3) 

up to/along/ 
around/on/by 

пo (6.3) по (8.3) 

in the time of при (10.3.1) 

about про (6.3) 

for the sake of рáди (7.3) 

from/with с (7.3) с (9.3) 

through сквозь (6.3) 

at/at one’s place/ 
no translation; 
used in the 
possessive 
construction 

у (7.3) 

across/over/
through/within/ 
every other (day) 
/by some means 

че́рез (6.3) 

from behind/ 
beyond/because of 

из-зa (7.3) 
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Preposition’s 
meaning Cases with which the preposition can be used 

Accusative Genitive Dative Instrumental Prepositional 

from under/no 
translation; used 
to indicate purpose 
of container 

из-пoд (7.3) 

against про́тив (7.3) 

from ... to с ... до (7.3) 

next to ря́дом с (9.3) 

Level 

2, 3 
28.2 Secondary prepositions 
Secondary prepositions are derived from adverbs, nouns, verbs or gerunds. The 
secondary preposition looks identical to the word from which the preposition is 
derived, but has a different function. For example: 

 (adverb), козбли́ ´´м ужеНаш дом совсе 
.и́ дошли́тмы поч 

Our home is very near; 
we are almost there. 

Наш дом нахо́дится бли́зко от Our home is near by the river. 
(preposition) реки́ . 
Дире́ктор о́чень серди́лся, исключáя The head-teacher was furious 
(gerund) ученикá из школы́ . whilst he was excluding the 

pupil from the school. 
Все нáши гóсти, исключáя All our guests, except the 
(preposition, takes the genitive case) children, were sitting at the 
дете́й, сиде́ли за столóм. table. 

Secondary prepositions are common in writing. Unlike primary prepositions, 
secondary prepositions are usually used with one particular case. Secondary 
prepositions may consist of only one word: спустя  (in front of). ди́еревп (after), ´ 
They can also appear in a compound form accompanied by a primary preposition: 

несмотря (far away from), ко́ от едал ´ на (despite) etc. Summary Table 28.II gives 
an overview of the most common secondary prepositions. The table indicates the 
cases with which the prepositions can be used and provides a translation of the 
prepositions. Numbers in brackets indicate where information can be found on using 
each preposition. Examples of less common prepositions are given below the table. 
Summary Table 28.II: Prepositions derived from adverbs, nouns and gerunds 

Preposition’s 
meaning Case with which the preposition can be used 

Accusative Genitive Dative Instrumental Prepositional 

near/near by бли́зко/вблизи́ 
от (7.3.2) 

instead of вме́сто (7.3.2) 
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Preposition’s 
meaning Case with which the preposition can be used 

Accusative Genitive Dative Instrumental Prepositional 

along вдоль 
(7.3.2, 7.3.2) 

beyond/ 
outside of 

вне (7.3.2) 

inside внутри́ (7.3.2, 
7.3.2.1) 

close to во́зле (7.3.2, 
7.3.2.1) 

around вокру́г (7.3.2, 
7.3.2.1) 

despite вопреки́ 
(8.3) 

in front of впереди́ (7.3.2) 

past/by ми́мо (7.3.2) 

towards навстре́чу 
(8.3) 

on the eve of накану́не 

opposite напро́тив (7.3.2) 

near о́коло (7.3.2, 
7.3.2.1) 

behind позади́/сзáди 
(7.3.2, 7.3.2.1) 

after по́ сле (7.3.2) 

against про́тив (7.3.2) 

more than/
above 

свы́ ше / сверх 

in the 
middle of 

посреди́/среди́ 
(7.3.2) 

among среди́ 

through сквозь (6.3) 

according to соглáсно 
(8.3) 

together with вме́сте с (9.3) 

next to ря́дом с (9.3) 
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Preposition’s 
meaning Case with which the preposition can be used 

Accusative Genitive Dative Instrumental Prepositional 

thanks to благодаря́ 

in connection 
with 

в связи́ с 

after спустя́ 
(27.3) 

in view of ввиду́ 

during во вре́мя/в 
тече́ние 

alongside наряду́ с 

Examples of some less frequently used prepositions: 
Накану́не вы́боров все пáртии On the eve of the elections all parties 
должны́  прекрати́ть агитáцию. must stop campaigning. 
Э́то свы́ше мои́х сил. It is beyond my abilities. 
Свы́ше ты́сячи челове́к More than a thousand people 
пришлó на ми́тинг. arrived for the meeting. 

 нáшего ´нтоведутди́ сеСр 
университе́та мно́го инострáнцев. there are a lot of foreigners. 
Наряду́ с есте́ственными Alongside the natural sciences, they also 
науками здесь то́же преподаю́т teach the humanities here. 
гуманитáрные предме́ты. 
Вам нáдо обрати́ться к адвокáту You need to consult a solicitor to 
в связи́ с э́тим де́лом. discuss this matter. 

Among the students at our university 

Благодаря ´стов журнали лиями́су´ 
всё тáйное стáло я́вным. secrets became known. 
Во вре́мя проведе́ния демонстрáции During the demonstration traffic will 
движе́ние трáнспорта бу́дет be stopped. 
приостано́влено. 

Упражне́ния 

Thanks to the journalists’ efforts all the 

Level 

1, 2 

1. Complete the sentences with an appropriate primary preposition:
 1. Де́ти выхо́дят ... шко́лы.
 2. ... Ивáна есть собáка. 
 3. Маши́на стои́т ... у́лице ... угло́м.
 4. Инжене́р рабо́тает ... заво́де. 
 5. Ве́ра игрáет ... те́ннис ... друзья́ми.
 6. Ви́ктор е́дет ... Итáлию. 
 7. Музе́й закры́т ... понеде́льник.
 8. Магази́н рабо́тает ... шести́ ... десяти́. 



 
 

   
 

  

 
      

     

Level 

2, 3 
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 9. ... вокзáле есть кио́ск. 
10. Ни́на лю́бит чай ... сáхара, но ... молоко́м. 
2. Complete the sentences with an appropriate primary preposition:
 1. ... сожале́нию, я не могу́ Вам помо́чь.
 2. Сотру́дника отстрани́ли ... рабо́ты. 

.´тие зако́наприня ... Депутáты проголосoвáли  3. 
 4. ... слезáми ... глазáх ребёнок смотре́л на мать.
 5. Аспирáнты выполня́ют рабо́ту ... руково́дством профе́ссора.
 6. Мари́не прихо́дится подрабáтывать в кафе́ ... суббо́там.
 7. Предприя́тие произво́дит товáры ... Э́кспорт.
 8. Мать беспоко́илась ... здоро́вье дете́й.
 9. ... заво́де ... сотру́дников мно́го специали́стов ... вы́сшим образовáнием. 
10. Друзья́ встречáются ... клу́бе ... пя́тницам. 



  
 

 
 

  

  

 

 
 

 
 

 

   

  

29 Conjunctions 
and particles 

Level 

2, 3 
Conjunctions are indeclinable link words. They can link individual words within 
the sentence or clauses in compound and complex sentences (on types of sentence, 
☞ 31.1). Conjunctions can govern neither a noun nor a pronoun nor have a role in 
their declension. 
Conjunctions can be divided into two large groups depending on the type of the 
connections they support: 
• Co-ordinating conjunctions (☞ 29.1). 
• Subordinating conjunctions (☞ 29.2). 

Some conjunctions can appear in either category depending on use. 

29.1 Co-ordinating conjunctions 
Co-ordinating conjunctions can connect either words that have a similar role 
within one sentence or independent clauses in compound sentences. 
• Я люблю́ слу́шать му́зыку и петь пе́сни. (I like listening to music and singing 

songs.) И (and) connects two verbs within a sentence. 
• Я живу́ в Великобритáнии, a онá в Росси́и. (I live in Great Britain and she 

lives in Russia.) А (and) connects two independent clauses in the compound 
sentence. 

Different types of conjunction support different types of connection between words 
and clauses. 

29.1.1 Conjunctions that link words or clauses that have 
similar meanings 
These include: 

и (and) и ... и (both ... and) 
a (and/but) как ... так и ( and) 
да (also) ни ... ни (neither ... nor) 
тáкже/тóже (also) да и (too, also) 
не то́лько ... но и (not only ... but also) 

Examples: 
Ребёнок не лю́бит ни мя́со, ни ры́бу. The child likes neither meat 
nor fish. 
Щи да кáша – пи́ща нáша. (Посло́вица) Cabbage soup and porridge are 

our food. (Proverb) 
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29.1.2 Conjunctions that link words or clauses with 
opposite meanings 
These include: 

но/а/да (but) oднáко (however, though) 
(but/on the other hand)ато́з 

Examples: 
Он уже́ непло́хо понимáет He already understands Russian 
по-ру́сски, но ещё пло́хо говори́т. well, but is not able to speak. 

They wanted to come and visit´сти,´хать в го´ли приеет Они́ хо 
однáко переду́мали в после́дний us; however, they changed their 
моме́нт. minds at the last moment. 

29.1.3 Conjunctions that express the idea of choice 
These include: 

и́ли (or) 
ли́бо (or) 

or)...(eitherи́ли.и́ли .
 (either...or)ли́бо.ли́бо . 

то ... то (translation may vary; нe то́  ... не то́  (neither ... nor) 
indicates some change) 

(maybe)лито́. ли .то́ 
Examples: 

Что бу́дете пить? Вино́ или What would you like to drink? 
во́дку? Wine or vodka? 
То́ тут, то там. Now here, now there. 

29.1.4 Explanatory conjunctions 
Explanatory conjunctions explain a sentence further and include: 
то есть (that means, that is), abbreviated to т.е. (i.e.) а и́менно (namely). 
Example: Уче́бная прогрáмма рассч́итана на 2 семе́стра, т.е. на 22 уче́бных 
неде́ли. (The programme consists of 2 semesters, i.e. 22 teaching weeks.) 

29.2 Subordinating conjunctions 
Subordinating conjunctions link the main clause of a complex sentence to a 
subordinate clause or clauses. The subordinate clause(s) clarifies the complete idea 
expressed by the main clause: Его́ нет сего́дня на рабо́те, потому́ что он заболе́л. 
(He is not at work today, because he is ill.) 

29.2.1 Conjunctions that show cause and consequence 
These conjunctions link to a subordinate clause explaining the reason for action in 
the main clause and include: 

потому́ что/тáк как/поско́льку всле́дствие того́ что (in 
(because) consequence of) 
в си́лу того́  что (on the strength of the fact that) ввиду́ того́ что (in view 

of the fact that) 
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Examples: 
Он записáлся на ку́рсы, потому́ что He enrolled for the course because 

.уши́нам ьтя води́сьтчи́уа´л нхоте he wanted to learn to drive. 
В си́лу того́ что сократи́ли Because of the funding cuts, the city 
бюдже́т, городско́й Сове́т закры́л council closed the library. 
библиоте́ку. 

29.2.2 Concessive conjunctions 
These conjunctions link to a clause that ‘concedes’ the point in the main clause and 
puts forward a contrasting point; they include: 

Хотя́ (although/even if) Несмотря́ на то́ что (in spite of the 
fact that) 

Examples: 
Хотя́ врачи́ сде́лали всё возмо́жное, Although the doctors did their best, they 
больно́го не удало́сь спасти́. could not save the patient. 
Несмотря́ на то что бы́ ли полу́чены In spite of the fact that they received the 
госудáрственные дотáции, заво́д government subsidies, the factory 
обанкро́тился. closed. 

29.2.3 Conjunctions showing comparison 
These conjunctions link a clause that shows comparison. 

как (as) бу́дто/как бу́дто/бу́дто бы/сло́вно (as if) 
чем (than) 

Examples: 
Они́ одевáются как близнецы́ . They dress like twins. 
Он оказáлся намно́го умне́е, He turned out to be much cleverer than 
чем все ду́мали. everybody thought. 

Чем is common in constructions with comparative adjectives and adverbs 
(☞ 12.3 and 13.3.3). 

29.2.4 Time conjunctions 
These conjunctions link to a clause that gives an indication of time: 

когдá/как (when)  (as soon as)лишь то́лько/как то́лько 
eдвá (just) покá (while) 
покá не (until) в то вре́мя как (while) 
тогдá как (when/while)  (after)  како́г то елспо́ 
прежде че́м (before) перед те́м кaк (before) 
до того́  как (before) с тех по́р как (since) 

Example: Покá мáма гото́вила обе́д, де́ти игрáли в саду́. (While their mother was 
cooking, the children were playing in the garden.) 

The Russian equivalent of before and after translate in two different ways: 
 (after) when a noun follows: до елс по́ (before), and´реддо/пеThe prepositions• 

обе́да (before lunch), по́сле у́жина (after dinner). 
• The conjunctions до того́ как (before), перед те́м как (before), прежде че́м 

 (after) when a verbal phrase follows: до того о́ как г то елс по́ (before) and как ´ 
как мы пообе́дали (before we had our lunch), по́сле того́ как мы пообе́дали 
(after we had our lunch). 
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29.2.5 Conjunctions indicating purpose or result 
чтóбы/для тогó чтóбы/затéм чтóбы (not translated when 
чтóбы/с те́м чтóбы (in order to) indicating an instruction or a wish) 

Что́бы can be used in two different contexts: 
• A subordinate clause introduced by что́бы can be used to make a request or 

express desire. The English equivalent of this type of construction is ‘I want 
you to do it’: Посети́телям музе́я сказáли, что́бы они́ вы́ключили свои́ 
моби́льники. (The visitors in the museum were told to switch off their mobiles.) 
(On sentence structure and the use of verbal tenses, ☞ 22.4.2.) 

• A subordinate clause introduced by что́бы can clarify the purpose or reason 
for the action described in the main clause. In this type of sentence, что́бы is 
followed by an infinitive. All actions described in both clauses are related to 
the same subject: Студе́нты должны́  мно́го занимáться, что́бы свобо́дно 
говори́ ть по-ру́сски. (Students must work hard in order to speak Russian well.) 
Я вы́ключила моби́льник, что́бы не мешáть други́м посети́телям музе́я. (I 
switched off my mobile in order not to disturb the other visitors in the museum.) 

29.2.6 Conjunctions of reason 
These conjunctions link the clause that clarifies the reason for the action described 
in the main clause and include: 

поэ́тому (therefore) тáк что (so/so that) 
Example: Я устáл, поэ́тому не пошёл в бар. (I got tired and therefore did not go to 
a bar.) 

29.2.7 Explanatory conjunctions 
These conjunctions link a clause that clarifies the action in the main clause and include: 

что (that) как (not translated) 
Example: Я слы́шу, как кто-то поёт. (I can hear someone singing.) 

писáть, ду́мать, знать when they appear in the main clause; for example: 
Я ду́маю, что они́ не приду́т. I think (that) they are not coming. 
Говоря́т, что пого́да They say (that) the weather will change for the 
изме́нится к лу́чшему. better. 

29.2.8 Conditional conjunctions 
These conjunctions link to the clause that determines conditions for an action described 
in the main clause. ☞ Conditional constructions are explained in section 22.3. 

29.3 Particles 
Particles are indeclinable words that do not have a meaning of their own; they are 
common in informal speech. Their main role is to bring emotional emphasis to the 
word, phrase or sentence (☞ 29.3.1). Additionally, particles are used in negative 
constructions, conditional sentences and some verbal forms (☞ 29.3.3). Particles 
are derived from conjunctions, verbs or adverbs; some look identical to the words of 
their origin. 

,ьтовори́г frequently introduces the subordinate clause clarifying the verbs Что 

3 
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29.3.1 Particles that bring emotional emphasis to a word, 
phrase or sentence 
Use of particles is determined by context and often by the speaker’s intonation. Compare: 

Neutral information 
Message with emotional emphasis on the 
quality of the story 

Он написáл расскáз. (He wrote 
a story.) 

Ну уж и расскáз он написáл! (He wrote a 
story (of poor quality).) 

Он написáл рассказ. (He wrote 
a story.) 

Он написáл тако́й расскáз! (He wrote a story 
(of high quality).) 

Particles are frequently used to: 
• Point out someone or something: вот/вон, а вот/а вон: 

Где туале́т? Вот он! Where is the toilet? There it is! 
А вон там! Смотри́! Over there! Look! 

• Intensify the original meaning of a word, phrase or sentence: ведь (surely/you must 
 (what do you mean?), ещё (so), ´/уж уже (so), отспро́ (even), дáже/дáже и know), 

же (but), всё-таки (and yet). Note, particles уже́, ещё, про́сто look identical to the 
adverbs  уже́ (already), ещё (yet), про́сто (simply) from which they are derived: 

«И всё-таки онá ве́ртится!» (Галиле́й) ‘And yet it moves!’ (Galileo) 
Тебе́ ведь сто раз говори́ли! You’ve been told a hundred times! 
Дáже дурáк смо́жет э́то сде́лать! Even an idiot can do it! 

´сть! прелетоспро́Ты You are so charming! 
Тепе́рь всё уже́ не так пло́хо. Now everything is not so bad. 
Како́й ещё Ива́н? Ivan, who do you mean? 
Óн же всё всегдá знáет! But he always knows everything! 

• Emphasise the limitation of a person’s ability, quantity or time: лишь/то́лько/ 
 (only, exceptionally), льноетключи́си/нноевтсди́не (only/just), ´лько лишь то 

почти́ /чу́ть ли не (almost): 
Лишь то́лько подсне́жник When one snowdrop will bloom 
распу́стится в срок ... just in time ... 
(Матусо́вский) 

 для Вас! льноетключи́си´то – И всё э 
´ски! соси еси́ в тпоч ´ла е съ аКо́шк 

This is all only for you! 
The cat has eaten almost all the 
sausages!

 (hardly, I wish), ´д ливря (probably, perhaps), пожáлуй/ьсaво́ :Express doubts •
 is a favourite Russian word and is often used in idioms ьсАво́ (hardly). едвá ли 

as a synonym for удáча (luck): 
 повезёт!ьсАво́ I hope I will be lucky! 

To rely on luck. 

Are you going home? Hardly.
 ро́вно (sure/exactly), то́чно (even, namely, exactly), нноеи́м something: Defining • 

.ьсна аво́ ´яться Наде 
Э́то, пожáлуй, о́страя пробле́ма. This is probably a serious problem 
Пое́дешь домо́й? Вря́д ли. 

 (exactly): ´чьточь-в-то (nearly), и́тпоч (approximately), ´тельноприблизи (exactly), 
These particles are often used in time expressions: 

И́ менно э́ту кни́гу я люблю́. This is the book I love. 
То́чно так. Sure. 



 

 
  

  
  

  
  

 
  

 
   

  

 
  

 
 

  
 

  

 
 

 

 
 

 
  

  
 

      
 

      

Conjunctions and particles 279 

• Confirm a fact: да/так (yes), то́чно/коне́чно (yes, of course/sure): 
Встре́тимся по́сле рабо́ты? Коне́чно! Are we going to meet up after 

work? Sure! 
• Exclamations: Как/что́ за (what/such), вот э́то да! (wow!). In contemporary 

Russian, the Anglicism вáу! is becoming popular in the spoken language: Вáу! 
Тако́го не ждал никто́! (Wow! No one expected this!) 

• Questions, to emphasise the information that is important for a speaker: ли 
(whether/if), рáзве? (really?), неуже́ли? (really? is it possible?): 

Рáзве Вы не слы́шали? Haven’t you heard, then? 
Неуже́ли э So it is really true then? ´тo прáвда? 

Note that ли always follows the word to which the question refers: 
Знáете ли вы исто́рию свое́й страны́? Do you know the history of your 

country? 
Ты не знáешь, здоро́ва ли онá сего́дня? Do you know whether or not 

she is well today? 

29.3.2 Other particles 
• Бы́ло is used to emphasise an unsuccessful attempt to complete an action: 

Он побежа́л, бы́ло, но споткну́лся He started running, but tripped and 
и упáл. fell down. 

• Бывáло is used to emphasise habitual action in the past:. 
Бывало́  Пу́шкина читáл всю I used to read Pushkin all night until 
ночь до зорь ... daybreak ... 

)о́цкийсВы( 
• -ка, -то and -с (old-fashioned) are added to a word, following a hyphen. They 

express friendly encouragement: 
А ну́-ка пе́сню нам пропо́й, Come on, cheerful wind, 
Весёлый ве́тер ... sing a song for us ... 
(Ле́бедев-Кумáч) 

29.3.3 Particles used in formation of constructions 
and word forms 
Several particles are used in forming conditional sentences and negative verbal forms. 

29.3.3.1 The following particles are used in negative constructions 
• не (not) always precedes the word to which it is referring: 

Мы ещё не е́ли. We have not yet eaten. 
Э́то не совсе́м то́чный отве́т. It is not quite the correct answer. 

• ни is used in negative constructions to reinforce negativity. Usually, ни precedes 
any word other than the verb: 

На не́бе не́ было ни звёздочки. There was not a single star in the sky. 
• However, ни can replace не and precede the verb in complex sentences, when 

several verbs in each subordinate clause express similar meanings. This type of 
negative construction is common in writing: 

Как ни старáлись лю́ди ... изуро́довать ... However much people tried ... to 
зе́млю, как ни обре́зывали дере́вья disfigure ... the land ..., however 
и ни выгоня́ли всех живо́тных much they cut down trees and carted 
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Level 

2, 3 

Level 

3 

и птиц, – веснá былá весно́ю off all the animals and birds, spring 
дáже и в го́роде. (Толсто́й) was really spring, even in the city. 

29.3.3.2 
The particle бы (cannot be translated into English) is used to form conditional 
constructions (☞ 22.3). 

29.3.3.3 
The particles пусть/пускáй/давáй/да (let) are used as alternative ways of forming 
the imperative (☞ 22.2.3). 

Упражне́ния 

1. Translate into Russian, using complex sentences with subordinate clauses: 
1. The businessman has asked his secretary to cancel a meeting. 
2. The housewife went to a market to get food. 
3. Although the foreign students had not been in Russia long, they had already 
started to feel at home. 
4. We did not have enough money, and therefore we decided not to eat out. 
5. Victor was as tired as if he had run a marathon. 
6. The students were awarded first-class marks because they were working really 
hard. 
7. Do you understand the Russian proverb: ‘The further into the forest, the more 
woods’? 
8. They wanted to go to the party, but turned down the invitation. 
Обобщáющее упражне́ние 
2. Insert the appropriate conjunctions: 

Господи́н Смирнóв плани́рует свой óтпуск 
1. ......... до óтпyска ещё це́лых шесть ме́сяцев, господи́н Смирнóв ду́мает 
о нóвых пое́здках и приключе́ниях, и ......... всё плани́рует зарáнее. 2. Он 
и его́  подру́га покá не реши́ли, ......... лу́чше, ......... пое́хать на Алтáй, ......... 
на Камчáтку, ......... на óзеро Селиге́р. 3. Везде́ так краси́во! ......... тóлько 
появи́лась возмóжность побывáть срáзу во все́х уголкáх Росси́и, они́ с 
удовóльствием пое́хали бы! 4. Говори́ли, ......... на сáйте компáнии «Спу́тник» 
появи́лись дешёвые ту́ры. 5. ......... господи́н Смирнóв искáл подходя́щий тур 
по интерне́ту, его́  подру́га Ири́на позвони́ла свои́м друзья́м, ......... попроси́ть 
у них сове́та. 6. ......... онá вы́ключила свой моби́льник, господи́н Смирнóв 
сказáл, ......... он нашёл недороги́е ту́ры на Алтáй. 
Ну что ж, господи́н Смирнóв, желáем Вам счастли́вого пути́! И до нóвых встреч! 



  

  
 

 
 

  
 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

30 Impersonal sentences 

Level Unlike English, Russian sentences can have only one core element, a subject or 
2, 3 a predicate. In Russian, a large number of sentences have neither actual subject in 

the nominative case nor an implied subject. Unlike in English, in Russian the formal 
subject ‘it’ is not used to replace an absent subject. Sentences without a subject are 
called impersonal. The predicate that remains the core element of an impersonal 
sentence clarifies a state or action that occurs as if without external forces. Impersonal 
sentences are used to describe natural phenomena, weather conditions, physical or 
emotional states, rules and customs etc. Russian impersonal sentences are short and 
expressive and are therefore very common in popular speech, literature and poetry.

 Russian impersonal sentences do not fully correspond to English sentences 
that convey similar ideas. Usually, a Russian impersonal sentence describing natural 
phenomena or the weather is translated into English using sentences starting with 
the formal subject it and the verbs to be (is) or to get (is getting) in the present, 
past or future continuous tense: Темно́. (It is dark.) Темне́ет. (It is getting dark.) 
If a Russian impersonal sentence refers to a person, it is commonly translated 
into English using a personal sentence with a noun or pronoun as a subject: Мне 
нездоро́вится. (I am unwell.) Больно́го зноби́т. (A sick person feels shivery.) 
If the context of an impersonal sentences requires explaining who experiences 
a certain condition, this information is usually conveyed by a noun or personal 
pronoun in the dative case: Студе́нту ску́чно на ле́кции. (The student is bored at 
the lecture (literally, it is boring to a student at the lecture).) 
The predicate of an impersonal sentence has no subject in the nominative case to 
agree with. Therefore, it is usually expressed by indeclinable words with a verbal 
link (☞ 30.1) or the neuter form of the verb (☞ 30.4). 

Level 30.1 Using adverbs, modal words, participles 
2, 3 or nouns in impersonal sentences 

The following indeclinable words can function as the predicate in an impersonal 
sentence: 
• Adverbs ending in -о that describe quality, conditions or manner: хо́лодно 

(cold), тепло́ (warm), светло́ (light), интере́сно (interesting), ску́чно (boring), 
пло́хо (bad), до́рого (expensive), дёшево (cheap). 

• The modal words нáдо (need), ну́жно (need), необходи́мо (necessary), мо́жно 
(may/permitted), нельзя́ (forbidden), возмо́жно (possible), невозмо́жно 
(impossible). 

• Comparative adjectives or adverbs that describe quality, conditions or manner: 
ху́же (worse), лу́чше (better) etc. 
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The following words can function as the predicate in an impersonal sentence, if 
they describe quality, conditions or manner: 
• Short form of participle in neuter singular form: наку́рено (smoky), при́нято 

(customary), решено́ (decided) etc. 
• Nouns: жаль (pity), лень (laziness), охо́та (desire), неохо́та (no desire), порá (it 

is time), грех (sin) etc. 

The link-verbs быть (to be) or станoви́ ться/стать (to become) are used in this 
type of sentence to indicate the timing of an event: present, past or future. The verb 
быть (to be) is omitted in the present tense. The imperfective verb станoви́ ться 
(to become) is often used in the present or past tenses to emphasise a process. All 
link-verbs can be used in the neuter singular form in the present and past tenses, if 
applicable, and in the 3rd person singular in the future tense. Быть can precede or 
follow a predicate. Станoви́ ться/стать precede the predicate. For example: 

Хо́лодно. It is cold. 
Бы́ло хо́лодно. It was cold. 
Бу́дет хо́лодно. It will be cold. 

. ти́хо Стáло 
. ти́хо ясСтано́вит 

It became quiet. 
It is getting quiet. 

. ти́хо ´лосьСтанови It was getting quiet. 
Бы́ло нáдо написáть or Нáдо It was necessary to write down. 
бы́ло написáть. 

If the context of an impersonal sentence requires explaining who experiences a 
certain condition, this information is usually conveyed by a noun or personal 
pronoun in the dative case. The predicate of the sentence is often followed by an 
infinitive: 

Тáне (кому́? dative case) хо́лодно (adverb) It is too cold for Tanya to walk. 
гуля́ть (что де́лать? infinitive). 
Им (кому́? dative case) нáдо (modal word) They need to speak Russian. 

´лать? infinitive).´сски (что де по-ру ьтовори́г 

30.1.1 Expressing necessity and obligation 
Impersonal sentences are often used to convey necessity and obligation. The 
following indeclinable modal words (☞ 30.1) and impersonal verbs (☞ 30.4) 
commonly appear in this context (☞ 20.6 on the use of the verbal aspect with an 
infinitive): 

Russian modal words/short-form 
adjectives/impersonal verbs 

Examples 

на́до/нýжно (не на́до/не нýжно) -
need (no need) - indeclinable modal 
words followed by an infinitive also see 
comments below 

Мне на́до/нýжно позвони́ть. 
I need to make a call. 
Мне не на́до/не нýжно звони́ть. 
I do no need to make a call. 

необходи́мо - necessary/need -
indeclinable modal words followed by 
an infinitive 

Вам необходи́мо обрати́ться к врачý. 
You need to see a doctor. 



 

 

  
  

  
 
 

    

    

 

   

 

  

Impersonal sentences 283 

(не) приходи́ться/прийти́сь – to have 
to, impersonal verb followed by an 
infinitive; note that in different contexts 
the verb can have the meanings to be/ 
to happen 

Нам пришлóсь уе́хать. 
We had to leave. 
Other meanings: Мне приходи́лось 
быва́ть за грани́цей. I have been abroad 
(Literally: I happened to be abroad). 

(не) сле́довать – ought to/should 
- impersonal verb followed by an
infinitive 

Студе́нту сле́дует посове́товаться с 
профе́ссором. A student ought to seek a 
professor’s advice. 

The predicative short-form adjectives дóлжен, -á, -о́, -ы́ (must); обя́зан, -а, -о, 
-ы (obliged) and нýжен, -á, -о, -ы́ (need) are also used to convey necessity and 
obligation. They can appear only in a sentence that has a subject in the nominative 
case and must agree with the subject in gender and number (☞ 12.5-6). 

обходи́моен,´жнону, Russian impersonal sentences with the adverbs нáдо 
(need, necessary) are often replaced by using a sentence with the subject in the 

 (must) as the predicate:недо́лжnominative case and a short-form adjective 
Ему́ (dative) нáдо (adverb) позвони́ть. He needs to/must call. 

 (short-form adjective)недо́лж (nominative)Он 
.ьтвони́зпо 

 The English verb to need is translated into Russian by two different types of 
sentence depending on what a speaker needs: 
• If a speaker needs ‘a material or abstract object’ that is expressed by a noun, the word 

need is translated by using the short-form adjective ну́жен (-á, -о, -ы́ ) followed by 
a noun or pronoun in the nominative case. An adjective must agree with a noun or 
pronoun in gender and number. The person who is ‘in need’ is in the dative case. 

агнужнá кни́ (dative) уортВи́к Victor needs a book. 
(both words nominative, feminine, singular). 

ну (dative) уор тВи́к 
(both words nominative, masculine, singular). 

• When describing the need to ‘do something’, the word need is translated by an 

´жен Ваш сове́т Victor needs your advice. 

) followed by an infinitive. The person who обходи́мо ен,´жнону,нáдоadverb ( 
is in need is an indirect object in the dative case: 

Level 

нáдо купи уортВи́к 

30.2 Using an infinitive in impersonal sentences 
For more information on the infinitive, ☞ 16.1–16.1.2, 20.6–20.6.1.3. 
Impersonal sentences can have an infinitive as their core element. Adverbs, modal 
words, participles and other verbs that are usually used with the infinitive need 
not be in the sentence, but can be implied. The infinitive can be used in perfective 
and imperfective aspects and in negative or affirmative forms. If the context 
requires explaining who experiences a certain condition, this information is usually 
conveyed by a noun or personal pronoun in the dative case. For example: 

Мо́жет быть, (нáдо/сле́дует/сто́ит) Maybe we should give him a ring? 
´? ему ьтвони́зпо 

´ть кни́гу. Victor needs to buy a book. 

той задáчи э́ьтши́еренМне 
(Мне невозмо́жно реши́ть э́ту задáчу). 

I cannot solve this problem. 

3 
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3 

30.2.1 Using an infinitive with the particle ли 
In a question, the infinitive is often followed by the particle ли (if/whether) to 
emphasise the meaning of the question: 

Не заня́ться ли нам ремо́нтом Shall we do some renovation work 
кварти́ры? in the flat? 

If ли follows the noun or personal pronoun in the dative case and is placed before 
the negative infinitive, the sentences emphasises a speaker’s certainty about the 
described action: 

Им ли не вы́играть э́тот матч? Sure, they will win the match. 
Вам ли не знать отве́та на э́тот вопро́с? Sure, you know the answer to 

this question. 

30.2.2 Using an infinitive in the subjunctive mood 
Impersonal infinitive sentences are common in the subjunctive mood. They can 
express a speaker’s wishful thought: 

Покатáться бы на слоне́! I wish I could ride an elephant! 
Слетáть бы на Лyнý! I wish I could fly to the Moon. 

30.3 Using negative pronouns and adverbs in 
an impersonal sentence 
Negative pronouns and adverbs with the particle не- attached to them сan be used 
as an essential part of the predicate along with an infinitive in a Russian impersonal 
sentence. Negative pronouns and adverbs convey an idea of absence of someone or 
something. They can indicate lack of time, of reason or of course of action, absence 
of place where one can go, absence of an object, a person etc.; for example: 

Мне не́куда пойти́. There is nowhere for me to go. 
Ему́ не́чего де́лать. He has nothing to do. 
Извини́, мне не́когда. I am sorry, I have no time. 

This type of sentence is very common in popular speech as it can convey the idea 
of an absence of someone or something by using a limited number of words and a 
simple and clear sentence structure. A complex sentence with the relative pronoun 
кото́рый (who, whose, that, which) can convey the same idea as the impersonal 
sentence and can, therefore, replace it in writing; 
for example: 

Complex sentence with
кото́рый 

В фи́рме нет сотру́дников, 
кото́рые мо́гут рабо́тать 
с но́вой компью́терной 
програ́ммой. 

Нет челове́ка, с 
кото́рым Ви́ктор 
мо́жет общáться. 

Impersonal sentence 
with negative pronoun 
or adverb 

В фи́рме не́кому рабо́тать 
с но́вой компью́терной 
програ́ммой. 

Ви́ктору не́ с кем 
общáться. 

Translation In the company, there are no 
staff who can work with the 
new computer program. 

There is no person
with whom Victor can 
communicate. 



 

 

 
 

 

  
 

  
 

  
 

 

   
  

  

  
 
 

  
 

  

  

  

  

  

Impersonal sentences 285 

30.3.1 Characteristics of impersonal sentences with 
negative pronouns or adverbs 
There are some important characteristics of impersonal sentences with negative 
pronouns or adverbs: 
• There is no subject in an impersonal sentence with a negative pronoun or adverb. 

However, if the context requires explaining who experiences a certain condition, 
this information is expressed by using a noun or personal pronoun in the dative 
case: 

Ему́ (dative) не́когда. He does not have any time. 
´ .´куда пойти (dative) не ри́и аМ 

• If the context requires describing an action, this is done by using an infinitive in 
Maria has no place to go. 

the affirmative form. Both perfective and imperfective infinitives can be used, 
depending on the meaning of the sentence (for the infinitive, ☞ 16.1 and 20.6). 
An infinitive usually follows the negative pronoun or adverb: 

Ей не́ с кем подели́ться. She has no one to share with. 
Им не́чего де́лать. They have nothing to do. 

• Both negative pronoun and adverb retain their grammatical characteristics; 
for example, all negative pronouns decline and adverbs are indeclinable. For 
personal pronouns, ☞ 14; for adverbs and negative adverbs, ☞ 13; for 
declension of negative pronouns, ☞ 30.3.2. 

• The particle не- always takes the stress. 

30.3.2 Negative adverbs and pronouns with particle нe-
The negative adverbs that use the particle не- are не́куда (nowhere), не́где 
(nowhere), не́откуда (from nowhere), не́когда (no time) and не́зачем (no 
reason). The negative pronouns that use the particle не- are не́кого (no one) and 
не́чего (nothing). 
Не́кого and не́чего do not have a nominative case form. The indefinite pronouns 
не́кто (someone) and не́что (something) may look like negative pronouns, but they 
have different meanings and use. Negative pronouns decline in the same way as кто? 
and что? If a preposition is used with any case, it is inserted between the particle 
не- and the pronoun (see Table 30.I). Most of the prepositions that can be used with 
a case can appear with a negative pronoun. 

Table 30.I: Declension of negative pronouns with the particle не-

Nominative – – 

Accusative не́кого/не́ (за) кого не́чего/не́ (на) что 

Genitive не́кого/не́ (у) кого не́чего/не́ (у) чего 

Dative не́кому/не́ (к) кому не́чему/не́ (к) чему 

Instrumental не́кем/не́ (с) кем не́чем/не́ (с) чем 

Prepositional не́ (о) кoм не́ (о) чем 
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30.3.3 Personal and impersonal sentences with negative 
pronouns and adverbs

 Negative pronouns and adverbs using the particle не- must not be confused 
with negative pronouns and adverbs using the particle ни-. They are translated in 
the same way into English, but they have different function, use and meaning in 
Russian (for the pronouns, ☞ 14). 

Comparison of negative pronouns and adverbs using the particles ни- and не-

ни- не-

Used in personal sentences with 
the negative verb in personal form 
(preceded by the particle не) that agrees 
with the subject of the sentence (noun or 
pronoun in the nominative case). 

Used in impersonal sentences with no 
subject. The action is described by an 
infinitive. 

Function: non-core element of a 
sentence, can describe an object,
place, time etc. 

Function: core element of a sentence, an 
essential part of the predicate; along with 
an infinitive forms a compound predicate. 

Meaning: indication of absence of 
an action 

Meaning: indication of absence of 
something or someone. The action is 
described by an infinitive. 

Я ничего́ не вы́учил. (I learned nothing.) Мне не́чего учи́ть. (I have nothing to learn.) 

Я ни о ко́м не хочу́ говори́ть. (I don’t 
want to talk about anyone.) 

Мне не́ о ком говори́ть. (There is no one 
to talk about.) 

Я никого́ не люблю́. (I love nobody.) Мне не́кого люби́ть. (I have no one to 
love.) 

Я никудá не пойду́ сего́дня ве́чером. 
(I will not go out anywhere tonight.) 

Мне не́куда пойти́ сего́дня ве́чером. 
(I have nowhere to go tonight.) 

Level 

чей? and ?како́й?кто? что decline in the same way as ни-pronouns with 
The negative adverbs are indeclinable. As with negative pronouns with не-, negative 

For negative pronouns with the particle ни-, ☞ 14.10.1; for negative adverbs with 
the particle ни-, ☞ 13.2.8. 

30.4 Using impersonal verbs in impersonal sentences 
So-called impersonal verbs can be used only in impersonal sentences. Impersonal 
verbs have a limited number of verbal forms: the 3rd person singular in the present 
and future tenses and neuter singular form in the past tense. Many impersonal 
verbs have imperfective and perfective aspects; some have only imperfective. 
Impersonal verbs are most frequently used to describe natural phenomena and 
physical/emotional conditions. 
Natural phenomena with no reference to a person: вечере́ть (impf, to grow dark), 
светáть (impf, to get light), смеркáться (to get dark), холодáть (impf, to turn cold)/ 
похолодáть (pf), моро́зить (impf, to freeze)/подморо́зить (pf), тепле́ть (impf, to 
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get warm)/потепле́ть (pf), тяну́ть (impf, to blow (of wind))/потяну́ть (pf), ве́ять 
(impf, to blow (of wind))/пове́ять (pf) etc. Ско́ро ли рассветёт? (Will it get light 
soon?) 
Physical and emotional conditions: in this context impersonal verbs usually refer 
to the animate object that experiences these conditions. The object can be used in 
the dative or genitive case. 
• The following verbs take an animate object in the genitive case: 

тошни́ть (impf)/затошни́ть (pf) – to feel sick 
мути́ть (impf)/замути́ть (pf) – to feel sick 
зноби́ть (impf)/зазноби́ть (pf) – to feel shivery 
лихорáдить (impf)/залихорáдить (pf) – to feel feverish 

• The following verbs take an animate object in the dative case: 
сто́ить (impf) – to be worth 
хватáть (impf)/хвати́ть (pf) – to have enough 
недоставáть (impf) – to be short of 
надоедáть (impf)/надое́сть (pf) – to be fed up 
везти́ (impf)/повезти́ (pf) – to be lucky 
удавáться (impf)/удáться (pf) – to manage 
сле́довать (impf) – ought to/should 
приходи́ться (impf)/прийти́сь (pf) – to be obliged to, to have to 
оставáться (impf)/остáться (pf) – to be left with 
хоте́ться (impf)/захоте́ться (pf) – to feel like 
казáться (impf)/показáться (pf) – to seem 
нездоро́виться (impf) – to feel unwell 
For example: 

Пацие́нта (genitive) зноби́т. The patient feels shivery. 
Нам (dative) пришло́сь поменя́ть биле́т. We had to change our ticket. 

30.4.1 Using verbs that can that can appear in either 
impersonal or personal sentences 
Some verbs can can appear in either impersonal or personal sentences, depending 
on the context. Compare: 

Impersonal Personal 

В до́ме вку́сно пáхнет пиро́гами. (It 
smells (nicely) of pies in the house.) 

Пироги́ пáхнут вку́сно. (The pies 
smell good.) 

Водо́й зали́ло окре́стные лугá. 
(It flooded (with water) over the 
neighbouring meadows.) 

Водá залила́ окре́стные лугá. (The 
water flooded over the neighbouring 
meadows.) 

(see comments below) 
Бизнесме́нам понрáвилось у́жинать в 
ру́сском ресторáне. (The businessmen 
liked dining in the Russian restaurant.) 

Бизнесме́нам понрáвился у́жин в 
ру́сском ресторане. (The businessmen
liked the dinner in the Russian restaurant 
(literally: The dinner pleased ...).) 
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 Note the use of the verb нрáвиться (impf)/понрáвиться (pf) (to like) in 
the last example. In a Russian sentence, the person who ‘likes’ or ‘dislikes’ always 
appears in the dative case (☞ 8.2.3). Then, if нрáвиться/понрáвиться is 
followed by an infinitive, it functions as an impersonal verb with a limited number 
of forms. However, нрáвиться/понрáвиться can appear in a personal sentence 
that has a noun or pronoun in the nominative case (☞ 5.1.2). In a personal 
sentence нрáвиться/понрáвиться must agree with the subject in person and 
number in the present and future tenses and in gender and number in the past 
tense. 

30.5 Impersonal negative genitive sentences 
For the use of the genitive case, ☞ 7. 
Russian negative sentences that convey the idea of absence of an object or a person 
from a place, or absence of a possession, are impersonal. These Russian sentences 
are equivalent to the English constructions ‘there are no/there is no someone/ 
something somewhere’. 
In Russian negative constructions, the noun that indicates the absent object is in the 
genitive case. It can be used with both singular and plural numbers. 
As negative genitive constructions have no subject, the predicate of the sentence 
(the verb) does not have a subject with which to agree. Therefore, unchangeable 
verbal forms express the predicate of the sentence. They are the negative word нет 
(there is no/there are no) in the present tense and the negative forms быть (to be) in 
the past and the future tenses. In the past tense, the singular neuter form не́ было 
(there was no/there were no) is used. In the future tense the 3rd person singular 
form не бу́дет (there will be no) is used. Note that нет, не́ было and не бу́дет are 
the Russian equivalents of the English expressions there is no/there are no in the 
present, past and future tenses respectively; for example: 

На све́те счáстья (genitive) нет, но есть There is no happiness in this world, 
поко́й и во́ля. (Пу́шкин) but there is peace and freedom. 

Level 

2 

 ́было де́нег (genitive). He did not have any money. 
Level 

3 

не (genitive) о́геУ н 
Additional comments: 
• The negative particles ни (none) or ни... ни (neither) intensify the negativity. In 

the present tense, нет, не́ было, не бу́дет are often omitted; for example: 
´стика,  куни,пи́етши́ в с удниИ 

ни деревцá. (Бу́нин) nor a bush, nor a tree. 
В зáле садя́тся зáвтракать, а в гости́ной They are about to start their 

There is not a soul in the steppe, 

´хов) е (Ч.и́шудни breakfast in the hall; and there is no 
one in the sitting room. 

• The idea of a person being absent can be conveyed by a personal or an 
impersonal sentence with a slightly different implication. Compare: 

Студе́нты не́ были на ле́кции. Студе́нтов не́ было на ле́кции. 

The students were not at the lecture. There were no students at the lecture. 
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• Russian negative sentences have as many negative terms as are necessary to the 
logic of the sentence: 

Мы никогдá никого́ ни о чём не проси́ли. 

Нам никогдá никого́ ни о чём не 
приходи́лось проси́ть. 

Упражне́ния Level 

2, 3 

We never asked anyone for 
anything. 
We never had to ask anyone about 
anything. 

Level 

2, 3 

1. Translate into Russian using impersonal sentences:
 1. It is getting stuffy.
 2. They did not feel like working.
 3. We have to hurry.
 4. It is forbidden to smoke here.
 5. I’d love to fly to the Moon.
 6. There was no one with me in the woods. I got scared.
 7. I don’t have time.
 8. I need your advice.
 9. I like your hairdo! 
10. Sorry, I need to go. 
11. Most of all I like walking in the woods at dawn. 
2. Replace the negative pronouns or adverbs using the particle ни- with negative 
pronouns or adverbs using the particle не-. Rephrase the sentences as appropriate: 
1. Ни́на никудá не е́здила э́тим ле́том. 
2. Они́ ничему́ не удивля́ются. 
3. Мáльчик ни с ке́м не игрáет сего́дня. 
4. Коме́дия былá глу́пой. Мы ни над че́м не смея́лись. 
5. Ви́ктор никудá не спеши́т. 



 
 

 
 

  
 

 
  

 
 

    

  

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 

 
  

 

31 Essentials of syntax 

Level This section covers basic information on Russian sentence structure, types of sentence, 
3 word order and punctuation. 

31.1 Types of Russian sentence 
Russian and English sentence structures have much in common. Russian sentences 
fall into several categories depending on the number of clauses and the relationship 
between them. All Russian sentences fall into one of the following categories: 
• Simple sentences that contain just one independent clause and one complete 

idea: У меня́ есть друг. (I have a friend.) 
• Compound sentences that can have two or more simple sentences joined 

together by co-ordinating conjunctions: all parts of a compound sentence are 
equal and can exist independently. Compound sentences may contain several 
complete ideas: 

В ко́мнатах бы́ ло ду́шно, а The rooms were stuffy, and the 
streets (co-ordinating conjunction) на у́лицах swirled with dust. 
ви́хрем носи́лась пыль ... (Че́хов) 

• Complex sentences that usually have one main clause and one or more subordinate 
clauses connected by subordinate conjunctions or conjunction words. The main 
clause contains the complete idea. Subordinate clauses clarify or expand on 
information provided in the main clause and cannot exist independently: 

Что́бы сде́лать что́-нибудь вели́кое To do something great, you need 
all the 

(subordinate clause), ну́жно все си́лы power of the soul to strive to one 
point. 

дyши́ устремля́ть в одну́ то́чку 
• Compound-complex sentences that contain independent and subordinate clauses: 

)то́йс (Тол. 

Кáждый до́лжен был расскáзывать Everybody has to tell some 
что́-нибудь фантасти́ческое из fantastical story from their life, 
свое́й жи́зни (independent clause), а and because not everyone can 
так как уме́ние расскáзывать даётся have a storyteller’s ability, the 
не вся́кому (independent clause), то к literary worth of the stories was 
расскáзам с худо́жественной стороны́ not judged harshly. 
не придирáлись (subordinate clause). 

For conjunctions, ☞ 29. 
However, there are some important differences between English and Russian sentences: 
• Unlike English, Russian sentences may only have one core element, either a 

subject or a predicate. Дом (subject). (It is a house (☞ 5.1.3).) Стáло хо́лодно 
(predicate). (It (has) got cold (☞ 30.1). 
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• Unlike in English, in Russian the absent subject is not replaced by the ‘ formal’ 
subject ‘it’: 

Тру́дно изучáть ру́сский язы́к. It is difficult to study Russian. 
На со́лнце стáло сли́шком жáрко. It got too hot under the sun 

(☞ 30–30.1). 
• The Russian equivalent of English indefinite-personal sentences (such as ‘They 

say ...’, ‘They reported ...’) does not have a subject. The pronoun ‘they’ is always 
omitted from Russian indefinite-personal sentences: 

Говоря́т, сего́дня бу́дет жáрко. They say it is going to be hot today. 
Что сего́дня обсуждáли на собрáнии? What did they discuss at the meeting 

today? (☞ 21.5). 
• Russian does not have an equivalent of the English pronoun ‘one’. The pronoun 

‘one’ translates into Russian in many different ways depending on the context. If 
‘one’ is the subject of the English sentence, it is often translated into Russian by 
using an impersonal sentence with an adverb (☞ 30–30.1): 

One must not drink and drive a car. Нельзя́ пить за рулём/когдá ведёте 
One can never tell. маши́ну. Тру́дно сказáть. 

If ‘one’ is the object of the English sentence, it is often omitted when translating into 
Russian: 

о́в ть сор тяс´´дня в продáже деСего There are ten different sorts of cake on 
?ети́т Вы хо Како́й ´жных. пиро do you want? Which one sale today. 

• Unlike in English, in Russian the verb быть (to be) (☞ 16.2) is not used in the 
present tense: Окно́ закры́то. (The window is closed.) 

31.2 Word order 
In Russian sentences, word order is flexible owing to the concepts of declension 
(☞ 4) and agreement between different elements of a sentence (☞ 11, 14.4–14.6, 
15.2). However, word order plays an important role in determining the style of 
spoken or written speech, such as formal style, informal style or slang. The basic 
principles of word order can be summarised as follows: 
• If a simple neutral message contains a subject, verb and object, it follows the order 

‘Subject – Verb – Object’: 
Весёлая стару́ха (subject) поймáла (verb) The merry old woman caught 
золоту́ю ры́ бку (object). a goldfish. 

• Often a simple message is limited to just the subject and verb. 
• Any changes to word order are made for a reason. The word that contains the 

most important or unknown information usually occupies the last position 
in the sentence. If the above example is rephrased, it can convey modified 
meanings. Note that words that qualify a noun or verb are not usually 
separated from them: 

Поймáла (verb) весёлая стару́ха The sentence emphasises what 
(subject) золоту́ю ры́ бку (object). the old woman caught. 
Золоту́ю ры́ бку (object) поймáла The sentence emphasises who 
(verb) весёлая стару́ха (subject). caught the goldfish. 
Золоту́ю ры́ бку (object) весёлая The sentence emphasises how 
стару́ха (subject) поймáла (verb). the old woman got the goldfish. 
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In impersonal sentences (☞ 30), the person who experiences a certain condition is 
in the dative or genitive case and usually starts the sentence: 

Мáльчика зноби́ло. The boy had fever. 
Де́тям ве́село. The children are joyful. 

Informal speech, poetry, folklore and idioms are more expressive and have more 
flexibility in their word order. For example, one of the distinctive features of 
informal style is when the verb precedes the subject: 

Жи́ли-были дед да бáба. Once upon a time there lived an 
(Скáзочный зачи́н) old man and an old woman. (Traditional 

fairy-tale opening) 
ьсали́сно ´ю Над мрáчной Эльбо 

тишинá. (Пу́шкин) 

31.3 Punctuation 
Russian and English punctuation have much in common. In Russian, the use of full 
stop, question and exclamation marks corresponds to their use in English. However, 
the use of the comma in Russian is highly formalised. 
In a simple sentence or clause, the comma is used: 
• In lists of words with a similar function in a sentence. For example: 

Дáма сдавáла в багáж: A lady was handing over her luggage: 
Дивáн, чемодáн, саквоя́ж, A sofa, a suitcase, a bag, 

Over the dark Elbe the silence spread. 

´нкукарто ,уи́нзкор ,уи́н траК 
.обачо́нку с И мáленькую 

A picture, a basket, a hatbox 
And a little dog. 

(Маршáк) 
• To separate words with a similar function that are linked by conjunctions such as 

и́ли ... и́ли (either), но (but), а (but), ни ... ни, (neither ... nor): 
Ни ры́ ба, ни мя́со. (Посло́вица) Neither fish, nor meat. (Proverb; meaning 

someone who lacks personality) 
• To separate parenthetical words and expressions from other words in a sentence, 

such as: кáжется (it seems) , наприме́р (for example), пожáлуйста (please), коне́чно 
(of course), к сожале́нию (unfortunately), мо́жет быть (perhaps), по-мо́ему (in my 
opinion), наве́рное (probably), с одно́й/с друго́й стороны́ (on the one/on the other 
hand), допу́стим (let’s assume) 
Передáйте, пожáлуйста, соль. 

• To separate the main and any type of subordinate clauses in a complex sentence: 
Мы не знáли (main clause), что тако́е We did not know what ‘kvas’ was. 
квас (subordinate clause). 

• To separate independent clauses in compound sentences linked by conjunctions: 
Собáки лáют, а каравáн идёт. Though the dog may bark, the caravan 
(Ру́сский вариáнт арáбской moves on. (Russian variant of Arabic proverb) 
посло́вицы) 

The colon is used in a similar way as in English, including introduction of direct 
speech or a quotation. 
The dash is used: 
• To indicate the omitted predicate: Сего́дня тури́сты катáются на лы́жах, 

зáвтра – на конькáх. (Today the tourists are skiing, tomorrow they are skating.) 
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• To replace the omitted present tense verbal link быть (to be) between two nouns 
in the nominative case: 

Novgorod is an old city. 
• To replace the omitted present-tense verbal link быть (to be) before the words 

э́то (this), знáчит (means), вот (here), if it is part of the explanatory comment: 
Причáстие – э́то однá из The participle is one of the verbal 
глаго́льных форм. forms. 

• To indicate direct speech, if it is presented in the form of the dialogue: 
– Когдá ты прие́дешь? When are you coming? 
– Зáвтра. Tomorrow. 

The guillemets «  » are used: 
• As quotation marks: 

«Тяжело́ в уче́нии, легко́ в бoю́.» (Суво́ров) ‘It’s hard to learn, easy in battle.’ 
• To indicate direct speech, if it is part of continuous text. Note that the colon 

precedes the guillemets; for example, 
Сестрá спроси́ла: «Когда ты прие́дешь?» My sister asked, ‘When are you 

coming?’ 
• To indicate proper nouns:

• when naming literary, art or music work, newspapers, magazines, artistic and 
film productions, websites and other Internet resources, social networks etc: 
ромáн «Лоли́та» (the novel Lolita), газе́та «Изве́стия» (newspaper Izvestiia), 
росси́ йский блокбáстер «Т-34» (the Russian blockbuster film-T-34), 
социáльные се́ти «Фейсбу́к» (Facebook social network). 

• when naming shops, stations, parks etc: стáнция метро́ «Моско́вская» 
(Moskovskaya metro station). 

• when naming groups and organizations: росси́йская экологи́ческая пáртия 
«Зелёные» (The Russian Ecological Green Party). 

• when using a word or a phrase in its figurative or unusual meaning: Молодёжные 
СМИ чáсто пи́шут на «лёгкие» те́мы. (Youth media often writes on ‘light’ topics). 

Additionally note: 
• The given fictional names are not declined when used as a part of the phrase 

with a generic common noun: Наш профе́ссор рассказáл о ромáне «Лоли́та». 
(Our professor talked about the novel Lolita). However, the given fictional 
names are declined when they appear in a sentence as an independent word: 
Наш профе́ссор рассказáл о «Лоли́те». (Our professor talked about Lolita).

• The guillemets are not used when indicating the names of people, pets 
or fictional characters, and established geographical names (countries, 
continents, districts, cities, mountains, seas, rivers, streets etc): городá Росси́и 
(Russian cities), гру́ппа альпини́стов поднялáсь на Эвере́ст (a group of 
alpinists climbed up Everest).  

• The guillemets are not used when a word or a phrase becomes an established 
idiomatic expression: звездá (star), meaning a famous person; вели́кий немо́й 
(great silent cinematography), горя́чая ли́ния (hot line). 

• The guillemets are not used if foreign proper names are presented in a foreign 
alphabet: авиакомпáния British Airways (airline British Airways), ресторáн 
La Fontana (restaurant La Fontana). 

• In contemporary Russian, especially in on-line publications, the above listed 
requirements are not always observed. 
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Key to exercises 

Chapter 1 
1. 1. кни́ги 2. сле́дующем 3. лежáт игру́шки 4. испáнцы 5. Большóм 
2. 

I II 

стул словáрь 
окнó Aвстрáлия 
погóда собрáние 

чай 
врач 
психолóгия 
плóщадь 

Chapter 2 
1. A, I, A, I, A, I, I, A, A, I, A, A 
2. 

Masculine Feminine Neuter 

Урáл Москвá окнó 
чай кóмната упражне́ние 
челове́к я́рмарка вре́мя 
план плóщадь де́ло 
янвáрь живóтное 

3. A. молодóй ю́ноша (m), молодáя де́вушка (f), молодóй маэ́стро (m), молодóe 
млекопитáющее (n), молодóй водопровóдчик (m) B. большóe Онтáрио (n), 
большóe такси́ (n), большáя ООН (f) С. интере́сное хóбби (n), интере́сный 
конце́рт (m), интере́снoe заявле́ние (n) 

Chapter 3 
1. лóшади, сады́, кни́ги, сёстры, брáтья, маши́ны, собáки, преподавáтели, моря́, 
óкна, карандаши́, англичáнe, городá, упражне́ния, края́. 
2. А. домá, глазá, у́ши, я́блоки, де́ти, грáжданe, щеня́та/щенки́, мáтери, временá. 
B. друг, cу́днo, анличáнин, поросёнок, пáспорт, дочь, плечó, учи́тель, де́ревo, и́мя. 
3. 1. роди́тели, дя́ди, тёти, близнецы́-племя́нники 2. котя́та 3. племя́нницы 
4. двою́ родные сёстры 5. мужья́ 6. англичáне, именá 7. брáтья, жёны 
8. колле́ги, друзья́. 
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Chapter 4 
1. S N, S P; 2. S N, S P; 3. S I, Pl D, S A; 4. S A, S I, S G; 5. S N, Pl D, S A, S G; 6. 
S N, S I, Pl P, S G, Pl G; 7. S D, S N, S I, S G; 8. S G, S P, Pl G; 9. S D, Pl G; 10. Pl 
N, S G, S I, S I, Pl A, S G; 11. S D; 12. S I, S G, S P, S N, S I, S I, S G, Pl A, S A. 

Chapter 5 
1. 1. Ве́ра – учи́тельница. 2. «Гáрри Пóттер» – кни́га. 3. Газе́та на столе́. 4. Отцá 
зову́т Сáша. 5. Аэропóрт назывáется Пу́лково. 
2. 1. Двáдцать однó окнó, сто однá кварти́ра. 2. Компью́теры дорóже книг/ 
чем кни́ги. 3. Таки́е живóтные, как ти́гры и леопáрды, нахóдятся под угрóзой 
вымирáния. 4. Мы смотрéли óперу «Тóска». 
3. 1–3, 2–5, 3–8, 4–6, 5–9, 6–4, 7–1, 8–7, 9–2. 

Chapter 6 

Sections 6.1–6.2 
1. 1. óперу 2. ры́бу, хлеб, фру́кты 3. дру́гa 4. тури́стов 5. собáку 
2. 1. кáждый день 2. неде́лю назáд 3. весь ме́сяц 4. це́лое у́тро 

Sections 6.3–6.5 
1. 1. на, на 2. в 3. на 4. в 5. в 
2. 1. зá 2. за 3. на 4. за 5. сквозь 6. че́рез 7. на 8. в 9. в 10. в 
3. 1. обе́д, приготовле́ние 2. реце́пты 3. говя́дину, свини́ну, картóшку 4. свёклу, 
моркóвь, капу́сту, лук 5. пáсту, соль, пе́рец 6. картóфель, моркóвь, я́йца 7. огурцы́, 
лук 8. горóшек 9. ингредие́нты, майоне́з, соль 

Chapter 7 

Sections 7.1–7.2 
1. 1. Натáши 2. брáта 3. попугáя 4. подру́ги 5. мóря 
2. 1. нет ли́фтa 2. нет апте́ки 3. нет компью́терa 4. нет подру́ги 5. нет телеви́зорa 
3. 1. челове́к 2. гáзa, не́фти, угля́ 3. пáркa, музе́я, гости́ницы. 4. рубле́й, копе́ек 
5. сигаре́т, конфе́т, мёду/мёда 6. чáю/чáя 7. сáхарa, молокá, хле́бa. 
4. A. а. тре́тье октября́ две ты́сячи оди́ ннадцатого гóда b. пе́рвое декабря́ ты́сяча 
девятьсóт вóсемьдесят четвёртого гóда B. a. три́дцать пе́рвого февраля́ ты́сяча 
девятьсóт се́мьдесят восьмóго гóда b. тринáдцатого ию́ня двухты́сячного гóда 
С. a. че́тверть оди́ ннадцатого. b. пять мину́ т деся́того c. полови́ на седьмóго. 
d. двáдцaть пять мину́ т пя́тoгo. 
5. Счастли́вого пути́ ! Спокóйной нóчи! Мя́гкой посáдки! Прия́тного аппети́та! 
Счастли́вого Рождествá! Всегó хорóшего! Всегó дóброго! 

Section 7.3 
1. 1. нет кани́кул 2. нет рабóты 3. нет вре́мени 4. нет дóмикa 5. нет при́были 
6. нет вну́ков 
2. 1. не бу́дет мáтчa 2. не ́ было вы́боров 3. нет подде́ржки 4. нет сюже́тa 
5. не бу́дет закáзов 
3. 1. – 2. есть. 3. – 4. – 5. – 6 – 
4. 1. от 2. от 3. от 4. от 5. до, пóсле 6. с, до 7. про́тив 8. от, до 9. от, из-зa 
5. 1. господи́нa Смирно́вa 2. из-за боле́зни, подру́ги Ири́ны 3. у Ири́ны 4. у Ири́ны 
5. у Ири́ны 6. от кáшля и нáсморка 7. для Ири́ны 8. чáю/чáя без сáхарa и 
молокá, два я́блокa 10. до обе́дa. 11. от температу́ры, у Ири́ны 12. до концá 
неде́ли 
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Chapter 8 

Sections 8.1–8.2 
1. 1. Натáшe 2. студе́нтaм 3. брáту 4. друзья́м 5. Ю ´ рию Гагáрину 6. преподавáтелю 
7. Ребёнку 
2. 1. го́рю 2. свиде́телям 3. ро́дственникaм 4. покло́нникам 5. по́мoщи 
6. иссле́дователям 

Section 8.3 
1. 1. по лингви́стикe 2. к языкáм 3. к прия́телю 3. к счáстью 5. к сожале́нию 
6. по пя́тницам 7. по де́лу 8 по утрáм, по пля́жу 
2. 1. к прáздникам, по магази́нам 2. господи́ну Смирно́ву, роди́телям, 
дя́дям, тётям, племя́нникам-близнецáм, племя́нницам, сёстрaм, мужья́м, 
брáтьям, жёнам 3. семье́ 4. племя́нницам, племя́нникaм 5. игру́шкам 
6. к счáстью, по рáдио, по исто́рии, по иску́сству 7. брáтьям и сёстрам 
8. ро́дственникам 9. господи́ну Смирно́ву 10. сове́ту 

Chapter 9 

Sections 9.1–9.2 
1. 1. ножо́м 2. пáлочками 3. карандашо́м 4. по́ездом 5. стрело́й 6. кре́мом 
7. зимо́й 8. весно́й 9. у́тром 
2. a. высото́й оди́н метр во́семьдесят сантиме́тров; b. ширино́й оди́н метр 
пятьдеся́т сантиме́тров; c. глубино́й три́дцать пять сантиме́тров 
3. 1. же́нщинoй-космонáвтoм 2. столи́цeй 3. тéмпами 4. фло́том 5. музе́ями, 
мостáми, дворцáми. 6. прия́телями 7. жи́знью 8. поп-му́зыкoй, плáванием, го́льфом 

Section 9.3 
1. 1. Ме́жду Лóндоном и Москвóй 2. зa овощáми 3. пéред едóй 4. С гóрдостью 
5. Пéред университе́тoм 6. с прáздниками 7. под откры́тым нéбoм 8. над статьёй 
9. с колле́гами 10. со льдом, с то́ником 
2. познакóмиться с сосе́дом 2. ко́фе со сли́вками 3. пирóг с грибáми 4. смея́ться 
над шу́тками 5. развести́сь с женóй 6. спря́таться за угло́м 
3. 1. с колле́гами 2. с удово́льствием, с тради́циями и обы́чаями 3. 
гостеприи́мством, красотóй 4. с господи́ном Смирнóвым 5. с любопы́тством, 
вéником 6. вхо́дом, полотéнцем, вéником 7. вéником 8. со здоро́вьем, пáром 
9. с лимо́ном, мёдом, варéньем 10. с грибáми, ры́бой, мя́сом, я́блоками, я́годами 

Chapter 10 
1. 1. в шкафу́. 2. в о́ фисe 3. на ле́кции 4. в саду́ 5. на се́вере 6. в Аме́рике 
2. A. 1. о ко́смосе 2. об общежи́тии B. 1. о мáтери 2. о царе́ C. 1. на самолёте 
2. на велосипе́де 
3. 1. При Горбачёве 2. В 1945-ом году́ 3. в октябре́ 4. о ме́рах 5. в креди́те 
6. в подде́ржке 7. о любви́ 8. о заседáнии 
4. на у́лицах, «О чём» 

1. о семье́, дóмe, де́тях, роди́телях, 
ро́дственникaх 

6. здоро́вье 

2. проблéмах, стрáхах, фóбиях 7. путеше́ствиях, приро́дe 
3. богáтстве, слáвe, почётe, уваже́нии, поку́пкe 8. поли́тикe и поли́тиках 
4. повышéнии 9. пого́дe 
5. инопланетя́нах 10. встре́чах 
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Chapter 11 
1. 1. нóвых 2. вáжными 3. спорти́вную 4. зубнóму 5. китáйском 6. серьёзных 
7. ру́сские нарóдные 
2. 1. худóжественной гимнáстикой, де́тской спорти́вной шкóлe 
2. мáленькой дере́вне, стари́нного ру́сского гóродa 3. огрóмная 
кварти́ра, больши́ми óкнами, многоэтáжном здáнии 4. совреме́нную 
оде́жду 5. бли́зкие рóдственники, мóдный дорогóй айпóд 6. вече́рнем 
конце́ртe, популя́рной рок-гру́ппы, свобóдных мест. 
3. 1. ру́сских семе́й, мáленькoй дере́внe 2. стáрый дереве́нский дом, родовы́м 
гнездóм 3. небольшóм ую́тном двухэтáжном дóме, резны́м деревя́нным 
крыльцóм, огрóмным све́тлым чердакóм, тёмным холóдным пóгребом 
4. прóшлого вéкa 5. бе́лой сире́ни, чёрной сморóды, садóвой мали́ны 
6. скрипу́чим ступе́нькам, дли́нный у́зкий 7. простóрную кóмнату, настоя́щей 
ру́сской пе́чью 8. вку́сные обе́ды, румя́ные пироги́. 9. ру́сской печи́ 10. ру́сской 
печи, большóй деревя́нный стол, бе́лой льнянóй скáтертью 11. стáрый 
ме́дный самовáр 12 больши́м столóм, тёплыми ле́тними и холóдными зи́мними 
вeчерáми, горя́чими вку́сными пирогáми 

Chapter 12 
1. 1. трудне́e 2. дешéвле 3. дорóже 4. кре́пче 
2. 1. сáмое глубóкое 2. сáмая дли́нная 3. сáмые высóкиe 4. сáмый тру́дный 
3. 1. тяжeлée 2. молóже 3. ху́же 4. дорóжe 5. млáдшe 
4. 1. сáмый глубóкий, глубочáйший, глу́бже всех 2. сáмый густонаселённый 
3. сáмaя корóткая, кратчáйшaя, корóче всех 4. сáмoe ядови́тoe и опáснoe, 
опáснейшее, ядови́тее и опáснее всех 

Chapter 13 
1. 1. по-англи́йски 2. интерéснo 3. ме́дленнo 4. по-собáчьи 5. и́скреннe 
6. дру́жески/по-дру́жески. 
2. 1. ду́шно 2. ску́чно 3. домóй 4. недáвно 5. отовсю́ду 6. тудá, зáвтра 
3. 1. нигде́ 2. никогдá 3. не ́ ´да ´куда 4. нéгде 5. неоткуда 6. ниотку 
4. 1. интере́снее/увлекáтельнее, увлекáтельнее 2. бóльше 3. я́рче, грóмче 
4. быстре́е, бóльше 5. провóрнее, бли́же, бли́же 6. грóмче 7. сильне́е 8. чáще 
9. лу́чше 10. ре́же, интерéснее/увлекáтельнее/оживлённее, интерéснее/
увлекáтельнее/оживлённее 
11. сáмый интерéсный 

Chapter 14 

Sections 14.1–14.7 
1. 1. мне 2. Вaм 3. нам 4. нём 5. тобóй 6. их 
2. 1. моéй сестре́ 2. нáшему сосе́ду 3. Вáшему брáту 4. их у́лице 5. э́тому 
челове́ку 6. э́ту откры́тку, тот словáрь 7. таки́ми ве́рными словáми 
3. 1. свои́м гóлосом 2. свою́ рабóту 3. мое́й кóмнатe 4. свои́х стихáх 5. егó женá, 
свою́ рабóту. 

Sections 14.8–14.11 
1. (a) котóрый (b) котóрaя (c) котóрый (d) котóрый (e) котóрый (f) котóрая 
(g) котóрая (h) котóрый 2. котóром 3. котóрую 4. котóрого 5. котóрого 
2. 1. Егó, такóго 2. всю свою́, э́том сáмом 3. Онá, её 4. всех, э́то 5. Никтó, 
э́тот 6. Все, свои́, свои́ 7. Всем 8. Ктó-то, кoму́-то, чтó-то 9. ке́м-то, чём-то 
10. никакóго, каки́е-то 11. самогó, такáя 12. Егó, никакóе 13. Сам, свое́й 
14. Ему́, себе́ 15. Егó, егó, такóго 16. все 17. все́ми свои́ми, свою́, э́тот 



Da!300 

  
  

 

    
   

   
 

   

 
   

      
  

 

     
        

     

 

     
   

  

 
  

 

     
 

 

Chapter 15 
1. 1. крáсные рóзы/крáсных рóзы 2. нóвую маши́ну 3. жёлтую ды́ню, слáдких 
я́блокa 4. молоды́х актёров 5. интерéсных встре́ч 
2. 1. к семи́ чACÁм 2. с оди́ннадцати утрÁ до десяти́ ве́черA 3. без че́тверти 
де́вять, в полови́не шестóго 4. с чáсу до дву́х 5. в час 
3. 1. Пе́рвого сентября́ ты́сяча девятьсóт три́дцать девя́того гóда 2. 
Двадцáтого ноября́ ты́ сяча девятьсóт деся́того гóда 3. В ты́сяча четы́реста 
девянóсто вторóм гoду́ 4. В ты́сяча пятьсóт шестьдеся́т четвёртом гóду – в 
ты́сяча шестьсóт шестнáдцатом гóду́ 5. В деся́том ве́ке 6. Двáдцать пе́рвое 
ию́ ня 

Chapter 16 
1. 1. былá 2. бу́дет 3. бу́дем 4 бу́ду 5. бы́ли 
2. 1. явля́ется 2. бу́дет бывáть 3. наступáeт, станóвится 4. считáлся 
5. нахóдится 

Chapter 17 
1. 1. отдыхáeт, собирáют, игрáют, разговáривают, обсуждáют 2. танцу́ет 
3. рису́ет, пи́шет, печёт, продаёт 
2. 1. зову́т 2. и́щет 3. беру́т 4. пью, ем 5. ждут 6. лжёте 7. мóжете 8. плáчет. 
3. 1. провожáют 2. кончáет, начинáет 3. разрушáет 4. погибáет 5. болéет 
4. Встаёт, принимáет, брéется, одeвáется, занимáeтся, купáeтся, лежи́т, 
загорáет, катáется, игрáет, расслабля́ется, танцу́ет, поёт, пьёт, е́здит, ест, 
устаёт, спит, ви́дит 

Chapter 18 
1. 1. ходи́ла 2. читáл 3. не рабóтала 4. интересовáлся 5. спáли 
2. 1. тёр 2. пеклá 3. нёс 4. вырáщивал 5. вeзлá 6. е́ли 7. пры́гал 8. привы́кли 
9. танцевáл, рисовáл 10. теклá 11. шли, разговáривали, смея́лись 
3. Вставáл, ложи́лся, мы́лся, бри́лся, принимáл, одевáлся, занимáлся, 
плáвал, катáлся, расслабля́лся, танцевáл, пел, игрáл, обе́дал, пил, е́здил, ел, 

Chapter 19 
1. 1. бу́дем изучáть 2. бу́дет рабóтать 3. бу́ду есть 4. бу́дут плáвать 5. бу́дете 
обе́дать 
2. Встáну, вы́зову, позáвтракаю, вы́пью, прие́ду, вскочу́, расположу́сь, 
познакóмлюсь, пообе́даю, прие́ду, переночу́ю, отпрáвлюсь, поймáю, 
искупáюсь, верну́сь, расскажу́ 

Chapter 20 

Sections 20.1–20.5 
1. 1. вы́учили 2. узнавáли/узнаём 3. обе́дал/обе́дает 4. вы́пили, съе́ли 
2. 1. сдавáл, не сдáл 2. научи́л, учи́лся 3. проводи́ть 4. позвони́л(а) 5. закóнчит, 
поступи́т 6. снял 
3. 1. за час 2. 10 лет 3. на 2 дня 4. на 25 лет 5. че́рез полчасá 

Sections 20.6–20.7 
1. 1. слу́шать 2. вставáть 3. выгу́ливать 4. пить 5. вставáть 6. кури́ть 7. занимáться 
8. читáть 9. обсуждáть 
2. 1. веди́, не груби́, слу́шай 2. ешь(те), пей(те) 3. не расскáзывай(те), не проговори́сь/ 
не проговори́тесь 4. говори́(те) 5. заходи́(те), принеси́(те) 6. не упади́(те) 

´л, спал´жинал, уставáл, смотреу ,ли́ход ,лсяи́тороп 
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Chapter 21 
1. 1. Сли́шком мнóго де́нег бы́ло потрáчено на свáдьбу. Мнóго госте́й бы́ло 
приглашeнó, мнóго бы́ло съе́дено и мнóго винá вы́пито. 2. Москвá не срáзу 
стрóилась. 3. Статья́ должнá быть перепи́сана. 4. Вóр бу́дет пóйман и 
отпрáвлен в тюрьму́. 5. Ря́дом с óфисами стрóится нóвая паркóвка. 
6. Осторóжно! Две́ри закрывáются. 
2. 1. Вам звони́ли двáжды. 2. Принeсли́ для Вас паке́т и остáвили на столе́. 
3. Заходи́ли, спрáшивали, когдá Вы бу́дете? 4. Вы́ставку открывáют зáвтра. 
5. В газе́тах писáли о Вáшем доклáде. 

Chapter 22 

Sections 22.1–22.2 
1. 1. уходи́(те) 2. приготóвь(те) 3. критику́й(те) 4. éшь(тe) 5. пéй(тe) 

сади́тесь/сади́сь .6 
2. A. «И́ ра, будь добрá, позвони́ мáтери. Поздрáвь её с днём рождéния. Купи́ 
ей цветы́. Жди меня́ у вхóда в ресторáн.» B. «Áнна Ивáновна! Бу́дьте добры́ , 
пошли́те факс г. Сми́ту. Закажи́те стóлик на четверы́х в ресторáне.» 

Sections 22.3–22.4 
1. A. 1. съе́здил бы 2. купи́л бы 3. помóг бы 4. провёл бы B. 1. съе́здит 2. ку́пит 
3. помóжет 4. проведёт 

Chapter 23 
1. 1. у́читeсь / учи́лись 2. расслабля́ются / расслабля́лись 3. занимáeтся / 
занимáлся 4. купáются / купáлись / 5. бои́тся / боя́лся 
2. 1. начнётся 2. продаю́ тся 3. кусáeтся 4. спря́чутся 5. разбивáются 

Chapter 24 
1. 1. е́здили/катáлись на верблю́дах 2. пое́дет в Москву́ 3. летáть на самолёте 
4. хóдят 5. е́здили/катáлись на велосипе́де 
2. A. 1. хóдит 2. лáзит 3. вóзит 4. вóдит В. 1. лети́т 2. иду́т, несу́т 3. е́дем 4. везёт 
C. 1. летáли 2. вози́ла 3. ходи́ли 4. е́здили D. 1. пое́дет 2. пойдёт 3. полетя́т 
4. повезёт 
3. 1. е́дет/е́здит, е́хала 2. плáвать 3. шёл 4. бу́дем ходи́ть 5. ходи́л/броди́л 6. лáзил 
7. пóлзают 8. летáли 
4. 1. идёшь 2. иду́, хожу́, идёшь 3. иду́, е́здить, е́зжу, плáваешь 4. плáваю 5. бе́гаю, 

и́идт 

Chapter 25 

Sections 25.1–25.4 
1. 1. вывóзит, ввóзит 2. вывóдит 3. войти́, входи́ 4. ухóдит/отхóдит 5. приходи́/ 
заходи́ 6. прихóдит, ухóдит 7. довезёте 8. отвезти́ 9. подхóдит/подошлá/подойдёт 
10. слети́т/слете́ла/слетáет 11. взлетáет 
2. 1. перебегáют/перебежáли/перебегýт 2. переходи́ть 3. прошёл 4. объе́хать 
5. зае́хал(а) 6. залете́ла 7. переплы́ть 8. дое́хать, дойти́ 
3. 1. пое́хать 2. пошёл 3. пое́дете 4. пое́хали 5. пошли́, пошли́ 6. пое́хала 
4. 1. проходи́ли 2. сходи́ть 3. побе́гала 4. заходи́ла 

Sections 25.5–25.6 
1. 1. пришли́ 2. приезжáла 3. входи́л 4. прилетáл 5. не принёс 6. уе́ду/уезжáю 
7. прие́хать 8. переезжáете 9. захóдит, приноси́т, принёс 
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2. 1. Моя́ душá ухóдит в пя́тки при однóй мы́сли о предстоя́щей оперáции. 
2. Моя́ подру́га выходи́ла зáмуж три рáза. 3. Они́ не смогли́ нам помóчь, пóезд 
ушёл. 4. Моше́нник с лёгкостью обвёл вокру́г пáльца довéрчивых людéй. 
5. Пóсле несчáстного слу́чая пациéнт ушёл в себя́. 

Section 25.7 
1. 1. сквозь 2. по 3. на, в, в, в 4. из-за, ми́мо, в 5. че́рез, ми́мо, зa 
2. 1. е́здил 2. вози́л, прие́хали 3. пое́хать 4. дое́хали 5. вы́шли, вошли́ 
6. отошёл 7. шёл 8. принеслá 9. пришёл 10. пое́хали 11. пошли́ 12. перешли́, 
прошли́, зашли́, дошли́ 13. обошли́, вы́шли 14. поплы́ли 15. сходи́ть/зайти́, 
съе́здить/пое́хать 16. прие́хать 

Chapter 26 
1. 1. написáть 2. нести́ 3. привы́кнуть 4. танцевáть 5. жить 6. взять 7. е́хать 
8. унести́ 9. купи́ть 10. вы́пить 
2. А. 1. пью́щий 2. берегу́щий 3. кладу́щий 4. и́щущий 5. смею́щийся 
6. испóльзующий 
B. 1. прише́дший 2. съе́вший 3. интересовáвшийся 4. встречáвшийся 5. 
присе́вший 6. отдохну́вший 
3. A. 1. экспорти́руемый 2. люби́мый 3. изучáемый 4. несóмый B. 1. скáзанный 
2. изу́ченный 3. приглашённый 4. расстáвленный 5. запрещённый 6. откры́тый 
4. 1. котóрые принóсят 2. котóрые им понрáвились 3. котóрые прóжили 
4. котóрых осуди́ли и приговори́ли 5. котóрые написáл В. Пелéвин и котóрые 
перевели́ 6. котóрые понижáют жар. 
5. 1. приезжáющие 2. поте́рянный рассе́янным профе́ссором 3. в 
незамерзáющих истóчниках 4. пáпку, остáвлённую пассажи́ром 5. оснóванной 
изве́стным бизнесме́ном 6. разру́шенных урагáном 
6. 1. опубликóванную 2. заинтересóван 3. разочарóваны 4. отремонти́рованный 
5. ку́пленный 

Chapter 27 
1. А. 1. закóнчить 2. существовáть 3. интересoвáтьcя 4. попрощáться 5. вы́рaсти 
6. боя́ться 7. давáть 8. передáть 9. быть 10. унести́ B. 1. придя́ 2. погáснув 
3. бeря́ 4. рису́я 5. зацветя́/зацве́тши 6. ищá 7. улыбну́вшись 8. найдя́ 9. живя́ 
10. спе́кши 
2. A. 1. лежи́т и блести́т 2. бу́дут рабóтать и испóльзовать 3. прóжил, рабóтал, 
не читáл, не интересовáлся 4. Пóсле тогó как Солжени́цын прóжил 5. Пóсле 
тогó как онá пришлá домóй 6. оступи́лся, упáл и не донёс 7. Когдá семья 
услы́шала, онá приготóвилась 
B. 1. бе́гая 2. шутя́, покáзывая 3. поднимáясь 4. разрушáя, ломáя, переворáчивая, 
оставля́я 5. верну́вшись 6. получи́в 7. запóлнив, пройдя́ 8. закóнчив 
3. 1. сиде́ть сложá ру́ки 2. несли́сь сломя́ гóлову 3. не покладáя рук 4. Моя́ 
пе́сенка до концá не спе́та 
4. 1. рабóтает мнóго 2. занимáется 3. ничегó не де́лать 4. е́сли говори́ть 
открове́нно 5. встал, при́нял, оде́лся, вы́пил 6. сел, включи́л 7. остáвил 
8. добрáлся, сел, прове́рил 9. серди́лся 10. перекуси́л 11. ду́мал, беспокóился 

Chapter 28 
1. 1. из 2. у 3. на, за 4. на 5. в, с 6. в 7. в 8. с, до 9. на 10. без, с 
2. 1. к 2. от 3. за 4. со, на 5. под 6. по 7. на 8. о 9. на, среди́, с 10. в, по. 

Chapter 29 
1. 1. Бизнесме́н попроси́л секретаря́, чтóбы онá отмени́лa встре́чу. 
2. Домохозя́йка пошлá на ры́нок, чтóбы купи́ть проду́кты. 3. Хотя́ инострáнные 
студе́нты прóбыли в Росси́и недóлго, они́ уже́ нáчали чу́вствовать себя́ как 
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дóма. 4. У нас не́ было достáточно де́нег, и поэ́тому мы реши́ли пое́сть дóма. 
5. Ви́ктор устáл так, как бу́дто он пробeжáл марафóн. 6. Студе́нты получи́ли 
пятёрки, потому́ что они́ мнóго рабóтали 7. Вы понимáете ру́сскую послóвицу 
«Чем дáльше в лес, тем бóльше дров?» 8. Они́ хоте́ли пойти́ на вечери́нку, 
однáко отказáлись от приглаше́ния. 
2. 1. хотя́/несмотря́ на то что, поэ́тому 2 что, и́ли, и́ли, и́ли 3. е́сли бы 4. как 
бу́дто 5. в то вре́мя как/покá, чтóбы 6. едвá, что 

Chapter 30 
1. 1. Станóвится ду́шно. 2. Им не хоте́лось рабóтать. 3. Нам нáдо спеши́ть. 
4. Здесь нельзя́ кури́ть. 5. Полете́ть бы на Луну́. 6. Никогó не́ было в лесу́ 
со мной. Я испугáлся/лась. 7. Мне не́когда. 8. Мне ну́жен ваш сове́т. 9. Мне 
нрáвится Вáша причёска. 10. Извини́те, мне нáдо идти́. 11. Бóльше всегó я 
люблю́ гуля́ть по лéсy, когдá рассветáет. 
2. 1. Ни́не не́куда бы́ ло пое́хать. 2. Им не́чему удивля́ться. 3. Мáльчику не́ с 
кем игрáть. 4. Нам не́ над чем бы́ло смея́ться. 5. Ви́ктору не́куда спеши́ть. 



 

 

 

 

 

Grammatical Index 

Abbreviations 
declension 29 
gender 10–11 

Accusative case 
after verbs 43–45, 48–50 
after verbs of motion and verbs 

describing movement 43–45 
as direct objects 40–42 
endings 39 
in idioms 50–51 
in prepositional constructions 42–45 
with prepositions, summary 

268–269, 271 
in time expressions 43, 45–47, 

160, 161 
see also Declension 

Adjectives 
comparatives 112–114 
declension 105–110 
short-form adjectives 116 
superlatives 114–115 
types 104 
used as nouns 110 
see also Agreement; Declension 

Adverbs 
comparatives 122 
formation 118–119 
superlatives 123 
types 119–122, 253, 281–282, 283–284 

Agreement 
between cardinal, collective and 

indefinite numbers and nouns 
155–158, 162–164, 165 

between nouns and long-form 
adjectives/long-form participles/ 
ordinal numbers 104–110, 153–155, 
256, 258–259 

between subjects and predicates 32, 
116, 158 

Animate nouns 6–7 
Apposition 36 
Articles 6 

Case 
concept of cases 16 
oblique cases 17–18 
see also Accusative case; Dative case; 

Genitive case; Instrumental case; 
Nominative case; Prepositional case 

Clause 
compound sentences 274–275, 290 
complex sentences 275–277, 290 
see also Conjunctions 

Conjunctions 
co-ordinating 274–275 
subordinating 275–277 

Dative case 
after adjectives 82 
after verbs 78–81 
in age expression 77–78, 160 
denoting an addressee/recipient 76–77 
endings 76 
in idioms 84–85 
in impersonal constructions 78, 281–282 
with prepositions 83–85 
with prepositions, summary 269, 

271–272 
see also Declension 

Declension 
declension of abbreviations 29 
declension of adjectives 105–110 
declension of cardinal numbers 148–153 
declension of ordinal numbers 153–155 
declension of plural nouns 22–28 
declension of proper names 28–29 
declension of singular nouns 18–22 
first declension of nouns 19–21 
fleeting vowels 30 
formation of the genitive plural 24–27 
principle of declension 16, 18 
second declension of nouns 21 
third declension of nouns 22 
see also Accusative case; Agreement; 

Case; Dative case; Endings; Genitive 
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case; Instrumental case; Nominative 
case; Numbers of nouns; Participles; 
Prepositional case; Stems 

Endings 
hard 4, 12–13, 18–29, 39, 52, 76, 86, 97, 

104–110, 148–153 
soft 4, 12–13, 18–29, 39, 52, 76, 86, 97, 

104–110, 148–153 
see also Accusative case; Agreement; 

Case; Dative case; Declension; 
Genitive case; Instrumental case; 
Nominative case; Numbers of nouns; 
Participles; Prepositional case; Stems 

Gender of nouns 
common gender 10 
feminine 7, 8, 9 
gender of abbreviations 10–11 
gender of indeclinable nouns 10–11 
gender of nouns denoting occupation 

8–9 
grammatical gender 7 
masculine 7–9 
natural (biological) 7–8 
neuter 9–10 

Genitive case 
after numbers/numerals 57–58, 

155–158 
after verbs 61–62, 73–74 
in comparative constructions 60–61 
describing location 67–69 
describing movement 69–71 
describing relationship between two 

objects 53–55 
endings 24–27, 30, 52 
genitive of quantity 55–58 
in idioms 62–63 
indicating measurement 57 
in negative constructions 61, 65–66 
partitive genitive 58 
in possessive constructions 53–55, 64–67 
in prepositional constructions 64–74 
with prepositions, summary 268–272 
in time expressions 59–60, 71, 158–160 
see also Declension 

Gerunds 
characteristics 262 
in idioms, derived forms 265–266 
imperfective, formation, use 

262–263, 264 
perfective, formation, use 263, 264–265 

Imperatives 
aspect 207–208 
formation, use 214–216 
see also Mood 

Impersonal sentences 
types, use 281–287 
see also Sentences 

Inanimate nouns 6–7 
Indefinite-personal sentences 212–213 
Infinitives 

aspect 168–169, 204–207 
function, use 168–170 
in impersonal sentences 283–284 

Instrumental case 
after short-form adjectives 89–90 
after verbs 90–91, 94–95 
in comparative constructions 88 
denoting measurements 88 
denoting route of a journey 88 
endings 86–87 
indicating the means/manner of an 

action 87 
in passive constructions 88 
as predicate 88–89, 211 
with prepositions 92–95, 268–270, 

270–272 
in time expressions 87 
see also Declension 

Mood 
conditional, formation, use 217 
imperative, formation, use 207–208, 

214–215 
indicative 214 
subjunctive, formation, use 218 

Nominative case 
addressing people 36 
after cardinal numbers 36, 155–156 
as apposition 36 
in comparative constructions 36 
in generalizing constructions 36 
in idioms 37 
naming people and objects 35–36 
in possessive constructions 33, 64–65 
as predicate 34–35 
in sentences describing likes, dislikes or 

necessity 33–34, 282–283 
in sentences describing presence of 

someone or something 33 
in sentences without predicate 34 
as subject 32–34 
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Nouns 
animate or inanimate 6–7 
case, declension 16–31 
gender 7–9 
singular and plural nouns 12–15 
using nouns as numbers 165 
see also Accusative case; Dative case; 

Genitive case; Instrumental case; 
Nominative case; Prepositional 
constructions 

Numbers of nouns 
feminine plural 12 
formation of the genitive plural 24–26 
formation of plural nouns 12 
irregular plural nouns 13 
masculine plural 12 
neuter plural 13 
nouns after numbers 155–158 
nouns that only have a plural form 14 
nouns that only have a singular form 

14–15 
Numbers/numerals 

age expressions 77–78, 160 
cardinal 148–153 
cardinal numbers with nouns 57–58, 

155–158 
collective 162–164 
decimals, fractions 161–162 
declension of cardinal numbers 148–153 
declension of ordinal numbers 154–155 
expressions of quantity 165–166 
fractions, decimals 161–162 
indefinite 45–57, 164–165 
ordinal 153–155 
time expressions 41–42, 45–47, 59–60, 

71, 158–160 
using nouns as numbers 165 
see also Declension 

Objects 
direct 17, 40, 210 
indirect 17, 76–77, 210–211 
see also Transitivity 

Participles 
characteristics, types 255 
long-form participles, characteristics, 

formation, use 255–259 
short-form participles, characteristics, 

formation, use 259–260 
Particles 

types, use 277–280 

Passive constructions see Voice 
Predicates 34–35, 88–89, 281–289, 290–291 
Prefixes 

adverbs formation 119 
meanings of the prefixes used with 

verbal aspect formation 188–192 
verbs of motion 236–241 

Prepositional case 
after verbs 8 
endings 97–98 
indicating location 98–99 
in prepositional constructions 99–100 
with prepositions, summary 268–269 
in time expressions 99, 160–161 
see also Declension 

Prepositional constructions 17, 42–43, 
47–48, 67–68, 72–73, 92–94, 99, 
210–211 see also Prepositions 

Prepositions 
prepositions after verbs of motion and 

other verbs describing movement 
250–252 

primary, summary 42–48, 64–73, 
83–85, 92–95, 98–99, 268–270 

secondary, summary 270–272 
see also Prepositional constructions 

Pronouns 
demonstrative 130–133 
determinative 133–136 
indefinite 141–143 
interrogative 136–138 
negative 143–145, 283–286 
personal 125–127 
possessive 127–130 
reciprocal 145–146 
reflexive 127 
relative 138–141 
types 125 

Punctuation 292–293 

Reflexive verbs 
formation, past tense 181–182 
formation, present tense 179–180 
meanings 220–225 

Sentences 
impersonal, types, use 281–289 
indefinite-personal sentences 212–213 
sentences with omitted subject 212–213, 

281–289 
sentences with omitted predicate 34 
see also Conjunctions; Mood; Voice 
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Spelling rules 
spelling rule one 3 
spelling rule two 3 
spelling rule three 4 

Stems 
hard 4, 12–13, 19–28, 39, 52, 76, 86, 97, 

105–110, 149–153 
soft 4, 12–13, 19–28, 39, 52, 76, 86, 97, 

105–110, 149–153 
see also Endings 

Stress 
comparative adjectives 112 
plural nouns 15 
short-form adjectives 116 

Subjects 32–34, 64–65, 281, 290–291 
Suffixes 

adverb formation 118–119 
gerund formation 262–263 
participles formation 256–258 
verbal aspect formation 192–193 

Syntax 
essentials 290–293 

Tense 
future 185–186 
past 181–183 
present 174–180 

Transitivity 
concept 210 
intransitive verbs 210–211 
transitive verbs 210 

Transliteration 2–3 

Verbal aspect 
concept 188 
formation 188–194 
imperfective, context, meanings, use 

188, 194–195, 196, 197–204 
with imperatives 207–208 
with infinitives 201–207 
perfective, context, meanings, use 188, 

195–196, 197–204 
with verbs of motion with prefixes 

246–248 

Verbs 
first conjugation 174–177 
future tense, formation 185–186 
impersonal verbs 286–288 
infinitive 168–170, 204–207 
mixed conjugation 179 
past tense 181–183 
present tense 174–180 
reflexive verbs 179–180, 181–182, 

220–225 
second conjugation 178–179 
verbal grammatical categories 167–168 
the verb ‘to be’ 170–173, 182, 185 
see also Mood; Reflexive verbs Tense; 

Transitivity; Verbal aspect; Verbs of 
motion; Voice 

Verbs of motion 
adverbs after verbs of motion 253 
prepositions after verbs of motion 

250–252 
reflexive verbs of motion without 

prefixes 228 
the verb ‘to go’ 227–228 
without prefixes, figurative meaning 

233–234 
without prefixes, list 226–227 
without prefixes, meanings, use 228–231 
without prefixes, past tense 232 
without prefixes, present tense 231–232 
with prefixes, figurative meaning 248–250 
with prefixes, past tense 244–245 
with prefixes, prefixes’ meanings 

236–242 
with prefixes, present and future tenses 

242–244 
with prefixes, using verbal aspect 

246–248 
see also Prepositions; Tense; Verbal 

aspect 
Voice 

concept 167, 211 
passive constructions 88, 211–212 

Word order 291–292 
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